

**SCAG**  
**POWER EQUIPMENT**

**2016 PARTS PRICE  
LIST**



**THIS PARTS PRICE LIST WILL BE IN EFFECT October 1, 2015.  
ALL PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.**



# 2016 PARTS PRICE LIST

## PREFIX CODE

WHEN ORDERING THESE PARTS THROUGH SCAG, THE LETTER CODE MUST BE INCLUDED OR WE WILL BE UNABLE TO PROCESS YOUR ORDER.

CURTIS GEARBOX PARTS HAVE AN "CM" AS THE FIRST TWO DIGITS.

EATON PARTS HAVE AN "E" AS THE FIRST DIGIT.

HYDRO-GEAR PARTS HAVE AN "HG" AS THE FIRST TWO DIGITS.

SUNDSTRAND PARTS HAVE AN "S" AS THE FIRST DIGIT.

SUPERIOR GEARBOX PARTS HAVE AN "SGC" AS THE FIRST THREE DIGITS.

## \* HARDWARE

Hardware is available in packaged quantities through Scag.

The price listed is for one individual item in the package, it is not the package price.

Order in package quantity increments ONLY.

A package quantity is listed in the hardware section. In the Scag parts section, a usage code is listed (see Usage Code on the next page).

*Continued on next page*

**This Price List will be in effect October 1, 2015.**

**ALL PRICES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.**

# 2016 PARTS PRICE LIST



## USAGE CODE

THIS CODE REFERS TO THE FREQUENCY OF PART USE. REFER TO THE USAGE CODE TO DETERMINE STOCKING REQUIREMENTS. THE LOWER THE USAGE CODE NUMBER, THE HIGHER THE RECOMMENDED STOCKING QUANTITY. IF THERE IS NO CODE IN THE USAGE CODE COLUMN, WE DO NOT HAVE A RECOMMENDED STOCKING QUANTITY.

## PRICE CODE

If there is no pricing code, these parts are subject to normal discount.

PMP	Performance Matched Parts Program
CALL	Call for price and availability
NET	Net Price (The price listed is what you pay-no discount)
SP	Special Pricing - Contact your distributor for your cost
SSP	Special Pricing - Contact your distributor for your cost
PL	Purchase Locally-We do not stock these items
HGD	Purchase from your local Hydro-Gear Distributor

**This Price List will be in effect October 1, 2015.**

**ALL PRICES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.**

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04001-01	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 X 3/4"	\$0.12	STD
04001-02	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 X 1-3/4"	\$0.26	STD
04001-03	100	HH BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2.0 ZINC	\$0.27	STD
04001-04	100	HH BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1.50 ZINC	\$0.30	STD
04001-05	100	HH BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2.0 PL STL	\$0.20	STD
04001-06	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 X 5/8"	\$0.16	STD
04001-07	50	HH BOLT, 5/16-18 X .50 ZINC	\$0.54	STD
04001-08	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 3/4"	\$0.19	STD
04001-09	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 1"	\$0.23	STD
04001-10	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4" GRD 5 ZNC	\$0.27	STD
04001-100	5	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 6"	\$4.46	STD
04001-101	25	HH BOLT, 7/16-20 X 2.50 UNF	\$1.48	STD
04001-102	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 7/16-20 X 1.75	\$0.97	STD
04001-106	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 1.50 PL STL	\$0.34	STD
04001-107	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 X 1.0 PL STL	\$0.20	STD
04001-108	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 4-1/4	\$1.64	STD
04001-109	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 X 1-3/8"	\$1.58	STD
04001-11	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 1-1/2	\$0.31	STD
04001-110	1	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 2.00 FULL THD	\$6.23	SSP
04001-111	1	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 5.50 FULL THD	\$13.06	SSP
04001-113	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 2.00 PL STL	\$0.55	STD
04001-114	1	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/2-20 X 4-3/4" LH THR	\$18.67	NET
04001-116	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-28 X 1"	\$0.22	STD
04001-117	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 7/16-14 X 1-3/4"	\$0.74	STD
04001-118	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/2-13 X 4-3/4"	\$3.04	STD
04001-119	5	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/8-11 X 5-1/2"	\$4.77	STD
04001-12	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 1.75	\$0.36	STD
04001-121	25	HH BOLT, 5/8-11 X 1.50 ZINC	\$1.48	STD
04001-122	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/8-11 X 2-1/4	\$1.88	STD
04001-124	5	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 7.00	\$2.90	STD
04001-125	1	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/8-11 X 4"	\$4.38	SSP
04001-126	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 5-1/2"	\$1.50	STD
04001-127	10	HH BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2.75 ZINC	\$2.14	STD
04001-128		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
04001-129	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 2.00 PLAIN	\$0.94	STD
04001-13	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 2-3/4"	\$0.49	STD
04001-130	5	BOLT, SPECIAL	\$4.60	STD
04001-131	25	HEX HEAD BOLT, 5/8"-11 X 1.75	\$1.50	STD
04001-132	25	HH BOLT, 3/8-24 X 4.0 GR 8 BLK	\$1.34	STD
04001-133	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-24 X 4.50 GR 8 BLK	\$2.20	STD
04001-134	5	BOLT, HEX HEAD 1/2-13 x 7-1/2"	\$3.93	STD
04001-135	50	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.75 GD8,BLK	\$0.46	STD
04001-136	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"	\$0.36	STD
04001-138	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8-16 x 3-3/4"	\$1.07	STD
04001-139	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2.50 GR8,BLK	\$0.94	STD
04001-14	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 X 1"	\$0.11	STD
04001-140	25	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3.25 GR8, BLK	\$1.18	STD
04001-141	5	HH BOLT, 5/8-11 X 4.75 ZINC	\$4.34	STD
04001-142	10	HH BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2.50 ZINC	\$1.81	STD
04001-143	1	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 7/16-20 X 1.75 LH THREAD	\$9.89	SSP
04001-144	1	HH BOLT, 3/8-24 X 4.00, 1.5 THD	\$10.11	SSP
04001-145	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD 1/2-13 x 3-1/2"	\$1.80	STD
04001-147	1	BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8-24 x 5-1/4", 2-3/4" THREAD	\$10.85	SSP
04001-148	1	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 5.75 ZINC	\$8.96	SSP
04001-149	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 7/16-20 X 2"	\$1.88	STD
04001-150	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 7/16-20 X 2-3/4"	\$1.15	STD
04001-151	1	HHCS, 3/8-16X 2.625,1.56 THD	\$3.09	STD
04001-152	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 4.25 ZINC	\$3.97	STD
04001-153	10	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2.25 ZINC	\$1.77	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04001-154	1	HH BOLT, 5/16-18 X 4.75 ZINC	\$1.98	STD
04001-155	5	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 5.00 ZINC	\$3.44	STD
04001-156	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3.0 GR 8 BLK	\$2.23	STD
04001-157	25	HHCS, 3/8-24 X 5.75,2.75 THD	\$17.04	STD
04001-158	1	HH BOLT, 5/8-11 X 9.50 LH THD	\$18.67	NET
04001-159	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2.25 GR 8 BLK	\$1.77	STD
04001-160	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3.0 FULL THD	\$2.93	STD
04001-161	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2.75 FULL THD	\$2.75	STD
04001-162	1	HH BOLT, 3/8-24 X 8.25 SPL	\$14.01	SSP
04001-163	10	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3.75 ZINC	\$2.24	STD
04001-164	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2.5 FUL THD PLN	\$2.44	STD
04001-165	25	HH BOLT, 7/16-20 X 3.25 UNF	\$1.34	STD
04001-166		REPLACED BY04001-169	\$0.00	STD
04001-167	1	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 9.50 ZINC	\$4.26	SSP
04001-169	1	HHCS,3/8-24X4.0 SPCLGRIP TOL	\$3.52	STD
04001-17	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD 5/16-18 x 2"	\$0.37	STD
04001-170	1	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2.5 1.5THD GR 8	\$8.45	SSP
04001-171	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 4.50 GR 8, BLK	\$1.81	STD
04001-172	100	HH BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1.00 GR 8 BLK	\$0.14	STD
04001-175	100	HH BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1.50 GR 8 BLK	\$0.27	STD
04001-176	50	HH BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1.75 GR 8 BLK	\$0.37	STD
04001-177	25	HHCS, 5/16-18 X 2.0 GR8 BLKPHS	\$0.44	STD
04001-178	10	HHCS, 7/16-20 X 1.00 ZINC	\$1.15	STD
04001-18	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 3/4	\$0.27	STD
04001-180	1	HHCS, 5/8-11 X 8.50 UNC-2A	\$5.96	SSP
04001-183	10	HHCS, 1/2-13 X 1.75	\$1.01	STD
04001-184	5	HHCS, 1/2-13 X 3.25	\$2.00	STD
04001-185	1	HHCS, 1/2-13 X 2.00 GRD 8	\$1.38	STD
04001-186	1	HHCS, 5/8-11 X 4.25 ZINC	\$2.40	STD
04001-187	1	HHCS, 1/2-13 X 2.50 GRD 8	\$1.81	STD
04001-188	1	HHCS, 3/8-24 X 3.50 ZINC	\$2.12	STD
04001-189	25	HHCS, 3/8-24X 5.25 SPCL GRIP	\$0.84	STD
04001-19	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 1"	\$0.30	STD
04001-190	1	HHCS, 1/2-13 X 2.75	\$1.72	STD
04001-191	1	HHCS, 5/16-18 X 6.00	\$2.26	STD
04001-192	1	HHCS, 3/8-24 X 5.50 SPCL GRIP	\$6.03	SSP
04001-193	1	"E-HHCS, 1/4-20 X .375"	\$8.28	STD
04001-194	1	HHCS, 1/2-13 X 4.25 ZINC	\$3.74	STD
04001-20	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2"	\$0.37	STD
04001-208		HHCS, 5/8-11 X 6.50	\$5.25	STD
04001-209		HHCS,1/2-13 X 1.25 PLAIN	\$0.72	STD
04001-21	100	3/8-16 X 1-3/4 HH BOLT GRD5 SEC	\$0.49	STD
04001-218		CAPSCREW, HEXHEAD 7/16-14 X 1.50	\$1.32	STD
04001-22	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8-16 x 2-3/4"	\$0.76	STD
04001-23	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 4-1/2"	\$1.64	STD
04001-25	100	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.0 PL STL	\$0.22	STD
04001-26	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4"	\$0.28	STD
04001-27	50	HEX HEAD BOLT 7/16-14 X 1"	\$0.47	STD
04001-28	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 7/16-14 X 1-1/4"	\$0.54	STD
04001-30	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8-16 X 4"	\$1.04	STD
04001-31	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 2-1/2"	\$0.69	STD
04001-32	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4"	\$0.35	STD
04001-37	1	1/2-13X5-1/2 HH BOLT GRD5 ZINC	\$3.13	STD
04001-39	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 2-1/4"	\$0.40	STD
04001-40	1	5/8-11X9 HH CAP SCREW GD5	\$8.72	SSP
04001-41	1	5/8-11X9-1/2 HH CP SCR GRD5	\$4.58	SSP
04001-44	100	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 X 1/2"	\$0.07	STD
04001-45	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 2"	\$0.59	STD
04001-46	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4"	\$0.63	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04001-47	5	BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8-16 X 5.00	\$2.38	STD
04001-49	50	HH BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3.00 ZINC	\$0.57	STD
04001-51	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 3-3/4"	\$1.02	STD
04001-52	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/2-13 X 2-1/2"	\$1.13	STD
04001-53	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16-18 X 2-1/2"	\$0.46	STD
04001-54	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16X3"	\$0.75	STD
04001-55	100	BOLT, 1/4-28 X 3/4" HEX HEAD GRD 8	\$0.19	STD
04001-58	50	HEX HEAD BOLT 7/16-14 X 1-1/2"	\$0.62	STD
04001-59	100	1/4-20 X 1-1/4 HH BOLT GD5 ZNC	\$0.24	STD
04001-62	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8-16 x 3-1/4"	\$0.88	STD
04001-63	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD 5/16-18 x 3-1/2"	\$0.76	STD
04001-64	25	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3.25 PL STL	\$1.22	STD
04001-66	10	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2.75 PL STL	\$1.91	STD
04001-67	100	HH BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1.0 PL STL	\$0.22	STD
04001-69	50	BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1 3/4, FULL THREAD, HH	\$0.54	STD
04001-70	25	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1.25 ZINC	\$1.00	STD
04001-71	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2"	\$1.02	STD
04001-72	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/2-13 X 2"	\$1.44	STD
04001-73	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 3-3/4"	\$0.74	STD
04001-74	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD 1/2-13 x 3"	\$1.31	STD
04001-76	25	HEX HEAD BOLT, 5/16-18 X 4.0"	\$1.26	STD
04001-77	25	BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3-1/2" HEX HEAD	\$0.94	STD
04001-78	50	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2.50 PL STL	\$0.70	STD
04001-79	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD 5/8-11 x 4-1/2"	\$3.65	STD
04001-80	5	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/2-13 X 6-1/2"	\$4.38	STD
04001-81	25	HEX HEAD BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 FULL THREAD	\$1.58	STD
04001-82	1	HHCS, 1/2-13 X 4.50 ZINC	\$4.62	SSP
04001-83	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 7/16-14 X 3-1/2"	\$1.23	STD
04001-84	10	HH BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4.5 GD8 ZINC	\$3.80	STD
04001-85	10	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 5.0 PL STL	\$2.47	STD
04001-86	25	HH BOLT, 3/8-16 X 4.0 PL STL	\$1.03	STD
04001-87	5	HHCS, 1/2-13 X 4.00 ZINC	\$1.99	STD
04001-89	25	HEX HEAD BOLT, 7/16-14 X 4"	\$1.60	STD
04001-90	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/2-13 X 3-1/4"	\$2.18	STD
04001-91	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD 7/16-14 x 2-1/2"	\$0.97	STD
04001-92	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 3.25	\$0.83	STD
04001-93	25	BOLT, HEX HEAD, "7/16-20X3.00"	\$1.08	STD
04001-94	5	5/16-18X7.5 HX HEAD BOLT ZINC	\$2.49	STD
04001-95	10	5/16-18X5.0 HEX HEAD BOLT ZINC	\$1.64	STD
04001-96	10	5/16-18X4.5 HEX HEAD BOLT ZINC	\$1.52	STD
04001-97	5	BOLT, HEX HEAD 5/8-11 X 3"	\$3.21	STD
04001-99	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8-24 X 6-1/2", UNF	\$2.53	STD
04001-210		HHCS, 3/4-10 UNC X 5.00 GRD 5	\$5.30	STD
04001-211		HHCS, 3/4-10 UNC X 52.25 GRD 5	\$2.98	STD
04001-212		HHCS, 5/8-18 UNF X 4.50, GRD 5	\$8.03	STD
04001-213		HHCS, 5/8-11 UNC X 7.00, GRD 5	\$8.33	STD
04001-214		HHCS, 1/2-13 UNC X 3.50, GRD 5	\$1.67	STD
04001-215		HHCS, 5/16-24 UNF X 1.75, GRD 5	\$0.30	STD
04001-216		HHCS, 1/4-20 UNC X 2.00, GRD 5	\$2.93	STD
04001-217		HHCS, 1/4-28 UNF X .63, GRD 5	\$2.78	STD
04001-40		HHCS, 5/8-11X 9.0 SPCLSTRAIG	\$59.49	STD
04001-158		HHCS,5/8-11X9.5,LH SPCLSTRAI	\$79.79	STD
04001-196		HHCS,5/16-18 X 6.50 GR 5	\$1.21	STD
04002-01	100	M1.25 X 30 FULLTHRD HH BLT G5 2	\$0.42	STD
04002-02	1	METRIC HH BOLT 10-1.5 X 30 ZNC	\$0.76	STD
04002-03	100	M8-1.25 X 25 FULLTHD HHBLT GD5 Z	\$0.44	STD
04002-05	5	HHCS, M10-1.5 X 65 ZINC	\$1.58	STD
04002-06	1	HHCS,M8-1.25X16 ZINC	\$0.37	STD
04002-07	50	BOLT M8-1.25 X 1.0	\$0.59	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04002-08	5	METRIC HEX HEAD CAPSCREW, M10-1.5 X 60	\$1.76	STD
04002-09	25	METRIC HH BOLT 10-1.5 X 70	\$1.39	STD
04002-10	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD, M10-1.25 X 25	\$0.68	STD
04002-11	1	HHCS,M10-1.25 X 30 ZINC	\$0.92	STD
04002-12	50	BOLT, HEX HEAD M8-1.25 x 20	\$0.55	STD
04002-16	10	BOLT, HEX HEAD, M10-1.25 X 80 ZINC	\$3.14	STD
04002-17	25	HH BOLT, M8-1.25 X 14 ZINC	\$0.82	STD
04002-18	10	HHCS, M10-1.5X 25 FULL THD	\$0.55	STD
04002-23	5	HHCS, M6-1.0 X 90	\$0.59	STD
04002-24	5	HHCS, M12-1.25 X 25	\$1.44	STD
04002-26	5	HHCS, M10-1.5 X 35	\$0.85	STD
04002-29		HHCS, M12-1.75 X 140 LG	\$5.15	STD
04002-30		HHCS, M12-1.75 X 40 LG	\$1.02	STD
04002-31		HHCS, M12-1.125 X 30 LG	\$2.34	STD
04002-24		HHCS, M12-1.25X25	\$1.21	STD
04003-01		REPLACED BY04003-39	\$0.00	STD
04003-02	100	CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4"	\$0.24	STD
04003-03	25	CARRIAGE BOLT,3/8-16 X 2"	\$0.82	STD
04003-04	100	CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1"	\$0.31	STD
04003-05	50	3/8-16X1-1/2RH SH SQNK CAR ZC	\$0.68	STD
04003-06	100	CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1"	\$0.28	STD
04003-07	100	BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/4-20 x 1/2"	\$0.35	STD
04003-09	50	CARRAGE BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4"	\$0.57	STD
04003-11	50	CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4"	\$0.60	STD
04003-12	100	CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4"	\$0.28	STD
04003-14	100	CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18- 1/2	\$0.40	STD
04003-18	25	CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-3/4"	\$1.22	STD
04003-19	25	CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4"	\$1.13	STD
04003-20	1	CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 X 10	\$8.55	SSP
04003-21	10	CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2-1/2	\$1.64	STD
04003-22	10	CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4"	\$1.18	STD
04003-23	25	CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.0	\$1.02	STD
04003-24	50	CARR BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.25 PLAIN	\$0.57	STD
04003-26	25	CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 4.00	\$1.37	STD
04003-28	100	CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 X 2"	\$0.35	STD
04003-29	100	CARR BOLT, 5/16-18X.75 GR5 PLN	\$0.24	STD
04003-30	10	CARR BOLT, 1/4-20 X 7.5	\$3.17	STD
04003-31	50	CARR BOLT, 3/8-16 X .75 RHSSN	\$0.70	STD
04003-32	10	CARR BOLT, 7/16-14 X 1.75	\$2.16	STD
04003-33	10	CARR BOLT, 7/16-14 X 1.00 RHSSN	\$1.75	STD
04003-34	10	CARR BOLT, 7/16-14 X 1.50	\$2.05	STD
04003-36	1	CARR BOLT, 3/8-16 X 4.75 RHSN	\$14.73	SSP
04003-38	25	CARR BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1.50 FULL	\$0.33	STD
04003-39	10	CARR BOLT, 1/4-20 X 6.0	\$1.06	STD
04003-40	10	CARR BOLT, 7/16-14 X 1.25	\$0.81	STD
04003-41	10	CARR BOLT, 1/2-13X 1.50 RHSN	\$1.05	STD
04003-42	5	CARR BOLT, 7/16-14 X 2.25	\$1.77	STD
04003-43	5	CARR BOLT, #10-24 X .50 LG RHSN	\$0.48	STD
04003-46		CARR BOLT,1/2-13 X 1.00 (SHORT NECK)	\$13.51	STD
04003-15		CARR BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1.75	\$3.48	STD
04004-01	1	STUD, 3/8-16 X 4.25 ZINC	\$4.95	SSP
04004-02	1	STUD, 3/8-16 X 5.75 ZINC	\$1.31	STD
04004-04	1	STUD, 3/8-16 X 2.25 ZINC	\$1.80	STD
04004-10	1	STUD, 1/2-13 X 4.50 PLAIN	\$14.32	STD
04004-11	5	STUD, 5/16-18 X 3.00 ZINC	\$12.05	SSP
04004-12	1	STUD, 1/2-13 X 19.50 ZINC	\$33.03	STD
04004-14	10	STUD 3/8-16 X 6.75	\$2.18	STD
04004-15	1	STUD, 5/8-11 X 20.00 ZINC	\$38.18	STD
04004-16	25	STUD, 5/16-18 X 2.20 PLAIN	\$0.87	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04004-17	10	STUD, 3/8-16 X 5.00 ZINC	\$1.90	STD
04004-18	1	STUD, 5/8-11 X 14.63 ZINC	\$36.06	STD
04004-19	1	STUD, 3/8-16 X 5.50 ZINC	\$16.33	SSP
04004-22	1	STUD, 3/8-24 X 21.20 ZINC	\$14.32	STD
04004-24	1	STUD, 3/8-16 X 4.50 PLAIN	\$5.06	SSP
04004-26	1	STUD, 5/16-24 X 4.50 ZINC	\$18.67	NET
04004-29	1	STUD, 5/16-24 X 7.25 PLAIN	\$15.94	SSP
04004-30	1	STUD, 3/8-16 X 9.00 ZINC	\$4.95	STD
04004-31	1	STUD, 3/8-16 X 4.00	\$1.62	STD
04004-32	1	STUD, 3/8-16 X 4.00 ZINC	\$12.85	SSP
04004-33	1	STUD, 5/8-11 X 22.00 ZINC	\$45.01	STD
04004-34	1	STUD, 3/8-24 X 14.25 ZINC	\$19.26	STD
04004-37	1	STUD, 3/8 X 4.50	\$22.45	STD
04004-38	1	STUD, 3/8 THD X 13.50 ZINC	\$10.11	SSP
04004-39	1	STUD, 3/8-24 X 9.50 ZINC	\$8.55	SSP
04004-40	5	STUD, 3/8-24 X 4.13 PLAIN	\$6.52	STD
04004-41	1	STUD, 3/8 X 8.50	\$24.75	SSP
04004-42	1	STUD, 3/8-24 X 2.25	\$13.37	SSP
04004-43	1	STUD, 3/8-24 X 8.75	\$12.98	SSP
04004-44	1	STUD, 5/8-11 X 22.00 ZINC	\$20.14	SSP
04004-45	1	STUD, 1/2-13 X 20.0 ZINC	\$19.50	SSP
04004-46	1	STUD, 3/8-24 X 8.125 ZINC	\$11.30	SSP
04004-48	1	Stud, 5/8-11 X 26"	\$22.11	SSP
04004-49	1	Stub, 3/8-24 x 18.25"	\$61.31	STD
04004-51	1	ROD, SPEED CONTROL	\$15.08	STD
04004-52	1	ROD, PARKING BRAKE	\$12.93	STD
04004-53	1	LINK, LOWER BRAKE	\$22.20	STD
04004-55	1	LINK, BELLCRANK - BRAKE	\$14.04	STD
04004-56	1	LINK, BRAKE	\$5.45	STD
04005-01	1	WELD STUD, 5/16-18 X .75	\$1.86	STD
04005-05	5	WELD SCREW, 5/16-18 X .50	\$4.01	STD
04005-06	10	WELD PIN, 8MM X 20MM ZINC	\$1.80	STD
04005-01		WELD STUD, 5/16-18 X .75	\$1.87	STD
04006-01	50	BODY BOLT, 5/16-18 X .81	\$0.67	STD
04006-02		BOLT, BODY - 5/16-18 X 1.25	\$1.37	STD
04007-02		REPLACED BY48512	\$0.00	STD
04008-01	10	1/2-20 SERRATED BOLT ZINC	\$2.61	STD
04008-02	1	1/2-20 SERRATED BOLT	\$8.16	SSP
04008-03	5	SERR BOLT, 1/2-20 X 1.938	\$9.73	STD
04008-04		SERR BOLT, 1/2-20 X 1.215	\$15.00	STD
04009-01	10	BOLT, 5/16 X 1.25 SHOULDER	\$2.29	STD
04009-02	10	BOLT, SHOULDER 1/2 x 3/4"	\$2.82	STD
04009-03	1	BOLT, 5/8 X 2.50 SHOULDER	\$5.43	SSP
04009-06	5	BOLT, 1/2 X .50 SHOULDER	\$2.64	STD
04009-07	5	BOLT, 3/8 X .50 SHOULDER	\$3.13	STD
04009-08	1	BOLT, 1/2 X 6.00 SHOULDER	\$17.90	SSP
04009-09	1	BOLT, 1/2 X 1.00 SHOULDER	\$3.02	STD
04009-10	1	BOLT, 1/2 X 2.75 SHOULDER	\$4.52	STD
04009-11	1	BOLT, 3/8 X 1.00 SHOULDER	\$2.12	STD
04009-12	1	BOLT, 5/16 X .375 SHOULDER	\$1.81	STD
04009-13	10	BOLT, 1/2 X 1.50 SHOULDER	\$4.24	STD
04009-14	5	BOLT, 3/8 X .375 SHOULDER	\$4.35	STD
04009-15	5	BOLT, 3/8 X .250 SHOULDER	\$4.97	STD
04009-16	1	BOLT, 1/2 X 2.00 SHOULDER	\$3.89	STD
04009-19		BOLT, 5/8 X 3.25 SHOULDER	\$11.56	STD
04010-01	100	SCREW, ROUND HEAD #10-32 X 1/2"	\$0.36	STD
04010-04	1	SCR,1/4-20X .50 SLT TRUSS HD	\$0.35	STD
04010-05	100	1/4-20 X 3/4 PHIL TRUS HD SCR	\$0.21	STD
04010-10	100	SCREW, PHILLIPS RD. HEAD 1/4-20 x 2"	\$0.21	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04010-11	100	SCREW, RD. HD. #10-32 X 1-1/2"	\$0.24	STD
04010-12	100	SCREW, HEX SLTD WSHR HEAD+C189 #10-32 x 3/4"	\$0.20	STD
04010-17	100	SCREW, FLAT HEAD, #10-32 X 3/4"	\$0.16	STD
04010-19	100	SCR, 1/4-20 X.50 HEX SKT BTNHD	\$0.44	STD
04010-20	25	SCR, 1/4-20 X 1.0 PHIL RD HD	\$0.85	STD
04010-21	100	SCR, #10-32 X .375 PAN PHIL HD	\$0.42	STD
04010-22	1	SCR, 1/4-20 X .75 TRUSS HEAD PH	\$2.34	STD
04010-25	25	SCR, #10-32 X .75 PAN PHIL HD	\$1.03	STD
04010-28	5	SCR, #10-32 X 2.00 PHIL RND HD	\$0.59	STD
04010-32		SCR,#8-32 X .625 HX WSHR HD SLOTTED	\$0.40	STD
04010-33		SCR, #10-32 X 1.25 PHIL PH	\$0.53	STD
04010-34		SCR, #10-32 X 1.50 PHIL PH	\$0.97	STD
04010-44		MACHINE SCREW, 3/8-16X1.50 FLAT HEAD	\$0.97	STD
04010-35		SCR,#10-24 X .50 HX WSHR HD SLOTTED	\$0.10	STD
04010-36		SCR,10-24 X 1.25 RND HD COMBO	\$2.78	STD
04010-37		SCR,10-32 X 5.5 SLOTTED RND HD	\$1.52	STD
04010-38		SCR,10-32 X 1.50 RND HD COMBO	\$2.83	STD
04010-39		SCR,1/4-20 X .75 SLOTTED RND HD	\$2.73	STD
04010-40		SCR,1/4-20 X 1.75 SLOTTED RND HD	\$2.83	STD
04010-41		SCR. 5/16-18 X 1.25 FL HD SLOTTED	\$2.83	STD
04010-42		SCR. 3/8-16 X 1.25 FL HD SLOTTED	\$2.98	STD
04010-43		SCR,#1/4-20 X .75 PHIL FLT HD	\$2.73	STD
04011-02	10	5/16-18 X 3/4 HH TAP-TITE SCR	\$2.66	STD
04011-06	1	SCR, 10-32 X 3/4 HXSLT WRHD SELF TAP	\$0.24	STD
04011-07	1	HHSCR,3/8-16 X 1.25 SLF-TAP	\$2.48	STD
04011-09	100	SCREW, #10-16 x 1/2"	\$0.30	STD
04011-11	100	SCR, #10-32X.56 HWHD-SHAKEPRF	\$0.26	STD
04011-12	25	SCREW, 5/16-18X.75 HWHD	\$0.63	STD
04011-13	25	SCREW, 1/4-20 X .75 SHAKEPROOF	\$0.67	STD
04011-14	25	SCREW, 1/4-20 X .75 TAPTITE	\$0.67	STD
04011-15	10	SCR,#10-32 X .50 SELF TAP	\$0.59	STD
04011-16	5	SCREW, 10-32 X .50 SELF TAP	\$0.91	STD
04011-18	1	SCREW, #8 X .875 PLASTITE	\$3.71	STD
04011-20	5	SCREW, #8-32 X .25 THD CUTTING	\$0.22	STD
04011-21	1	SCR, #13-16 X 1.12 THD FORMING	\$0.64	STD
04011-25		SCREW, 1/4-20 SELF DRILL	\$1.42	STD
04011-27		SCR, #10 X .50 SLTD, DRILL	\$0.15	STD
04011-28		SCR, #12 X .75 HEX SWH	\$0.15	STD
04011-29		SCR,1/4-20 X .375 SHAKEPROOF	\$0.20	STD
04011-30		SCR,5/16 18 X .50 SHAKEPROOF	\$0.45	STD
04012-02	25	SETSCR, 1/4-28 X .25 HX SKT	\$0.26	STD
04012-03	25	5/16-18X1/4HXSKT KNLCPT SCR Z	\$0.81	STD
04012-04	50	5/16-18X3/8HXSKT KLD CPT S.BLK	\$0.49	STD
04012-05	10	SETSCREW, HEX SOCKET 1/4-20 X .5	\$0.42	STD
04012-06	50	SETSCREW, HEX SOCKET 3/8-16 X .5	\$0.59	STD
04012-08	25	SETSCREW, TORX SOCKET 3/8-16 X 3/8	\$1.43	STD
04012-09	25	SET SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1/2" SQUARE HEAD	\$0.88	STD
04012-10	5	SETSCREW, 5/16-18 X .31 SKT NYLOK	\$0.28	STD
04012-14		SETSCR,1/4-20 X .38 HX SKT	\$4.24	STD
04013-03		HHCS, 5/16-18 X .75 FLG	\$0.57	STD
04014-01	100	1/4-20X3/4HXSKT FLTHD CPSCR ZC	\$0.34	STD
04014-03	25	SCREW, CAP 5/16-18 x 3" FHHS	\$1.15	STD
04014-06	1	CAPSCREW, 1/2-13 X 4.00 FHHS	\$5.01	STD
04014-05		CAPSCR,1/2-13 1.50 FHHS	\$0.61	STD
04015-01	10	8-32X.75 SOCKET HEAD CAPSCREW	\$1.80	STD
04015-02	100	10-32X.75 SOCKETHD CPSCREW	\$0.36	STD
04015-03	10	1/2-13X1-1/4 SOCKETHD CPSCRW	\$2.13	STD
04015-05	100	10-32 X 1/2" SOCDT HEAD CAPSCREW	\$0.44	STD
04015-06	100	10-32X1.00 SOCKETHD CAPSCR	\$0.20	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04015-07	50	CAPSCREW, SOCKET HEAD, M8-1-1/4 X20	\$0.65	STD
04015-08	50	CAPSCREW, SOCKET HEAD, #10-32 X 1-1/2	\$0.60	STD
04015-09	100	CAPSCREW, SOCKET 1/4-20-1.25	\$0.39	STD
04015-11	50	SOC HD CAPSCR, 5/16-18 X .75	\$0.49	STD
04015-12	100	SOC HD CAPSCR, 1/4-20 X .75	\$0.31	STD
04015-13	100	SOC HD CAPSCREW #8-32 X .50	\$0.21	STD
04015-14	10	SOCKET HEAD CAPSCREW 1/4-20 X 1 3/8"	\$2.00	STD
04015-15	100	CAPSCR, #8-32 X 1.00 SOC HD	\$0.19	STD
04015-16	1	SHCS,5/16-18X 1.25 GR8 BLK P	\$1.86	STD
04015-17	1	SHCS, M5-.8 X 30MM	\$1.03	STD
04015-19	1	SHCS, 3/8-16 X 4.50	\$2.27	STD
04015-20		SHCS, #8-32 X 1.25	\$0.35	STD
04015-25		SHCS, 5/8-11 X 1.75	\$1.74	STD
04015-26		SHCS, 1-14 X 3.00	\$16.89	STD
04015-27		SHCS, 1-8 X 3.00	\$9.13	STD
04015-28		SHCS, 5/8-18 X 2.00	\$2.24	STD
04015-29		SHCS, 5/8-11 X 2.50	\$0.20	STD
04015-33		CAPSCREW, SOCKET HD 3/8-24 X 1.5 FULL	\$0.52	STD
04015-34		CAPSCREW, SOCKET HD 1/2-13X3.00	\$1.69	STD
04015-35		CAPSCREW, SOCKET HD 5/8-11 X 2.50	\$2.34	STD
04015-30		SHCS, 5/16-24 X 1.50	\$0.45	STD
04015-31		SHCS, 7/16-20 X 1.50	\$1.26	STD
04015-32		SHCS, 5/8-18 X 2.75	\$3.89	STD
04016-01	1	CPSC, #10-32 X 1.50 KNLDH ZC	\$5.08	STD
04017-04	100	CPSCR,1/4-20X.50 SERR FLG HH Z	\$0.36	STD
04017-05	100	CPSCR,1/4-20X.75 SERR FLG HH Z	\$0.34	STD
04017-06	50	CPSCR, 1/4-20 X 1" SERR FLG HH ZNC	\$0.54	STD
04017-07	50	CPSCR,1/4-20X1.25SERR FLG HH Z	\$0.47	STD
04017-16	100	CPSCR,5/16-18X.75SERR FLG HH Z	\$0.46	STD
04017-17	50	CPSCR,5/16-18X1"SERR FLG HH ZC	\$0.67	STD
04017-18	10	CPSCR,5/16-18X1.25SER FLG HH Z	\$1.05	STD
04017-19	25	CPSCR,5/16-18X1.50SER FLG HH Z	\$0.81	STD
04017-20	25	CPSCR, 5/16-18 X 1.75 SER FLG HH Z	\$0.99	STD
04017-22	25	CPSCR,5-16-18X2.25SER FLG HH Z	\$1.36	STD
04017-24	25	CPSCR, 5/16-18 X 2.75 SER FLG HH Z	\$1.52	STD
04017-26	5	HHCS, 3/8-16 X .75 SERR FLG	\$0.91	STD
04017-27	25	CPSCR,3/8-16X1"SERR FLG HH ZNC	\$0.94	STD
04017-28	25	CPSCR, 3/8-16 X 1.25 SERR FLG HH Z	\$1.06	STD
04017-29	10	CPSCR, 3/8-16 X 1.50 SERR FLG HH Z	\$1.81	STD
04017-36	10	CPSCR, 1/2-13 X 1" SERR FLG HH ZNC	\$1.90	STD
04017-37	10	CPSCR,1/2-13X1.25SERR FLG HH Z	\$1.81	STD
04017-38	10	CPSCR, 1/2-13 X 1.50 SERR FLG HH Z	\$2.20	STD
04017-42	10	CPSCR,.438-14X1"SERR FLG ZINC	\$1.58	STD
04018-01		REPLACED W/04002-01 & 04030-03	\$0.00	STD
04019-01	100	NUT, 10-32 SERR FLG HH ZINC	\$0.11	STD
04019-02	100	NUT, 1/4-20 SERR FLG HH ZINC	\$0.08	STD
04019-03	100	NUT, 5/16-18 SERR FLG HH ZINC	\$0.12	STD
04019-04	100	NUT, 3/8-16 SERR FLG HH ZINC	\$0.21	STD
04019-05	100	NUT, 7/16-14 SERR FLG HH ZINC	\$0.42	STD
04019-06	50	NUT, 1/-13 SERR FLG HH ZINC	\$0.55	STD
04020-01	100	HEX NUT, #10-32	\$0.03	STD
04020-02	100	HEX NUT, 1/4-20	\$0.04	STD
04020-03	100	HEX NUT, 5/16-18	\$0.05	STD
04020-04	100	HEX NUT,3/8-16	\$0.08	STD
04020-05	50	HEX NUT, 7/16-14	\$0.59	STD
04020-07	100	NUT, HEX 1/2-13	\$0.24	STD
04020-08	100	HEX NUT, 1/2-20 RH	\$0.36	STD
04020-09	100	HEX NUT, 5/8-11	\$0.49	STD
04020-11	50	NUT, 5/16-18 UNC JAM ZINC	\$0.59	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04020-12	100	JAM NUT, 3/8-16	\$0.06	STD
04020-13	50	HEX NUT, 5/16-24	\$0.73	STD
04020-14	100	NUT, 3/8-24	\$0.12	STD
04020-15	10	1/2-20 LH THD HEX NUT ZINC	\$2.72	STD
04020-16	50	NUT, 5/8-18 UNF ZINC	\$0.55	STD
04020-17	25	NUT, 3/8-24 UNF-2B LH THD	\$0.88	STD
04020-20	100	NUT, 5/8-11 UNC-2B PL STL	\$0.37	STD
04020-23	25	NUT, 5/16-24 UNF-2B LH THD	\$0.69	STD
04020-25	25	NUT, 3/8-24 UNF-2B JAM ZINC	\$0.37	STD
04020-26	25	NUT, 3/8-24 UNF-2B LH JAM ZINC	\$1.23	STD
04020-27	10	NUT, 1/2-20 UNF-2B JAM ZINC	\$1.77	STD
04020-28	10	NUT, 1/2-20 UNF-2B LH JAM ZINC	\$2.42	STD
04020-29	10	NUT, 5/8-11 UNC-2B LH	\$2.17	STD
04020-30	10	NUT,5/16-24 UNF-2B LH JAM	\$1.61	STD
04021-01	100	10-32 ELASTIC TYPE HX LKNUT	\$0.06	STD
04021-02	10	LKNUT, 1/4-20 CENTER LOCK	\$0.16	STD
04021-03	100	HEX LOCK NUT, 1/4-28	\$0.33	STD
04021-04	100	NUT, 5/16-18 ELASTIC ELASTIC STOP	\$0.20	STD
04021-05	100	LKNUT, 3/8-16 ELAS STOP	\$0.20	STD
04021-07	100	1/2-13 ELASTIC TYP HX LKNUT	\$0.35	STD
04021-08	100	1/4-20 ELASTIC HEX LKNUT ZINC	\$0.06	STD
04021-09	100	3/8-16 ELASTIC HEX LKNUT	\$0.16	STD
04021-10	100	5/16-18 LOCKNUT ELASTIC TYPE	\$0.08	STD
04021-11	100	HEX NUT, ELASTIC STOP, 7/16-14	\$0.20	STD
04021-13	25	5/8-11 ELASTIC STOP NUT ZINC	\$0.81	STD
04021-14	25	HEX NUT, ELASTIC STOP, 3/4-16	\$1.37	STD
04021-16	1	LKNUT, 1/2-20 LH THD CENTRLK	\$3.07	STD
04021-17	100	LKNUT, #8-32 ELASTIC STOP	\$0.16	STD
04021-18	25	LOCK NUT 3/8-24 ELASTIC STOP GR 8	\$1.13	STD
04021-19	100	LOCKNUT, HEX 1/2-13 CENTER LOCK	\$0.31	STD
04021-20	1	NUT, 1.0-14 UNS JAM-ELAS STOP	\$3.44	STD
04021-21	25	LOCKNUT, 7/16-14 CENTER LOCK	\$0.49	STD
04021-22	50	LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 ELAS STOP - GR 8	\$0.20	STD
04021-23	10	LOCKNUT, 5/8-11 CENTER LOCK	\$1.05	STD
04021-24	50	LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 ELAS STOP	\$0.13	STD
04021-26	10	LKNUT, #10-24 ELASTIC STOP	\$0.16	STD
04022-01		REPLACED BY04029-01	\$0.00	STD
04022-02	10	5/16-18 CONT. S-LK WING Z	\$2.19	STD
04022-03	1	LK WING-NUT, 3/8-16 ELAS	\$1.64	STD
04022-04		REPLACED BY04029-03	\$0.00	STD
04023-03	10	LKWLD NUT, 7/16-14 HH LC7168	\$2.66	STD
04023-11	25	LKWLD NUT, 5/16-18 TLC-5168-5	\$1.14	STD
04024-01	50	3/8 SHAFT PSON NT REINF	\$0.76	STD
04024-02	10	NUT, PUSH-ON - 3/8 THD	\$0.94	STD
04024-03	25	NUT, PUSH-ON - 5/16 THD	\$1.04	STD
04025-01	10	NUT, M6 X 1 METRIC HEX	\$0.11	STD
04025-02	25	METRIC NUT 8-1.25 ZINC	\$0.83	STD
04025-03	1	NUT, M5 X .8 METRIC HEX	\$0.30	STD
04026-01	1	9/16-18 SPRNG STL NUT ZINC	\$1.00	STD
04027-01	1	HEX CASTLE NUT, 3/4-16 UNF-2B	\$6.14	SSP
04027-02		REPLACED BY48679	\$0.00	STD
04027-03		REPLACED BY48680	\$0.00	STD
04028-01	50	WHEEL NUT, 1/2-20 X 3/4 HEX	\$0.83	STD
04028-02	25	WHEEL NUT, 1/2-20 X 13/16 HEX	\$1.12	STD
04029-01	1	1/4-20X3/4 PLASTIC WING NUT	\$1.77	STD
04029-03	1	3/8-16X7/8 PLASTIC WINGNUT	\$1.67	STD
04029-04	1	WINGNUT, 3/8" PLASTIC SMALL	\$1.91	STD
04030-01	100	LOCKWASHER, #10	\$0.06	STD
04030-02	100	1/4 LKWR.489X.254X.062THK(A1	\$0.04	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04030-03	100	5/16LKWHR.586X.317X.078THK(A	\$0.04	STD
04030-04	100	LOCKWASHE3/8"	\$0.05	STD
04030-05	100	LOCKWASHER, 7/16	\$0.07	STD
04030-06	100	LOCKWASHER, 1/2"	\$0.12	STD
04030-07	25	5/8" LOCKWASHER	\$0.75	STD
04030-11		LKWASH, 5/8 SPRING - HIGH COLLAR	\$0.20	STD
04030-12		LKWASH, 1.0 SPRING	\$5.35	STD
04031-01	100	LOCKWASHER, #10 EXT TOOTH	\$0.04	STD
04031-03	100	LOCKWASHER, 5/16" EXTERNAL TOOTH	\$0.16	STD
04031-08	100	1/4" INT TOOTH LOCKWASHER ZINC	\$0.04	STD
04031-09	100	LOCK WASHER INTERNAL TOOTH 5/16	\$0.07	STD
04032-01	50	SPECIAL WAVE WASHER P/B631	\$0.64	STD
04032-04	10	WASHER, BELLEVILLE 5/8"	\$3.78	STD
04032-05		WASHER, WAVE - 1/4	\$11.03	STD
04033-02		LKWASH, M10 METRIC SPRING	\$0.10	STD
04033-03		LKWASH, M12 METRIC SPRING	\$0.10	STD
04040-01	100	FLTWSHR, #10-.219 X .500 X .049	\$0.11	STD
04040-03	100	FLATWASHER, 1/4(.281 X .625 X .065)	\$0.04	STD
04040-04	100	FLATWASHER, 5/16	\$0.05	STD
04040-05	100	FLATWASHER, 3/8(.406 X .812 X .065)	\$0.06	STD
04040-06	100	FLTWSHR, 7/16-.469 X .922 X .065	\$0.08	STD
04040-07	100	FLATWASHER, 1/2"	\$0.12	STD
04040-09	100	5/8N WASHER	\$0.21	STD
04040-10	100	5/8W WSHR TYPA.688X1.750X.134Z	\$0.53	STD
04040-11	100	FLAT WASHER, 7/16"	\$0.31	STD
04040-12	5	FLATWASHER, 3/8-.438 X 1.000X .083	\$1.99	STD
04040-13	100	FLAT WASHER, 1/2 (.562 X 1.375 X .109)	\$0.31	STD
04040-14	100	FLATWASHER, 1/4	\$0.05	STD
04040-15	100	FLATWASHER, 5/16"	\$0.06	STD
04040-16	100	FLTWSHR, 7/16-.500 X 1.250 X .083	\$0.11	STD
04041-02	1	SPINDLE SHIELD	\$13.76	SSP
04041-03		REPLACED BY43592	\$0.00	STD
04041-04	5	FLTWSHR,1/2-.516X.938X 12 GA	\$0.43	STD
04041-07	50	3/8 FWSHR 15/16X25/64X12GA	\$0.37	STD
04041-08	100	3/4 FWSHR 1-1/4X49/64X16GA	\$0.36	STD
04041-08S	100	1-1/4ODX3/4ID.035THK WSHR	\$0.40	STD
04041-09	1	FLTWSHR, 3/4-.766 X 1.75 X .1196	\$2.12	STD
04041-10	1	FLTWSHR, 3/8-.375 X 2.0 X .060	\$1.18	STD
04041-11	25	3/8 FWSHR 1-1/2 X 7GA	\$1.18	STD
04041-12	100	3/8 PL WSHER 1.5X.375X16GA	\$0.27	STD
04041-14	100	1 FWASHER 1.062X1.5X.048	\$0.42	STD
04041-16	10	FLTWSHR, 3/8-.375 X 2.0 X .06 PL	\$1.24	STD
04041-17	25	7/8" FLATWASHER ZINC	\$1.04	STD
04041-18	10	7/16 FLATWASHER ZINC	\$2.54	STD
04041-19	100	FLATWASHER, 3/16 (.196 X .469 X .	\$0.16	STD
04041-22	50	FLATWASHER, 1/4 - .258 X .50 X .059	\$0.54	STD
04041-28	10	FLATWASHER, 7/16"	\$2.18	STD
04041-30	5	FLATWASHER, 1.75 X 1.153 X .052	\$4.38	STD
04041-32	5	FLATWASHER, 1/2-.532 X 2.13 X .1345	\$6.20	STD
04041-33	1	FLATWASHER, 1/2-.531 X 2.0 X .25	\$5.02	SSP
04041-35	5	FLATWASHER, 7/16-.469 X 2.00 X .1345	\$2.81	STD
04041-36	10	FLATWASHER, 3/4-.813 X 1.50 X .125, ZINC	\$2.16	STD
04041-37	25	FW,3/8 - .406 X 1.75 X .188	\$14.09	SSP
04041-38	1	FLATWASHER, 3/8 - .406 X 2.25 X .188	\$2.46	STD
04041-39		FW,1.0-1.063 X 1.5 X .105	\$0.93	STD
04041-40		FW, .50-.531 X 2.0 X .125	\$1.12	STD
04041-41		FW, .375-.406 X 1.25 X .125	\$0.40	STD
04041-45		FW, .375-.376/.380 x .734 X .063	\$3.84	STD
04042-02	1	FLTWSHR,3/4-.812 X 2.0 X .10	\$2.47	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04042-03	1	FLATWASHER, 3/4 - .812 X 1.375 X .10	\$1.00	STD
04042-04	1	FLATWASHER, 3/8-.406 X .734 X .063	\$5.28	SSP
04042-05	50	FLATWASHER, 1.0-1.062 X 1.75 X .10	\$0.63	STD
04042-08	10	FLATWASHER, 3/8-.406 X 1.25 X .10	\$2.17	STD
04043-01	50	FLATWASHER, 1/4-.266 X .875 X .125 HD	\$0.63	STD
04043-02	100	FLATWASHER, 5/16 USS GR 8	\$0.19	STD
04043-04	50	FLATWASHER, 3/8"	\$0.55	STD
04043-05	25	WASHER, 1/2 HARDENED	\$0.87	STD
04043-06	25	WASHER, 5/8 HARDENED	\$1.33	STD
04044-01	1	WASHER, .500 NYLON	\$0.38	STD
04045-01	25	Washer, Thrust .50 ID	\$0.49	STD
04050-01	100	.625 TRUARC R. RING 5133-62	\$0.22	STD
04050-02	100	.750TRUARC R.RING 5133-75	\$0.40	STD
04050-03	50	.875 TRUARC R.RING 5100-87	\$0.49	STD
04050-04	25	1 INV-EXT. RING TRUARC	\$1.28	STD
04050-05	100	1.125 TRUARC RING	\$0.49	STD
04050-06	10	1.575 TRUARC RING	\$1.58	SSP
04050-07	1	RET RING, 2.440 INT BASIC	\$2.78	STD
04050-08	100	1.00 TRUARC RING 5133-98	\$0.42	STD
04050-09	100	.625 TRUARC RING 5100-62 EXT	\$0.27	STD
04050-10	100	RETAINER RING	\$0.30	STD
04050-12	50	7/8 EXT. E-RETAINER RING	\$0.68	STD
04050-13	100	1/2 EXT BASIC RETAINER RING	\$0.11	STD
04050-15	10	RETAINING RING, 2.50 EXT.	\$3.83	STD
04050-16	25	RET RING,1.50 EXT BASIC	\$1.57	STD
04051-01	10	RING, SPRING - 1.25 DIA	\$1.02	STD
04060-01	100	5-32X3/4 PIN SLTD SPRG ZC	\$0.23	STD
04060-03	10	PIN, SLTD SPRING .188 X .50	\$0.05	STD
04060-06	100	ROLL PIN, SPRING 3/16 x 3/4"	\$0.11	STD
04060-07	50	PIN, SPRING 1/8 X 1.50	\$0.59	STD
04060-08	50	PIN, SLTD SPRING .188 X 1.50	\$0.42	STD
04060-09	25	PIN, SLTD SPRING - .219 X 1.0	\$0.94	STD
04060-10	10	PIN, SLTD SPRING 5/32 X .875	\$1.02	STD
04060-11		PIN, 1/8 X 1.00 SLOTTED SPRING	\$1.41	STD
04061-01	10	COTTER PIN, 3/32 X 1	\$0.30	STD
04061-02	100	3/32 X .75 COTTER PIN W/EXT PRG Z	\$0.20	STD
04061-06	50	PIN, COTTER 9/64 X 1 - 1/2"	\$0.68	STD
04061-07	50	COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1.0	\$0.76	STD
04062-01	100	HAIR PIN-COTTER	\$0.24	STD
04062-02	100	HAIR PIN COTTER	\$0.16	STD
04062-03	25	HAIR COTTER PIN	\$0.83	STD
04062-04	25	HAIRPIN, COTTER, .177 X 3.25	\$1.12	STD
04062-05	10	HAIR PIN COTTER, .243 X 4.0	\$3.44	STD
04062-06	5	HAIR PIN COTTER, .12 X 2.5	\$2.49	STD
04063-01	25	1/4X1/4X1-1/4 KEBAR STKC1018	\$0.88	STD
04063-02	25	1/4X1/4X2-1/4 KEBAR STKC1018	\$1.39	STD
04063-03	10	1/4X1/4X2-1/2 KEBAR STKC1018	\$1.83	STD
04063-04	25	3/16X3/16X2-1/2 KEY C1030	\$1.21	STD
04063-05	25	3/16X3/16X1-1/2 KEY STK C1018	\$1.47	STD
04063-06	25	1/4X1/4X1-1/2 STOCK C1018	\$1.00	STD
04063-07	50	3/16X3/4#9 WDRF KEY C1030 RC20	\$0.55	STD
04063-08	25	KEY BAR STOCK #C1018 1/4X1/4X2	\$0.84	STD
04063-09	25	#9 HI PRO KEY OR MORTON KEY	\$0.94	STD
04063-10	25	KEY 3/16X3/16X2 CR1018	\$1.14	STD
04063-11	5	1/4X1/4X2-1/2KEY C1018 RC30 PT	\$3.78	STD
04063-12	50	KEY 3/16X5/8 WOODRUFF#61 CR1018	\$0.55	STD
04063-13	100	KEY 1/8X1/2 WOODRUFF#3 CR1018	\$0.36	STD
04063-14	50	5 X 5 X 25MM KEY CR1018	\$0.69	STD
04063-15	50	3/16 X 3/16 X 3/4 CR1018	\$0.83	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04063-16	1	KEY, 5/16 X 5/16 X 15/16	\$1.45	STD
04063-19	50	KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 3/4	\$0.70	STD
04063-20	25	1/4X1/4X1.00 KEY	\$0.91	STD
04063-21	25	KEY, #807 WOODRUFF 1/4 X 7/8	\$1.13	STD
04063-22	1	KEY, 3/8 X 3/8 X 1-1/4	\$1.40	STD
04063-23	25	KEY, 1/4 x 1/4 x 3-1/4"	\$1.48	STD
04063-24	25	KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 2-3/4	\$1.36	STD
04063-25	10	KEY, WDRF 5/16 X 1.00 #1008	\$2.17	STD
04063-27	10	KEY, 5 X 5 X 30 MM	\$3.06	STD
04063-28	25	KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 3.50	\$0.93	STD
04063-29	25	KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 3.75	\$1.12	STD
04063-31	10	KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1.75	\$0.88	STD
04063-37		KEY, .625X.625X4.25	\$9.95	STD
04063-38		KEY, .50X.50X5.25	\$8.56	STD
04064-02	25	CLEV PIN 3/8DIA X 1-1/16L ZC	\$0.94	STD
04064-03	10	3/8DIA X2"LG CLEVIS PIN ZINC	\$1.95	STD
04064-04	10	5/16 DIA X 3.25LG CLEV PIN Z	\$1.88	STD
04064-09	1	CLEVIS PIN, 5/16 X .75	\$0.16	STD
04064-11	25	PIN, CLEVIS, 1/2 X 2.1/4"	\$1.89	STD
04064-14	1	CLEVIS PIN,1/2 X 2.25 HRDN	\$2.04	STD
04064-15	10	CLEVIS PIN, 5/16 X 1.50	\$0.94	STD
04064-16	5	CLEVIS PIN, 3/8 X 1.93	\$1.58	STD
04064-17	5	CLEVIS PIN, 5/16 X .75	\$0.64	STD
04064-18	1	CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X .625	\$0.94	STD
04065-01	1	PIN, DRIVELOK 3/16 X 1-1/4 TYPE A	\$1.62	STD
04065-02	1	PIN,DRIVELOK 5/32X 7/8 TYP U	\$0.21	STD
04065-05	25	PIN, DRIVELOK 5/32 X 7/8, TYPE U	\$1.08	STD
04066		REPLACED BY04066-01	\$0.00	STD
04066-01	1	QUICK PIN - .438 DIA HEAVY	\$6.27	STD
04066-02	10	QUICK PIN	\$3.12	STD
04066-03	10	QUICK PIN	\$2.72	STD
04066-04	1	QUICK PIN, .312 DIA	\$5.15	STD
04067-02	1	RING PIN	\$11.52	SSP
04067-03	10	PIN, RING 1/2 X 5.03	\$7.80	STD
04067-04	1	PIN,RING 3/8X3.62	\$9.25	SSP
04067-05		PIN, RING 1/2 X 3.30	\$17.34	STD
04067-06	1	PIN, 1/2 X 6-1/4"	\$7.50	SSP
04067-07	1	PIN, RING - 1/2 X 2.25	\$6.23	SSP
04067-09	1	PIN, RING - 1/2 X 3.06	\$6.27	SSP
04067-10	1	PIN, RING - .50 X 2.25	\$4.95	SSP
04067-13	1	Pin, Ring 3/8 x 2.50 Type 2	\$4.95	STD
04069-01	25	PIN, RUE COTTER - 3/8 DIA	\$0.87	STD
04069-02	5	PIN, RUE COTTER - 1/2 DIA	\$3.67	STD
04069-03	25	PIN, RUE COTTER - 5/16 DIA	\$0.87	STD
04070-01	5	EYE BOLT 5/16 18 R.H.	\$3.06	STD
04070-02	5	EYE BOLT 5/16 18 L.H.	\$3.06	STD
04070-03	1	EYE BOLT 3/8 16 R.H.	\$4.38	SSP
04070-08		EYEBOLT,5/16-18 RH	\$12.47	STD
04070-09		EYE BOLT, 1/4-20 CLSD RH	\$10.71	STD
04070-10		EYE BOLT, 1/4-20 CLSD RH	\$28.18	STD
04090-02	100	POP RIVET, 3/16 X .652	\$0.35	STD
04090-03	10	RIVET,3/16 X .402 POP	\$0.33	STD
04091-01	25	RIVET LOK BOLT, 1/4 X .85	\$1.23	STD
04100-01	5	U-BOLT, 5/16 X 1.00	\$3.04	SSP
04100-04	1	U-BOLT, 5/16-24 X .406	\$3.42	STD
04100-05	1	U-BOLT, 1/4-20 X .75	\$2.72	STD
04101-01	25	BODY BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1.25 SFHH	\$1.18	STD
04102-01	25	HHCS, 7/16-20 X 1.75 W/ PATCH	\$1.28	STD
04102-02	25	HHCS, 7/16-20 X 2.00 W/ PATCH	\$1.38	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
04102-03	25	HHCS, 7/16-20 X 2.25 W/ PATCH	\$1.47	STD
04102-04	25	HHCS, 7/16-20 X 2.50 W/ PATCH	\$1.54	STD
04102-05	10	HHCS, 7/16-20 X 2.75 W/ PATCH	\$1.62	STD
04102-06	10	HHCS, 7/16-20 X 3.00 W/ PATCH	\$1.68	STD
04102-08	1	HHCS, 7/16-20 X 1.50 W/ PATCH	\$1.52	STD
04103-02	25	HHCS, M10-1.5 X 50 W/ PATCH	\$1.39	STD
04103-03	25	HHCS, M10-1.5 X 55 W/ PATCH	\$1.38	STD
04103-05	25	HHCS, M10-1.5 X 65 W/ PATCH	\$1.39	STD
04103-07	1	HHCS, M8-1.25 X 20 W/ PATCH	\$0.74	STD
04104-01	1	BHCS, TORX 3/8-16 X 1.0 ZINC	\$2.87	STD
04104-02	1	BHCS, TORX 5/16-18 X .75 ZIN	\$1.37	STD
04105-01	1	BHCS, 5/8-11 X 1.5 HEX SOC	\$2.97	SSP
04106-01	10	METRIC CS M6-1 X 16 BUTTON HD-HEXSOC	\$0.44	STD
04107-01		USE 04107-03	\$0.00	STD
04107-02		USE 04107-04	\$0.00	STD
04107-03	10	HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1.25 SPECIAL LOCK	\$0.75	STD
04107-04	10	HHCS, 3/8-16 X 2.00 SPECIAL LOCK	\$1.01	STD
04107-05	1	HHCS, 3/8-16 X 2.50 SPECIAL LOCK	\$3.64	STD
04107-06		HHCS, 3/8-16X1.00 W/ SPECIAL LOC	\$1.03	STD
04108-03		CS,3/8-16 X 1.25 BUT HD-HXSOC	\$0.58	STD
04110-01	25	U-NUT	\$0.84	STD
04110-02	10	U-NUT, 5/16-18	\$2.49	STD
04110-03	10	U-NUT, 3/8-16	\$1.63	STD
04110-04	5	U-NUT, 3/8-16	\$4.30	STD
04110-05	10	U-NUT, #10-24	\$3.30	STD
04111-04	10	Nut, M8 x 1.25 Serrated Flange	\$0.34	STD
04112-05	10	LKNUT, 1/2-13 SPIRALOCK	\$1.90	STD
04112-06	1	LKNUT, 3/4-16 SPIRALOCK	\$8.50	STD
04113-04		LKNUT, M12-1.75 ELAS STOP	\$0.77	STD
04117-01		LKNUT, 5/16-18 FLG HH ELAS STOP	\$0.20	STD
04117-02	10	LKNUT, 3/8-16 FLG HH ELAS STOP	\$0.62	STD
04117-04		LKNUT, 1/2-13 FLG HH ELAS STOP	\$0.78	STD
04117-03		LKNUT, 1/4-20 FLG HH ELAS STOP	\$0.10	STD
04119-02		HHCS, M8-1.25 X 20 FLG HD	\$0.93	STD
04125-01		WING-NUT, 10-32 UNF	\$7.71	STD
04125-02		WING-NUT, 1/4-20 UNC	\$5.87	STD
04125-03		WING-NUT, 5/16-18 UNC	\$5.87	STD
04125-04		WING-NUT, 3/8-16 UNC	\$6.69	STD
04125-05		WING-NUT, 3/8-24 UNF	\$7.34	STD
04125-06		WING-NUT, 1/2-13 UNC	\$17.80	STD
04125-07		WING-NUT, 5/8-11 UNC	\$12.59	STD
04125-08		WING-NUT, 3/4-10 UNC	\$14.53	STD
04126-01		SHOULDER BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1.25 UNC 3A	\$7.93	STD
04128-01		SCR, M6-1.00 X 16 SHAKEPROOF	\$0.25	STD
204009		SHAFT BUSHING	\$3.76	STD
204359		SHAFT BUSHING	\$14.60	STD
204362		PRESSURE PLATE	\$12.33	STD
204363		RATCHET SPRING	\$8.25	STD
204364		HANDLE SPRING	\$1.98	STD
204807		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
205008		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
205011		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
205015		HANDLE NUT	\$3.76	STD
205024		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
205116		E-RING	\$1.67	STD
205167		RATCHET BOLT	\$4.67	STD
21013-2064		CONDENSER	\$0.00	PL
21066-2071		RECTIFIER	\$0.00	PL
304227		WINCH REEL	\$136.57	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
304228		DRIVE SHAFT	\$56.50	STD
304381		REPLACED BY48044	\$0.00	STD
404163		PRESSURE WASHER	\$8.25	STD
404164		RATCHET WHEEL	\$14.58	STD
404166		RATCHET SPACER	\$9.16	STD
404409		RATCHET PAWL	\$11.27	STD
41001		REPLACED BY461663 & 48926	\$0.00	STD
41005		REPLACED BY46929	\$0.00	STD
41007		REPLACED BY461663	\$0.00	STD
41008		REPLACED BY461663	\$0.00	STD
41009		REPLACED BY46744	\$0.00	STD
41020		WEIGHT, SMST-61	\$85.70	SSP
41029		WEIGHT, REAR - STC-61	\$114.71	SSP
41031		WEIGHT, REAR	\$157.98	SSP
42002		PLATE, SPINDLE HOUSING	\$24.84	STD
42004		REPLACED BY42063	\$0.00	STD
42007		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42024		BATTERY COVER	\$8.16	STD
42025		SEAT MTG. PLATE	\$10.52	STD
42026		SEAT SUPPORT SPRING	\$53.76	STD
42034		HINGE, DISCHARGE GUARD	\$2.77	STD
42042		FUEL TANK MTG BRKT.	\$93.70	STD
42044		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42045		SKIRT COVER GUARD-UPPER	\$72.03	STD
42048		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42049		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42050		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42051		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42052		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42055		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42056		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42057		CAM LINK	\$12.09	STD
42060		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42061		4-SHIFT LEVER	\$22.30	STD
42062		USE 46155	\$0.00	STD
42063		BELT GUIDE	\$23.26	STD
42064		REPLACED BY45119	\$0.00	STD
42065-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42065-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42067		ENGINE HEAT BAFFLE-RH	\$24.19	STD
42068		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42075		TRANSMISSION SPACER	\$11.62	STD
42076		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421001		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421005		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421058		BELT COVER FRONT	\$34.97	STD
421100		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421107		DECLUTCH LINK	\$7.86	STD
421118		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421130		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421134		BRACE	\$117.64	STD
421136		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421137		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421138		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421139		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421145		BAR, CONTROL LEVER	\$29.77	STD
421146		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421147		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421148		RETAINER, NEUTRAL SPRING (00	\$15.88	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
421164		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421171		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421172		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421174		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421175		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421185		PLATE, CLUTCH BRKT	\$19.54	STD
421197		PLATE, BATTERY BOX	\$32.69	STD
421198		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421203		CLAMP PLATE,PUMP CONTROL (00	\$13.73	STD
421204		BRACKET, BEARING SUPPORT	\$9.26	STD
421208		OIL TANK STRAP	\$23.34	STD
421209		BACKUP WASHER,FAN	\$16.16	STD
421212		MTG BRKT,DUMP VALVE	\$12.95	STD
421215		REPLACED BY421564	\$0.00	STD
421218		COVER, LH BELT	\$91.04	STD
421219		COVER, RH BELT	\$91.04	STD
421232		BACKUP PLT,DECK SUPT PAD	\$10.56	STD
421234		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421238		REPLACED BY422273	\$0.00	STD
421239		FUEL TANK STRAP	\$18.44	STD
421241		REPLACED BY461163	\$0.00	STD
421244		REPLACED BY421520	\$0.00	STD
421248		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421249		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42125		MUFFLER GUARD	\$55.09	STD
421251		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421252		NEUTRAL LOCK BRKT,LH	\$25.12	STD
421253		NEUTRAL LOCK BRKT,RH	\$25.12	STD
421262		REPLACED BY422459	\$0.00	STD
421266		LATCH,BRAKE	\$10.50	STD
421267		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421268		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42127		WINCH CABLE GUIDE	\$5.59	STD
421273		REPLACED BY46622	\$0.00	STD
421274		BATTERY COVER	\$13.32	STD
421275		FUEL TANK BRKTS	\$35.92	STD
421279		COOLER SUPPORT BRKT	\$24.12	STD
421280		LH COOLER SUPPORT BAR	\$20.14	STD
421281		RH COOLER SUPPORT BAR	\$16.63	STD
421288		OIL TANK STRAP	\$18.99	STD
421289		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421292		COVER, LH BELT	\$44.79	STD
421293		COVER, RH BELT	\$44.79	STD
421296		USE 461296	\$0.00	STD
421299		BELT COVER, FRONT	\$58.95	STD
42130		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421300		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421305		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421306		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421307		REPLACED BY421432	\$0.00	STD
421308		CLAMP,TRAY	\$19.76	STD
421309		BRACE	\$28.87	STD
421310		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421312		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421313		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421314		REPLACED BY421484	\$0.00	STD
421319		COVER, BLOWER HSG	\$37.63	STD
421324		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421325		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
421329		REPLACED BY421689	\$0.00	STD
421338		CAM LINK	\$22.96	STD
421339		BRAKE LEVER	\$12.58	STD
42134		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421342		PLATE, SEAT MTG	\$63.89	STD
421343		BRKT, LH MOTOR MNT	\$41.41	STD
421344		BRKT, RH MOTOR MNT	\$41.41	STD
421345		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421346		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421348		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421353		BRKT, DECK MTG - LH	\$27.61	STD
421354		BRKT, DECK MTG - RH	\$27.61	STD
421355		BRACKET, IDLER MOUNT	\$26.74	SSP
421360		BELT GUARD	\$18.72	STD
421364		ANCHOR, ANTI-ROTATION BRKT	\$27.61	SSP
421370		CLUTCH BRACKET PLATE	\$16.84	STD
421372		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421373		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421386		REPLACED BY421597	\$0.00	STD
421390		REPLACED BY422930	\$0.00	STD
421408		BATTERY COVER	\$60.20	STD
421411		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421412		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421421		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421422		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421428		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421429		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421432		TRAY	\$185.94	STD
421440		TUBE, LOWER BRACE	\$45.87	STD
421442		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421443		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421444		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421446		REPLACED BY421689	\$0.00	STD
421451		BELT COVER, FRONT	\$54.26	STD
421452		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421478		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421483		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421484		LATCH	\$50.19	STD
421487		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421488		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421489		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421491		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421492		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421495		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421512		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421519		REPLACED BY421705	\$0.00	STD
421520		SUPT BRKT, HYD TANK	\$62.28	STD
421521		GUSSET, BATTERY BOX	\$11.52	STD
421522		BRACKET, FUEL TANK SUPPORT	\$36.26	STD
421523		GUARD, PULLEY	\$37.31	SSP
42154		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421564		PLATE, BACKING	\$7.92	STD
421580		BRKT, SPRING RETAINER	\$46.31	STD
421585		LINK, DECK	\$11.17	STD
421589		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42161		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421615		COVER, LH BELT	\$59.04	STD
421616		COVER, RH BELT	\$51.03	STD
421622		REPLACED BY424113	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
421624		GUARD, PUMP DRIVE BELT	\$17.69	STD
421637		LINK, DECK LIFT	\$38.18	STD
421638		LINK,PIVOT-DECK LIFT	\$36.75	STD
421639		MOUNT, SWITCH-DECK LIFT	\$36.16	NET
421665		WASHER, GATE RETAINER	\$4.41	STD
42167		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421676		REPLACED BY423703	\$0.00	STD
421689		SCREEN,GRASS CATCHER COVER	\$76.79	STD
421703		REPLACED BY423308	\$0.00	STD
421705		SUPPORT, BATTERY BOX	\$25.27	STD
421713		GUARD, MUFFLER	\$141.25	STD
421714		MOUNT, GUARD	\$49.78	STD
421715		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421723		HANDLE	\$21.44	STD
421755		GUIDE, TOP CHAIN	\$47.34	SSP
421757		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421776		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421784		PAD, SULKY MTG REINF	\$12.64	STD
421788		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421798		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421799		HOLD DOWN, BATTERY	\$32.42	STD
421800		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421802		MOUNTING PLATE, ENGINE	\$35.53	SSP
421805		BASE, BRAKE ASSEMBLY	\$65.85	STD
421806		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421807		REPLACED BY45873	\$0.00	STD
421820		COVER, BELT-FRONT	\$35.17	STD
421834		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421838		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42185		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42186		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421863		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42187		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421878		LINK, DECK SUPPORT	\$13.14	STD
421879		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42188		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421880		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421899		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42190		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421902		SHIELD, ENGINE	\$27.78	STD
42191		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421916		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421928		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421929		MOUNTING BRACKET - REAR	\$8.70	STD
421932		REPLACED BY45887	\$0.00	STD
421938		STRAP, FUEL TANK - FRONT	\$14.43	STD
421939		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421947		STIFFENER, GC HOPPER	\$83.14	STD
421951		MOUNT, GUARD	\$33.91	STD
421961		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421962		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421963		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421964		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421967		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421973		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
421977		SUPT, HINGE - LH	\$7.25	STD
421978		SUPT, HINGE - RH	\$25.40	STD
42199		BELT GUIDE-ENGINE	\$31.84	SSP
421997		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
422002		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422017		IDLER BRACKET, FAN DRIVE	\$20.80	STD
422020		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422027		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422037		MOUNT, TRANSITION CHUTE - REAR	\$6.74	STD
422038		MOUNT, TRANSITION CHUTE - SIDE	\$6.74	STD
422039		REPLACED BY45839-LH OR 45840-RH	\$0.00	STD
422040		REPLACED BY45839	\$0.00	STD
422041		REPLACED BY45840	\$0.00	STD
422046		SPACER	\$13.92	STD
42205		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422050		RETAINER, SCREEN	\$10.50	STD
422052		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422057		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422058		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422078		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422079		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422080		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422085		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422086		LINK, BLOWER GATE	\$9.84	STD
422087		BRACKET, DUMP VALVE	\$4.90	STD
422088		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422089		BELT COVER, REAR	\$73.52	STD
422090		ACTUATOR, SEAT SWITCH	\$9.93	STD
422091		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422109		BRACKET, ANTI-ROTATION	\$27.10	STD
42211		MOUNTING BRACKET	\$21.62	STD
422144		REPLACED BY422320	\$0.00	STD
422165		REPLACED BY422287	\$0.00	STD
422169		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422173		FRAME, CENTER SUPT	\$69.00	STD
422178		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422179		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42218		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422180		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422183		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422192		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422193		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422194		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422197		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422198		PLATE, SPEED SELECTOR	\$5.24	STD
422214		LOCK WASHER WHEEL MOTOR	\$3.10	STD
422215		BRAKE DRUM	\$22.23	STD
422223		ROD, FRONT SUPT	\$27.61	STD
422224		ANCHOR, BRAKE ACTUATOR	\$4.03	STD
422226		PLATE, ELBOW SEAL	\$30.71	STD
422228		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422229		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422230		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422231		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422232		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422233		PIPE EXTENSION, AIR INTAKE	\$15.42	STD
422236		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422241		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422254		GUARD, MUFFLER	\$17.56	STD
422264		MOUNT, CASTER WHL	\$8.28	STD
422273		PLATE, COUPLER	\$6.14	STD
422278		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422279		LEVER, SHIFTER	\$9.73	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
422284		MOUNTING BRACKET, AIR CLEANER	\$22.74	STD
422287		FRONT, BLOWER HOUSING	\$39.21	STD
422292		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422307		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422320		DEBRIS GUARD-LATCH	\$10.32	STD
422334		MTG BRKT, HUB	\$2.77	STD
422335		BRKT, PUSHARM SUPT	\$13.80	STD
422341		TUBE, CROSS	\$13.80	STD
422343		LIFTARM	\$27.61	STD
422344		GUIDE, DECKLIFT ROD	\$18.22	STD
422346		LOCKPLATE, DECKLIFT	\$34.22	STD
422353		SUPPORT BRACKET, FUEL TANK	\$141.81	STD
422354		SUPPORT BRACKET, HYDRAULIC TANK	\$85.02	STD
422355		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422362		BRACKET, CONTROL LEVER RH	\$22.39	STD
422371		BRACE, MOTOR MOUNT	\$55.21	STD
422372		BAR, CONTROL LEVER	\$21.82	STD
422373		PLATE, THREADED	\$8.55	STD
422376		REPLACED BY424382	\$0.00	STD
422379		LEVER, CONTROL	\$6.85	STD
42238		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422380		GUIDE, LONG	\$24.73	STD
422381		GUIDE, SHORT	\$14.74	STD
422386		BRACE, ENGINE MOUNTING	\$10.18	STD
422396		PLATE, ENGINE MOUNTING	\$57.79	STD
422403		BRACKET, CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT	\$29.96	STD
422407		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422408		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422412		BELT, COVER	\$50.05	STD
422413		BELT, COVER	\$58.62	STD
422419		MTG BRKT, GEARBOX	\$27.61	STD
42242		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422420		MTG BRKT, PUSHARM-LH	\$41.27	STD
422421		MTG BRKT, PUSHARM-RH	\$41.27	STD
422426		MOUNTING PLATE, GEARBOX	\$38.34	STD
422431		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422432		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422439		REPLACED BY422800	\$0.00	STD
422442		REPLACED BY424910	\$0.00	STD
422445		BRKT, ROLLER MTG - LH	\$8.31	NET
422446		BRKT, ROLLER MTG - RH	\$8.31	NET
422447		REPLACED BY422594	\$0.00	STD
422451		FOOTPEDAL, HEIGHT ADJUST	\$23.93	STD
422459		PLATE, PARKING BRAKE	\$21.18	STD
422460		REPLACED BY425206	\$0.00	STD
422466		MOUNT, MUFFLER GUARD	\$27.61	STD
422475		REAR COVER	\$23.40	STD
422478		ANTI-SCALP WHEEL BRACKET	\$21.10	STD
422483		USE 461471 OR 461472	\$0.00	STD
422487		SPACER, WHEEL	\$23.58	STD
42249		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422493		REPLACED BY423057	\$0.00	STD
422494		BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNTING	\$59.57	STD
422495		REPLACED BY461393	\$0.00	STD
422497		GUSSET, MOTOR MNT	\$13.80	STD
42251		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42252		SHIFTER LEVER	\$17.41	STD
422524		REPLACED BY461393	\$0.00	STD
422525		BRKT, ANTI-SCALP WHEEL	\$35.53	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
422529		REPLACED BY461360	\$0.00	STD
422533		RETAINER, CLUTCH STOP	\$10.33	STD
422534		PLATE, BACKING-CLUTCH PAD	\$3.79	STD
422535		NEUTRAL LOCK BRACKET, LH	\$33.67	STD
422536		NEUTRAL LOCK BRACKET, RH	\$27.28	STD
42254		BRAKE LINK	\$10.30	STD
422549		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422552		PLATE, BACKING	\$13.32	STD
422553		STIFFENER	\$44.01	STD
422567		REPLACED BY423309	\$0.00	STD
422578		BRACE, LH	\$27.29	STD
422579		BRACE, RH	\$29.80	STD
42257-01		REPLACED BY4621242	\$0.00	STD
42257-02		REPLACED BY461241	\$0.00	STD
422580		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422586		CLAMP, BAR	\$10.85	STD
422588		MOUNTING BRACKET, CHUTE	\$13.76	STD
422589		SUPPORT, CHUTE MOUNTING	\$29.00	STD
422590		MOUNTING TAB,CHUTE	\$15.86	STD
422591		FILLER PLATE, CHUTE-52" DECK ONLY	\$15.20	STD
422592		FILLER PLATE, CHUTE-BAHIA DECK ONLY	\$13.49	STD
422593		REPLACED BY424910	\$0.00	STD
422594		BELTGUARD	\$74.29	STD
422599		REPLACED BY423955	\$0.00	STD
422600		REPLACED BY423956	\$0.00	STD
422601		REPLACED BY423957	\$0.00	STD
422602		REPLACED BY423958	\$0.00	STD
42262		FUEL TANK STRAP	\$28.08	STD
42263		REPLACED BY42199	\$0.00	STD
42265		BELT GUIDE SADDLE	\$32.02	STD
422677		BELT COVER, LH - SMT-72	\$66.02	STD
42268		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422682		COVER, BATTERY	\$22.27	STD
422683		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422684		BRACE, ENGINE MTG	\$13.56	STD
422685		COVER, REAR	\$45.87	STD
422694		CLAMP PLATE, PUMP CONTROL	\$10.50	STD
422696		PLATE, ENGINE MTG	\$18.17	STD
422697		MTG BRKT, ENGINE - LH	\$60.43	STD
422698		MTG BRKT, ENGINE - RH	\$24.36	STD
422699		REPLACED BY423419	\$0.00	STD
422701		MTG BRKT, AIR CLEANER	\$14.00	SSP
422702		SUPT BRKT, RADIATOR	\$11.56	STD
422703		HINGE, HOOD	\$3.17	STD
422704		SHROUD, FAN	\$66.04	STD
422708		BELT COVER, RH - SMT-72	\$63.00	STD
422713		BASE, IDLER PIVOT	\$10.35	STD
422714		BASE, IDLER PIVOT	\$5.69	STD
422715		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422725		HEATSHIELD, FRONT	\$25.45	STD
422726		REPLACED BY423747	\$0.00	STD
422727		REPLACED BY422882	\$0.00	STD
422736		SUPT BRKT, HOOD	\$25.32	STD
422737		REPLACED BY423476	\$0.00	STD
422744		BELT COVER, LH	\$49.02	STD
422745		BELT COVER, RH	\$49.02	STD
422756		BAR	\$7.95	STD
422762		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422763		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
422775		REPLACED BY423234	\$0.00	STD
422793		SUPT BRKT, HYD TANK	\$20.01	SSP
422794		STRAP, HYD TANK	\$30.16	STD
422795		SIDE PLATE	\$16.70	STD
422799		LEVER, TRACTION ADJUST	\$15.03	STD
422800		STOP, SPRING	\$13.03	STD
422807		BELT COVER, LH	\$92.18	STD
422808		BELT COVER, RH	\$55.21	STD
422812		FRONT, BLOWER HSG	\$79.52	STD
422826		CLAMP PLATE, PUMP CONTROL	\$41.41	STD
42283		BELT GUARD	\$12.19	STD
422845		REPLACED BY423464	\$0.00	STD
422855		USE 461327	\$0.00	STD
422858		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422859		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422871		LATCH, HOPPER DOOR	\$12.92	STD
422872		MOUNT, LATCH PIN	\$39.49	STD
42288		BUMPER BALLAST	\$72.27	STD
422882		HEATSHIELD, 20" SW / SWZ -KA	\$25.04	STD
422883		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422885		HEATSHIELD, LARGE - 19,21 KA	\$51.78	STD
422901		REPLACED BY423356	\$0.00	STD
422902		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422910		BELT COVER, LH - 61	\$45.52	STD
422911		BELT COVER, RH - 61	\$45.52	STD
422927		PLATE, PUMP MTG	\$101.55	STD
422928		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422929		CATCH, HOPPER DOOR	\$12.51	STD
422930		BRACKET, CAPACITOR MOUNTING	\$4.81	STD
422932		STRIP, BACKING - HINGE	\$41.34	STD
422934		CATCH, CUTTER DECK	\$111.49	STD
422935		BRKT, HYD FILTER MTG	\$58.46	STD
422936		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422939		STRAP, FUEL TANK - REAR	\$29.41	STD
422940		STRAP, FUEL TANK - SHORT	\$9.00	STD
422962		STRAP, HYD TANK	\$28.04	STD
422969		LEVER, PUMP	\$6.02	STD
422976		PLATE, GEARBOX - UPPER	\$79.52	STD
422978		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422979		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
422988		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423005		BRKT, OIL COOLER	\$21.52	STD
42301		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423012		USE 461327	\$0.00	STD
423013		ANCHOR BRKT, SPRING	\$16.56	STD
423014		MTG BRKT, IDLER	\$32.93	STD
423017		BRKT, SWITCH MTG	\$31.61	STD
42302		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423031		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423054		PLATE, CONTROL LEVER	\$5.83	STD
423055		LEVER, CONTROL - PUMP	\$5.69	STD
423056		SPACER	\$11.84	STD
423057		BRKT, SWITCH ACTUATOR	\$10.90	STD
423058		CLAMP, BATTERY	\$7.39	STD
423059		SUPT BRKT, HYD TANK	\$98.12	STD
423060		BRACE, SEATPLATE	\$19.27	STD
423078		DISC, FAN SUPT	\$13.56	STD
423093		BAFFLE, BOLT-ON - 40"	\$87.23	STD
42310		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
423109		BELT COVER, LH - 48	\$33.58	STD
423110		BELT COVER, RH - 48	\$33.58	STD
423115		BACKUP WASHER, FAN	\$6.36	STD
423119		BELT COVER, LH - 52	\$86.31	STD
423120		BELT COVER, RH - 52	\$94.08	STD
423128		BRKT, DOOR LATCH	\$135.93	STD
423130		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423131		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42314		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423178		RETAINER STRIP, HOPPER	\$15.50	STD
423179		SKID PLATE	\$65.51	STD
423183		MTG BRKT, MUFFLER	\$16.36	STD
423185		BELT GUARD	\$22.22	STD
423186		HEATSHIELD	\$64.08	STD
423197		TUBE, BAG SUPPORT	\$66.35	STD
423198		MOUNT, BAG FRAME TUBE	\$34.83	STD
423200		MNT, FUEL TANK - FRONT	\$10.90	STD
423201		REPLACED BY423764	\$0.00	STD
423202		MNT, FUEL TANK - LOWER LH	\$21.25	STD
423203		MNT, FUEL TANK - LOWER RH	\$19.96	STD
423204		MNT, FUEL VALVE	\$27.61	STD
42321		SEAT SPRING	\$84.62	STD
423211		FOOTPLATE	\$199.15	STD
423212		BUMPER, REAR	\$90.24	STD
423218		INSTRUMENT PANEL	\$61.56	STD
42322		SPRING SUPPORT	\$40.52	STD
423226		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423229		SUPT BRKT, BUMPER	\$12.58	STD
423230		LINK, ANTI-ROTATION	\$22.36	STD
423233		SHIELD, CLUTCH	\$58.72	STD
423234		FOOTPLATE	\$151.33	STD
423236		BRKT, DIPSTICK TUBE	\$13.06	STD
423252		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423257		SUPT, BAG FRAME	\$63.26	STD
423258		HINGE, UPPER - LH	\$23.92	STD
423259		HINGE, UPPER - RH	\$23.92	STD
423260		HINGE, LOWER - LH	\$23.92	STD
423261		HINGE, LOWER - RH	\$23.92	STD
423262		TUBE, UPRIGHT	\$78.12	STD
423279		PLATE, MOTOR BACKING	\$19.74	STD
42328		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423296		PLATE, CATCH MTG	\$18.90	STD
423297		PLATE, BLOWER CATCH	\$24.71	STD
423298		BELT COVER, REAR	\$14.85	STD
42330		IDLER PULLEY MTG	\$48.73	STD
423301		BELT COVER	\$37.79	STD
423302		SCREEN, CATCHER HOOD	\$145.73	STD
423308		PLATE, BATTERY BOX	\$39.70	STD
423309		FOOTPLATE	\$109.05	STD
423311		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423312		RETAINER, SEAL	\$18.07	STD
42333		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423336		BAFFLE, REAR - 42	\$39.93	STD
423346		STOP, STT SEAT	\$10.03	STD
42335		BUMPER	\$13.38	STD
423356		SUPT, BATTERY BOX	\$61.95	STD
423366		BELT COVER, LH - 42	\$47.49	STD
423367		BELT COVER, RH - 42	\$59.48	STD
42337		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
423376		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423379		SHROUD, FAN	\$62.87	STD
423380		REPLACED BY423639	\$0.00	STD
423381		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423382		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423383		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423388		REPLACED BY423641	\$0.00	STD
423395		MTG PLATE, ANTI-ROTATION	\$2.72	STD
423397		SCREEN, RADIATOR	\$25.12	STD
423399		MTG BRKT, OIL COOLER	\$43.37	STD
423400		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423414		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423419		MTG BRKT, BATTERY	\$43.60	STD
423424		MTG BRKT, WATER SEPARATOR	\$12.00	STD
423425		PLATE, BATTERY BOX	\$50.61	STD
423426		REPLACED BY423828	\$0.00	STD
423427		BELT COVER, 52	\$37.76	STD
423432		REPLACED BY423956	\$0.00	STD
423433		REPLACED BY423629	\$0.00	STD
423434		LINK, DECK LIFT	\$32.64	STD
423435		HEAT SHIELD	\$70.92	STD
423436		HINGE, LOWER - LH	\$17.03	STD
423442		MTG PLATE, ANTI-ROTATION	\$15.19	STD
423446		REPLACED BY 462427	\$0.00	STD
423447		REPLACED BY423957	\$0.00	STD
423448		BAFFLE, 61 GC - BOOT	\$56.58	STD
423462		REINFORCEMENT, DRIVE SPINDLE	\$17.88	STD
423463		BRKT, CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUST	\$69.96	STD
423464		BELTGUARD, REAR	\$122.46	STD
423465		ANCHOR, ANTI-ROT LINK	\$8.68	STD
423471		STIFFENER, DEBRIS SCREEN	\$7.74	STD
423473		TUBE, FRAME - RH	\$69.00	STD
423475		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423476		HEATSHIELD	\$56.02	STD
423477		DEFLECTOR, HOPPER CHUTE	\$13.76	STD
423479		REPLACED BY423640	\$0.00	STD
423480		REPLACED BY423637	\$0.00	STD
423483		SHIELD, REAR - CUB	\$44.76	STD
423484		REPLACED BY423701	\$0.00	STD
423485		MOUNT, HYD TANK	\$78.89	STD
423486		REPLACED BY461601	\$0.00	STD
423487		REPLACED BY461602	\$0.00	STD
423488		MOUNT, CONTROL LINKAGE	\$4.19	STD
423489		FOOTPLATE	\$104.38	STD
423491		ACTUATOR, SWITCH	\$18.97	STD
423495		ROD, AXLE SUPT	\$55.21	STD
423497		BRACE, FRONT	\$13.80	STD
42350		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423500		FOOTPLATE, FRAME	\$36.22	STD
423509		MTG BRKT, CNTL PLATE - RH	\$50.77	STD
423513		STRAP, OIL RESERVOIR	\$10.56	STD
423524		REPLACED BY424884	\$0.00	STD
423525		REPLACED BY424885	\$0.00	STD
423526		USE 461521	\$0.00	STD
423529		REPLACED BY425133	\$0.00	STD
42353		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423539		MTG BRKT, ENGINE - LH	\$27.61	STD
423540		Mounting Bracket, Engine - RH	\$64.31	STD
423550		REPLACED BY424691	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
423551		BRKT, ROLLER MTG -LH	\$13.80	STD
423552		BRKT, ROLLER MTG - RH	\$13.80	STD
423553		BRACE, FOOTPEDAL	\$27.61	STD
423554		REPLACED BY423770	\$0.00	STD
423555		SKIDPLATE	\$107.25	STD
423556		BATTERY BOX	\$67.03	STD
423557		FOOTPLATE	\$43.60	STD
423569		BAFFLE, REAR - 48	\$82.81	STD
423570		FOOTPEDAL, HGHT ADJUST	\$27.61	STD
423571		CLAMP, BATTERY	\$6.82	STD
423572		MTG BRKT, MUFFLER	\$13.14	STD
423573		MNT, FUEL VALVE	\$6.69	STD
423575		MTG BRKT, HYD TANK	\$25.43	STD
42359		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423590		BRACE, WHEELMOTOR	\$27.61	STD
423597		ROD, AXLE SUPT	\$41.41	STD
423598		SHAFT, DECK LIFT	\$27.61	STD
423599		PLATE, CONTROL LEVER	\$8.80	STD
42360		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423604		BELT COVER, LH - SMTC-48	\$63.03	STD
423605		BELT COVER, RH - SMTC-48	\$63.03	STD
423606		BELT COVER, LH - SMTC-52	\$63.03	STD
423607		BELT COVER, RH - SMTC-52	\$63.03	STD
42361		BATTERY CLAMP	\$19.27	STD
423618		MTG PLATE, FRONT CASTER	\$19.33	STD
423624		SUPT BRKT, BATTERY BOX	\$23.72	STD
423627		MTG BRKT, COOLANT BOTTLE	\$41.41	STD
423628		MTG BRKT, AIR CLEANER	\$29.53	STD
423629		BAFFLE, 52 GC - BOOT	\$60.62	SSP
423630		REPLACED BY423764	\$0.00	STD
423633		BAFFLE, 48 GC - BOOT	\$83.79	STD
423637		MTG BRKT, HOOD	\$55.11	STD
423638		SUPT BRKT, RADIATOR	\$59.42	STD
423639		SUPT BRKT, HOOD	\$33.98	STD
423640		BRACE, MUFFLER SUPT	\$15.15	STD
423641		CATCH BRKT, HOOD LATCH	\$13.23	STD
423643		MOUNT, HOURMETER	\$7.25	STD
423648		BAFFLE SUPT, FRONT - LH 52	\$75.21	STD
423649		BAFFLE SUPT, FRONT - RH 52	\$75.21	STD
423655		BAFFLE, FRONT - 36	\$77.72	STD
42366		REINF-SEAT SPRING	\$37.12	STD
42367		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423670		SPACER, HITCH	\$6.01	STD
423674		MTG BRKT, CUPHOLDER - STT	\$6.85	STD
423676		BELT COVER	\$31.25	STD
42368		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423684		PLATE, DISCHARGE EXTENSION	\$21.08	STD
423685		LEVER CONTROL	\$6.85	STD
423686		PLATE, SEAT MTG	\$90.73	STD
423687		HEAT COVER	\$16.82	STD
423688		BRKT, CATCHER SUPT	\$19.74	STD
42369		REPLACED BY421239	\$0.00	STD
423690		SUPT BRKT, CATCHER	\$27.36	STD
423693		REINF, FOOTPEDAL	\$27.61	STD
423701		SUPT, FUEL TANK	\$77.49	SSP
423703		BAFFLE, REAR - 61	\$138.02	STD
423706		BAFFLE, REAR - 52	\$150.42	STD
423707		REINF, BRACE - BOLT-ON	\$35.38	STD
423708		BELT COVER	\$31.25	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
423717		BELT COVER, SMTC-61	\$27.93	STD
423740		BRKT, RH DECK MTG	\$41.41	STD
423744		DOUBLER, INNER - 52	\$27.61	STD
423746		SUPT, BATTERY BOX	\$32.48	STD
423747		HEATSHIELD, 16" SW / SWZ	\$36.46	STD
423748		BRACE, 16" SWZ	\$6.82	STD
423749		BRACE, 20" SWZ	\$6.82	STD
423760		FRAME, SUPT - LH SM-61	\$55.21	STD
423761		FRAME, SUPT - RH SM-61	\$55.21	STD
423764		MNT, FUEL TANK - REAR	\$25.43	STD
42377		SUPPORT-TANK	\$22.30	STD
423770		BUMPER, REAR	\$84.57	STD
423783		BAFFLE, FLG - 36A	\$56.71	STD
423784		BAFFLE SUPT, 48A	\$69.00	STD
423786		BAFFLE, FLG - 48A	\$84.46	STD
423792		BAFFLE, FLG - 61A	\$84.46	STD
423795		BAFFLE, FLG - 72A	\$107.82	STD
423798		STOP, IDLER ARM	\$19.04	STD
423801		BAFFLE SUPT, 52A	\$69.00	STD
423803		BAFFLE, FLG - 52A	\$84.46	STD
42382		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423826		BELT COVER, GC-STC-61	\$33.08	STD
423828		TUBE, UPRIGHT	\$56.32	STD
423830		BRACE, STIFFENER - LONG	\$11.64	STD
423834		PLATE, STIFFENER	\$7.45	STD
423836		RETAINER STRIP, HOPPER	\$6.36	STD
423837		LATCH, DOOR PROP	\$13.69	STD
423840		PLATE, LATCH	\$7.59	STD
423849		HINGE BRKT, LH	\$46.73	STD
423850		HINGE BRKT, RH	\$46.73	STD
423851		BRACE, STIFFENER - SHORT	\$14.78	STD
423852		TUBE, UPRIGHT	\$50.71	STD
423855		BRKT, LOWER STIFFENER	\$54.76	STD
423857		REINF, STC FRAME	\$11.57	STD
423858		BRKT, HOPPER SUPPORT	\$29.10	STD
423859		BACKING PLATE, HOPPER	\$13.69	STD
42386		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423862		LATCH, DUMP ROD - INNER	\$16.53	STD
423863		REPLACED BY424201	\$0.00	STD
423864		LATCH, DUMP ROD - OUTER	\$16.53	STD
423865		ALIGNMENT BRACKET, GC-CS	\$7.88	STD
42387		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423875		WRENCH, SWZ	\$8.99	STD
423876		MTG BRKT, WRENCH	\$8.99	STD
423878		REPLACED BY423955	\$0.00	STD
423879		REPLACED BY423956	\$0.00	STD
42388		SHIFTER LEVER	\$9.73	STD
423880		REPLACED BY423957	\$0.00	STD
423881		REPLACED BY423958	\$0.00	STD
42389		REPLACED BY461163	\$0.00	STD
42390		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423909		RETAINER, CLUTCH PAD	\$8.99	STD
42391		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
423912		MOUNT, FUEL VALVE	\$18.60	STD
423913		MOUNT, HOURMETER	\$16.79	STD
423915		MTG BRKT, AIR CLEANER	\$26.36	STD
42392		BATTERY COVER	\$21.85	STD
423923		BRKT, LH DECK MTG	\$41.41	STD
423925		REPLACED BY425133	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
423932		BAFFLE, 72 GC - BOOT	\$94.01	STD
423933		PLATE, CATCH MOUNTING	\$36.80	STD
423938		SUPT FRAME, HOPPER	\$137.70	STD
423939		PLATE, BLOWER CATCH	\$17.96	STD
423940		BELT COVER, GC-STT-72	\$48.23	SSP
423943		MTG BRKT, RECTIFIER	\$14.24	STD
423944		MTG BRKT, COOLER - LH	\$23.51	SSP
423945		MTG BRKT, COOLER - RH	\$23.51	SSP
423946		REPLACED BY461966	\$0.00	STD
423952		PLATE, CATCH MOUNTING - 72"	\$36.80	STD
423953		STRIPER STOP, LH	\$57.86	SSP
423954		STRIPER STOP, RH	\$57.86	SSP
423955		BAFFLE, TURBO - 48A	\$56.79	STD
423956		BAFFLE, TURBO - 52A	\$56.79	STD
423957		BAFFLE, TURBO - 61A	\$56.79	STD
423958		BAFFLE, TURBO - 72A	\$56.79	STD
423966		SPACER, STRIPER MTG	\$3.64	STD
423968		PLATE, CLUTCH BRKT	\$8.89	STD
423972		REPLACED BY424661	\$0.00	STD
423979		HURRICANE PLATE, 36/52	\$24.51	STD
423980		HURRICANE PLATE, 48	\$23.36	STD
423981		HURRICANE PLATE, 61	\$28.04	STD
423982		HURRICANE PLATE, 72	\$31.56	STD
423983		BAFFLE, MULCH - 36	\$46.43	STD
423984		DIVIDER PLATE, 36/52 MULCH	\$13.72	STD
423985		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH 48	\$34.50	STD
423986		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH 48	\$31.61	STD
423987		DIVIDER PLATE, 48 MULCH	\$9.54	STD
423988		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH 52	\$33.58	STD
423989		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH 52	\$33.58	STD
423991		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH 61	\$40.70	STD
423992		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH 61	\$39.81	STD
423993		DIVIDER PLATE, 61 MULCH	\$13.58	STD
423994		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH 72	\$42.84	STD
423995		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH 72	\$34.93	STD
423996		DIVIDER PLATE, 72 MULCH	\$13.67	STD
423997		PLATE, CLUTCH BRKT	\$6.10	STD
424002		STIFFENER, 16" SWZ	\$10.61	STD
424005		BRKT, MOTOR SUPT - LH	\$69.00	STD
424006		BRKT, MOTOR SUPT - RH	\$69.00	STD
424009		STIFFENER, 20" SWZ	\$10.61	STD
424014		BUMPER, REAR	\$93.44	STD
424027		USE 461916	\$0.00	STD
424028		USE 461944	\$0.00	STD
424033		BAFFLE, REAR - SMZC-36A	\$69.00	STD
424041		BAFFLE, FLG - SMZC-36A	\$29.10	STD
424042		BAFFLE, FLG - SMZC-42A	\$32.53	STD
42405		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424055		BELT COVER, SMZC-42A	\$27.96	STD
424058		BATTERY BOX	\$60.91	STD
424060		MNT, FUEL TANK - REAR	\$14.71	STD
424061		CONTROL LEVER, PUMP	\$5.15	STD
424063		REPLACED BY424691	\$0.00	STD
424068		BAFFLE, TURBO - SMZC-36A	\$30.08	STD
424071		BAFFLE, TURBO - SMZC-42A	\$30.08	STD
424072		SKIDPLATE	\$82.82	STD
424094		PLATE, BLOWER CATCH	\$19.17	STD
424106		SEAT STOP	\$12.65	STD
424107		SHIELD, REAR - SCAG	\$44.44	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
424112		MOUNT, HOURMETER	\$8.01	STD
424113		BRACKET, CHOKE MOUNTING	\$8.01	STD
424125		HEATSHIELD, SWMU	\$27.52	STD
42413		BRACKET, FUSE HOLDER	\$4.82	STD
424133		MTG BRKT, MUFFLER	\$17.87	STD
424137		BRKT, TRANS DR SPRING - STC	\$23.49	STD
424138		BRKT, SPRING TRANS DR -STT	\$23.95	STD
42414		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424140		MTG BRKT, LIGHTS - LH	\$12.00	STD
424141		MTG BRKT, LIGHTS - RH	\$12.00	STD
424142		MTG BRKT, CUPHOLDER	\$17.12	STD
424148		MTG PLATE, LIGHTS - STT	\$10.27	STD
424164		REPLACED BY424841	\$0.00	STD
424173		REPLACED BY424839	\$0.00	STD
424174		REPLACED BY424840	\$0.00	STD
424193		SPACER, SEAT HOLD DOWN	\$25.68	STD
424200		MNT, FUEL TANK - REAR	\$17.95	STD
424201		ROD, DUMP LEVER - SERVICE	\$33.54	STD
424208		REPLACED BY424677	\$0.00	STD
424209		BAFFLE, TURBO - 61V	\$52.98	STD
424210		REPLACED BY424683	\$0.00	STD
424211		TURBO BAFFLE W/ CATCHER, 52V	\$53.31	STD
424212		TURBO BAFFLE W/ CATCHER, 61V	\$53.31	STD
424221		BRKT, ROLLER MTG - LH	\$13.80	STD
424235		BRKT, ROLLER MTG - RH	\$13.80	STD
424241		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH 48V	\$33.58	STD
424242		BAFFLE, MULCH - CENTER 48V	\$33.58	STD
424243		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH 48V	\$33.58	STD
424244		BAFFLE, MULCH - DIVIDER LH 48V	\$33.58	STD
424245		BAFFLE, MULCH - DIVIDER RH 48V	\$33.58	STD
424246		REPLACED BY424588	\$0.00	STD
424247		REPLACED BY424587	\$0.00	STD
424248		REPLACED BY424589	\$0.00	STD
424249		REPLACED BY424590	\$0.00	STD
424250		REPLACED BY424591	\$0.00	STD
424251		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH 61V	\$33.58	STD
424252		BAFFLE, MULCH - CENTER 61V	\$33.58	STD
424253		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH 61V	\$33.58	STD
424254		BAFFLE, MULCH - DIVIDER LH 61V	\$33.58	STD
424255		BAFFLE, MULCH - DIVIDER RH 61V	\$33.58	STD
42428		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42430		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424316		BELT COVER, LH	\$39.81	STD
424317		BELT COVER, RH	\$39.81	STD
424322		BELT COVER, SMT-48V	\$29.62	STD
424323		BELT COVER, SMWC-52V	\$29.62	STD
424324		BELT COVER, SWMC-61V	\$36.85	STD
424325		BELT COVER, SMT-61V	\$36.85	STD
424326		REPLACED BY 462415	\$0.00	STD
424327		REPLACED BY 462416	\$0.00	STD
424328		BELT COVER, GC-STWC-61V	\$34.55	STD
424329		BELT COVER, GC-STT-61V	\$34.55	STD
424348		PLATE, CLUTCH BRKT	\$7.24	STD
42435		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424355		FILLER PLATE, GC	\$9.89	STD
424356		REPLACED BY424835	\$0.00	STD
424357		MTG BRKT, GC	\$43.84	STD
424361		PLATE, CATCHER MTG	\$20.42	STD
424367		DUST SHIELD	\$1.52	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
424369		ANCHOR BRKT, DECK SPRING - 48V	\$9.21	STD
424370		REPLACED BY424409	\$0.00	STD
424371		ANCHOR BRKT, DECK SPRING - 61V	\$9.21	STD
424376		ANCHOR BRKT, DECK SPRING-RH 48V	\$7.56	STD
424377		ANCHOR BRKT, DECK SPRING-RH 52V	\$7.56	STD
424382		DECKSTOP	\$9.04	STD
424386		DECK STOP, SMWC-52	\$24.82	STD
424387		ANCHOR BRKT, DECK SPRING - LH 61	\$24.82	STD
424392		REPLACED BY425205	\$0.00	STD
424395		USE 461952	\$0.00	STD
424399		PEDAL, FOOT - STT	\$10.72	STD
424400		REPLACED BY424462	\$0.00	STD
424401		BAFFLE, FRONT - 48V W/ GC	\$53.31	SSP
424402		BAFFLE, FRONT - 52V W/ GC	\$53.31	SSP
424403		BAFFLE, FRONT - 61V W/ GC	\$53.31	SSP
424405		LATCH, DUMP ROD - INNER	\$16.45	STD
424406		LATCH, DUMP ROD - OUTER	\$16.45	STD
424407		BRKT, STOP-FOLD ROPS	\$16.45	STD
424409		ANCHOR BRKT, DECK SPRG - 52V	\$11.51	STD
424411		SUPT BRKT, BELT GUIDE - SMZC	\$13.69	STD
424415		GUARD, CARB INLET	\$26.20	STD
424421		RETAINER, CLUTCH PAD	\$9.04	STD
424422		PLATE, BACKING	\$9.04	STD
424448		PLATE, ENGINE MTG - LH	\$48.58	STD
424449		PLATE, ENGINE MTG - RH	\$48.58	STD
424452		PLATE, REAR ENGINE MTG	\$58.30	SSP
424462		BRKT, SEATBELT HANGER	\$4.95	STD
424476		SUPPORT, IDLER ARM	\$12.72	STD
424479		BRACE, PULLEY	\$2.82	STD
424480		SUPPORT, DECK GUIDE	\$5.65	STD
424483		BRKT, COOLER MTG - LH	\$22.56	STD
424484		BRKT, COOLER MTG - RH	\$22.56	STD
424485		BRKT, CONT MTG	\$15.67	STD
424486		REPLACED BY424816	\$0.00	STD
424487		MOUNT, FUEL FILTER	\$22.56	STD
424488		BRKT, BATTERY MOUNTING	\$39.18	STD
424489		BRACKET, PUSHARM LINK	\$8.79	STD
42449		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424497		BRKT, AIR CLEANER MTG	\$22.56	STD
424498		BAR, CONTROL LEVER	\$22.88	STD
42450		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424504		PEDAL, FOOT - STT	\$10.65	STD
424511		BRACKET, SWITCH	\$5.02	STD
424516		BRACKET, TANK MOUNT	\$5.02	STD
424523		BRACKET, ANTI-ROTATION	\$28.52	STD
424524		MOUNT, HYDRAULIC TANK	\$39.49	SSP
424528		BELT COVER, SMFZ	\$20.68	STD
424535		PEDAL, FOOT	\$10.03	STD
424547		SUPT, IDLER PIVOT - SMFZ-52	\$9.73	STD
424548		SUPT, IDLER PIVOT - SMFZ-48	\$9.73	STD
424549		BRKT, WEIGHT SUPPORT	\$36.36	STD
424550		REPLACED BY 425697	\$0.00	STD
424575		BELT COVER, SMWC-61V	\$53.28	STD
42458		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424580		CLAMP, CASING	\$4.38	STD
424584		SEAT STOP	\$5.70	NET
424585		REPLACED BY 425698	\$0.00	STD
424586		SEAT STOP	\$27.61	STD
424587		BAFFLE, MULCH - CENTER 52V	\$33.58	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
424588		BAFFLE, MULCH LH 52V	\$33.58	STD
424589		BAFFLE, MULCH RH 52V	\$33.58	STD
42459		STOP, MOWER ENGAGE LEVER	\$18.44	STD
424590		BAFFLE, MULCH LH 52V DIVIDER	\$33.58	STD
424591		BAFFLE, MULCH RH 52V DIVIDER	\$33.58	STD
424593		DETENT PLATE, SPEED	\$45.52	STD
424605		V LINK	\$5.14	STD
424609		CONTROL PIVOT BASE	\$65.69	STD
424610		MTG BRKT, OIL RESERVOIR	\$63.90	STD
424615		BRACKET, BELT GUIDE	\$3.77	STD
424620		PLATE, CLUTCH BRACKET	\$14.41	STD
424623		DEBRIS SCREEN TRACK, RH	\$54.53	STD
424624		DEBRIS SCREEN TRACK, LH	\$54.53	STD
424633		LATCH, HOOD	\$9.40	STD
424634		LOCK, HOOD LATCH	\$8.27	STD
424635		HEATSHIELD, STT-KBD	\$15.67	STD
424636		SPACER, YOKE	\$3.13	STD
424639		BRACKET, DUMP VALVE	\$3.13	STD
424644		BRAKE PLATE	\$25.91	STD
424651		DECK LATCH ARC	\$24.70	STD
424652		DECK LATCH, OUTER	\$15.08	STD
424655		BELT COVER, RH	\$63.28	STD
424656		BELT COVER, LH	\$63.28	STD
424661		HEATSHIELD	\$12.06	STD
424668		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH SFZ 48	\$39.78	STD
424669		BAFFLE, MULCH - CTR SFZ 48	\$39.78	STD
424670		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH SFZ 48	\$39.78	STD
424672		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH SFZ 52	\$39.78	STD
424673		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH SFZ 52	\$39.78	STD
424674		BAFFLE, MULCH - CTR SFZ 52	\$39.78	STD
424675		DIVIDER, MULCH SFZ 52	\$45.20	STD
424677		BAFFLE, TURBO - 48, 52	\$23.51	STD
424683		TURBO BAFFLE, CATCHER - 48V	\$30.74	STD
424685		BAFFLE, MULCH DIVIDER RH SFZ	\$45.20	STD
424687		NUT, CONTROL LINKAGE	\$4.08	STD
424688		BRKT, ROLLER MTG - LH	\$27.61	STD
424691		COVER, REAR	\$37.41	STD
424709		PLATE, CLUTCH BRKT	\$15.08	STD
424730		HEATSHIELD, LARGE SWZ	\$15.73	STD
424731		SCREEN, GC HOOD	\$144.81	SSP
424734		BRKT, GC CHUTE	\$15.67	STD
424735		CHUTE DEFLECTOR, 48 GC	\$7.50	STD
424736		MTG BRKT, SFZ LIGHTS - LH	\$14.11	STD
424737		MTG BRKT, SFZ LIGHTS - RH	\$14.11	STD
424738		GUSSET, REINFORCEMENT	\$27.61	STD
424739		GUSSET, REINFORCEMENT	\$27.61	STD
424740		HINGE, LOWER - LH	\$28.20	STD
424741		HINGE, LOWER - RH	\$28.20	STD
424743		LH BAFFLE, GC-48	\$26.64	STD
424745		LH BAFFLE, GC - 52	\$26.64	STD
424749		BRKT, GC MTG - LH	\$16.61	STD
424750		TUBE, GRASS CATCHER MNT	\$67.07	STD
424751		BRKT, GC MTG - RH	\$16.61	STD
424752		LATCH, GC - SFZ	\$9.40	STD
424753		RETAINER, SEAL	\$12.22	STD
424754		CHUTE DEFLECTOR, GC-52	\$16.30	STD
424764		BRKT, SPRING - TRANS DR	\$14.77	STD
424783		BELT COVER, SWZV-36A	\$42.79	STD
424789		BAFFLE, REAR - 36	\$69.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
424785		SUPT, MUFFLER GAURD - BASE	\$6.77	STD
424792		BRKT, ANTI-ROTATION	\$23.21	STD
424795		MOUNT, MUFFLER GUARD	\$27.61	STD
424798		MTG PLATE, RH GEARBOX	\$25.68	STD
424799		MTG PLATE, LH GEARBOX	\$25.68	STD
424800		BALLAST, SEAT MOUNT	\$145.47	STD
424801		PLATE, SEAT MTG	\$64.54	STD
424804		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424805		REPLACED BY425029	\$0.00	STD
424810		PLATE, BRAKE KEEPER	\$6.62	STD
424816		BRKT, SEAT STOP	\$15.67	STD
424819		GUARD, FUEL LINE	\$24.70	STD
42482		BALLAST, SEAT MOUNT	\$187.74	STD
424822		CONTROL COVER, RH	\$45.52	STD
424823		BRKT, ROLLER MTG	\$11.05	NET
424827		SUPPORT, IDLER ARM	\$14.77	STD
424828		FAN COVER, LH	\$29.24	STD
424829		FAN COVER, RH	\$29.24	STD
42483		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424830		CONTROL COVER, LH	\$45.52	STD
424835		FILLER PLATE, GC - V-DECKS	\$11.39	STD
424839		BAFFLE, FLG - 48V	\$63.47	STD
42484		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424840		BAFFLE, FLG - 52V	\$76.24	STD
424841		BAFFLE, FLG - 61V	\$89.81	STD
424844		PEDAL, FOOT	\$33.14	STD
424847		FOOTPLATE	\$97.66	SSP
424853		MTG BRKT, SULKY	\$33.14	STD
424856		BAFFLE, TURBO - 72V	\$41.59	STD
424857		LOCKPLATE, DECKLIFT	\$21.68	STD
42486		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42487		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424880		PLATE, SEAT MTG - STT-CAT	\$66.54	SSP
424884		MTG BRKT, COOLER - LH	\$13.80	STD
424885		MTG BRKT, COOLER - RH	\$13.80	STD
424888		MTG BRKT, ECU	\$29.24	STD
424889		MNT BRKT, FUEL PUMP	\$18.99	STD
424890		STIFFENER, DEBRIS SCREEN	\$7.74	STD
424894		MTG BRKT, BRAKE	\$6.33	STD
424906		MTG BRKT, ENGINE - LH	\$50.63	SSP
424907		MTG BRKT, ENGINE - RH	\$50.63	SSP
424910		GUARD, MUFFLER	\$102.12	SSP
424914		SUPT, FUEL TANK - STT-CAT	\$58.46	SSP
424915		BRKT, GC CHUTE	\$67.21	STD
424916		MULCH BAFFLE	\$60.58	STD
424917		BAFFLE, FLG - 72V	\$82.99	SSP
424921		MOUNT, THROTTLE CONTROL	\$10.54	STD
424924		MNT, RADIATOR	\$21.40	STD
424933		SUPPORT, DEBRIS SCREEN	\$16.58	STD
424942		MOUNT, HYDRAULIC TANK	\$55.69	SSP
424944		HEATSHIELD, STT-CAT	\$13.56	STD
424945		REPLACED BY 462491	\$0.00	STD
424946		REPLACED BY 462491	\$0.00	STD
424947		REPLACED BY 462491	\$0.00	STD
424949		REPLACED BY452042	\$0.00	STD
424952		BAFFLE, MULCH LH 72V	\$73.24	STD
424953		BAFFLE, MULCH CTR 72V	\$53.65	STD
424954		BAFFLE, MULCH RH 72V	\$73.24	STD
424955		BAFFLE, MULCH DIVIDER LH 72V	\$82.28	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
424956		BAFFLE, MULCH DIVIDER RH 72V	\$52.60	STD
424959		PLATE, WHEELMOTOR	\$11.05	NET
42496		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
424960		STIFFENER, SWZV	\$17.79	STD
424962		GROUND, KEYSWITCH - STT-CAT	\$4.52	STD
42499		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425023		Pusharm	\$10.51	STD
425029		Heatshield, Bracket Cover LH	\$92.91	STD
425030		Heatshield, Bracket Cover RH	\$8.71	STD
425036		GUARD, FOOT	\$40.62	STD
42504		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42505		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425051		Bracket, Anti-Rotation	\$11.09	STD
425053		MOUNT, THROTTLE CONTROL	\$20.25	STD
425057		Plate, Shield	\$6.09	STD
42506		BATTERY COVER	\$55.19	STD
425063		ARM, DECK LIFT - SVR	\$11.99	STD
425064		DECK HEIGHT BRKT	\$25.94	STD
425067		BRKT, HOOD STOP - LH	\$69.00	STD
425068		BRKT, HOOD STOP - RH	\$69.00	STD
42507		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425076		Mounting Bracket, Height Adjust Rear	\$21.60	STD
425077		Mounting Bracket, Height Adjust Front	\$21.60	STD
425079		BRAKE KEEPER PLATE	\$6.62	STD
425084		BRACKET, OIL FILTER	\$21.42	STD
425085		REPLACED BY 426190	\$0.00	STD
425086		BRKT, ANTI-ROTATION	\$9.73	STD
425094		BELT COVER, DECK - LH	\$36.61	STD
425095		BELT COVER, DECK - RH	\$36.61	STD
425099		REINFORCEMENT, BEARING	\$25.59	STD
425117		BELT COVER, SMFW-48	\$84.21	STD
425129		CONTROL LEVER, PUMP	\$21.60	STD
425130		Guide Bracket, OCDC Lever	\$13.09	STD
425131		Plate Discharge Chute, OCDC-61V	\$17.34	STD
425133		BELT GUARD, REAR	\$44.07	SSP
425141		HEATSHIELD, THROTTLE	\$44.34	STD
425145		MTG BRKT, ENGINE - LH - BSG	\$54.11	STD
425146		MTG BRKT, ENGINE - RH - BSG	\$54.11	STD
425148		BRKT, KNEE PAD	\$49.25	STD
425152		FOOTPLATE EXTENSION	\$45.11	STD
425163		Plate, Pivot Arm	\$5.33	STD
425168		HANDLE, LH OPER PRESENCE	\$26.66	STD
425169		HANDLE, RH OPER PRESENCE	\$20.05	STD
425167		COVER, HANDLE-BAR PLATE	\$19.95	STD
425189		PLATE, DISCH CHUTE - STT-OCDC-52V	\$9.78	STD
425205		Mount, Wheel Motor - STC	\$19.61	STD
425206		Mount, Wheel Motor - STT	\$15.19	STD
425209		REINF, BEARING	\$6.24	STD
425213		BRKT, ANTI-ROTATION	\$9.49	STD
425214		Bracket, Idler Stop	\$10.10	STD
425229		GUARD, OIL COOLER	\$27.38	STD
42523		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425232		REPLACED BY 425575	\$0.00	STD
425254		MTG BRKT, TANK SUPT - LH	\$38.98	STD
425257		LINK, SUSPENSION TENSIONER	\$12.37	STD
425260		BELT COVER, SMFZ-61	\$37.02	STD
425261		SUPT, LP TANK	\$43.33	STD
425262		BRACE, LP TANK MTG BRKT	\$15.34	STD
425263		MTG BRKT, TANK SUPT - RH	\$33.73	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
425264		SUPT, IDLER PIVOT - SMFZ-61	\$14.58	STD
425267		LH BAFFLE, GC-61	\$36.05	STD
425268		RH BAFFLE, GC-61	\$21.63	STD
42527		NEUTRAL RETURN SPRING	\$18.72	STD
42528		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425288		SWITCH BRKT	\$10.38	STD
425289		COVER, FUEL TANK HOLE	\$9.49	STD
42529		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425299		FAN COVER, LH	\$32.41	STD
425300		FAN COVER, RH	\$32.41	STD
425307		BRKT, NEUTRAL SWITCH	\$9.05	STD
425309		REPLACED BY425525	\$0.00	STD
425321		BAFFLE, MULCH - LH 61SFZ	\$27.44	STD
425322		BAFFLE, MULCH - RH 61SFZ	\$33.57	STD
425323		BAFFLE, MULCH - CTR 61SFZ	\$27.11	STD
425324		DIVIDER PLATE, 61SFZ MULCH	\$17.12	STD
425328		BRKT, ANTI-ROTATION	\$9.38	STD
425335		SPRING MNT, SMCZ	\$6.62	NET
425339		REPLACED BY425579	\$0.00	STD
42534		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425340		ROPS MNT, LH REAR	\$16.08	STD
425341		ROPS MNT, RH REAR	\$16.08	STD
425348		CHUTE DEFLECTOR, GC-61	\$9.84	STD
425349		REPLACED BY425573	\$0.00	STD
425350		MTG BRKT, FUEL TANK - REAR	\$34.28	STD
42536		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425360		REPLACED BY425574	\$0.00	STD
425361		ADJ BRKT, LOWER CUTTING HEIGHT	\$34.33	STD
425363		BELT COVER, LH SVR-52V	\$36.61	STD
425364		BELT COVER, RH SVR-52V	\$36.61	STD
425366		MTG BRKT, PUSHARM - LH	\$29.77	STD
425367		MTG BRKT, PUSHARM - RH	\$29.77	STD
425368		BRACKET, MUFFLER	\$49.30	STD
425371		BRKT, LEVER SUPT	\$38.92	STD
425385		MTG BRKT, SPRING - IDLER ARM	\$10.38	STD
425386		MTG BRKT, IDLER	\$14.24	STD
425388		BRAKE SWITCH MNT	\$9.33	STD
425389		BRKT, OPERATOR PRESENCE SWITCH	\$8.95	STD
425390		COVER, OIL RESERVOIR	\$14.62	STD
425392		BRKT, ANTI-ROTATION	\$14.03	STD
425400		REPLACED BY425578	\$0.00	STD
425408		BRACE, HOOD SUPPORT	\$13.47	STD
425417		BELT COVER, SMCZ-72V	\$53.15	STD
425421		PLATE, HYDRO TANK MTG	\$15.78	STD
425422		COVER, BATTERY BOX	\$16.50	STD
425427		PLATE, DISCHARGE CHUTE	\$16.02	STD
425429		BRKT, LEVER SUPPORT	\$44.30	STD
425431		BELT COVER, SMCZ-61V	\$45.21	STD
425437		MTG BRKT, COOLER - LH	\$16.99	STD
425438		MTG BRKT, COOLER - RH	\$16.99	STD
425447		FOOTPLATE, EXTENSION	\$51.47	STD
425454		BRKT, ANTI-ROTATION	\$5.25	STD
425463		GUARD, FOOT	\$66.40	STD
425467		BRKT, BRAKE SHAFT	\$6.66	STD
425468		BRKT, DECK HEIGHT	\$28.80	STD
425474		BELT COVER, SMVR-61V	\$35.88	STD
425481		GUIDE BRKT, OCDC LEVER	\$16.09	STD
425486		SPRING MNT, SMCZ-72	\$16.50	STD
425487		STOP, ROPS	\$7.86	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
425490		MTG BRKT, COOLER - LH	\$20.30	STD
425491		MTG BRKT, COOLER - RH	\$20.30	STD
425496		BRKT, RH CANISTER MTG	\$18.73	STD
425498		SUPT BRKT, GC	\$23.92	STD
425501		BRAKE SHAFT SUPPORT	\$14.39	STD
425504		MTG BRKT, OIL COOLER	\$35.29	STD
425517		SUPT, FUEL TANK	\$90.82	STD
425522		SUPT, FUEL TANK - STT-CAT	\$78.37	STD
425525		BELTGUARD, REAR SCZ	\$77.45	STD
425530		COVER, FUEL TANK HOLE	\$14.34	STD
425534		STRAP, MUDFLAP MTG	\$4.48	STD
425559		HEATSHIELD	\$13.00	STD
425566		COVER, FOOTPLATE	\$41.41	STD
425567		BELT COVER, LH - SVR52	\$39.90	STD
425573		MTG BRKT, FUEL TANK - FRONT	\$28.95	STD
425574		ADJ BRKT, UPPER CUTTING HEIGHT	\$76.05	STD
425575		BUMPER, REAR - SCZ	\$95.30	STD
425578		HEAT SHIELD, ROPS	\$13.85	STD
425579		SKID PLATE, SCZ-FX	\$63.59	STD
425582		SKID PLATE, SCZ-BV	\$72.96	STD
425619		TURBO BAFFLE, SWZ-48V-LE	\$28.57	STD
425621		TURBO BAFFLE, SWM-36A-LE	\$27.12	STD
425625		TURBO BAFFLE, 61V	\$36.00	STD
425635		BELT COVER, SMT-52V	\$46.24	STD
425648		CONTROL PLATE, LH	\$16.19	STD
425649		CONTROL PLATE, RH	\$16.19	STD
42565		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425659		SCREEN GUARD, KOHLER ENGINE	\$67.63	STD
425662		SCREEN GUARD, BV-AC ENGINE	\$50.76	STD
425670		COVER, FUEL TANK	\$5.40	STD
425676		BELTGUARD, REAR - SCZ-KH	\$76.74	STD
425677		HEAT SHIELD, ROPS	\$13.85	STD
425680		MOUNTING BRKT, BRAKE	\$11.71	STD
425683		SWITCH BRKT	\$8.99	STD
425686		PLATE, SPINDLE HSG - 10 GA	\$12.55	STD
425695		BELT COVER, GC-STT-52	\$38.83	STD
425696		ANTI-ROTATION BRKT	\$9.94	STD
425697		FAN COVER, LH	\$30.79	STD
425698		FAN COVER, RH	\$30.79	STD
425699		PLATE, SPINDLE HSG - 16 GA	\$11.25	STD
425700		BRKT, TANK MOUNT	\$11.40	STD
425706		MTG BRKT, BRAKE	\$11.24	STD
425724		PLATE, SKID	\$87.33	STD
425725		BUMPER, REAR	\$84.75	STD
425737		ADJ BRKT, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$67.89	STD
425746		FAN COVER, LH	\$32.10	STD
425747		FAN COVER, RH	\$32.10	STD
425756		BRKT, TRANSAXLE CONTROL	\$8.09	STD
425769		GUARD, FOOT - SVR	\$64.48	STD
425778		SKID PAN, SWZT	\$60.68	STD
425801		BELT COVER, REAR	\$17.39	STD
425802		MTG BRKT, DUMP ROD LATCH	\$14.24	STD
425806		FOOT GUARD, SVR-36	\$58.80	STD
425808		GUARD, FOOT	\$70.15	STD
42583		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425830		HINGE, UPPER - LH	\$22.69	STD
425831		HINGE, UPPER - RH	\$22.69	STD
425832		GUARD, GC HINGE	\$4.69	STD
42584		RETAINER, BELT	\$7.49	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
425858		REPLACED BY 426064	\$0.00	STD
425860		MTG BRKT, OIL RES	\$18.24	STD
425861		COVER, OIL RESERVOIR	\$16.44	STD
425862		MTG BRKT, FUEL TANK - FRONT	\$22.34	STD
425867		TURBO BAFFLE, SMFZ-61	\$27.48	STD
425868		MOUNT, HYDRAULIC TANK	\$24.78	STD
425872		TURBO BAFFLE, 36A	\$27.64	STD
425875		HINGE, LOWER - LH	\$18.49	STD
425876		HINGE, LOWER - RH	\$18.49	STD
425886		MTG BRKT, FUEL VALVE	\$12.09	STD
425889		SWITCH BRKT	\$8.99	STD
425890		BRKT, TANK MOUNT	\$8.24	STD
425897		MTG BRKT, SHIELD	\$9.25	STD
425899		RETAINING PLATE, PAD	\$19.97	STD
425905		MTG BRKT, OPC SWITCH	\$8.73	STD
425907		ANCHOR BRKT, PUMP SPRING	\$11.99	STD
42591		DEBRIS GUARD	\$9.05	STD
425919		BRKT, AIR CLEANER	\$22.24	STD
425922		FAN COVER, SWZT LH	\$38.17	STD
425923		FAN COVER, SWZT RH	\$38.17	STD
425926		GUARD, ENGINE	\$29.22	STD
425929		BRKT, RADIATOR SUPPORT	\$111.27	SSP
425933		GUARD, MUFFLER	\$36.01	STD
425937		SWITCH BRKT, OPER PRESENCE	\$12.26	STD
425945		BRACE, HANDLE	\$20.76	STD
425948		BRKT, NEUTRAL SWITCH	\$6.33	STD
42595		HEIGHT ADJ INDEX	\$14.15	STD
425953		PUSHARM MTG, LH	\$8.14	STD
425954		PUSHARM MTG, RH	\$8.14	STD
425959		PUSHARM	\$13.24	STD
425961		ROPS MNT, LH	\$31.43	STD
425962		ROPS MNT, RH	\$31.43	STD
425968		LINK, DECKLIFT	\$13.04	STD
425975		BRKT, OIL DRAIN HOSE	\$11.96	STD
425978		BELT COVER, SWZT-48	\$25.91	STD
425979		BELT COVER, SMWZT-52	\$30.55	STD
42598		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
425995		BELTGUARD, SCZ-BV/FX	\$69.70	STD
425996		BELTGUARD, SCZ-KH	\$59.81	STD
426004		MTG BRKT, RH	\$4.70	STD
426005		MTG BRKT, SCZ CUPHOLDER	\$9.47	STD
426010		MTG BRKT, GC-SCZ - LH	\$42.35	STD
426011		MTG BRKT, GC-SCZ - RH	\$42.35	STD
426012		MTG BRKT, GC-SCZ TUBE	\$14.95	STD
426014		SUPT, BAG FRAME	\$74.34	STD
426015		TUBE, UPRIGHT	\$44.46	STD
426016		ANGLE BRACE 1, GC	\$57.34	STD
426017		ANGLE BRACE 2, GC	\$57.34	STD
426019		SUPT FRAME, HOPPER	\$134.92	STD
426020		BRKT, HOPPER SUPPORT	\$29.21	STD
426021		BRACE, STIFFENER	\$11.43	STD
426022		BRACE, STIFFENER	\$12.04	STD
426024		WEAR PLATE, GC-STC/SCZ48/52	\$16.28	STD
426032		LOCK BAR EXT, WEIGHT	\$8.39	STD
426040		BRKT, HOSE HOLDER	\$19.32	STD
426041		HINGE, LOWER LH	\$16.58	STD
426042		HINGE, LOWER RH	\$16.58	STD
426043		BUMPER, SFZ	\$62.99	STD
426044		HEATSHIELD, SFZ	\$46.62	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
426051		HEAT SHIELD, GC-STT	\$42.81	STD
426053		ENGINE GUARD	\$22.19	STD
426054		BRKT, BELT GUIDE	\$5.40	STD
426064		BRAKE SWITCH MNT	\$9.80	STD
426077		BRKT, LEVER SUPPORT	\$31.37	STD
426080		SUPT BRKT, LEVER	\$41.94	STD
426081		BRKT, LEVER SUPPORT	\$49.97	STD
426086		MNT BRKT, GC TUBE - LH	\$49.12	STD
426087		MNT BRKT, GC TUBE - RH	\$49.12	STD
426088		MNT BRKT, GC TUBE	\$15.20	STD
426089		ANGLE BRACE, LH GC	\$16.27	STD
426090		ANGLE BRACE, RH GC	\$16.27	STD
426091		MTG BRKT, LH WEIGHT BAR	\$26.83	STD
426092		MTG BRKT, RH WEIGHT BAR	\$26.83	STD
426093		WEIGHT BAR	\$151.38	STD
426094		BRKT, WEIGHT BAR	\$27.59	STD
426190		BRKT, BATTERY SUPT	\$30.50	STD
426348		HEAT SHIELD	\$58.60	STD
426385		TUBE, UPRIGHT	\$44.73	STD
426416		SCREEN GUARD, KOHLER ENGINE	\$65.85	STD
426465		MTG BRKT, OIL COOLER	\$44.07	STD
426555		TEMPLATE, GC HOLE MNT	\$3.88	STD
426579		LINK, DECKLIFT	\$34.07	STD
42658		LINK,SPEED CONTROL	\$10.56	STD
42659		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
426591		LEVER, DUMP VALVE	\$8.36	STD
426592		LEVER, DUMP VALVE	\$6.92	STD
426665		LINK, DECK LIFT - RH	\$23.79	STD
42667		REPLACED BY421148	\$0.00	STD
426675		LINK, DECK LIFT - LH	\$14.65	STD
42671		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
426726		PLATE, ANTI-ROTATION	\$8.69	STD
426727		SWITCH BRKT, OPERATOR PRESENCE	\$8.08	STD
426729		BELT COVER, SMZL	\$36.31	STD
426749		BRKT, OIL DRAIN	\$11.47	STD
42675		QUADRANT, SPEED CONTROL (B2)	\$68.49	STD
426759		MTG BRKT, FUEL TANK - FRONT	\$4.44	STD
42676		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
426766		BATTERY HOLD DOWN	\$17.83	STD
426767		GUARD, BELTS - LH	\$10.61	STD
426768		CHANNEL, HOSE	\$7.07	STD
42677		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42678		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
426828		SKID PLATE, SZL	\$64.84	STD
426843		PLATE, SPACER	\$5.91	STD
42687		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42692		BELT GUIDE,CUTTER-REAR	\$12.19	STD
42699		REPLACED BY46359	\$0.00	STD
42713		SUPPORT, SHOCK MOUNT ANCHOR	\$12.89	STD
42717		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42718		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42729		BRACKET	\$28.93	STD
42730		BAR	\$4.00	STD
42745		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42762		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42764		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42765		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42778		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42802		REPLACED BY423308	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
42828		STRIP,HEIGHT ADJ	\$36.94	STD
42881		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42882		REPLACED BY461086	\$0.00	STD
42883		REPLACED BY421107	\$0.00	STD
42884		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42885		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42886		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42887		LOCK ROD GUIDE	\$23.44	STD
42888		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42889		LH BELT COVER	\$53.28	SSP
42890		RH BELT COVER	\$56.04	STD
42891		REPLACED BY42931	\$0.00	STD
42892		REPLACED BY45352	\$0.00	STD
42893		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42895		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42901		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42916		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42917		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42918		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42919		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42920		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42925		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42931		BELT COVER,FRONT	\$86.83	STD
42932		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42935		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42936		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42937		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42941		ADJ DUMP VALVE LEVER	\$98.93	STD
42944		FUEL TANK STRAP	\$19.27	STD
42945		FUEL TANK STRAP	\$12.29	STD
42956		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42957		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42958		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42959		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42960		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42968		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
42990		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43001-02		CUTTER SPINDLE	\$35.56	STD
43002		CASTER PIVOT SHAFT	\$16.45	STD
43003		BUSHING	\$50.74	STD
43004		SHAFT,WHEEL PIVOT	\$50.74	STD
43005		BUSHING REAR WHL PIVOT	\$16.56	NET
43006		SHAFT,STEERING HANDLE	\$50.74	STD
43007		BUSHING, STEERING HANDLE	\$50.74	STD
43008		STOP, REAR YOKE	\$50.74	STD
43009		SHAFT, IDLER PIVOT	\$50.74	STD
43010		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43012		PIVOT, CAM	\$50.74	STD
43016		BUSHING,SHIFTER BELLCRANK	\$50.74	STD
43017		SHAFT, BELLCRANK	\$28.38	STD
43018		HANDLE, BELT CLUTCH	\$31.16	STD
43019-01		DRIVE AXLE SPACER	\$6.89	STD
43019-02		DRIVE AXLE SPACER	\$19.37	STD
43019-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43019-06		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43020-01		REAR WHEEL SPACER	\$8.60	STD
43020-02		REAR WHEEL SPACER	\$11.52	STD
43020-05		SPACER, REAR WHEEL	\$11.25	STD
43020-06		SPACER, REAR WHEEL	\$13.69	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
43020-07		SPACER, REAR WHEEL	\$9.37	STD
43021		REAR WHL SLEEVE	\$25.12	STD
43022		CASTER WHL SLEEVE (E1)	\$5.02	STD
43024		BRAKE CABLE PLY BUSHING (B1	\$5.10	STD
43025		BELT ADJ TURNBUCKLE	\$10.67	STD
43026		REPLACED BY45944	\$0.00	STD
43027		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43028		IDLER PULL ROD	\$2.96	STD
43029		SHIFT ADJUST ROD	\$10.50	STD
43030		SHIFT ADJUST ROD	\$15.76	STD
43031		BELL CLUTCH ROD	\$34.50	STD
43032		SWIVEL JOINT	\$4.58	STD
43035		SHAFT, HITCH PIVOT	\$7.85	STD
43037-01		CASTER WHEEL SPACER	\$1.34	STD
43037-02		CASTER WHEEL SPACER	\$6.84	NET
43038		REPLACED BY43592	\$0.00	STD
43039		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43040		SPACER RB IDLER PULLEY	\$2.56	STD
43041		SPACER-B IDLER PULLEY	\$3.70	STD
43042		SLEEVE, CAM CLUTCH	\$4.00	STD
43043		SLEEVE CLUTCH ROD	\$9.52	STD
43044		SLEEVE A IDLER PULLEY	\$12.73	STD
43045		SLEEVE, IDLER PULLEY	\$7.46	STD
43046		BUMPER STOP	\$13.25	STD
43047		RETAINER, SHIELD	\$5.94	STD
43048		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43049		SLEEVE FOOT CABLE	\$4.44	STD
43050		SHAFT, IDLER PIVOT	\$2.45	STD
43052		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43053		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43054		SHOULDER BOLT	\$13.92	STD
43056		COLLAR, REAR STEERING	\$5.94	STD
43057-01		SPACER SPINDLE SHAFT	\$2.83	STD
43057-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43057-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43058		STEERING BRAKE CONTROL ROD	\$6.83	STD
43063		SPACER	\$5.83	SSP
43066		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43067		BELT CLUTCH ROD	\$35.40	STD
43068		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43070		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43072		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43075		SWIVEL JOINT	\$4.90	STD
43076		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43077		SPACER, J PULL ROD	\$3.12	STD
43079		BUSHING, BRAKE	\$5.35	STD
43080		PIVOT BRAKE LINK	\$4.06	STD
43081		PIVOT, BRAKE LINK	\$4.06	STD
43082		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43083		SHAFT	\$6.91	STD
43085		WHEEL AXLE (SW 36,48)	\$39.21	STD
43086		BUSHING, SPEED ADJ LEVER	\$4.44	STD
43088		SPACER WHEEL PULLEY	\$9.66	SSP
43089		SPACER IDLER PULLEY	\$1.80	STD
43090		SPACER ENGINE PULLEY	\$15.58	STD
43092		IDLER SLEEVE	\$4.53	STD
43093		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43096		SPACER, OIL FILTER	\$4.65	STD
43098		SPACER	\$1.80	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
43100		WHEEL AXLE (SW 52,61,72)	\$78.93	SSP
43104		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43105		SLEEVE-B IDLER PULLEY	\$7.81	STD
43106		SLEEVE, HANDLE	\$11.45	STD
43107		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43110		SLEEVE-CNTRL LEVER -B1	\$6.14	STD
43117		SLEEVE, IDLER	\$8.16	SSP
43118		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43122		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43123		SPACER, CAM PIVOT	\$17.02	STD
43137		TUBE, AXLE PIVOT	\$11.05	NET
43138		SLEEVE, FRONT WHEEL	\$14.77	STD
43139		SHAFT, SPINDLE	\$32.69	STD
43141		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43147		INDEX PIN	\$26.75	STD
43150		REPLACED BY43257	\$0.00	STD
43151		KEEPER, SHORT	\$5.59	STD
43155		SHAFT, SPEED CONTROL	\$33.24	STD
43157		SWIVEL JOINT	\$5.10	STD
43158		SHAFT-BELLCRANK	\$18.44	STD
43161		SPACER, SPEED CONT BRG	\$1.22	STD
43166		JACKSHAFT, SPEED CONTROL	\$21.74	STD
43167		SWIVEL JOINT RH	\$32.69	STD
43168		SWIVEL JOINT LH	\$33.91	STD
43177		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43178		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43180		BUSHING, LIFT LEVER	\$7.25	STD
43186		REPLACED BY45426 & 45427	\$0.00	STD
43189		SPACER, BLADE	\$4.44	STD
43193		SPACER	\$9.37	STD
43196		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43198		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43201		SPACER	\$14.73	STD
43206		TIE ROD	\$47.82	STD
43207		TIE ROD	\$46.29	STD
43211		STEP WASHER	\$9.80	STD
43212		SLEEVE, HYDRO LINKAGE	\$3.12	STD
43217		SPINDLE BUSHING-BOTTOM	\$11.41	STD
43218		SPINDLE SLEEVE	\$6.52	STD
43235		REPLACED BY43591	\$0.00	STD
43240		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43242		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43243		SPACER, LONG	\$24.47	STD
43244		PUSH ROD BUSHING	\$22.23	STD
43246		LINK	\$20.80	STD
43248		SPACER	\$9.44	STD
43256		SWIVEL JOINT	\$7.46	STD
43257		BUSHING, SPRING KEEPER	\$12.02	STD
43258		SPACER, NEUTRAL LOCK BRKT	\$11.07	STD
43260		WASHER, NEUTRAL LOCK	\$7.13	STD
43261		CLUTCH SPACER	\$6.96	STD
43269		SPACER, IDLER SPRING	\$3.39	STD
43270		SWIVEL JOINT, RH	\$12.09	STD
43271		SWIVEL JOINT, LH	\$28.75	NET
43275		SHAFT, CUTTER SPINDLE	\$50.07	STD
43277		SPACER, J-PULL ROD	\$4.65	STD
43278		REPLACED BY43592	\$0.00	STD
43279		REPLACED BY43591	\$0.00	STD
43282		SPACER, J PULL ROD	\$5.77	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
43286		SPACER, IDLER SPRING	\$1.80	STD
43294		REPLACED BY43644	\$0.00	STD
43295		REPLACED BY43312	\$0.00	STD
43296		SPACER, INSIDE	\$6.07	STD
43297		SPINDLE BUSHING, BOTTOM	\$7.13	STD
43298		REPLACED BY43589	\$0.00	STD
43305		PIN, NEUTRAL LOCK	\$4.06	STD
43306		SWIVEL JOINT, SPRING ANCHOR	\$15.05	STD
43308		SPACER, NEUTRAL ADJUST LEVER	\$3.70	STD
43309		REPLACED BY43590	\$0.00	STD
43310		MOUNT,PIVOT	\$65.48	STD
43312		SPACER, OUTSIDE	\$14.30	STD
43316		USE 46828	\$0.00	STD
43321		SHAFT, DECK DRIVE	\$157.59	STD
43329		ANCHOR BOLT, CHAIN	\$27.04	STD
43330		HUB, BRAKE	\$54.89	SSP
43332		PIN-ANTI-ROTATION, CLUTCH	\$54.20	SSP
43334		HUB, FAN	\$48.65	STD
43335		SPACER, FAN	\$7.86	STD
43336		SPACER	\$7.19	STD
43337		ANCHOR, BRAKE	\$33.33	STD
43349		SHAFT,LH REAR BELLCRANK	\$16.56	NET
43352		SPACER	\$5.27	STD
43353		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43354		TUBE,PUSHARM	\$11.05	NET
43355		Spacer, Caster Wheel Support Tube	\$5.45	STD
43356		PIN, DECK SUPPORT MOUNTING	\$28.28	STD
43357		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43368		SPINDLE HSG,DRIVE SHAFT	\$255.89	STD
43369		NUT, SPECIAL	\$22.30	STD
43371		SHAFT, SPEED CONTROL	\$31.73	STD
43376		STOP, PUMP ARM	\$5.05	STD
43377		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43378		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43379		LINK, SPEED CONTROL	\$16.55	STD
43380		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43388		PIN, DECK ADJUST	\$16.56	NET
43390		SPACER, FAN	\$124.97	STD
43391		SPACER	\$6.52	STD
43398		SLEEVE, REAR TIRE	\$31.44	NET
43401		PIVOT, PUSHARM	\$21.10	STD
43403		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43404		SPACER, BELT COVER	\$7.41	STD
43405		SLEEVE, REAR WHEEL	\$19.21	STD
43409		PIN, CLUTCH ANTI ROTATION	\$17.86	STD
43410		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43415		BUSHING BRAKE	\$3.86	STD
43419		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43420		SPACER, KAWASAKI ENGINE	\$5.80	STD
43421		SPACER, ENGINE (KOHLER)	\$10.72	STD
43428		BASE, ANTI-ROTATION STUD	\$19.64	STD
43430		SLEEVE	\$7.20	STD
43432		SPACER, CUTTER BLADE	\$2.75	STD
43434		PIVOT, PUSHARM	\$49.71	STD
43449		SPACER, GEARBOX BRACE	\$3.49	STD
43451		SPACER, PULLEY	\$5.51	NET
43457		HUB, PIVOT	\$11.05	NET
43462		PIN RETAINER, SPRING	\$11.25	STD
43463		TUBE, CONTROL LINK	\$60.58	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
43464		REPLACED BY43509	\$0.00	STD
43465		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43472		REPLACED BY43526	\$0.00	STD
43473		REPLACED BY43527	\$0.00	STD
43475		REPLACED BY481763	\$0.00	STD
43477		PIN, RETAINING SPRING	\$11.51	STD
43478		BOSS, PULLEY MTG	\$11.05	NET
43487		PIN, DECKLIFT	\$3.49	STD
43490		SPACER, CUTTER BLADE	\$4.82	STD
43495		USE 461471 OR 461472	\$0.00	STD
43498		SPACER, ENGINE BOLT	\$13.93	STD
43503		PIVOT, IDLER - SHORT	\$19.81	STD
43504		PIVOT, IDLER - LONG	\$21.18	STD
43506		SPACER, ENGINE	\$8.23	STD
43507		STUD, ANTI-ROTATION	\$24.69	STD
43508		SPACER, RADIATOR	\$8.89	STD
43509		TUBE, CONTROL LINK	\$38.99	STD
43510		PIVOT, IDLER - LONG	\$17.90	STD
43511		SLEEVE, CASTER WHEEL	\$11.32	STD
43512		SPACER	\$3.01	STD
43513		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43514		BOSS, HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT	\$5.51	NET
43515		PIN, DECK ADJUSTMENT - REAR	\$37.63	STD
43520		SWIVEL JOINT, SPRING ANCHOR	\$18.10	STD
43522		SPACER, SIDE PLATE	\$10.13	STD
43526		SWIVEL JOINT, LH	\$12.42	STD
43527		SWIVEL JOINT, RH	\$12.42	STD
43530		BUSHING, DECK ADJUST PIN	\$25.09	STD
43531		STUD, ANTI-ROTATION	\$12.35	STD
43533		RETAINER, DISCH GUARD	\$5.91	STD
43534		USE 43321	\$0.00	STD
43535		SPACER, SEAT	\$8.75	STD
43536		SPACER, NEUTRAL BRG	\$6.59	STD
43541		SPACER, LEVER STOP	\$11.05	NET
43542		SPACER, PUMP PLATE	\$24.41	STD
43543		PIN, DECK LATCH	\$19.13	STD
43544		SHAFT, STEERING LEVER	\$26.04	STD
43546		BUSHING, HOPPER PIVOT	\$9.22	STD
43547		PIN, HOPPER DOOR	\$18.77	STD
43548		PIN, HOPPER LATCH	\$10.35	STD
43554		SPACER	\$6.84	STD
43555		SPACER	\$11.84	STD
43556		SPACER	\$8.83	STD
43557		REPLACED BY43630	\$0.00	STD
43559		SPACER, CONTROL	\$0.88	STD
43561		SHAFT, STEERING CONTROL - LH	\$14.43	STD
43562		SHAFT, STEERING CONTROL - RH	\$13.56	STD
43568		ROD, BRAKE	\$21.92	STD
43570		SPACER, CRANKSHAFT	\$9.80	STD
43571		SPACER, FAN	\$8.08	STD
43572		SPACER, DECK LIFT SPRING	\$1.22	STD
43575		PIVOT, IDLER - PUMP	\$19.62	STD
43576		PIVOT, IDLER - CUTTER DECK	\$40.54	STD
43580		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43581		SLEEVE, CASTER WHEEL	\$6.99	STD
43582		SPACER, 27 HP KA ENGINE	\$7.58	STD
43583		SLEEVE, CASTER WHEEL	\$10.50	STD
43584		SPACER, CASTER WHEEL	\$2.10	STD
43587		SPACER, ANTI-ROT	\$6.06	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
43589		SHAFT, CUTTER SPINDLE	\$43.73	STD
43590		SPACER, SPINDLE BOTTOM	\$12.92	STD
43591		SPACER, SPINDLE BOTTOM	\$8.31	STD
43592		SPACER, CUTTER BLADE	\$3.20	STD
43595		HUB, CASTER WHEEL	\$17.54	STD
43600		SPACER, BEARING	\$7.62	STD
43601		PIVOT TUBE, DECK LIFT ARMS	\$5.51	NET
43602		SPACER, PUMP DAMPENER	\$2.24	STD
43603		SPACER, KA ENGINE	\$8.64	STD
43604		PIVOT, IDLER - PUMP	\$10.72	STD
43606		SLEEVE, SEAT BASE MTG	\$5.91	STD
43607		SPACER, CONTROLS	\$4.26	STD
43609		HUB, CASTER WHEEL	\$17.12	STD
43611		REPLACED BY43678	\$0.00	STD
43612		REPLACED BY43679	\$0.00	STD
43616		SHAFT, STEERING CONTROL	\$7.39	STD
43621		SPACER, RADIATOR ISOMOUNT	\$5.06	STD
43623		TUBE, CONTROL LINK	\$43.14	NET
43624		TUBE, CONTROL LINK	\$36.61	SSP
43629		TUBE, CONTROL LINK	\$29.37	SSP
43630		SPACER, FOOT PEDAL	\$16.63	STD
43631		SPACER, IDLER BEARING	\$3.71	STD
43632		PIVOT, IDLER - PTO	\$20.31	STD
43640		TUBE, UPPER LINKAGE	\$65.43	SSP
43641		TUBE, LOWER LINKAGE	\$65.43	SSP
43642		Bushing, Hopper Latch	\$13.65	STD
43644		SPINDLE HOUSING	\$44.26	STD
43645		SPACER, ANTIROTATION	\$1.07	STD
43648		HUB, STRIPER	\$10.41	STD
43651		STUD, ANTI-ROTATION	\$10.28	STD
43653		ROLLER SHAFT, STRIPER	\$35.22	STD
43654		USE 43656	\$0.00	STD
43656		PIN, LIFT LATCH	\$9.70	STD
43657		PIVOT, IDLER - SWMU	\$17.90	STD
43659		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
43660		PIVOT, IDLER	\$20.47	STD
43663		SHAFT, CUTTER SPINDLE - 36A	\$40.39	STD
43666		SPACER, FOOTPEDAL - SZC	\$9.93	STD
43668		SPACER, DECK LATCH	\$2.18	STD
43674		SPACER, PUMP IDLER	\$1.59	STD
43676		ROLLER SHAFT, Z-CAT STRIPER	\$34.22	STD
43678		SWIVEL JOINT, LH	\$13.56	STD
43679		SWIVEL JOINT, RH	\$13.56	STD
43680		SPACER, SPRING ANCHOR	\$3.96	STD
43681		PIVOT, IDLER	\$17.79	STD
43682		PIVOT, IDLER	\$17.79	STD
43683		PIVOT, IDLER	\$33.87	SSP
43686		BOSS, SPRING ANCHOR - LH	\$5.94	STD
43687		BOSS, SPRING ANCHOR-RH 61V	\$5.94	STD
43689		PIVOT, IDLER	\$7.96	STD
43693		SPACER, BEARING	\$16.58	STD
43694		PROTECTOR, BEARING	\$21.10	STD
43695		SHAFT, SPINDLE	\$36.99	STD
43698		SLEEVE, CASTER WHEEL	\$29.15	STD
43700		SPACER, AXLE	\$5.77	STD
43701		SPACER, AXLE	\$19.62	STD
43703		SPACER, BEARING	\$8.65	STD
43708		PIVOT, IDLER	\$23.82	STD
43710		SLEEVE, DECK LIFT PIVOT	\$13.48	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
43711		SPACER	\$4.83	STD
43714		SPACER, RADIATOR	\$5.32	STD
43715		SHAFT PIVOT, IDLER ARM	\$13.48	STD
43719		SPACER, LINKAGE	\$1.06	STD
43720		SPACER, IDLER ARM	\$3.44	STD
43722		PIVOT, BRAKE LEVER	\$15.35	STD
43726		JOINT, SWIVEL	\$9.73	STD
43734		PIVOT, IDLER - LONG	\$15.37	STD
43736		SPACER, CASTER BEARING	\$4.71	STD
43739		BOSS, THREADED	\$14.30	STD
43740		SPACER, HOOD - STT-KBD	\$21.62	STD
43743		BUSHING, SFZ ROPS	\$4.71	STD
43747		ACTUATOR ROD, DECK LATCH	\$28.34	STD
43748		BUSHING, DECK LATCH	\$8.62	STD
43749		SPACER, V-LINK TO PUMP	\$5.41	STD
43750		SPACER, V-LINK TO TRACK ROD	\$7.85	STD
43751		BUSHING, PIVOT SLIDE	\$22.90	STD
43754		SPACER, STOP	\$6.27	STD
43756		ROLLER SHAFT, STRIPER	\$31.96	STD
43759		SPACER, TRACKING	\$15.37	STD
43763		SPACER	\$10.54	STD
43765		SPACER, AXLE	\$5.08	STD
43766		SPACER, AXLES	\$17.28	STD
43768		Sleeve, Idler	\$10.51	STD
43771		USE 462104	\$0.00	STD
43772		STUB SHAFT, CAT	\$75.76	SSP
43773		SWIVEL, BRAKE	\$30.63	STD
43774		SPACER, ECU MTG	\$14.17	STD
43775		SPACER, HANDLE BAR	\$7.85	STD
43794		SHAFT, DECK LIFT	\$30.45	STD
43796		SPACER, WHEEL PULLEY	\$7.54	STD
43801		Spacer, Jackshaft	\$16.77	STD
43805		SPACER	\$8.01	STD
43806		SPACER, DECK LINKAGE	\$8.23	STD
43814		PIN, SPRING MNT	\$16.44	STD
43816		PIVOT, IDLER.	\$19.64	STD
43820		SHAFT, STEERING HANDLE	\$20.10	STD
43823		SPACER, CONTROL	\$12.30	STD
43827		SPACER, CONTROL CABLE	\$3.42	STD
43833		SPACER, PUMP DAMPENR	\$13.52	STD
43836		SPACER	\$3.14	STD
43844		SLEEVE, CASTER WHEEL	\$16.09	STD
43853		BRAKE HUB	\$94.54	STD
43856		SWIVEL, BRAKE	\$35.15	STD
43857		SPACER, AXLE	\$13.50	STD
43864		SPACER, AXLES	\$17.49	STD
43866		SLEEVE, HANDLE PIVOT	\$8.84	STD
43867		PIN, SPRING MTG	\$13.50	STD
43872		SLEEVE, BRAKE PIVOT	\$16.39	STD
43873		SPACER, DECK LIFT PEDAL	\$11.24	STD
43874		SPACER, DECK LATCH	\$7.55	STD
43876		JOINT, SWIVEL	\$7.94	STD
43880		SPACER, AXLE	\$9.47	STD
43884		PIN, GC-SCZ LOCATOR	\$22.61	STD
43886		SPACER, GC HITCH	\$5.62	STD
43887		SPEED CONTROL ARM	\$10.86	STD
43957		SLEEVE, DECK LIFT PIVOT	\$3.21	STD
43964		BEARING SUPT WEDGE	\$21.32	STD
43969		PIVOT, BRAKE LEVER	\$2.04	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
43974		SPACER, WHEEL BEARINGS	\$11.16	STD
43974		SPACER, WHEEL BEARINGS	\$10.81	STD
43982		JOINT, SWIVEL	\$5.66	STD
43984		SPACER, AXLES	\$7.37	STD
43985		SPACER, PUSHARM - DECK	\$3.43	STD
43986		SPACER, PUSHARM - AXLE	\$3.13	STD
43987		SPACER, IDLER ARM	\$2.96	STD
44002		BELT CLUTCH ROD UPPER	\$5.85	STD
44003		REPLACED BY44064	\$0.00	STD
44004		CONTROL ROD STEERING	\$9.84	STD
44005		BRAKE ROD	\$3.65	STD
44006		BELT GUIDE	\$6.40	STD
44008		BELT GUIDE	\$2.56	STD
44009		BELT GUIDE	\$2.08	STD
44012		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44014		REPLACED BY45142	\$0.00	STD
44015		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44016		SHIFT ADJUST ROD	\$4.11	STD
44017		BELT CLUTCH ROD	\$21.34	STD
44018		REPLACED BY45417	\$0.00	STD
44021		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44022		ROD-HYDRO CONTROL	\$24.68	STD
44023		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44024		PIN, CLEVIS	\$19.11	STD
44025		ROD	\$9.52	STD
44028		RETAINER, WINCH CABLE	\$4.85	STD
44037		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44039		ROD, CONTROL-UPPER	\$35.30	STD
44044		ROD, HYD CONTROL	\$9.37	STD
44048		BELT GUIDE, ENGINE	\$10.30	STD
44050		ROD,TRACTION CONTROL	\$21.13	STD
44051		ROD,SPEED CONTROL	\$5.39	STD
44054		ROD-BLADE CLUTCH	\$50.19	STD
44060		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44061		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44062		ROD, FOOT PLATE LATCH	\$5.85	STD
44064		ROD, BELT CLUTCH LOWER	\$25.12	STD
44065		ROD, CUTTER DECK LOCK	\$22.51	SSP
44073		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44074		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44075		J-HOOK	\$4.36	STD
44078		ROD, IDLER TENSION	\$3.39	STD
44080		ROD, BRAKE	\$3.86	STD
44084		*ROD-MOWER ENG-52"DECK	\$83.54	NET
44085		ROD-NEUTRAL LOCK	\$3.79	STD
44088		LEVER, DUMP VALVE	\$12.50	STD
44089		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44091		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44093		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44098		ROD, TRACTION CONTROL	\$18.18	SSP
44101		ROD, IDLER TENSION	\$25.05	STD
44106		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44107		J-HOOK	\$4.77	STD
44108		ROD, BRAKE ACTUATOR	\$10.02	STD
44109		ROD, CLUTCH ENGAGE	\$8.49	STD
44110		ROD, CLUTCH ENGAGE	\$13.32	STD
44113		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44114		ROD, J-PULL	\$4.17	STD
44115		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
44116		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44117		ROD, BRAKE - RH	\$4.90	STD
44120		ROD, DECK PROP - L.H.	\$5.59	STD
44121		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44122		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
44124		ROD, INTERLOCK	\$14.15	STD
44125		ROD, BRAKE LEVER	\$6.14	STD
44126		ROD, BRAKE LOWER	\$5.02	STD
44127		REPLACED BY44133	\$0.00	STD
44131		LATCH PIN, CHUTE	\$36.09	STD
44133		ROD, CONTROL	\$32.83	STD
44134		ROD, TRACTION CONTROL	\$25.03	STD
44136		ROD, FOOTPLATE PROP	\$6.34	STD
44140		ROD, STEERING CONTROL	\$14.85	STD
44141		ROD, TRACTION CONTROL	\$8.69	STD
44142		ROD, SPEED CONTROL	\$6.62	STD
44143		ROD, BRAKE LEVER	\$7.18	STD
44144		ROD, OFFSET	\$9.21	STD
44147		ROD, DUMP LEVER	\$33.92	STD
44156		USE 44165	\$0.00	STD
44157		ROD, BRAKE LINKAGE	\$16.80	STD
44158		HANDLE, EXTENSION	\$31.02	STD
44162		LINKAGE, DUMP VALVE	\$4.71	STD
44164		LINKAGE ROD, UPPER BRAKE	\$13.87	STD
44165		ROD, BRAKE ADJUSTMENT	\$6.15	STD
44166		LATCH PIN, CHUTE	\$10.98	STD
44167		ROD, TRACKING	\$5.14	STD
44168		ROD, BRAKE LEVER	\$5.74	STD
44169		ROD, DUMO LEVER	\$29.26	STD
44170		ROD, BRAKE - LOWER	\$23.59	STD
44171		ROD, DUMP LEVER	\$20.92	STD
44177		Rod, Brake	\$5.39	STD
44183		ROD, BRAKE LINKAGE	\$31.30	STD
44185		ROD, DUMP LEVER	\$60.90	STD
44186		LINKAGE, DUMP VALVE	\$21.13	STD
44187		LINKAGE ROD, BRAKE	\$15.76	STD
44188		LINKAGE, DUMP VALVE	\$33.79	STD
44189		LINKAGE ROD, BRAKE	\$14.22	STD
44190		ROD, BRAKE	\$40.39	STD
44218		ROD, BRAKE	\$6.36	STD
44219		ROD, UPPER BRAKE LINKAGE	\$8.59	STD
44220		ROD, DECK LIFT	\$2.58	STD
45001		REPLACED BY46148	\$0.00	STD
45003		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45004		REPLACED BY46794	\$0.00	STD
45005		REPLACED BY46149	\$0.00	STD
45006		CASTER YOKE WELDMENT	\$49.24	STD
45007		REPLACED BY46082	\$0.00	STD
45008		REAR WHEEL PIVOT WELDMT	\$105.67	STD
45009		STEERING SHAFT WELDMENT	\$154.21	STD
45010		REPLACED BY46029	\$0.00	STD
45012		IDLER PULLEY SUPPORT ASSY	\$36.35	STD
45013		BELT GUIDE (WELDMT) ENGINE	\$31.44	STD
45014		BELT GUIDE SHOE&BELT GUIDE(G	\$94.96	STD
45015		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45016		REPLACED BY46154	\$0.00	STD
45017		REPLACED BY46155	\$0.00	STD
45018		REPLACED BY46144	\$0.00	STD
45019		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45019M		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45021		REPLACED BY46142	\$0.00	STD
45022		REPLACED BY46143	\$0.00	STD
45023		SHIFTER HANDLE WELDMT	\$170.08	STD
45024		SHIFT QUADRANT WELDMT	\$332.29	STD
45025		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45027-01		HITCH BRACKET WELDMT-R.H.	\$38.38	STD
45027-02		HITCH BRACKET WELDMT-L.H.	\$37.98	STD
45029		REPLACED BY461292	\$0.00	STD
45031		REPLACED BY461580	\$0.00	STD
45032		REPLACED BY46151	\$0.00	STD
45033		FOOT SAFETY SWITCH PEDAL	\$181.70	STD
45034		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45035		REAR WHEEL YOKE WELDMT	\$135.21	STD
45036		BELT GUIDE-ENGINE	\$29.41	STD
45037		IDLER PIVOT WELDMT	\$23.06	STD
45038		GRASS CATCHER-MAIN FRAME	\$549.05	STD
45039		SUPPORT FRAME-BUCKET	\$243.58	STD
45040		ENGINE MOUNTING FRAME	\$292.80	STD
45041		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45042		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45043		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45044		REPLACED W/45077 & 46162	\$0.00	STD
45045		BLOWER HOUSING SUPPORT	\$103.40	STD
45046		REPLACED BY45944	\$0.00	STD
45047		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45048		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45049		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45050		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45051		MOWER ENGAGE HANDLE WELDMT	\$219.05	STD
45053		REPLACED BY483042	\$0.00	STD
45054-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45054-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45055		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45056		TRANSAXLE PROTECTOR WELDMT	\$75.71	STD
45057		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45058		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45059		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45060		REPLACED BY46145	\$0.00	STD
45061		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45062		BELT GUIDE	\$45.96	STD
45063		BELT GUIDE-ENGINE SUB WELMT	\$24.94	STD
45064		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45065		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45067		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45071		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45072		REPLACED BY461875	\$0.00	STD
45073-01		DISC BRAKE WELDMT (RH)-5"	\$110.73	STD
45073-02		DISC BRAKE WELDMT(LH)-5"	\$110.75	STD
45075		UPPER HANDLE WELDMT	\$212.22	STD
45077		FAN WLMT	\$328.41	SSP
45079		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45080		BLOWER HOUSING WELDMT	\$294.61	SSP
45081		BLOWER INLET ADAPTER	\$109.98	STD
45082		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45084		REPLACED BY42057	\$0.00	STD
45085-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45085-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45090		ENGINE DECK WELDMT	\$843.44	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45091-01		REPLACED BY45847	\$0.00	STD
45091-02		REPLACED BY45846	\$0.00	STD
45092		LEVER WLMT, BRAKE	\$23.52	STD
45092-01		REPLACED BY45092	\$0.00	STD
45092-02		REPLACED BY45092	\$0.00	STD
45093		BRAKE LINK WELDMT	\$14.43	STD
45094		BELL CRANK PIVOT WELDMT	\$20.80	STD
45095		BELL CRANK-CLUTCH WELDMT	\$75.11	STD
45096		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45097		REPLACED BY46084	\$0.00	STD
45098		BELT GUIDE ASSY WELDMT	\$11.41	STD
45100		REPLACED BY461291	\$0.00	STD
451014		YOKE WLMT, CASTER WHEEL	\$230.61	STD
451019		USE 461079	\$0.00	STD
45102		CASTER SUPPORT WELDMT 6"	\$120.11	STD
451021		REPLACED BY462088	\$0.00	STD
451023		FRAME WELDMENT, STT CATCHER	\$503.45	SSP
451024		UPRIGHT POST WELDMENT, LH	\$109.71	STD
451025		UPRIGHT POST WELDMENT, RH	\$179.41	STD
451026		SUPPORT WELDMENT, WEIGHTS	\$187.39	STD
451027		HITCH BRACKET WLMT	\$42.32	STD
45103		CASTER YOKE WELDED	\$99.86	STD
45104		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45105		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45106		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451064		BRKT WLMT, LH	\$11.05	NET
45107		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451071		REPLACED BY461471	\$0.00	STD
451072		REPLACED BY461472	\$0.00	STD
451073		SHAFT WLMT, FIXED - LH	\$52.86	STD
451074		SHAFT WLMT, FIXED - RH	\$56.90	STD
451076		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT-72 RH	\$126.84	STD
451078		REPLACED BY451480	\$0.00	STD
451079		REPLACED BY451481	\$0.00	STD
45108		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451080		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT	\$589.27	STD
451081		INSTR PANEL BASE WLMT	\$84.18	STD
451082		HOOD WLMT	\$113.90	STD
451083		DEBRIS SCREEN WLMT	\$210.99	STD
451084		ROD WLMT, CLUTCH ANTI-ROTATION	\$43.88	STD
45109		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451091		BAFFLE WLMT, BOLT-IN	\$40.81	STD
451092		MULCH BAFFLE WLMT, BOLT-IN	\$85.94	STD
451096		USE 461174	\$0.00	STD
451097		REPLACED BY461568	\$0.00	STD
451098		REPLACED BY461570	\$0.00	STD
45110		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451107		BELLCRANK WLMT, SPD CONTROL	\$54.04	STD
451109		USE 461183	\$0.00	STD
45111		REPLACED BY45210	\$0.00	STD
451113		SHAFT WLMT, PUMP CONTROL	\$45.17	STD
451116		RING WLMT, BLOWER INLET	\$105.04	STD
451117		CHUTE WLMT, TRANSITION	\$184.67	STD
451118		SHAFT WLMT, GUIDE ROLLER	\$31.95	STD
451120		BRKT WLMT, MUFFLER SUPT	\$29.55	STD
451121		CLAMP WLMT, MUFFLER	\$36.91	STD
451126		SKIRT WLMT, BOLT-ON	\$84.06	STD
451127		MUFFLER GUARD WELDMENT	\$72.68	SSP
451128		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - 72B	\$220.66	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
451130		REINF PLATE WLMT, GEARBOX	\$22.08	NET
45115		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451155		FRAME WLMT, DECK MTG - 16" 52	\$1,091.03	STD
451156		REPLACED BY461573	\$0.00	STD
451157		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451158		REPLACED BY461575	\$0.00	STD
451159		REPLACED BY461576	\$0.00	STD
45116		ENGINE DECK WELDMT	\$992.51	STD
45117		REPLACED BY46179	\$0.00	STD
451173		SUPT WLMT, AXLE	\$564.72	STD
451176		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451177		PLATE WLMT, FRONT CROSSMEMBER	\$176.55	STD
451178		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451179		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451180		SUPT WLMT, PUMP PLATE	\$78.04	STD
451183		USE 49281	\$0.00	STD
451185		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451186		CASTER SUPT WLMT	\$366.29	STD
451187		YOKE WLMT, REAR CASTER	\$77.22	SSP
451188		REPLACED BY451415	\$0.00	STD
451189		HINGE WLMT, HOPPER DOOR	\$44.28	STD
45119		BELT GUIDE	\$31.64	STD
451190		HOPPER FRAME WLMT	\$647.63	STD
451191		SCREEN WLMT	\$123.25	STD
451193		GUIDE WLMT, SCREEN	\$48.64	STD
451196		REPLACED BY451476	\$0.00	STD
451199		PIN WLMT, DECK FRAME	\$43.37	STD
45120		PANEL COVER & WELDMENT	\$32.30	STD
451201		FAN WLMT	\$181.42	SSP
451202		BLOWER HSG WLMT	\$229.60	SSP
451205		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451207		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45121		TRANSAXLE PROTECTOR WELDMT	\$291.20	STD
451213		FOOTPEDAL WLMT	\$164.02	STD
451214		LIFT BELLCRANK WLMT, LH FRT	\$112.34	STD
45122		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451220		SEAT MNT BASE WLMT	\$74.67	STD
451221		SEAT BRACE WLMT	\$119.62	SSP
451224		BRAKE LEVER WLMT	\$275.80	STD
451225		BRAKE SHAFT WLMT	\$108.85	STD
45123		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45124		HITCH EXTENTION	\$86.06	STD
451240		ROD WLMT, PUSHARM	\$39.16	STD
451244		BRKT WLMT, ANTI-SCALP - LH	\$16.56	NET
451245		BRKT WLMT, ANTI-SCALP - RH	\$16.56	NET
451248		MULCH BAFFLE WLMT, LH - 48	\$100.64	STD
451249		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45125		MTG BRACKET ASSY	\$98.84	STD
451250		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451251		MULCH BAFFLE WLMT, RH - 52A	\$114.30	STD
451252		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451253		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451254		MULCH BAFFLE WLMT, LH - 72A	\$114.30	STD
451255		MULCH BAFFLE WLMT, RH - 72A	\$114.30	STD
451256		MUFFLER GUARD WLMT	\$347.28	STD
451257		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451258		BRAKE LINKAGE WLMT, LH	\$45.81	SSP
451259		BRAKE LINKAGE WLMT, RH	\$45.81	SSP
45126		REPLACED BY461550	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
451260		ROD WLMT, BRAKE	\$71.22	STD
451261		USE 461320	\$0.00	STD
451262		ENGINE MTG. PLATE WLMT.	\$128.61	STD
451270		MULCH BAFFLE WLMT, 40	\$114.30	STD
451273		SEAT BASE MTG WLMT	\$100.53	STD
451276		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SMTC-40	\$184.59	SSP
451277		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SMTC-48, 52	\$189.10	SSP
451278		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SMTC48A, 52A	\$215.11	SSP
451279		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 40"	\$108.30	STD
45128		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451280		REPLACED BY451304	\$0.00	STD
451281		REPLACED BY451305	\$0.00	STD
451282		REPLACED BY9254	\$0.00	STD
451283		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 72"	\$116.78	SSP
451288		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451289		STOP WLMT, SCREEN	\$55.45	STD
451290		REPLACED BY423279	\$0.00	STD
451293		PTO BRACKET WELDMENT	\$50.10	STD
451295		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451296		BELLCRANK WLMT, FRONT	\$40.93	STD
451297		BELLCRANK WLMT, REAR	\$39.77	STD
451298		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451300		PLATE WLMT, MTG	\$41.44	STD
451301		USE 461343	\$0.00	STD
451304		PLATE WLMT, MULCH SMTC-48	\$84.41	STD
451305		PLATE WLMT, MULCH SMTC-52	\$84.41	STD
451307		MULCH BAFFLE WLMT, 36	\$114.30	STD
45134		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451342		REPLACED BY461571	\$0.00	STD
451344		USE 461341 OR 461342	\$0.00	STD
451347		USE 461389	\$0.00	STD
451348		USE 461344	\$0.00	STD
45136		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451364		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 36	\$114.30	STD
451365		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 40	\$114.30	STD
451372		REPLACED BY451486	\$0.00	STD
451373		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT	\$552.66	STD
451374		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451376		REPLACED BY451487	\$0.00	STD
451377		REPLACED BY482554	\$0.00	STD
451378		MUFFLER GUARD WLMT	\$154.08	STD
451380		REPLACED BY462088	\$0.00	STD
451381		REPLACED BY451478	\$0.00	STD
451386		REPLACED BY451473	\$0.00	STD
451393		SKIRT WLMT, BOLT-ON - 52	\$88.39	SSP
451394		52" BOLT-IN BAFFLE WLMT	\$85.94	STD
451396		MULCH BAFFLE WLMT, 42	\$85.94	STD
451397		42" BOLT-IN BAFFLE WLMT	\$85.94	STD
451398		SKIRT WLMT, BOLT-ON - 42	\$79.74	SSP
451400		SUPT WLMT, WEIGHTS	\$164.54	SSP
451401		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451403		MTG BRKT WLMT, ENG - LH	\$171.71	STD
451404		REPLACED BY451751	\$0.00	STD
451405		FRAME WLMT, CATCHER MTG	\$249.04	STD
451407		REPLACED BY451674	\$0.00	STD
45141		REPLACED BY45572	\$0.00	STD
451413		MTG POST WLMT, BLOWER	\$47.73	STD
451415		GEARBOX SUPT WLMT	\$85.91	STD
451416		YOKE WLMT, CASTER WHEEL	\$71.86	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45142		OPER PRESENCE WLDT LH	\$46.58	STD
451420		REPLACED BY461796	\$0.00	STD
451421		REPLACED BY 452243	\$0.00	STD
451433		USE 461473	\$0.00	STD
45144		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451448		SEAT MTG PLATE WLMT	\$101.85	STD
451449		EXT WLMT, CSTR PVT-LH SMT-52A	\$79.04	STD
45145		BATTERY BOX ASSY	\$76.08	STD
451450		EXT WLMT, CSTR PVT-LH SMT-61A	\$85.52	STD
451451		EXT WLMT, CSTR PVT-RH SMT-61A	\$85.52	STD
451452		EXT WLMT, CSTR PVT-LH SMT-72A	\$85.52	STD
451453		EXT WLMT, CSTR PVT-RH SMT-72A	\$85.52	STD
451454		PLATE WLMT, ENGINE MTG	\$89.99	STD
451455		REPLACED BY462089	\$0.00	STD
451457		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-BSG	\$536.19	STD
451458		REPLACED BY461805	\$0.00	STD
451459		PLATE WLMT, ENGINE MTG	\$65.28	STD
45146		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451461		REPLACED BY461989	\$0.00	STD
451462		SEAT BRACE WLMT	\$77.49	STD
451463		BRAKE SHAFT WLMT	\$49.22	STD
45147		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451470		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SMTC	\$143.17	SSP
451471		YOKE WLMT, CASTER WHEEL	\$107.96	STD
451473		FRAME WLMT, DECK MTG - SMCR-42	\$990.67	STD
451476		FRAME WLMT, DECK MTG - SMCR-48	\$819.50	STD
451477		FRAME WLMT,DECK MTG-SMCR-48A	\$828.07	SSP
451478		FRAME WLMT, DECK MTG - SMCR-52	\$775.35	STD
45148		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451480		FENDER WLMT, LH	\$105.55	STD
451481		FENDER WLMT, RH	\$105.55	STD
451482		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-LC	\$435.60	STD
451483		CONTROL LEVER WLMT, LH	\$64.83	STD
451484		CONTROL LEVER WLMT, RH	\$64.83	STD
451486		HOOD WLMT	\$82.77	STD
451487		PLATE WLMT, REAR ENG MTG	\$124.22	STD
45149		HITCH BRACKET WELDMENT	\$63.46	STD
45150		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451507		BAFFLE WLMT, 48A	\$116.59	STD
451508		BAFFLE WLMT, 52A	\$116.59	STD
451509		BAFFLE WLMT, 61A	\$116.59	STD
45151		FOOT PEDAL WELDMT	\$118.28	STD
451510		BAFFLE WLMT, 72A	\$116.59	STD
451511		REPLACED BY451596	\$0.00	STD
451512		HITCH BRKT WLMT	\$67.17	STD
451513		REPLACED BY461994	\$0.00	STD
451514		REPLACED BY461995	\$0.00	STD
451516		REPLACED BY451674	\$0.00	STD
451517		SUPT WLMT, WEIGHTS	\$117.76	STD
45153		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45154		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45155		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45156		TRANSAXLE PROTECTOR WELDMT	\$67.92	STD
451562		BELLCRANK WLMT, SPEED CONTROL	\$28.40	STD
451565		PIVOT WLMT, BRAKE LEVER	\$11.05	NET
45157		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451573		REPLACED BY462092	\$0.00	STD
451574		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-LC	\$483.00	STD
451580		SUPT WLMT, COOLER MTG	\$95.08	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
451581		REPLACED BY451666	\$0.00	STD
451582		BRKT WLMT, ANTI-SCALP - LH	\$22.08	NET
451583		BRKT WLMT, ANTI-SCALP - RH	\$22.08	NET
45159		CONTROL ARM BELLCRANK WELDMT	\$169.78	STD
451595		HITCH BRKT WLMT, FLOATING	\$43.40	STD
451596		FRAME WLMT, CATCHER MTG	\$253.80	STD
451598		HINGE WLMT, DOOR	\$28.08	SSP
451599		BELLCRANK WLMT, UPPER	\$134.85	STD
45160		REPLACED BY45211	\$0.00	STD
451601		DEBRIS SCREEN WLMT	\$141.61	STD
451602		SCREEN SUPT WLMT, REAR	\$75.63	STD
451603		SCREEN SUPT WLMT, FRONT	\$50.32	STD
451606		USE 451666	\$0.00	STD
451607		HINGE WLMT, HOPPER	\$46.01	STD
45161		BATTERY BOX & ASSY	\$62.94	STD
451610		BUMPER WLMT	\$102.69	STD
451611		MOUNTING BRACKET WLMT, BUMPER	\$25.87	STD
45162		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451636		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 36A	\$84.41	STD
451637		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 48A	\$84.41	STD
451638		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 52A	\$84.41	STD
451639		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 61A	\$84.41	STD
451640		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 72A	\$84.41	STD
451650		USE 461967	\$0.00	STD
451655		USE 461684	\$0.00	STD
451657		MTG POST WLMT, BLOWER	\$82.57	STD
451658		YOKE WLMT, CASTER WHEEL	\$84.09	STD
45166		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451660		MTG BRKT WLMT, TS - LH	\$50.54	STD
451661		MTG BRKT WLMT, TS - RH	\$50.54	STD
451662		REPLACED BY451667	\$0.00	STD
451663		REPLACED BY451668	\$0.00	STD
451664		REPLACED BY451669	\$0.00	STD
451665		REPLACED BY451670	\$0.00	STD
451666		CASTER SUPT WLMT, STWC-61	\$140.30	SSP
451667		HINGE WLMT, LH	\$52.45	SSP
451668		HINGE WLMT, RH	\$52.45	SSP
451669		PIVOT WLMT, LH	\$50.66	STD
45167		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451670		PIVOT WLMT, RH	\$50.66	STD
451673		USE 461835	\$0.00	STD
451674		FRAME WLMT, BAG SUPT	\$124.49	SSP
451683		USE 461796	\$0.00	STD
451684		USE 461801	\$0.00	STD
451689		REPLACED BY461813	\$0.00	STD
45169		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451690		REPLACED BY461814	\$0.00	STD
451691		REPLACED BY461813 (16") OR 461814 (20")	\$0.00	STD
451693		USE 461728	\$0.00	STD
451696		USE 461800	\$0.00	STD
451703		DECK LATCH WLMT	\$26.77	STD
451724		SHAFT WLMT, PUSHARM MTG	\$26.68	STD
451725		REPLACED BY461994	\$0.00	STD
451726		REPLACED BY461995	\$0.00	STD
451727		YOKE WLMT, CASTER WHEEL	\$78.38	STD
451728		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SZC-36A	\$158.73	SSP
451729		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SZC-42A	\$158.73	SSP
451730		BRAKE LINKAGE WLMT, LH - SZC	\$130.74	STD
451731		BRAKE LINKAGE WLMT, RH - SZC	\$130.74	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
451732		REPLACED BY451837	\$0.00	STD
451733		BRAKE SHAFT WLMT, SZC	\$40.45	STD
451734		LIGHT MTG BRKT SPOT WLMT, LH	\$19.49	STD
451735		LIGHT MTG BRKT SPOT WLMT, RH	\$19.49	STD
451738		MTG BRKT WLMT, Z-CAT STRIPER	\$48.61	STD
451739		HINGE WLMT, LH	\$52.45	SSP
45174		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451740		HINGE WLMT, RH	\$52.45	SSP
451741		PIVOT WLMT, LH	\$50.66	STD
451742		PIVOT WLMT, RH	\$50.66	STD
451746		LEVER WLMT, LH -16" OPERATOR PRESENCE	\$125.00	STD
451747		LEVER WLMT, LH -20" OPERATOR PRESENCE	\$125.00	STD
451748		LEVER WLMT, RH OPERATOR PRESENCE	\$125.00	STD
45175		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451750		MTG BRKT WLMT, ENG - LH	\$83.40	STD
451751		MTG BRKT WLMT, ENG - RH	\$83.40	STD
451757		REPLACED BY451915	\$0.00	STD
451758		REPLACED BY451916	\$0.00	STD
451759		REPLACED BY451917	\$0.00	STD
45176		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451787		BRKT WLMT, ANTI-SCALP - LH	\$18.40	STD
451788		BRKT WLMT, ANTI-SCALP-RH 48V	\$20.71	STD
451792		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 48V	\$84.41	STD
451793		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 52V	\$84.41	STD
451794		PLATE WLMT, MULCH - 61V	\$84.41	STD
45180		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45181		ARM WELDMENT, DUMP VALVE	\$42.14	STD
451821		RECEIVER WLMT, GC MTG POST	\$33.23	STD
451822		RECEIVER WLMT, GC MTG POST	\$33.23	STD
451825		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - LH	\$85.52	STD
451826		REPLACED BY462327	\$0.00	STD
451827		REPLACED BY462328	\$0.00	STD
451829		FOOT PEDAL WLMT, DECK LIFT	\$138.02	SSP
451830		USE 462269	\$0.00	STD
451837		SEAT MTG BASE WLMT, SZC	\$60.91	SSP
451838		REPLACED BY451980	\$0.00	STD
451839		BELT GUIDE WLMT, SMZC	\$26.33	SSP
451840		SUPT WLMT, COOLER MTG	\$130.65	STD
451843		USE 461946	\$0.00	STD
451845		YOKE WLMT, CASTER WHEEL	\$76.79	STD
451846		ENGINE DECK REINF WLMT, LH	\$16.01	STD
451861		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-KBD	\$421.23	SSP
451862		MOUNTING BRACKET WLMT, LH	\$78.36	SSP
451863		MOUNTING BRACKET WLMT, RH	\$78.36	SSP
451867		WLMT, DECK LIFT - RH	\$87.13	STD
451868		WLMT, DECK LIFT - LH	\$87.13	STD
451879		BASE WLMT, INSTRUMENT PANEL	\$84.18	STD
45188		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451883		WLMT, SEAT LATCH	\$24.94	STD
451884		WLMT, BRAKE LEVER	\$55.18	STD
451889		WLMT, FOOTPLATE	\$85.87	STD
451896		SEAT BRACE WLMT	\$64.37	STD
451897		SEAT LATCH WLMT	\$29.47	SSP
451899		REPLACED BY483864	\$0.00	STD
45190		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451902		REFERENCE BAR WLMT	\$79.87	STD
451905		MTG BRKT WLMT, GC-STC - LH	\$41.96	STD
451906		MTG BRKT WLMT, GC-STC - RH	\$41.96	STD
451912		DUMP VALVE ACT WLMT	\$10.65	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
451915		LEVER WLMT, LH-16" OPER PRES	\$62.67	SSP
451916		LEVER WLMT, LH-20" OPER PRES	\$62.67	SSP
451917		LEVER WLMT, RH OPER PRES	\$44.51	SSP
451918		REPLACED BY451980	\$0.00	STD
451920		SHIELD WLMT, PUMP DRIVE	\$47.32	STD
451923		WLMT, CASTER TUBE	\$185.49	STD
451926		SHAFT WLMT, GUIDE ROLLER	\$19.12	STD
451929		REPLACED BY 452334	\$0.00	STD
451936		HANDLE WLMT, SPEED CONTROL	\$37.08	STD
451937		HANDLE BAR PIVOT WLMT	\$43.40	STD
451938		V-BAR WLMT	\$90.11	STD
451939		BRAKE, BELLCRANK WLMT	\$162.74	SSP
451940		HANDLE WLMT, DECK LATCH	\$83.77	SSP
451941		BRAKE ACTUATOR WLMT, LH	\$21.40	STD
451943		DECK LIFT WLMT, FRONT	\$96.44	STD
451944		DECK LIFT WLMT, REAR	\$96.44	STD
451947		BRAKE ACTUATOR WLMT, RH	\$21.40	STD
451949		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
451951		MTG PLATE WLMT, LH	\$51.54	STD
451952		MTG PLATE WLMT, RH	\$51.54	STD
451953		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - RH	\$162.69	STD
451954		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - LH	\$162.69	STD
451956		BAFFLE WLMT, RH	\$91.00	STD
451957		EXT WLMT, CASTER RH-SMT	\$116.63	SSP
451958		BAFFLE WLMT, RH-52	\$91.00	STD
451959		FRAME WLMT, BAG SUPT	\$137.70	SSP
451960		SUPT WLMT, WEIGHT MTG	\$163.29	STD
451961		BATTERY SUPPORT WLMT	\$71.42	STD
451967		DECK LIFT WLMT, FRONT - 36A	\$55.21	SSP
451969		WLMT, MUFFLER GUARD	\$118.73	STD
451970		USE 462100	\$0.00	STD
451971		USE 462101	\$0.00	STD
451973		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, 2000-01	\$278.89	STD
451974		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-AC	\$343.04	STD
451975		PUMP MTG PLT WLMT, STT-LC	\$480.53	STD
451977		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-AC	\$242.89	SSP
451980		BELLCRANK WLMT, UPPER	\$162.74	SSP
451982		WLMT, DECK LIFT - LH	\$109.10	STD
451983		WLMT, DECK LIFT - RH	\$109.10	STD
451992		REPLACED BY462341	\$0.00	STD
451993		REPLACED BY462342	\$0.00	STD
451994		SUPT WLMT, WEIGHTS	\$83.63	STD
451995		BUMPER WLMT	\$193.48	SSP
451996		BELLCRANK WLMT, BRAKE ACTUATOR	\$85.47	STD
451997		REPLACED BY 452289	\$0.00	STD
451998		WLMT, BRAKE LEVER	\$67.50	STD
452000		YOKE WLMT, CASTER WHEEL	\$85.86	STD
452001		GUARD WLMT, ALTERNATOR	\$66.30	STD
452003		BAFFLE WLMT, RH-36	\$91.91	STD
452004		PLATE WLMT, MULCH SFZ 36	\$85.59	STD
452005		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-CAT	\$349.57	SSP
452006		REPLACED BY 452288	\$0.00	STD
452008		SHROUD WLMT, FAN	\$199.01	NET
452009		PLATE WLMT, MULCH 72V	\$107.05	STD
452010		REPLACED BY462178	\$0.00	STD
452011		MTG BRKT WLMT, LATCH	\$31.64	STD
452012		LATCH WLMT	\$21.40	STD
452018		DECK LIFT WLMT, FRONT	\$57.13	STD
452021		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-LC	\$375.28	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
452025		FENDER WLMT, LH	\$139.97	STD
452026		FENDER WLMT, RH	\$139.97	STD
452027		PUMP MTG PLT WLMT,STT-KB-DF	\$556.45	STD
452033		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT-72VS	\$221.62	SSP
452034		CASTER YOKE WLMT, SVR	\$65.48	STD
452037		Heatshield Weldment, Muffler	\$71.94	STD
452039		Handle Weldment, LH Operator Pres	\$34.11	STD
45204		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
452040		Handle Weldment, RH Operator Pres	\$34.11	STD
452041		use 462171	\$0.00	STD
452042		GUARD WLMT, FAN	\$199.01	NET
452053		DECKLIFT WLMT, SVR	\$84.52	STD
452054		BELLCRANK, BRAKE WLMT	\$98.56	STD
452055		BRAKE WLMT, LH	\$43.77	STD
452057		DECKLIFT WLMT, SVR-36	\$58.35	STD
452059		BRKT WLMT, IDLER - LH	\$9.89	STD
452061		HANDLE WLMT, DECK LATCH	\$70.88	STD
452062		ARM WLMT, LH	\$25.29	STD
452063		ARM WLMT, RH	\$25.29	STD
452064		Support Weldment, V-Bar	\$67.15	STD
452065		V-Bar Weldment	\$75.87	SSP
452073		Lever Weldment, STT-OCDC-61V	\$66.59	STD
452076		SHAFT WLMT, GUIDE ROLLER	\$39.97	STD
452077		Pivot Weldment, STT-OCDC-61V	\$22.11	STD
452078		Hinge Weldment, Front	\$11.59	STD
452079		Hinge Weldment, Rear	\$45.32	STD
452080		Plate Weldment, Blockoff OCDC-61V	\$82.10	STD
452084		PLATE WLMT, BLOCKOFF - STT-OCDC-52V	\$73.56	STD
452088		Lever Weldment, OCDC Extended Frame	\$41.80	STD
452089		PIVOT WLMT, STT-OCDC-52V	\$29.03	STD
452082		HINGE WLMT, REAR - OCDC-48V	\$19.39	STD
45209		WELDMENT FOOT PEDAL	\$93.56	STD
45210		SEAT MTG. PLATE ASSY	\$91.82	STD
452104		FOOTPLATE WLMT	\$99.15	STD
452105		PUMP MTG PLATE WLMT, STT-CH-LP	\$337.96	STD
452106		ADJ LEVER WLMT, SUSPENSION	\$22.52	STD
452107		PIVOT WLMT, SUSPENSION TENSIONER	\$35.72	STD
452108		BAFFLE WLMT, RH - SFZ-61	\$73.92	STD
45211		OIL RESERVOIR WELDMENT	\$505.34	SP
452111		PIVOT WLMT, CONTROL ARM - RH	\$48.15	STD
452112		DECKLIFT WLMT, LH	\$156.40	STD
452113		DECK LIFT WLMT, RH	\$155.23	STD
452117		LOCK WLMT, NEUTRAL	\$46.48	STD
452118		HANDLE WLMT, SPEED CONTROL	\$26.12	STD
452119		REPLACED BY462347	\$0.00	STD
45212		IDLER, PIVOT WELDMENT	\$21.91	SSP
452121		REPLACED BY 462543	\$0.00	STD
452122		PLATE WLMT, MULCH -61SFZ	\$62.44	STD
452126		DECK LIFT WLMT, FRONT - SCZ	\$164.47	STD
45213		REPLACED BY46260	\$0.00	STD
452130		REPLACED BY 452409	\$0.00	STD
452131		BRKT WLMT, TRANSAXLE	\$16.73	STD
452132		PIVOT ARM WLMT	\$29.88	STD
452134		PIVOT WLMT	\$29.55	STD
452135		LEVER WLMT, STC-OCDC	\$105.53	STD
452137		REPLACED BY462350	\$0.00	STD
452138		BELLCRANK WLMT, SPEED CONTROL	\$91.96	STD
452139		REPLACED BY452221	\$0.00	STD
45214		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
452142		LEVER WLMT, SPEED CNTL - SCZ	\$22.57	STD
452143		LATCH WLMT, SEAT	\$29.26	STD
452145		REPLACED BY 452223	\$0.00	STD
452147		SEAT PLATE WLMT	\$85.02	STD
452150		PIN WLMT, OPER PLATFORM LOWER PIVOT	\$26.56	STD
452151		PIN WLMT, OPER PLATFORM UPPER PIVOT	\$25.02	STD
452152		SHAFT WLMT, REAR OPER PLATFORM PIVOT	\$18.44	STD
452154		MTG WLMT, SHOCK	\$24.02	STD
452156		PIVOT WLMT, OCDC ROD	\$26.63	STD
452157		WLMT, ANTI-ROTATION	\$17.39	STD
452161		DECKLIFT BELLCRANK WLMT, SVR-61	\$80.58	STD
452162		ANTI-ROTATION WLMT	\$27.92	STD
452163		MTG BRKT WLMT, SCZ LIGHTS	\$23.81	STD
452164		FENDER WLMT, SVR-61V	\$70.96	STD
452165		REPLACED BY 462544	\$0.00	STD
452166		BELLCRANK WLMT, BRAKE	\$151.54	STD
452167		BRAKE PADDLE WLMT	\$155.22	STD
452173		PIVOT WLMT, OCDC ROD	\$26.84	STD
452175		WEIGHT BAR WLMT, GC-SCZ	\$245.01	STD
452176		CANISTER MTG WLMT	\$26.31	STD
452177		MTG BRKT WLMT, CS - LH	\$72.19	STD
452178		MTG BRKT WLMT, CS - RH	\$72.19	STD
452193		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SCZ-61V	\$308.16	STD
452194		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SCZ-72V	\$344.32	STD
452196		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - SMT-52V-LH	\$88.71	STD
452197		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - SMT-52V-RH	\$88.44	STD
452198		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - SMT-61V-LH	\$95.49	STD
452199		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - SMT-61V-RH	\$110.45	STD
452200		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - SMT-72VS-LH	\$105.60	STD
452201		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT - SMT-72VS-RH	\$111.27	STD
452202		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SMT-61VL	\$234.29	STD
452203		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SMT-72V	\$298.43	STD
452204		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SMTC-48/52	\$231.91	STD
452205		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SMTC-61	\$279.59	STD
452207		SEAT BRACE WLMT, STC SUSP	\$53.31	STD
45222		BELT GUIDE WELDMENT	\$101.73	SSP
452221		BRAKE LINKAGE WLMT, SCZ	\$89.99	STD
452222		LEVER WLMT, SPD CONTROL	\$22.46	STD
452223		MTG WLMT, HOOD	\$126.05	STD
452225		CANISTER MTG WLMT, SVR	\$34.31	STD
452226		CANISTER MTG WLMT, SFZ	\$16.73	STD
452230		BRKT WLMT, SFZ-36 CANISTER	\$19.00	STD
452231		GUARD WLMT, CANISTER	\$32.91	STD
452233		BRKT WLMT, SFZ-61 CANISTER	\$32.96	STD
452243		SCREEN WLMT, RADIATOR	\$70.96	STD
45225		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45226		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
452263		FOOTPLATE WLMT, SFZ-61	\$114.03	STD
452267		MTG WLMT, HOOD	\$130.92	STD
452269		WLMT, BRAKE LEVER	\$33.42	STD
452278		BRAKE PEDAL WLMT	\$40.36	STD
45228		SPINDLE, BOOM WELDMENT	\$250.18	STD
452284		CASTER SUPT WLMT, SCZ-48/52	\$239.40	STD
452288		DEBRIS SCREEN WLMT, STT-CAT	\$111.14	STD
452289		DEBRIS SCREEN WLMT, STT-EFI	\$118.80	STD
45229		USE 46307	\$0.00	STD
452291		ANTI-ROTATION WLMT	\$13.94	STD
452294		PIN WLMT, OPER PLATFORM LOWER PIVOT	\$40.04	STD
452297		REPLACED BY 462547	\$0.00	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
452300		BELLCRANK WLMT, LH	\$26.28	STD
452301		BELLCRANK WLMT, RH	\$26.28	STD
452302		PLATE WLMT, ENGINE MTG	\$78.09	STD
45231		FRONT WHEEL BRKT WDT	\$142.87	STD
452314		REPLACED BY 462545	\$0.00	STD
452315		REPLACED BY 462546	\$0.00	STD
452316		REPLACED BY 462548	\$0.00	STD
452317		LATCH WLMT	\$20.34	STD
452318		LATCH BRKT WLMT	\$37.46	STD
45232		REPLACED BY461178	\$0.00	STD
452323		SUPT WLMT, WEIGHTS - GC-STC	\$237.88	STD
452324		SUPT WLMT, WEIGHTS - GC-STT	\$247.75	STD
452326		MTG WLMT, SHOCK	\$18.97	STD
452327		BRAKE PEDAL WLMT	\$46.92	STD
452334		BUMPER WLMT	\$218.33	STD
452336		PUMP MTG PLT WLMT, STT-CH-EFI	\$310.11	STD
452341		WLMT, DEBRIS SHIELD	\$67.89	STD
452342		BRAKE BELLCRANK WLMT	\$57.54	STD
452350		MTG PLATE WLMT, LH	\$52.70	STD
452351		MTG PLATE WLMT, RH	\$52.70	STD
452352		MTG PLATE WLMT, LH	\$53.91	STD
452353		MTG PLATE WLMT, RH	\$53.91	STD
452358		BELLCRANK WLMT, BRAKE	\$38.74	STD
452363		NEUTRAL PLATE WLMT	\$24.67	STD
452371		HANDLE WLMT, SVR-36	\$304.87	STD
452372		HANDLE WLMT, SVR-48	\$302.39	STD
452373		HANDLE WLMT, SVR-52	\$303.48	STD
452374		HANDLE WLMT, SVR-61	\$307.33	STD
452380		LIGHT BRKT WLMT	\$23.69	STD
452382		MTG BRKT WLMT, GC-STC/SCZ	\$120.85	STD
452383		BAFFLE WLMT, GC-48/52V BLOWER	\$35.18	STD
452384		BAFFLE WLMT, GC-61V BLOWER	\$44.98	STD
452385		FRAME WLMT, BAG SUPT	\$182.52	STD
452386		SUPT WLMT, WEIGHTS	\$275.61	STD
452393		LINK WLMT, DECK LIFT	\$20.10	STD
452406		PIVOT WLMT, CONTROL ARM - LH	\$39.56	STD
452407		PIVOT WLMT, CONTROL ARM - RH	\$39.56	STD
452408		WLMT, LOWER CUTTING HGT BRKT	\$49.25	STD
452409		CNTL WLMT, SPEED RANGE ADJ	\$83.25	STD
452413		LEVER WLMT, SVR-OCDC	\$129.76	STD
452414		PIVOT ARM WLMT	\$35.70	STD
452415		PIVOT WLMT	\$30.40	STD
452416		MTG BRKT WLMT, GC	\$115.37	STD
452417		MTG BRKT WLMT, LH WEIGHT BAR	\$45.75	STD
452418		MTG BRKT WLMT, RH WEIGHT BAR	\$45.75	STD
452419		WEIGHT BAR WLMT	\$143.94	STD
45256		HITCH BRKT WELDMENT-RH	\$38.44	STD
45257		REPLACED BY45488	\$0.00	STD
45258		REPLACED BY45368 & 46382	\$0.00	STD
45260		ARM WDMNT-PUMP	\$66.02	STD
452602		HANDLEBAR WLMT, SWZT	\$336.63	STD
45261		BELLCRANK WLMT, CNTL ARM	\$30.32	STD
45262		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
452620		SHAFT WLMT, CONTROL ARM	\$34.09	STD
452623		BELLCRANK LIFT WLMT, LH REAR	\$30.40	STD
452624		BELLCRANK LIFT WLMT, RH REAR	\$30.40	STD
45263		REPLACED BY46715	\$0.00	STD
45264		REPLACED BY45506	\$0.00	STD
45265		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45266		TANK,OIL RES WDT	\$683.57	STD
45269		CONTROL ROD-LOWER	\$23.62	STD
45270		D-ENGINE DECK WDMNT	\$1,010.76	STD
45271		BELLCRANK WDT-LH CNTRL	\$104.03	STD
45272		BELLCRANK WDT-RH CNTRL	\$97.21	STD
45274		REPLACED BY46337	\$0.00	STD
45276		REPLACED BY46619	\$0.00	STD
45277		REPLACED BY46339	\$0.00	STD
45279		BELLCRANK WDT-SPEED CNTL	\$27.22	STD
45280		REPLACED BY46508	\$0.00	STD
45281		REPLACED BY46334	\$0.00	STD
45282		SPEED ADJ LEVER WELDMNT(REL	\$37.91	STD
45283		SHAFT WDT-RH PUMP CNTRL	\$35.33	STD
45284		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45285		HANDLE PARKING BRAKE	\$73.91	STD
45288		ROD, HEIGHT ADJ CONTROL	\$82.12	STD
45289		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45291		BRKT WLMT, ENGINE ADAPTER	\$58.88	STD
45292		HANDLE WDT,NEUTRAL ADJ	\$36.85	STD
45294		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45295		SHAFT WDT LH PUMP CNTRL	\$35.79	STD
45296		REPLACED BY46335	\$0.00	STD
45297		REPLACED BY46333	\$0.00	STD
45298		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45299		REPLACED BY46336	\$0.00	STD
45300		REPLACED BY46715	\$0.00	STD
45302		BATTERY BOX WDT	\$203.15	STD
45307		USE 45037	\$0.00	STD
45309		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45310		BELLCRANK-DECK LIFT-RR	\$162.41	STD
45311		REPLACED BY45426	\$0.00	STD
45312		REPLACED BY45427	\$0.00	STD
45313		LEFT REAR LIFT BELLCRANK	\$43.26	STD
45317		REPLACED BY46433 OR 46406	\$0.00	STD
45318		REPLACED BY46469	\$0.00	STD
45319		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45320		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45325		CASTER WHEEL YOKE WLDT	\$154.86	STD
45326		REPLACED BY46442	\$0.00	STD
45329		PIVOT SUPPORT BRKT WLDT	\$29.67	STD
45331		REPLACED BY461293	\$0.00	STD
45332		REPLACED BY451240	\$0.00	STD
45338		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45339		REPLACED BY46767	\$0.00	STD
45340		REPLACED BY46618	\$0.00	STD
45341		REPLACED BY46509	\$0.00	STD
45342		REPLACED BY48626 & 04001-84	\$0.00	STD
45344		CUTTER DK LIFT LINK WDT	\$73.02	STD
45345		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45346		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45347		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45348		REPLACED BY45898	\$0.00	STD
45349		MTG BRKT WLMT, LH CONTROL	\$45.75	STD
45350		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45351		BELT GUIDE BOLT 1.25"	\$17.56	STD
45352		BELT GUIDE WELDMT	\$48.47	STD
45358		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45359		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45364		BRKT WLMT, LH	\$19.87	NET

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45365		BRKT WLMT, RH	\$19.87	NET
45366		BRKT WLMT, REAR	\$5.51	NET
45368		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45370		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45371		ENGINE MTG FRAME	\$274.48	STD
45372		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45373		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45374		ENGINE GUARD WLDT	\$205.04	STD
45375		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45376		*HOSE SUPPORT ASSY	\$149.68	STD
45377		BELLCRANK WLDT	\$172.78	STD
45378		LH SPINDLE WLDT	\$91.73	STD
45379		RH SPINDLE WLDT	\$91.73	STD
45380		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45381		REPLACED BY45390	\$0.00	STD
45382		REPLACED BY45390	\$0.00	STD
45384		REPLACED BY423356	\$0.00	STD
45390		MOUNTING BRKT WLDT	\$169.60	STD
45391		REPLACED BY43275	\$0.00	STD
45404		SEAT BASE WELDMENT	\$169.69	STD
45405		BRKT WLMT, SWITCH	\$24.68	STD
45417		SAFETY INTERLK HANDGRP LH(00	\$53.68	STD
45418		SHIELD WLMNT,PUMP DRIVE	\$42.14	STD
45419		SHIELD WLDT, PUMP DRIVE	\$43.40	STD
45423		IDLER PIVT SUPT BKT WDT	\$56.51	STD
45424		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45425		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45426		LIFT ARM WLMT	\$77.09	STD
45427		LIFT ARM WLMT-LH	\$126.54	STD
45428		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45429		BRACKET WLMT, COVER	\$326.25	STD
45432		LEVER WLMT, PUMP CONTROL (02	\$45.06	STD
45433		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45434		LEVER WLMT, RH CONTOL	\$97.31	STD
45435		REPLACED BY45897	\$0.00	STD
45436		REPLACED BY45898	\$0.00	STD
45437		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45440		REPLACED BY461293	\$0.00	STD
45451		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45452		REPLACED BY46433	\$0.00	STD
45456		REPLACED BY46478	\$0.00	STD
45458		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45460		REPLACED BY45895	\$0.00	STD
45461		REPLACED BY45896	\$0.00	STD
45462		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45463		REPLACED BY48860	\$0.00	STD
45464		DUMP VALVE WLMNT	\$82.57	STD
45473		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45478		REPLACED BY48860 & 48894	\$0.00	STD
45479		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45482		LEVER, PARKING BRAKE	\$53.25	STD
45483		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45485		PUMP CONTROL WELDMENT	\$36.47	STD
45488		HITCH BRKT WELDMENT-LH	\$65.37	STD
45489		REPLACED BY45647	\$0.00	STD
45490		REPLACED BY45552	\$0.00	STD
45491		REPLACED BY461795	\$0.00	STD
45493		REPLACED BY45582	\$0.00	STD
45495		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45496		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45502		FOOT PEDAL WELDMENT	\$90.33	STD
45504		BRAKE LEVER WELDMENT	\$37.24	STD
45505		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45506		FOOT PEDAL ARM WDMNT	\$33.10	STD
45512		REPLACED BY461743	\$0.00	STD
45516		REPLACED BY45573	\$0.00	STD
45521		REPLACED BY46750	\$0.00	STD
45523		LIFT ARM WLMT	\$127.58	STD
45524		LIFT BELLCRANK WLMT	\$39.57	STD
45527		LINK WLMT, CUTTER DECK LIFT	\$38.26	STD
45530		REPLACED BY461539	\$0.00	STD
45531		REPLACED BY461741	\$0.00	STD
45538		REPLACED BY45571	\$0.00	STD
45539		REPLACED BY461544	\$0.00	STD
45540		REPLACED BY461548	\$0.00	STD
45543		REPLACED BY46616	\$0.00	STD
45549		REPLACED BY45846	\$0.00	STD
45550		REPLACED BY45847	\$0.00	STD
45551		CAM WLMT, PARKING BRAKE	\$88.35	STD
45552		SUPT WLMT, GRASS CATCHER	\$457.73	STD
45554		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45555		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45561		FRAME WLMT, ENGINE MNT	\$248.78	STD
45565		FAN WELDMT	\$334.98	STD
45567		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45570		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45571		HANDLE WLMT,LH OPER PRES	\$44.03	STD
45572		HANDLE WLMT,RH OPER PRES	\$39.90	STD
45573		HANDLE WLMT,LH OPER PRES	\$44.21	STD
45582		MTG BRKT WLMT, FRONT	\$76.08	STD
45583		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45586		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45590		REPLACED BY461553	\$0.00	STD
45594		REPLACED BY461135	\$0.00	STD
45599		REPLACED BY46754	\$0.00	STD
45606		PEDAL WLMT, FOOT INTERLK	\$106.49	STD
45610		LIFT ARM WLMT	\$144.38	STD
45615		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45616		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45617		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45629		REPLACED BY461741	\$0.00	STD
45630		REPLACED BY461743	\$0.00	STD
45631		REPLACED BY461539	\$0.00	STD
45632		REPLACED BY46767	\$0.00	STD
45633		REPLACED BY461548	\$0.00	STD
45639		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45642		BELLCRANK WDT-LH CNTRL	\$44.14	STD
45643		BELLCRANK WDT-RH CNTRL	\$44.11	STD
45645		REPLACED BY46618	\$0.00	STD
45646		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45647		NEUTRAL LOCK WELDMENT	\$51.62	STD
45648		REPLACED BY45897 & 45895	\$0.00	STD
45649		REPLACED BY45898 & 45896	\$0.00	STD
45650		PIVOT WLMT, IDLER ARM	\$37.71	STD
45683		REPLACED BY46960	\$0.00	STD
45685		REPLACED BY423356	\$0.00	STD
45690		FRAME WLMT, GRASS CATCHER	\$187.80	SSP
45692		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45693		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45696		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45698		PIVOT, REAR YOKE	\$162.96	NET
45702		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45705		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45708		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45716		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45720		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45722		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45723		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45724		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45725		REPLACED BY46970	\$0.00	STD
45727		LIFT BELLCRANK, FRONT	\$77.17	STD
45728		LIFT BELLCRANK, LH REAR	\$148.62	STD
45729		LIFT BELLCRANK, RH REAR	\$88.74	STD
45730		LEVER WLMT, BELLCRANK	\$200.79	SSP
45731		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45733		COVER, BELT	\$338.91	STD
45739		REPLACED BY46932	\$0.00	STD
45740		PIVOT, PTO IDLER	\$13.25	STD
45741		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45745		REPLACED BY482146	\$0.00	STD
45749		ARM, LH PUMP CONTROL	\$54.98	STD
45750		ARM, RH PUMP CONTROL	\$48.36	STD
45753		LEVER, SPEED CONTROL	\$72.95	STD
45757		FRAME, BAGGER SUPPORT	\$253.95	STD
45762		FRAME WLMT, HOPPER DOOR	\$213.15	STD
45763		REPLACED BY45865 & 481451	\$0.00	STD
45766		REPLACED BY45863	\$0.00	STD
45767		CHUTE, CUTTER DECK	\$183.11	STD
45768		YOKE, CASTER WHEEL	\$50.83	STD
45777		REPLACED BY46844	\$0.00	STD
45778		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45779		ANCHOR WLMT, SPRING	\$19.11	STD
45780		REPLACED BY46957	\$0.00	STD
45781		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45782		ARM, WELDMENT	\$46.02	STD
45783		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45784		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45785		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45792		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45794		YOKE, REAR	\$236.67	STD
45796		SCREEN STOP	\$50.55	STD
45797		SCREEN	\$122.65	STD
45798		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45799		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45800		SEAT BASE WLMT	\$199.29	STD
45802		YOKE, REAR CASTER	\$150.13	STD
45803		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45804		LEVER, BLOWER GATE	\$59.44	STD
45805		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45806		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45807		REPLACED BY45884	\$0.00	STD
45808		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45811		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45815		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45816		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45817		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45818		BELT COVER RH	\$89.19	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45819		OUTLET,BLOWER	\$157.76	STD
45820		REPLACED BY45897 & 45895	\$0.00	STD
45821		REPLACED BY45898 & 45896	\$0.00	STD
45822		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45824		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45825		GATE	\$155.81	STD
45826		REPLACED BY46960	\$0.00	STD
45828		MOUNTING BRACKET WELDMENT, SULKY	\$53.20	SSP
45834		BRACKET, NEUTRAL LOCK MOUNTING	\$58.30	STD
45835		BRACKET, NEUTRAL LOCK	\$40.24	STD
45839		SCREEN GUIDE WELDMENT-LH	\$33.62	STD
45840		SCREEN GUIDE WELDMENT-RH	\$29.77	STD
45841		MTG BRKT WLMT, DUMP VALVE	\$15.93	STD
45842		BRAKE SHAFT ASSY. WLMT., SMALL	\$33.33	STD
45844		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45845		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45846		BRKT. WLMT., IDLER LH	\$33.33	STD
45847		BRKT. WLMT., IDLER RH	\$33.33	STD
45851		PIVOT WLMT, BRAKE LEVER	\$31.70	STD
45854		BRAKE SHAFT ASSY. WLMT., LARGE	\$37.63	STD
45860		BRAKE ACTUATOR WLMT., LH	\$19.27	STD
45861		BRAKE ACTUATOR WLMT., RH	\$19.27	STD
45862		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45863		ADAPTER WELDMENT, BLADE DRIVE	\$51.27	SSP
45864		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45865		FRAME WELDMENT, HOPPER	\$539.31	STD
45871		HOUSING WELDMENT, BACK	\$265.87	STD
45873		ANCHOR BRACKET WLMT, J-HOOK	\$87.20	SSP
45875		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
45884		ADAPTER WLMT. BLOWER INLET	\$59.34	STD
45886		FAN WELDMENT	\$462.55	STD
45887		GUARD WLMT., U-JOINT	\$22.96	SSP
45895		LEVER WLMT, LH CONTROL	\$67.91	STD
45896		LEVER WLMT, RH CONTROL	\$67.91	STD
45897		MTG. BRKT. WLMT., LH CONTROL LEVER	\$43.16	SSP
45898		MTG. BRKT. WLMT., RH CONTROL LEVER	\$43.16	SSP
45904		BELLCRANK WELDMENT, LH REAR	\$78.97	STD
45905		BELLCRANK WELDMENT, RH REAR	\$78.97	STD
45906		BELLCRANK WELDMENT, LH FRONT	\$129.02	STD
45907		BELLCRANK WELDMENT, RH FRONT	\$102.36	STD
45913		PUMP MOUNTING WELDMENT	\$687.85	STD
45915		CONTROL LEVER	\$135.25	STD
45916		PIVOT WELDMENT, IDLER	\$47.34	STD
45918		BRACKET, NEUTRAL RETURN	\$33.32	STD
45925		SEAT PLATE WELDMENT, LOWER	\$187.78	STD
45926		SEAT PLATE WELDMENT, UPPER	\$121.83	STD
45932		PIVOT WELDMENT, IDLER	\$47.34	STD
45934		YOKE WELDMENT, CASTER	\$92.98	STD
45935		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT-SMT-52	\$133.79	STD
45936		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT SMT 52B-61	\$142.70	STD
45937		REPLACED BY451953 RH OR 451954 LH	\$0.00	STD
45938		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT-SMST72	\$100.54	STD
45939		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT-SMT72B	\$278.67	STD
45944		ROLLER SHAFT	\$16.38	STD
45945		FOOTPLATE WELDMENT, DECKLIFT	\$130.30	STD
45953		BELLCRANK, BRAKE ACTUATOR	\$92.43	STD
45969		REPLACED BY451480	\$0.00	STD
45970		REPLACED BY451481	\$0.00	STD
45973		CONTROL PLATE WLMT, LH	\$110.05	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
45974		USE 461471 OR 461472	\$0.00	STD
45978		REPLACED BY461471	\$0.00	STD
45979		REPLACED BY461472	\$0.00	STD
45981		REPLACED BY451081	\$0.00	STD
45987		BRKT WLMT, ANTI-SCALP - LH	\$24.49	NET
45988		BRKT WLMT, ANTI-SCALP - RH	\$24.49	NET
45989		EXT WLMT, CASTER PIVOT-61 RH	\$174.04	STD
46011		REPLACED BY46079	\$0.00	STD
46020		REPLACED BY461663 & 48926	\$0.00	STD
46028		REPLACED BY481734	\$0.00	STD
46029		STEERING HANDLE ASSEMBLY	\$101.57	STD
46031		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46036		STEERING HANDLE WITH GRIPS	\$108.85	STD
46040		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46042-H		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46043		ROPE ASSY.	\$16.70	STD
46045		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46050		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46057		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46058		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46059		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46073		SHIFTER LEVER W/GRIP	\$31.64	STD
46076		REPLACED BY44002	\$0.00	STD
46078		REPLACED BY 46079	\$0.00	STD
46079		CASTER WHEEL & SUPPORT ASSY	\$293.18	STD
46080		REPLACED BY46145	\$0.00	STD
46081		IDLER ARM ASSY	\$35.17	STD
46082		CASTER SUPPORT ASSY	\$99.69	STD
46083-01		REPLACED BY461242	\$0.00	STD
46083-02		REPLACED BY461241	\$0.00	STD
46084		HANDLE ASSEMBLY WITH GRIPS	\$337.86	STD
46085		REPLACED BY46797	\$0.00	STD
46086		REPLACED BY46798	\$0.00	STD
46087		REPLACED BY461552	\$0.00	STD
46088		REPLACED BY461555	\$0.00	STD
46089		REPLACED BY483042	\$0.00	STD
46090		BELT CLUTCH LEVER ASSEMBLY	\$59.44	STD
46091		REPLACED BY46204 (SW) OR 46205 (ST)	\$0.00	STD
46092-H		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46096		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461004		LEVER ASSY, RH CTRL	\$69.58	SSP
461005		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461006		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461011		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461012		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461013		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461014		IDLER ARM ASSY, PTO (SERVICE)	\$102.84	STD
461015		IDLER ARM ASSEMBLY	\$160.97	STD
461023		CASTER WHEEL & SUPT ASSY	\$217.19	STD
461025		MAINFRAME ASSY, STR (SERVICE)	\$1,717.38	SP
461027		REPLACED BY461035	\$0.00	STD
461028		REPLACED BY461265	\$0.00	STD
461029		REPLACED BY461267	\$0.00	STD
461033		REPLACED BY461392	\$0.00	STD
461035		SHEAR BOLT PACKAGE	\$8.96	SSP
461036		REPLACED BY461516	\$0.00	STD
461037		HANDLE BAR	\$85.65	STD
461038		REPLACED BY461092	\$0.00	STD
461040		CASTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY	\$545.84	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461054		REPLACED BY461291	\$0.00	STD
461055		REPLACED BY461292	\$0.00	STD
461056		REPLACED BY461293	\$0.00	STD
461057		REPLACED BY461294	\$0.00	STD
461058		REPLACED BY461295	\$0.00	STD
461059		REPLACED BY461296	\$0.00	STD
461073		REPLACED BY461397	\$0.00	STD
461074		CLUTCH ASSEMBLY	\$233.20	SSP
461075		REPLACED BY461174	\$0.00	STD
461079		IDLER ARM W/BEARINGS	\$92.97	STD
461080		BRACKET, CONTROL	\$210.18	STD
461081		GAS DAMPENER (INCLUDES BALL STUD & SPRING CLIP)	\$84.93	STD
461082		LEVER, PARKING BRAKE	\$71.99	STD
461083		MAINFRAME, SSZ - 48 (SERVICE)	\$2,882.76	STD
461084		MAINFRAME, SSZ-52/61	\$2,415.51	STD
461085		FENDER W/DECAL, RH	\$265.74	STD
461086		WHEEL ASSEMBLY, ANTI-SCALP	\$49.27	STD
461088		REPLACED BY461657K	\$0.00	STD
461090		GAS DAMPENER (INCLUDES BALL STUD & SPRING CLIP)	\$98.69	STD
461091		IDLER ARM ASSY, TRAN PMP (SVC)	\$81.77	STD
461092		SMTR GEARBOX ASSEMBLY, CURTIS	\$1,274.51	SSP
461093		HDWR PKG, SMTR G'BOX UPDATE	\$45.44	STD
461094		BRACE PACKAGE- ENGINE DECK, SWZ-L	\$88.18	STD
461095		REPLACED BY462394	\$0.00	STD
461097		WEIGHT ASSY, GC-STT-6KH	\$93.03	SSP
461099		REPLACED BY481734	\$0.00	STD
461100		STEERING CABLE ASSY KIT	\$49.80	STD
461126		REPLACED BY461978	\$0.00	STD
461128		REPLACED BY461980	\$0.00	STD
461129		REPLACED BY461981	\$0.00	STD
461130		REPLACED BY461708	\$0.00	STD
461131		REPLACED BY461553	\$0.00	STD
461132		REPLACED BY461556	\$0.00	STD
461133		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMZ-48	\$2,065.70	STD
461134		REPLACED BY461561	\$0.00	STD
461135		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SM-52	\$1,939.83	STD
461136		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMZ-52	\$1,723.71	STD
461137		REPLACED BY461265	\$0.00	STD
461138		REPLACED BY461564	\$0.00	STD
461139		REPLACED BY461581	\$0.00	STD
461140		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMZ-61	\$1,946.08	STD
461141		REPLACED BY461267	\$0.00	STD
461142		REPLACED BY461567	\$0.00	STD
461143		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SM-72	\$2,262.42	STD
461144		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMST-72	\$1,677.85	SSP
461145		REPLACED BY461652K	\$0.00	STD
461146		REPLACED BY461655K	\$0.00	STD
461147		REPLACED BY461657K	\$0.00	STD
461148		REPLACED BY461659K	\$0.00	STD
461152		CASTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY, SMST-72 RH	\$450.34	STD
461153		SULKY FRAME W/DECALS, RS-2	\$368.51	SSP
461154		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SLM-52	\$381.51	STD
461156		REPLACED BY461392	\$0.00	STD
461157		GEARBOX REINFORCEMENT KIT	\$34.48	STD
461163		SHIFT LEVER ASSY	\$33.24	STD
461169		IDLER ARM ASSY, TRANS	\$93.15	STD
461170		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SWMU-36	\$125.19	SSP
461171		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SWMU-48	\$201.43	STD
461172		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS,SWMU-36	\$1,201.21	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461173		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS,SWMU-48	\$1,613.82	STD
461174		IDLER ARM ASSY,DECK DR	\$71.30	STD
461175		IDLER ARM ASSY, RH	\$76.17	STD
461176		FRAME ASSY W/ DECALS,STT-BS	\$1,490.52	SSP
461178		HANDLE ASSY, EDGER	\$251.57	NET
461182		REPLACED BY461746	\$0.00	STD
461183		REPLACED BY461783	\$0.00	STD
461188		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY, SWZU	\$203.12	STD
461189		CASTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY, SMST-72B RH	\$509.48	STD
46119		REPLACED BY461563	\$0.00	STD
46121		BELT COVER W/DECALS (SW61)	\$388.80	STD
461229		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY	\$152.06	STD
461230		HARDWARE PKG, STT SR	\$48.64	STD
461231		REPLACED BY461636K	\$0.00	STD
461232		SEAT ADJUSTER TRACK SET	\$114.84	STD
461241		NEUTRAL LOCK ASSY, LH	\$10.29	STD
461242		NEUTRAL LOCK ASSY, RH	\$11.66	STD
461252		REPLACED BY461867	\$0.00	STD
461253		REPLACED BY491879	\$0.00	STD
461254		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46125-H		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461264		REPLACED BY461558	\$0.00	STD
461265		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMT-52	\$1,384.61	STD
461266		REPLACED BY461652K	\$0.00	STD
461267		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMT-61	\$1,513.68	STD
461268		REPLACED BY461657K	\$0.00	STD
461269		REPLACED BY461746	\$0.00	STD
461270		REPLACED BY461749	\$0.00	STD
461273		REPLACED BY461643K	\$0.00	STD
461274		REPLACED BY461645K	\$0.00	STD
461275		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWLMU-52	\$1,353.42	STD
461276		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWMU-52	\$1,392.60	STD
461277		REPLACED BY461375	\$0.00	STD
461278		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWMU-61	\$1,525.07	STD
461279		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWLMU-52	\$140.97	STD
461280		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWMU-52	\$157.17	STD
461281		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWMU-61	\$173.54	STD
461283		BRAKE LEVER W/ GRIP	\$91.25	STD
461291		DISCH CHUTE W/TAG, SMALL	\$51.42	STD
461292		DISCH CHUTE W/TAG, LARGE	\$51.42	STD
461293		DISCH CHUTE W/TAG, SMZ-SMALL	\$51.42	SSP
461294		DISCH CHUTE W/TAG, SMZ-LARGE	\$51.42	STD
461295		DISCH CHUTE W/TAG, ADV-SMALL	\$51.42	STD
461296		DISCH CHUTE W/TAG, ADV-LARGE	\$51.42	STD
46130		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461301		REPLACED BY461516	\$0.00	STD
461302		REPLACED BY461516	\$0.00	STD
461305		IDLER ARM ASSY, PUMP - SVC	\$54.04	STD
461306		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, STC	\$2,187.30	STD
461307		CONTROL PLATE W/DECAL - LH	\$81.38	STD
461308		CONTROL PLATE W/DECAL - RH	\$81.38	STD
461309		REPLACED BY461364	\$0.00	STD
461310		REPLACED BY461639	\$0.00	STD
461311		REPLACED BY461640K	\$0.00	STD
461313		REPLACED BY461649	\$0.00	STD
461314		IDLER ARM ASSY, DECK	\$52.70	STD
461317		BELT GUARD W/ DECAL, FRONT	\$25.68	STD
461318		BELT GUARD W/ DECAL, REAR	\$43.47	STD
461319		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461320		BRAKE LEVER W/ DECAL	\$53.96	SSP
461321		CHUTE W/ DECAL, BLOWER OUTLET	\$99.05	SSP
461322		DECK LATCH ASSY	\$73.12	STD
461323		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY, STC	\$185.97	STD
461326		IDLER ARM ASSY, BLOWER	\$94.76	STD
461327		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461328		DISCH GUARD W/ DECAL	\$63.26	SSP
461329		DISCH CHUTE W/ DECAL	\$63.26	SSP
461330		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMCR-48	\$1,759.50	STD
461332		MOTOR PLATE BACKING KIT	\$30.14	NET
461334		LEVER ASSY, PTO ENGAGEMENT	\$100.22	STD
461335		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461341		REPLACED BY461778	\$0.00	STD
461342		BLOWER HSG W/ DECAL	\$285.44	STD
461343		REPLACED BY461682	\$0.00	STD
461344		MTG POST ASSY, BLOWER	\$51.66	SSP
461346		REPLACED BY461408	\$0.00	STD
461347		LATCH W/ GRIP	\$15.19	STD
461348		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY	\$217.52	STD
461355		USE 461291	\$0.00	STD
461358		REPLACED BY461746	\$0.00	STD
461359		REPLACED BY461749	\$0.00	STD
461360		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, STHM	\$73.61	STD
461361		REPLACED BY461708	\$0.00	STD
461362		REPLACED BY461634K	\$0.00	STD
461363		REPLACED BY461635K	\$0.00	STD
461364		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMTC-40	\$1,277.32	STD
461365		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMCR-42	\$1,282.54	STD
461367		REPLACED BY461636K	\$0.00	STD
461368		REPLACED BY461637K	\$0.00	STD
461369		REPLACED BY461640	\$0.00	STD
461371		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMCR-52	\$1,787.79	STD
461372		REPLACED BY461643K	\$0.00	STD
461374		REPLACED BY461645K	\$0.00	STD
461375		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SWMU-52A	\$1,435.63	STD
461376		REPLACED BY461649	\$0.00	STD
461377		REPLACED BY461652K	\$0.00	STD
461379		REPLACED BY461653K	\$0.00	STD
461380		REPLACED BY461654K	\$0.00	STD
461381		REPLACED BY461655K	\$0.00	STD
461382		REPLACED BY461657K	\$0.00	STD
461383		REPLACED BY461658K	\$0.00	STD
461384		REPLACED BY461659K	\$0.00	STD
461386		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP	\$55.57	STD
461387		ADAPTER W/STRAP ASSY	\$65.15	STD
461389		REPLACED BY461928K	\$0.00	STD
46139		CABLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY 48067	\$36.81	STD
461392		MAINFRAME W/ DECALS, STT	\$1,803.71	STD
461393		INSTRUMENT PANEL W/ DECALS, STT	\$82.35	STD
461394		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT-BSD	\$231.39	STD
461395		REPLACED BY461716	\$0.00	STD
461397		CLUTCH W/ ANTI-ROTATION BRKT	\$194.08	PMP
461398		REPLACED BY461715 OR 461716 (SEE SI 117)	\$0.00	STD
461399		REPLACED BY461716	\$0.00	STD
46140		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461402		REPLACED BY461710	\$0.00	STD
461403		REPLACED BY461710	\$0.00	STD
461408		HOOD ASSY, CATCHER	\$328.02	SSP
461409		REPLACED BY461716	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
46141		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461410		Mounting Plate Assy, Anti-Rotation	\$29.18	STD
461411		DISCH GUARD W/ DECAL, 52	\$82.49	SSP
461412		REPLACED BY461634K	\$0.00	STD
461413		REPLACED BY462030	\$0.00	STD
461415		DISCH GUARD W/ DECAL, 42	\$51.42	STD
461416		DISCH CHUTE W/ DECAL, 42	\$51.42	STD
461417		IDLER ARM ASSY, DECK DR	\$62.10	STD
461418		MTG POST ASSY, BLOWER	\$56.66	STD
461419		REPLACED BY461723	\$0.00	STD
46142		SHIFTER WELDMENT	\$85.32	STD
461420		USE 461474	\$0.00	STD
461421		DOOR ASSY, SCR	\$382.31	STD
461423		REPLACED BY461683	\$0.00	STD
461424		REPLACED BY461684	\$0.00	STD
461425		REPLACED BY461779	\$0.00	STD
461426		REPLACED BY461779	\$0.00	STD
461427		IDLER ARM ASSY, GC-STT-52	\$64.49	STD
461428		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY, SWZ	\$162.53	STD
461428		REPLACED BY 462773	\$0.00	STD
46143		BELLCRANK ASSY, MOWER ENGAGE	\$192.46	STD
461437		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY, SCR	\$191.55	STD
461438		WHEEL HUB ASSY	\$60.53	SSP
46144		CLUTCH IDLER ARM ASSY	\$116.40	STD
461445		REPLACED BY461751K	\$0.00	STD
461446		CASTER WHL ASSY, LH SMT-52A	\$262.57	SSP
461447		CASTER WHL ASSY, LH SMT-61A	\$262.57	SSP
461448		CASTER WHL ASSY, RH SMT-61A	\$262.57	SSP
461449		REPLACED BY461910	\$0.00	STD
46145		IDLER ARM ASSEMBLY (SERV)	\$79.38	STD
461450		REPLACED BY461911	\$0.00	STD
461451		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY, STT	\$208.86	STD
461452		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT-BSD	\$202.62	STD
461453		CASTER WHL ASSY, RH SMT-52A	\$262.57	SSP
461454		JUMPER ASSY, STT WIRE HARNESS	\$6.42	STD
461455		REPLACED BY461636K	\$0.00	STD
461457		CUTTER DK W/DECALS,SWLM-52A	\$890.99	SSP
461458		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS,SWM-52A	\$865.05	SSP
46146		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461460		REPLACED BY461653K	\$0.00	STD
461461		REPLACED BY461655K	\$0.00	STD
461465		REPLACED BY461826	\$0.00	STD
461466		REPLACED BY461716	\$0.00	STD
461467		REPLACED BY461827	\$0.00	STD
461469		BRAKE LINKAGE, LH SCR	\$116.59	SSP
46147		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461470		BRAKE LINKAGE, RH SCR	\$116.59	SSP
461471		BRAKE LINKAGE, LH STT	\$195.10	STD
461472		BRAKE LINKAGE, RH STT	\$195.10	STD
461473		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461474		HOPPER ASSY, SCR	\$855.04	SSP
461475		CHUTE W/ DEFLECTOR	\$75.63	STD
461476		FUEL TANK ASSY, LH - STC	\$204.68	STD
461477		REPLACED BY461969	\$0.00	STD
461478		REPLACED BY461624	\$0.00	STD
461479		HYD TANK ASSY, STC	\$224.64	STD
46148		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SM-48	\$1,761.79	STD
461481		CONTROL ASSY, LH SWZU	\$83.70	STD
461482		CONTROL ASSY, RH SWZU	\$83.70	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461483		SCR DRIVESHAFT UPDATE PKG	\$280.44	STD
461484		REPLACED BY461634K	\$0.00	STD
461485		REPLACED BY461635K	\$0.00	STD
461487		REPLACED BY461639	\$0.00	STD
461488		REPLACED BY461636K	\$0.00	STD
461489		REPLACED BY461637K	\$0.00	STD
46149		BELT COVER ASSEMBLY W/DECALS	\$388.33	STD
461491		REPLACED BY461642K	\$0.00	STD
461492		REPLACED BY461640	\$0.00	STD
461494		REPLACED BY461643K	\$0.00	STD
461495		REPLACED BY461644K	\$0.00	STD
461496		REPLACED BY461645K	\$0.00	STD
461497		REPLACED BY461646K	\$0.00	STD
461499		REPLACED BY461649	\$0.00	STD
46150		REPLACED BY461580	\$0.00	STD
461500		REPLACED BY462651K	\$0.00	STD
461501		REPLACED BY461652K	\$0.00	STD
461502		REPLACED BY461653K	\$0.00	STD
461503		REPLACED BY461654K	\$0.00	STD
461504		REPLACED BY461655K	\$0.00	STD
461505		REPLACED BY461657K	\$0.00	STD
461506		REPLACED BY461658K	\$0.00	STD
461507		REPLACED BY461659K	\$0.00	STD
461509		BRAKE LEVER W/GRIP	\$46.02	STD
46151		BELT COVER ASSY W/DECALS SM61	\$522.97	STD
461516		PUSHARM ASSY	\$158.78	STD
461519		IDLER ARM ASSY, GC-STC -SERV	\$56.96	STD
46152		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS-SLM-48T	\$1,237.83	SSP
461520		REPLACED BY461991	\$0.00	STD
461521		REPLACED BY462336	\$0.00	STD
461522		REPLACED BY461919	\$0.00	STD
461523		IDLER ARM ASSY, PUMP - SVC	\$53.86	STD
461524		REPLACED BY462096	\$0.00	STD
461525		REPLACED BY461770	\$0.00	STD
461526		REPLACED BY461771	\$0.00	STD
461527		REPLACED BY461715	\$0.00	STD
461528		REPLACED BY462326	\$0.00	STD
461529		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMTC	\$58.06	STD
461530		MTG POST ASSY, BLOWER	\$34.19	STD
461533		REPLACED BY461741	\$0.00	STD
461534		REPLACED BY461742	\$0.00	STD
461536		REPLACED BY461743	\$0.00	STD
461537		ENG DECK W/ DECAL, 16" SW	\$219.16	STD
461539		ENG DECK W/ DECAL, 20" SW	\$437.72	STD
46153/WO		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46154		IDLER ARM ASSEMBLY	\$47.25	STD
461542		REPLACED BY461745	\$0.00	STD
461545		ENG DECK W/ DECAL, 16" SWZ	\$482.64	STD
461546		REPLACED BY461748	\$0.00	STD
461548		ENG DECK W/DECAL - SWZ-L	\$682.43	STD
46155		IDLER ARM ASSY - L.H.	\$145.69	STD
461550		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWM-32	\$1,169.72	STD
461551		REPLACED BY461708	\$0.00	STD
461552		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWM-36	\$1,303.26	STD
461553		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWM-36	\$1,019.93	STD
461554		REPLACED BY461634K	\$0.00	STD
461555		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWM-48	\$1,278.91	STD
461556		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWM-48	\$1,278.91	STD
461557		REPLACED BY461636K	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461558		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWLM-52	\$1,230.08	STD
461559		REPLACED BY461643K	\$0.00	STD
46156		REPLACED BY461550	\$0.00	STD
461560		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-52	\$1,318.92	STD
461561		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWM-52	\$1,095.40	STD
461562		REPLACED BY461645K	\$0.00	STD
461563		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWM-61	\$1,488.95	STD
461564		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-61	\$1,282.93	STD
461565		REPLACED BY461653K	\$0.00	STD
461566		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SWM-72	\$1,861.01	STD
461567		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-72	\$1,396.11	STD
461568		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-36	\$586.38	STD
461569		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-36A	\$597.28	STD
46157		REPLACED BY462392	\$0.00	STD
461570		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-48	\$586.38	STD
461571		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-48A	\$651.51	STD
461572		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWLMU-52	\$586.38	STD
461573		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWLMU-52A	\$600.27	STD
461575		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-52A	\$547.83	STD
461576		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-61	\$596.93	STD
461577		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-61A	\$591.06	STD
461580		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SM-61	\$1,339.95	SSP
461581		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SM-61	\$1,707.60	STD
461582		REPLACED BY461655K	\$0.00	STD
461583		REPLACED BY491879	\$0.00	STD
461585		WHEEL HUB ASSY	\$117.79	STD
461586		FUEL TANK ASSY	\$188.29	STD
461587		REPLACED BY461624	\$0.00	STD
461591		REPLACED BY461656K	\$0.00	STD
461592		REPLACED BY461715	\$0.00	STD
461597		REPLACED BY461972	\$0.00	STD
461598		REPLACED BY461973	\$0.00	STD
461599		REPLACED BY461974	\$0.00	STD
461601		CNTL PLATE W/ DECAL, LH	\$30.32	STD
461602		CNTL PLATE W/ DECAL, RH	\$30.32	STD
461603		IDLER ARM ASSY, PUMP	\$64.30	STD
461605		REPLACED BY 462746	\$0.00	STD
461606		REPLACED BY461746	\$0.00	STD
461607		REPLACED BY461749	\$0.00	STD
461608		IDLER ARM ASSY, TRANS PUMP	\$43.33	STD
461609		IDLER ARM ASSY, PTO	\$43.33	STD
46161		REPLACED BY46162 & 45077	\$0.00	STD
461612		REPLACED BY461919	\$0.00	STD
461613		REPLACED BY461827	\$0.00	STD
46162		BUSHING AND KEY ASSEMBLY	\$136.53	STD
461624		DECK LATCH ASSY	\$61.95	STD
461626		SWEEPER ASSY, GC-CS	\$83.85	STD
461627		HOPPER, GC-CS	\$301.86	STD
46163		REPLACED BY461560	\$0.00	STD
461631		REPLACED BY462336	\$0.00	STD
461632		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMTc	\$57.29	SSP
461634		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-36A	\$1,114.02	STD
461635		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWMU-36A	\$1,149.96	STD
461636		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-48A	\$1,257.76	STD
461637		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWMU-48A	\$1,257.76	STD
461639		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMTc-48	\$1,476.86	STD
461634K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWM-36A	\$1,142.76	STD
461635K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWMU-36A	\$1,185.90	STD
461636K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWM-48A	\$1,293.70	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461637K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWMU-48A	\$1,293.70	STD
46164		BELT COVER ASSY W/DECALS, SW-52	\$328.41	STD
461640		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMTC-48A	\$1,163.65	STD
461641		REPLACED BY461642K	\$0.00	STD
461642		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMTC-48A	\$1,365.56	STD
461643		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWLM-52A	\$1,257.76	STD
461644		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SWLMU-52A	\$1,257.76	STD
461645		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-52A	\$1,329.63	STD
461646		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWMU-52A	\$1,329.63	STD
461649		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMTC-52A	\$1,473.39	STD
461642K		CUTTER DECK W/ BELT KIT, SMTC-48A	\$1,441.69	STD
461643K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWLM-52A	\$1,293.70	STD
461644K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWLMU-52A	\$1,293.70	STD
461645K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWM-52A	\$1,365.56	STD
461646K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWMU-52A	\$1,365.56	STD
461650		REPLACED BY461651K	\$0.00	STD
461651		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMTC-52A	\$1,473.39	STD
461652		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMT-52A	\$1,376.37	STD
461653		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-61A	\$1,329.63	STD
461654		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWMU-61A	\$1,473.39	STD
461655		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SM-61A	\$1,401.51	STD
461656		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMWC-61A	\$1,293.70	STD
461657		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMT-61A	\$1,401.51	STD
461658		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SM-72A	\$1,689.00	STD
461659		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMST-72A	\$1,430.25	STD
461651K		CUTTER DECK W/ BELT KIT, SMTC-52A	\$1,567.07	STD
461652K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SMT-52A	\$1,437.44	STD
461653K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWM-61A	\$1,365.56	STD
461654K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SWMU-61A	\$1,509.32	STD
461655K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SM-61A	\$1,509.32	STD
461656K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SMTC-61A	\$1,368.98	STD
461657K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SMT-61A	\$1,437.44	STD
461658K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SM-72A	\$1,724.93	STD
461659K		CUTTER DECK W/ BAFFLES, SMST-72A	\$1,509.32	STD
461660		CLUTCH ASSY W/ TAG, GT3.5	\$282.48	PMP
461661		ELEC CLUTCH W/ TAG, GT3.5	\$274.27	PMP
461662		REPLACED BY461826	\$0.00	STD
461663		SPINDLE ASSY	\$193.48	STD
461664		ADAPTER KIT, STT-CH	\$23.16	STD
461666		REPLACED BY461743	\$0.00	STD
461667		REPLACED BY461745	\$0.00	STD
461678		REPLACED BY461778	\$0.00	STD
461679		REPLACED BY461342	\$0.00	STD
461680		USE 461425	\$0.00	STD
461681		USE 461426	\$0.00	STD
461682		BLOWER MTG FRAME W/DECAL-STC	\$174.29	SSP
461683		BLOWER MTG FRAME W/ DECAL-52	\$174.29	SSP
461684		BLOWER MTG FRAME W/ DECAL-61	\$174.29	SSP
461685		BLOWER MTG FRAME W/ DECAL-72	\$174.29	SSP
461687		REPLACED BY461170	\$0.00	STD
46169		REPLACED BY46084	\$0.00	STD
461697		SPINDLE ASSY, DECK DRIVE	\$223.87	STD
461698		FUEL TANK ASSY, LH - STWC	\$190.50	STD
461699		REPLACED BY461970	\$0.00	STD
46170		REPLACED BY46179	\$0.00	STD
461700		REPLACED BY461919	\$0.00	STD
461701		REPLACED BY461919	\$0.00	STD
461702		REPLACED BY461991	\$0.00	STD
461703		REPLACED BY462096	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461705		SPRING KIT, STT PUMP DRIVE	\$28.21	STD
461706		SPRING KIT, STC PUMP DRIVE	\$37.12	STD
461707		WHEEL ASSY, STRIPER	\$26.32	STD
461708		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-32	\$1,070.89	STD
461709		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWM-32	\$171.12	STD
461710		CLUTCH PKG, STC-GT 3.5 1.0" BORE	\$286.72	PMP
461711		CLUTCH ASSY, GT 3.5 - 1.0" BORE	\$274.27	PMP
461714		REPLACED BY461710	\$0.00	STD
461715		CLUTCH UPGRADE PKG, STC-GT 3.5 1.125	\$286.72	PMP
461716		CLUTCH UPGRADE PKG, STT-GT 3.5	\$300.14	PMP
461717		REPLACED BY461969	\$0.00	STD
461718		REPLACED BY461970	\$0.00	STD
461720		FUEL TANK ASSY, LH - SZC	\$145.47	STD
461721		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH - SZC	\$145.47	STD
461723		ADAPTER W/ STRAP ASSY	\$124.32	STD
461728		MTG POST ASSY, BLOWER	\$52.02	STD
461729		FUEL TANK ASSY, 6 GALLON	\$136.36	STD
461730		WHEEL ASSY, STRIPER - END	\$35.60	STD
461739		REPLACED BY461918	\$0.00	STD
46174		REPLACED BY46846	\$0.00	STD
461740		REPLACED BY461919	\$0.00	STD
461741		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, SW-32	\$329.27	STD
461742		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, SW-32	\$329.27	STD
461743		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, 16" SW	\$329.27	STD
461744		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, 16" SW	\$329.27	STD
461745		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, 16" SWZ	\$390.10	SSP
461746		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, 16" SWZ	\$390.10	SSP
461747		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, 16" SWZ	\$390.10	SSP
461748		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, 20" SWZ	\$390.10	SSP
461749		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, 20" SWZ	\$390.10	SSP
461750		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL, 20" SWZ	\$390.10	SSP
461751		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT	\$159.34	STD
461752		OIL RESERVOIR ASSY	\$244.03	STD
461753		REPLACED BY461869	\$0.00	STD
461754		REPLACED BY461870	\$0.00	STD
461755		Replaced by 462712	\$0.00	STD
461756		Replaced by 462713	\$0.00	STD
461751K		STT FUEL TANK W/ VALVE	\$171.12	STD
46176		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461764		BAFFLE KIT, 48	\$136.21	STD
461765		BAFFLE KIT, 52	\$136.21	STD
461766		BAFFLE KIT, 61	\$136.21	STD
461767		BAFFLE KIT, 72	\$136.21	STD
461768		REPLACED BY462326	\$0.00	STD
461769		PUSHARM ASSY, SZC	\$115.67	STD
461770		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL, LH	\$29.10	STD
461771		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL, RH	\$29.10	STD
461772		CLUTCH ASSY W/ TAG, GT2.5 - 1.0 BORE	\$316.02	SSP
461775		USE 461776	\$0.00	STD
461776		CUTTER SPINDLE ASSY, SMZC-36A	\$211.50	STD
461777		PIN ASSY, LIFT LATCH - TS	\$6.49	STD
461778		BLOWER HSG ASSY, 6"	\$368.28	SSP
461779		BLOWER HSG ASSY, 8"	\$368.28	SSP
46178		REPLACED BY46084	\$0.00	STD
461780		REPLACED BY462972	\$0.00	STD
461781		USE 461807	\$0.00	STD
461782		USE 461808	\$0.00	STD
461783		IDLER ARM ASSY, SWZ	\$58.20	SSP
461784		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SWMU-36A	\$1,095.18	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461785		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SWMU-48A	\$1,197.87	STD
461786		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SWLMU-52A	\$1,266.32	STD
461789		REPLACED BY461827	\$0.00	STD
46179		HANDLE ASSY	\$294.50	STD
461790		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-36A	\$581.81	STD
461791		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWMU-48A	\$581.81	STD
461792		FRAME, DECK MTG - SWLMU-52A	\$581.81	STD
461795		FAN WLMT W/ BRGS, 6"	\$130.74	SSP
461796		FAN WLMT W/ BRGS, 8"	\$130.74	SSP
461800		REPLACED BY462092	\$0.00	STD
461801		REPLACED BY462091	\$0.00	STD
461805		PUMP MTG PLT ASSY, STT-BSD	\$534.43	STD
461806		REPLACED BY461972	\$0.00	STD
461807		REPLACED BY461973	\$0.00	STD
461808		REPLACED BY461974	\$0.00	STD
461809		HANDLE ASSY W/ DECALS, 16" SW	\$166.80	STD
461810		HANDLE ASSY W/ DECALS, 16" SWZ	\$166.80	STD
461811		REPLACED BY461977	\$0.00	STD
461812		REPLACED BY461928K	\$0.00	STD
461813		OPERATOR PRESENCE UPDATE PKG, 16"	\$78.97	SSP
461814		OPERATOR PRESENCE UPDATE PKG, 20"	\$78.97	SSP
461815		USE 483140	\$0.00	STD
461816		USE 483079	\$0.00	STD
461817		USE 483080	\$0.00	STD
461821		HOLD DOWN BRACKET W/ DECAL, STT-ROPS	\$41.06	SSP
461826		ELEC CLUTCH W/TAG GT5	\$478.21	SSP
461827		CLUTCH UPGRADE PKG, STT-BSD GT5	\$494.24	SSP
461828		FUEL TANK ASSY, LH - SZC	\$145.47	STD
461829		REPLACED BY461971	\$0.00	STD
461830		REPLACED BY461972	\$0.00	STD
461831		REPLACED BY461973	\$0.00	STD
461832		REPLACED BY461974	\$0.00	STD
461833		REPLACED BY461850K	\$0.00	STD
461834		REPLACED BY461851K	\$0.00	STD
461835		REPLACED BY461934	\$0.00	STD
461836		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, SZC	\$29.45	SSP
461837		SEAT BELT KIT	\$55.76	STD
461838		REPLACED BY461975	\$0.00	STD
461839		REPLACED BY461976	\$0.00	STD
46184		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461840		REPLACED BY461977	\$0.00	STD
461841		IDLER ARM ASSY, SWM/SM	\$50.28	SSP
461842		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMT/C/SMT	\$63.20	STD
461844		DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, 48V	\$50.03	STD
461845		DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, 52V	\$50.03	STD
461846		DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, 61V	\$50.03	STD
461847		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-32	\$888.53	STD
461848		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-36A	\$1,095.18	STD
461849		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWMU-36A	\$1,095.18	STD
461850		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMZC-36A	\$954.35	STD
461851		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMZC-42A	\$987.25	STD
461852		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-48V	\$1,161.02	STD
461853		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWMU-48V	\$1,161.02	STD
461854		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMT/C-48V	\$1,118.89	STD
461855		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWLM-52V	\$1,191.30	STD
461856		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWLMU-52V	\$1,191.30	STD
461857		REPLACED BY461992	\$0.00	STD
461858		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMWC-52V	\$1,191.30	STD
461859		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMT-52V	\$1,217.62	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461850K		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS & LH PAD	\$965.32	STD
461851K		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS & LH PAD	\$996.66	STD
461860		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-61V	\$1,368.98	STD
461861		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SM-61V	\$1,379.01	STD
461862		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMWC-61V	\$1,349.26	STD
461863		REPLACED BY 462410	\$0.00	STD
461864		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SM-72A	\$1,689.00	STD
461865		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMST-72A	\$1,441.38	STD
461866		REPLACED BY 462394	\$0.00	STD
461867		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWM-52	\$283.02	STD
461868		REPLACED BY 491879	\$0.00	STD
461869		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWMU-48	\$88.34	STD
461870		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SWLMU-52	\$88.34	STD
461871		DECK FRAME W/DECAL, SWMU-48V	\$581.81	STD
461872		DECK FRAME W/DECAL, SWLMU-52V	\$581.81	STD
461874		DECK LATCH ASSY	\$31.59	STD
461875		COVER WLMT W/ DECAL	\$240.30	STD
461894		MTG POST ASSY, BLOWER	\$46.73	SSP
461895		RADIATOR ASSY	\$746.10	SSP
461895K		RADIATOR KIT, BSD	\$796.40	SSP
46190		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
461907		REPLACED BY462045 (LH) OR 462046 (RH)	\$0.00	STD
461908		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, LH SMT-61V	\$230.37	SSP
461909		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, RH SMT-61V	\$230.37	SSP
461910		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, LH SMT-72A	\$230.37	SSP
461911		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, RH SMT-72A	\$230.37	SSP
461914		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, LH	\$92.13	STD
461916		REPLACED BY462336	\$0.00	STD
461918		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, STC	\$877.56	SSP
461919		MAINFRAME W/ DECALS, STC (FOR 2004 & OLDER)	\$992.52	SSP
461920		Belt Upgrade Package, SMTC-48	\$199.01	NET
461921		Belt Upgrade Package, SMWC-52	\$199.01	NET
461922		Belt Upgrade Package, SMWC-61	\$199.01	NET
461923		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, RH	\$92.13	STD
461928		IDLER ARM ASSY, GC	\$55.96	STD
461929		LEVER ASSY, DECK LEVEL	\$46.08	STD
461928K		IDLER ARM W/ IDLER PULLEY	\$81.49	STD
461930		BLOWER HSG ASSY, 8"	\$368.28	SSP
461931		BLOWER HSG W/ DECAL	\$230.37	SSP
461932		BLOWER MTG FRAME W/ DECAL	\$130.51	SSP
461933		FOOT PEDAL UPDATE PKG, STT	\$53.27	STD
461934		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SZC	\$924.07	SSP
461935		REPLACED BY461991	\$0.00	STD
461936		REPLACED BY462096	\$0.00	STD
461937		ADJUSTMENT ASSY, CNTL HANDLE	\$55.28	STD
461938		ADJUSTMENT ASSY, CNTL HANDLE	\$55.28	STD
461939		IDLER ARM ASSY, GC-STT-52V	\$55.96	STD
46194		REPLACED BY461566	\$0.00	STD
461940		REPLACED BY462269	\$0.00	STD
461941		USE 461745	\$0.00	STD
461942		USE 461748	\$0.00	STD
461944		INSTR PANEL W/ DECALS, STT-BSD	\$72.08	STD
461945		DECK LIFT ASSY - STT	\$65.83	NET
461946		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMTC	\$52.44	SSP
461947		IDLER ARM ASSY, GC	\$61.53	SSP
461948		IDLER UPGRADE PKG, GC	\$65.50	SSP
461949		IDLER UPGRADE PKG, GC-STC	\$112.54	SSP
461950		SPINDLE ASSEMBLY	\$103.11	STD
461952		REPLACED BY462331	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
461954		REPLACED BY462069	\$0.00	STD
461956		USE 9512	\$0.00	STD
461964		CONTROL ASSY, LH SWZ	\$74.59	STD
461965		CONTROL ASSY, RH SWZ	\$74.59	STD
461966		SEAT BASE W/ DECAL	\$69.23	STD
461967		SEAT MOUNTING PLATE WLMT W/ DECAL	\$100.38	STD
461968		BRACKET, SEAT HOLD DOWN W/DECAL	\$80.85	STD
461969		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH - STC	\$146.18	STD
461970		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH - STWC	\$146.18	STD
461971		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH - SZC	\$146.18	STD
461972		HANDLE W/ OPER PRES, 16" SW	\$308.03	SSP
461973		HANDLE W/ OPER PERS, 16" SWZ	\$308.03	SSP
461974		HANDLE W/ OPER PRES, 20" SWZ	\$308.03	SSP
461975		HANDLE WLMT W/ DECALS, 16" SW	\$216.98	SSP
461976		HANDLE WLMT W/ DECALS, 16" SWZ	\$216.98	SSP
461977		HANDLE WLMT W/ DECALS, 20" SWZ	\$216.98	SSP
461978		HANDLE ASSY W/ DECALS, 16" SW	\$308.03	SSP
461980		HANDLE ASSY W/ DECALS, 16" SWZ	\$308.03	SSP
461981		HANDLE ASSY W/ DECALS, 20" SWZ	\$308.03	SSP
461982		SPANISH DECAL KIT, STT	\$90.42	SSP
461983		SPANISH DECAL KIT, STC/STWC	\$90.42	SSP
461984		SPANISH DECAL KIT, SZC	\$138.17	STD
461985		SPANISH DECAL KIT, STHM	\$138.17	STD
461986		SPANISH DECAL KIT, WALKERS	\$170.48	STD
461989		SEAT MTG BASE ASSY W/ DECALS	\$175.19	STD
461990		SEAT BELT HDWR KIT, PAN SEAT	\$21.32	STD
461991		MAINFRAME W/ DECALS, STT	\$1,379.01	SSP
461992		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-52V	\$1,202.88	STD
461994		MTG BRKT ASSY, GC-STC - LH	\$52.02	SSP
461995		MTG BRKT ASSY, GC-STC - RH	\$52.02	SSP
461996		BATTERY COVER ASSY	\$30.40	STD
461997		BRAKE LEVER ASSY	\$41.96	STD
461999		REPLACED BY462215	\$0.00	STD
462000		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, RH	\$77.10	STD
462001		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, LH	\$77.10	STD
462004		REPLACED BY462122	\$0.00	STD
462005		DECK LIFT COVER W/ DECAL	\$112.20	STD
462007		BATTERY BOX PLATE W/DECAL	\$51.09	STD
462008		HOOD ASSY W/DECALS, STT-KBD	\$243.84	SSP
462009		REPLACED BY462319	\$0.00	STD
462005		REPLACED BY 462761	\$0.00	STD
462010		BRAKE LEVER ASSY	\$47.64	STD
462011		ELEC CLUTCH W/TAG, GT-3.5	\$357.91	SSP
462012		REPLACED BY 462610	\$0.00	STD
462013		INSTR PANEL W/DECALS, STT-KBD	\$44.75	STD
462014		SPINDLE HOUSING ASSY	\$65.51	STD
462015		CASTER WHEEL & SUPT ASSY, SFZ	\$146.37	SSP
462017		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL, LH	\$34.48	STD
462018		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL, RH	\$34.48	STD
462019		REPLACED BY462127	\$0.00	STD
462020		REPLACED BY462128	\$0.00	STD
462021		ROPS, SFZ	\$170.59	SSP
462022		REPLACED BY462093	\$0.00	STD
462023		CONTROL PLATE W/DECAL, LH	\$34.48	STD
462024		CONTROL PLATE W/DECAL, RH	\$34.48	STD
462025		STABALIZER BAR ASSY, LH	\$63.28	STD
462026		STABALIZER BAR ASSY, RH	\$63.28	STD
462029		SEAT PLATE W/ DECALS	\$177.08	STD
462030		Replaced by 462393	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
462031		DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, SMFZ-48	\$48.83	STD
462032		DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, SMFZ-52	\$48.83	STD
462034		SEAT PLATE W/ DECALS	\$177.08	STD
462035		REPLACED BY 462412	\$0.00	STD
462036		REPLACED BY462322	\$0.00	STD
462037		IDLER ARM W/BEARINGS	\$56.53	SSP
462038		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMFZ-48	\$1,096.95	STD
462039		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMFZ-48	\$940.24	STD
46204		FUEL TANK CONVERSION KIT - SW	\$241.47	STD
462040		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMFZ-52	\$1,096.95	STD
462042		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-61A RH	\$369.59	SSP
462043		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-61A LH	\$369.59	SSP
462045		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-52V-LH	\$271.23	SSP
462046		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-52V-RH	\$271.23	SSP
462047		HOOD ASSY, CATCHER	\$308.40	SSP
462048		CHUTE ASSY, GC-SFZ	\$112.38	SSP
46205		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462050		FUEL TANK ASSY, SWZV	\$175.40	STD
462051		UPRIGHT POST ASSY, LH	\$102.16	STD
462052		UPRIGHT POST ASSY, RH	\$102.16	STD
462055		SEATBELT ONLY, RETRACTABLE	\$150.69	SSP
462056		OIL RESERVOIR ASSY	\$316.42	STD
462069		FOB ASSY W/ KEY	\$6.03	SSP
46207		REPLACED BY461163	\$0.00	STD
46208		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462088		PUMP MTG PLATE ASSY, 2000-01	\$412.33	STD
462089		Pump Mounting Plate Assy, STT-AC '02	\$380.96	SSP
462091		PUMP MTG PLT ASSY, STT-LC	\$413.71	STD
462092		PUMP MTG PLT ASSY, STT-AC	\$413.71	STD
462093		MAINFRAME ASSY W/DECALS, SFZ	\$813.69	SSP
462094		RIM, 5.0 X 3.25 W/ BEARINGS	\$55.79	SSP
462096		MAINFRAME W/ DECALS, STT-BV	\$1,446.52	SSP
462097		SEAT PLATE W/ DECALS, SFZ	\$155.95	STD
462099		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH - SFZ-36	\$194.98	SSP
46210		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462100		BRAKE LINKAGE, LH STT/STC	\$116.63	STD
462101		BRAKE LINKAGE, RH STT/STC	\$116.63	STD
462102		DECK LATCH ASSY, STT-CAT	\$44.01	STD
462104		WHEEL HUB ASSY	\$103.06	SSP
462107		Engine Deck w/Decals, SWZV	\$371.18	STD
462108		ELECTRIC CLUTCH W/ TAG, SWZV	\$228.34	PMP
462109		IDLER ARM ASSY, SWZV	\$56.06	STD
46211		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462110		STEERING ARM ASSY, LH	\$72.92	STD
462111		STEERING ARM ASSY, RH	\$72.92	STD
462112		HANDLE WLMT W/ DECALS, SWZV	\$514.25	SSP
462113		STEERING SHAFT ASSY	\$82.88	STD
462115		BRAKE LEVER W/GRIP	\$57.26	STD
462116		REPLACED BY 462518	\$0.00	STD
462117		Frame, Deck Mounting SWMV-36A	\$673.73	STD
462118		Frame, Deck Mounting SWMV-48V	\$556.60	STD
462119		Frame, Deck Mounting SWMV-52V	\$583.05	STD
462120		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SWMV-36A	\$66.54	STD
462121		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SWMV-48/52	\$71.08	STD
462122		TRANS IDLER ARM ASSY	\$31.28	STD
462123		Cutter Deck w/Decals, SWMV-36A	\$794.91	STD
462124		Cutter Deck w/Decals, SWMV-48V	\$1,017.33	STD
462125		Cutter Deck w/Decals, SWMV-48V	\$1,017.75	STD
462126		REPLACED BY462307	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
462127		CONTROL LINKAGE, LH	\$56.42	STD
462128		CONTROL LINKAGE, RH	\$56.42	STD
462129		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL, LH	\$33.14	STD
462130		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL, RH	\$33.14	STD
462131		MAINFRAME ASSY W/DECALS, SFZ 36	\$813.69	SSP
462132		DISCH CHUTE W/TAG, 72V	\$50.03	STD
462133		IDLER ARM W/BEARINGS	\$53.04	SSP
462134		IDLER ARM ASSY, SWMV-36A	\$48.04	SSP
462135		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMFZ-36	\$742.26	STD
462136		REPLACED BY462345	\$0.00	STD
462137		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SWZV	\$223.58	STD
462138		FOB ASSY W/ KEY, STT-CAT	\$18.09	SSP
462139		TRANSAXLE SERVICE KIT SFZ	\$720.87	SSP
462140		REPLACED BY462308	\$0.00	STD
462142		SAFETY VIDEO 10-PACK	\$0.00	STD
462143		REPLACED BY 462411	\$0.00	STD
462144		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMT-72V	\$1,440.49	STD
462145		MAINFRAME W/ DECALS, STT-CAT	\$1,379.01	SSP
462146		REPLACED BY462337	\$0.00	STD
462147		SEAT BASE W/ DECAL, STT-CAT	\$51.62	STD
462148		CALIBRATION KIT, MAGURA GRIPS	\$2.12	NET
462149		Cutter Deck w/Decals, SMFW-48	\$940.24	STD
462150		Cutter Deck w/Decals, SMFW-36	\$742.26	STD
462153		SULKY WLMT W/ DECALS	\$284.30	SSP
462154		CASTER WHL ASSY, SMT-72VS RH	\$348.38	SSP
462155		SPANISH DECAL KIT, SFZ	\$45.81	STD
462157		REPLACED BY 462517	\$0.00	STD
462158		HOOD UPGRADE KIT	\$255.87	SSP
462159		SAND PLATE KIT, 61V	\$182.18	NET
462162		FUEL TANK ASSY, LH - STC	\$147.55	STD
462163		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH - STC	\$147.55	STD
462164		FUEL TANK ASSY, LH-STWC-EFI	\$146.28	STD
462166		CLUTCH W/TAG, GT2.5-FE02	\$233.34	PMP
462169		REPLACED BY 452518	\$0.00	STD
462170		MUFFLER W/ SPARK ARRESTOR	\$198.45	STD
462171		Bracket Lever Assembly, SFW	\$40.64	STD
462172		Idler Bracket Assembly, LH	\$107.47	STD
462173		Idler Bracket Assembly, RH	\$107.47	STD
462176		HYDRUALIC TANK ASSY, SVR	\$161.59	STD
462177		FUEL TANK ASSY, SVR	\$270.33	STD
462178		SHAFT W/ PIN, RS-S	\$34.69	SSP
462179		PUMP ASSY, LH - SZC	\$444.94	SSP
462180		PUMP ASSY, RH - SZC	\$444.94	SSP
462181		Frame w/Decals, SFW	\$708.77	STD
462182		KIT, INPUT SHAFT	\$98.66	SSP
462183		Belt Cover w/Decals, SFW	\$79.16	STD
462186		Radiator Assembly, STT-BSG	\$746.10	SSP
462187		Handle Bar w/Decals, SFW	\$156.65	SSP
462188		Deck Lift Bracket Assembly, LH	\$83.86	STD
462189		Deck Lift Bracket Assembly, RH	\$83.86	STD
462186K		Radiator Kit, STT-BSG	\$796.40	SSP
462190		Idler Arm w/Bearings, SMFW-36	\$85.86	SSP
462191		Idler Arm w/Bearings, SMFW-48	\$85.86	SSP
462192		Clutch w/Tag, SFW	\$167.83	PMP
462193		Chute Assembly, OCDC-61V	\$98.42	STD
462198		DISCH CHUTE ASSY, STT-OCDC-52V	\$110.24	STD
462202		SAND PLATE KIT - 52V	\$182.18	NET
462203		SAND PLATE KIT, 48V	\$182.18	NET
462205		FUEL TANK ASSY, SVR-52/61	\$295.46	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
462209		STC FOLDABLE ROPS	\$563.02	STD
462210		ROPS ASSY, FOLDABLE - STT	\$585.33	STD
462211		SUSPENSION PIVOT ASSY, FRONT	\$145.30	STD
462212		SUSPENSION PIVOT ASSY, REAR	\$142.15	STD
462213		DISCHARGE CHUTE W/ TAG, SMFZ-61	\$74.91	STD
462214		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SFZ-61	\$1,539.04	STD
462215		DECKLIFT BELLCRANK ASSY, SFZ	\$50.19	STD
462219		IDLER UPGRADE PKG, SWMV-36A	\$202.55	STD
462220		HANDLE BAR ASSY, LH	\$93.68	STD
462221		HANDLE BAR ASSY, RH	\$93.68	STD
462222		Kit, LP Conversion	\$61.60	STD
462223		FOOTPLATE ASSY, SVR	\$183.34	STD
462225		PUSHARM ASSY, LH - SCZ	\$126.36	STD
462226		PUSHARM ASSY, RH - SCZ	\$126.36	STD
462227		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMFZ-61	\$1,159.33	STD
462228		CLUTCH W/ TAG, SFZ-61	\$202.01	PMP
462229		IDLER ARM ASSY, PUMP DRIVE (SERV)	\$50.57	STD
462228		CLUTCH w/ Tag, SFZ-61	\$200.01	PMP
462230		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-36A	\$1,225.31	STD
462231		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-48	\$927.27	STD
462232		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR52	\$924.79	STD
462233		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMVR-36A (SERV)	\$58.79	STD
462234		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMVR-48V (SERV)	\$64.93	STD
462235		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMVR-52V (SERV)	\$67.63	STD
462236		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMVR-36A	\$910.14	STD
462237		CUTER DECK W/DECALS, SMVR-48V	\$1,038.34	STD
462238		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMVR-52V	\$959.28	STD
462239		ADJUSTMENT ASSY, CONTROL HANDLE	\$93.74	STD
462240		INTRUMENT PANEL W/DECAL	\$55.76	STD
462241		BRAKE HANDLE ASSY	\$36.16	STD
462244		FUEL TANK ASSY, LH SCZ	\$262.39	STD
462245		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH SCZ	\$259.85	STD
462246		ROPS ASSY, FOLDABLE - SCZ	\$604.98	STD
462249		DISCHARGE CHUTE ASSY, OCDC-52V	\$35.88	STD
462250		DISCHARGE CHUTE ASSY, STC-OCDC-61V	\$136.11	STD
462251		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY	\$54.05	STD
462252		FOOTPLATE ASSY, SVR-61	\$225.42	STD
462253		DECK LATCH ASSY (SERVICE)	\$28.10	STD
462256		LEVER W/GRIP, PARKING BRAKE (SERVICE)	\$56.91	STD
462259		IDLER ARM ASSY, TRANSAXLE DR	\$57.96	STD
462260		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SCZ	\$1,364.25	STD
462261		REPLACED BY462340	\$0.00	STD
462262		SEAT PLATE W/ DECAL	\$109.46	STD
462263		REPLACED BY462348	\$0.00	STD
462264		REPLACED BY462349	\$0.00	STD
462265		Replaced by 462721	\$0.00	STD
462266		REPLACED BY 462453	\$0.00	STD
462267		BRKT, SUSPENSION TENSIONER w/Decal	\$64.70	STD
462269		IDLER ARM ASSY, DECK DR (SERVICE)	\$52.44	SSP
462275		WHEEL HUB ASSY	\$82.81	STD
462285		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL,SW-32	\$404.28	STD
462286		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL,16" SW	\$377.49	STD
462287		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL,16" SWZ	\$454.35	STD
462288		ENGINE DECK W/ DECAL,20" SWZ	\$482.87	STD
462289		FUEL TANK ASSY W/ GAUGE, 6 GAL	\$231.16	STD
462290		FUEL TANK ASSY W/ ROV, 6 GAL	\$246.68	STD
462291		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - SFZ-36	\$292.31	STD
462292		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - SFZ	\$343.51	STD
462293		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - LH SCZ	\$331.34	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
462294		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - RH SCZ	\$328.03	STD
462295		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - LH STC	\$181.52	STD
462296		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - RH STC	\$186.41	STD
462297		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - LH STWC	\$183.58	STD
462298		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - RH STWC	\$187.21	STD
462299		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - SVR	\$285.06	STD
462292		REPLACED BY 462757	\$0.00	STD
462300		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - SVR-52/61	\$316.94	STD
462301		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT	\$250.31	STD
462302		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT-DFI / EFI	\$277.05	STD
462303		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - STT	\$275.37	STD
462304		FUEL TANK ASSY, LE - STT-DFI / EFI	\$302.71	STD
462305		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT-CAT	\$283.75	STD
462306		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT-KB-DF	\$271.47	STD
462307		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT-CAT (SERVICE)	\$212.11	STD
462308		FUEL TANK ASSY, STT-KB-DF (SERVICE)	\$190.67	STD
462309		MAINFRAME ASSY W/DECALS, SFZ-36	\$813.69	SSP
462310		MAINFRAME ASSY W/DECALS, SFZ	\$846.14	SSP
462311		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SFZ-61	\$877.54	SSP
462312		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-52V-LH	\$473.02	STD
462313		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-52V-RH	\$472.70	STD
462314		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-61V-LH	\$481.58	STD
462315		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-61V-RH	\$496.62	STD
462316		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-72VS-LH	\$486.71	STD
462317		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, SMT-72VS-RH	\$493.32	STD
462318		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH - SFZ-36	\$270.82	STD
462319		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH - SFZ	\$322.04	STD
462319		REPLACED BY 462756	\$0.00	STD
462320		SEAT PLATE ASSY, STT	\$93.08	STD
462321		SEAT PLATE ASSY, STT-VL	\$104.07	STD
462322		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, SFZ	\$16.34	STD
462323		PUSHARM ASSY, LH SVR	\$90.87	STD
462324		PUSHARM ASSY, RH SVR	\$90.87	STD
462325		MAINFRAME W/ DECALS, STC / STWC	\$1,572.24	STD
462326		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, STC	\$99.49	STD
462327		CASTER SUPT W/ GREASE CAPS, SMTC	\$231.91	STD
462328		CASTER SUPT W/ GREASE CAPS, SMTC-61V	\$290.69	STD
462329		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, STT	\$1,488.36	SSP
462330		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, STT-CAT	\$1,488.36	SSP
462331		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, STC-KA-LC	\$36.05	STD
462333		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMVR-61V	\$71.99	STD
462334		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMVR-61V	\$1,381.56	STD
462335		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-61V - SERVICE	\$1,083.73	STD
462336		INSTR PANEL W/ DECALS, STT	\$66.95	STD
462337		INSTR PANEL W/ DECALS, STT-CAT	\$45.73	STD
462339		CLUTCH W/ TAG, GT3.5-FE05	\$269.91	PMP
462340		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, SCZ	\$54.87	STD
462341		CASTER SUPT W/ GREASE CAPS, SMT-61V	\$245.39	STD
462342		CASTER SUPT W/ GREASE CAPS, SMT-72V	\$309.57	STD
462343		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMCZ-72V	\$1,627.05	STD
462344		OPERATOR PLATFORM W/DECAL	\$394.16	STD
462345		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, SFZ-36	\$38.70	STD
462346		BATTERY COVER ASSY	\$34.21	STD
462347		OPER PLATFORM W/ FOOTPLATE, SCZ	\$440.98	STD
462348		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL, LH SCZ	\$73.50	STD
462349		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL, RH SCZ	\$73.50	STD
46235		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462350		CASTER SUPT W/ GREASE CAPS, SMCZ-61V	\$319.27	STD
462352		BRAKE LEVER ASSY, SVR-61	\$39.12	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
462353		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-36A-LE	\$1,099.16	STD
462354		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SWM-48V-LE	\$1,099.37	STD
462355		DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, SWM-36A-LE	\$63.44	STD
462357		SVR52 FRAME UPDATE KIT	\$57.15	STD
462358		BELT COVER ASSY, LH - SMTC-48V-LE	\$62.72	STD
462359		BELT COVER ASSY, RH - SMTC-48V-LE	\$63.00	STD
46236		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462360		BELT COVER ASSY, SMT-61V-LE	\$67.06	STD
462361		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMVR-36A	\$915.49	STD
462362		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMVR-52V	\$1,055.53	STD
462363		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMTC-48V-LE	\$1,046.76	STD
462364		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMT-61V-LE	\$999.20	STD
462365		FRAME W/ DECALS, SFW	\$623.53	STD
462369		DECKLIFT COVER W/ DECAL	\$96.15	STD
462369		REPLACED BY 462763	\$0.00	STD
46237		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462370		HANDLEBAR W/GRIP, LH	\$51.96	STD
462371		HANDLEBAR W/GRIP, RH	\$51.96	STD
462372		SPANISH DECAL KIT, STT	\$138.17	STD
462373		SPANISH DECAL KIT, SCZ	\$138.17	STD
462375		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - 6 GAL	\$329.49	STD
462376		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - SVR-36/48	\$368.80	STD
462377		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - SVR-52/61	\$431.95	STD
462379		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - SFZ	\$434.70	STD
462379		REPLACED BY 462750	\$0.00	STD
462380		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - LH SCZ	\$434.92	STD
462381		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - RH SCZ	\$434.92	STD
462382		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - LH STC	\$236.98	STD
462383		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - RH STC	\$259.78	STD
462384		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - STT	\$418.15	STD
462385		FUEL TANK ASSY, LP - STT-DFI	\$444.47	STD
462392		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWM-32	\$133.31	STD
462393		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWM-36	\$114.87	STD
462394		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWM-48	\$187.01	STD
462395		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWM-52	\$364.93	STD
462396		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SWM-61	\$347.48	STD
462397		BELT COVER ASSY, LH SMT-72VS-LE	\$63.21	STD
462398		BELT COVER ASSY, RH SMT-72VS-LE	\$63.21	STD
462399		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SMT-72VS-LE	\$1,408.68	STD
462401		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, STC	\$78.92	STD
462402		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, LH	\$75.93	STD
462403		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, RH	\$75.93	STD
462404		BELT COVER ASSY, LH SMTC-52V	\$46.76	STD
462405		BELT COVER ASSY, RH SMTC-52V	\$46.76	STD
462406		BELT COVER ASSY, SMTC-61V	\$59.48	STD
462407		BELT COVER ASSY, LH SMCZ-61V	\$65.99	STD
462408		BELT COVER ASSY, RH SMCZ-61V	\$65.99	STD
462409		BELT COVER ASSY, SMCZ-72V	\$68.07	STD
462410		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SMT-61V	\$1,432.13	STD
462411		CUTTER DK W/ DECALS, SMT-61VL	\$1,475.32	STD
462412		SCREEN ASSY, DEBRIS	\$116.90	SSP
462414		ROPS ASSY, FOLDABLE	\$514.95	STD
462415		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-STC-48V	\$53.18	STD
462416		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-STC-52V	\$61.80	STD
462417		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-STWC-61V	\$63.63	STD
462418		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-STT-61V	\$49.24	STD
462419		LINK ASSY, BRAKE	\$77.97	STD
462420		REPLACED BY 462485	\$0.00	STD
462422		HANDLE BAR ASSY, LH	\$83.45	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
462423		HANDLE PIVOT, LH	\$68.63	STD
462424		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-STC-48	\$53.08	STD
462425		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-STC-52	\$53.75	STD
462426		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-STWC-61	\$59.12	STD
462427		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-STT-61	\$57.33	STD
462428		FOOTPLATE ASSY, SVR-36	\$226.10	STD
462429		FOOTPLATE ASSY, SVR	\$222.58	STD
462430		FOOTPLATE ASSY, SVR-61	\$263.73	STD
462433		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, LH SFZ	\$53.80	STD
462434		HANDLE BAR W/ GRIP, RH SFZ	\$53.80	STD
462443		REPLACED BY 462519	\$0.00	STD
462444		FUEL TANK ASSY, LH SCZ-48/52	\$418.90	STD
462445		FUEL TANK ASSY, RH SCZ-48/52	\$418.90	STD
462446		SEAT PLATE W/ DECALS, SFZ-61	\$94.69	STD
462447		REPLACED BY 462539	\$0.00	STD
462448		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-48V	\$1,020.71	STD
462449		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-52V	\$1,065.25	STD
46245		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462450		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-61V	\$1,147.79	STD
462451		DECK LATCH ASSY, SCZ-48/52	\$26.02	STD
462452		SWIVEL ASSY, BRAKE	\$15.76	STD
462453		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMCZ-61V	\$1,357.04	STD
462454		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SVR-36A	\$55.07	STD
462455		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SVR-48V	\$75.77	STD
462456		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SVR-52V	\$75.77	STD
462457		REPLACED BY 462640	\$0.00	STD
462458		DECKLIFT COVER W/ DECAL, SFZ-52	\$89.99	STD
462459		DUMP HANDLE UPDATE PKG, GC-SCZ	\$92.49	STD
462458		REPLACED BY 462762	\$0.00	STD
46246		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462461		PADDLE OPC UPGRADE, SWZV	\$78.82	NET
462463		PUSHARM ASSY, LH SCZ-48/52	\$109.29	STD
462464		PUSHARM ASSY, RH SCZ-48/52	\$109.29	STD
462465		BRAKE LINK ASSY, SCZ-48/52	\$51.41	STD
462466		LEVER W/ GRIP, PARKING BRAKE	\$56.59	STD
462469		CA DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, 36A	\$111.93	STD
46247		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462472		CA DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, SFW-36	\$107.45	STD
462473		CA DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, 48V	\$96.30	STD
462474		CA DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, SFZ-52	\$107.88	STD
462475		CA DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, 52V	\$99.25	STD
462476		CA DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, SFZ-61	\$101.35	STD
462477		CA DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, 61V	\$105.83	STD
462478		CA DISCH CHUTE W/ TAG, 72V	\$105.83	STD
462479		BELT COVER ASSY, LH SMCZ-48V	\$40.36	STD
46248		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462480		BELT COVER ASSY, RH SMCZ-48V	\$40.36	STD
462481		BELT COVER ASSY, LH SMCZ-52V	\$43.88	STD
462482		BELT COVER ASSY, RH SMCZ-52V	\$43.88	STD
462483		CONTROL PLATE W/ DECAL - LH	\$14.55	STD
462485		LATCH ASSY, BRAKE	\$48.29	STD
462488		COVER W/DECAL, BATTERY BOX	\$22.18	STD
462489		HANDLE ASSY, LH	\$25.55	STD
46249		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462490		HANDLE ASSY, RH	\$25.55	STD
462491		MTG BRKT, STT-CAT RAD	\$61.56	STD
462492		IDLER ARM ASSY, HYDRO DR	\$43.76	STD
462493		FRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SCZ-48/52	\$1,619.97	STD
462494		HANDLE ASSY, OPER PRESENCE- LH	\$32.25	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
462495		HANDLE ASSY, OPER PRESENCE-RH	\$32.25	STD
462496		REPLACED BY 462559	\$0.00	STD
462497		OPER PLATFORM W/ DECAL	\$488.99	STD
462498		CNTL PLATE W/ DECAL, LH	\$73.19	STD
462499		CNTL PLATE W/ DECAL, RH	\$73.19	STD
46250		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462500		HOOD ASSY, SCZ-48/52	\$182.28	STD
462501		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMCZ-48V	\$1,085.38	STD
462502		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMCZ-52V	\$1,099.57	STD
462503		IDLER ARM ASSY, DECK DRIVE (SERVICE)	\$66.58	STD
462504		REPLACED BY 462556	\$0.00	STD
462505		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMCZ-61RD	\$1,441.22	STD
46251		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462515		BRAKE HANDLE ASSY, SWZT	\$32.35	STD
462517		HOOD ASSY, STT-KA/DFI/EFI	\$181.79	STD
462518		HOOD ASSY, STT-CAT/DF/KBD	\$221.36	STD
462519		MAINFRAME W/ DECALS, SFZ-61	\$1,290.19	STD
462519		REPLACED BY 462759	\$0.00	STD
46252		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462520		MAINFRAME W/DECALS -SFZ52	\$1,175.17	STD
462522		DECK BELLCRANK ASSY	\$98.61	STD
462520		REPLACED BY 462758	\$0.00	STD
46253		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462535		MUFFLER KIT, FS/FX 726 ENGINE	\$256.24	STD
462536		HOSE W/ REINF, 53.0	\$154.55	SSP
462537		HOSE W/ REINF, 60.5	\$159.70	SSP
462538		HOSE W/ REINF, 68.0	\$164.85	SSP
462539		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-36A	\$910.79	STD
462540		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-48V	\$952.72	STD
462541		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-52V	\$975.02	STD
462542		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-61V	\$1,085.48	STD
462543		HANDLE ASSY W/BRACE, SVR	\$362.36	STD
462544		HANDLE ASSY W/BRACE, SVR-61	\$388.11	STD
462545		HANDLE ASSY W/BRACE, SVR36 - 2012	\$338.04	STD
462546		HANDLE ASSY W/BRACE, SVR48 - 2012	\$335.57	STD
462547		HANDLE ASSY W/BRACE, SVR52 - 2012	\$336.65	STD
462548		HANDLE ASSY W/BRACE, SVR61 - 2012	\$340.46	STD
462549		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-SCZ-48	\$54.25	STD
462550		BELT COVER ASSY, GC-SCZ-52	\$56.87	STD
462551		WEIGHT BAR ASSY, GC-STC-61V	\$293.94	STD
462553		BLOWER MTG FRAME W/ DECAL	\$156.81	STD
462554		BRAKE HANDLE W/ GRIP, SW	\$34.77	STD
462555		MTG BRKT ASSY, BRAKE LEVER	\$68.57	STD
462556		HOOD ASSY, SCZ-48/52 - EFI	\$158.10	STD
462559		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, SCZ-48/52	\$53.12	STD
462560		CNTL PLATE W/ DECAL, LH	\$82.12	STD
462561		CNTL PLATE W/ DECAL, RH	\$82.12	STD
462562		FRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SCZ-48/52	\$1,511.24	STD
462563		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SCZ	\$1,498.16	STD
462564		MAINFRAME ASSY,SVR-61V	\$1,168.93	STD
462565		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SWZT	\$73.92	STD
462566		SVR WHELMOTOR UPDATE KIT	\$1,111.00	NET
462570		MAINFRAME W/ DECALS, SWZT	\$847.22	STD
462571		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMWZT-36	\$605.82	STD
462572		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMWZT-48	\$695.76	STD
462574		HANDLEBAR W/ DECALS, SWZT	\$446.53	STD
462575		NEUTRAL HANDLE ASSY, SWZT	\$41.11	STD
462576		INSTR PANEL W/DECAL, SWZT	\$66.25	STD
462573		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMWZT-52	\$830.57	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
46258		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462595		MAINFRAME ASSY,SVR-48V	\$950.99	STD
462596		MAINFRAME ASSY,SVR-52V	\$1,027.19	STD
46260		IDLER ENGAGEMENT ARM	\$168.74	SSP
462610		ELEC CLUTCH W/ TAG, GT-BS03	\$167.44	PMP
462619		Replaced by 462738	\$0.00	STD
462638		Replaced by 462721	\$0.00	STD
462639		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, STC	\$1,426.50	STD
462640		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SVR-61V	\$103.33	STD
462655		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMWZT-48	\$784.76	STD
462660		SULKY WLMT W/ DECALS, RS-S	\$721.84	STD
462661		BRAKE ACTUATOR LEVER - LH W/ ZERK	\$33.85	STD
462662		BRAKE ACTUATOR LEVER - RH W/ZERK	\$33.85	STD
462672		IDLER ARM ASSY, SMWZT-52	\$71.61	STD
462673		BEARING SUPT UPDATE	\$0.00	STD
462674		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, STC-CV-EFI	\$36.52	STD
462675		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, SVR-CV-EFI	\$18.11	STD
462678		FRAME W/ DECALS, SWZT-52	\$780.63	STD
462677		FRAME W/DECALS, SWZT-36/48	\$759.87	STD
462681		FUEL TANK ASSY, SFZ	\$360.66	STD
462688		THUMB LATCH ASSY	\$10.05	STD
462681		REPLACED BY 462751	\$0.00	STD
46269		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462699		WIRE HARNESS ASSY, STT-CH-EFI	\$386.48	STD
46270		*SPINDLE ASSEMBLY TOOLS	\$48.89	NET
462706		DECKLIFT COVER W/DECAL	\$95.07	STD
462707		SEAT PLATE W/ DECALS	\$88.08	STD
462708		MAINFRAME ASSY W/DECALS - SFZ	\$1,027.34	STD
462706		REPLACED BY 462760	\$0.00	STD
46271		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462712		PUSHARM ASSY, SVR - LH	\$96.56	STD
462713		PUSHARM ASSY, SVR - RH	\$96.56	STD
462715		ELEC CLUTCH W/TAG - GT1	\$236.10	STD
462716		CASTER WHEEL & SUPT ASSY, SFZ	\$123.89	STD
462717		HANDLE ASSY W/ DECALS, SWZT	\$380.14	STD
46272		FUSE CONVERSION KIT	\$23.81	STD
462721		HOOD ASSY, W/ DECALS, SCZ	\$250.69	STD
462725		INSTR PANEL W/ DECALS, STT-KBD	\$50.09	STD
462728		HANDLE ASSY, OPC - LH	\$30.40	STD
462729		HANDLE ASSY, OPC - RH	\$30.40	STD
46273		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462736		HANDLE ASSY W/ DECALS, SWZT	\$499.45	STD
462737		ELBOW W/ LINERS	\$454.66	STD
462739		BRAKE LEVER ASSY, SZL	\$36.71	STD
46274		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462746		BRAKE LEVER W/GRIP & GREASE ZERK	\$41.98	STD
462740		HANDLEBAR W/GRIP, LH	\$51.16	STD
462741		HANDLEBAR W/GRIP, RH	\$51.16	STD
462742		BELLCRANK ASSY, BRAKE	\$70.80	STD
462743		FUEL TANK ASSY, SZL	\$303.30	STD
462750		FUEL TANK ASSY, SFZ	\$422.63	STD
462751		FUEL TANK ASSY, SFZ-LC	\$361.93	STD
462755		FUEL TANK ASSY, SFZ PRO	\$422.63	STD
462756		FUEL TANK ASSY, SFZ	\$306.79	STD
462757		FUEL TANK ASSY, SFZ	\$326.84	STD
462758		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SFZP-52	\$1,172.51	STD
462759		MAINFRAME ASSY W/ DECALS, SFZP-61	\$1,269.62	STD
462752		CUTTER DECK W/ DECALS, SMVR-52V	\$1,036.46	STD
462753		MAINFRAME ASSY, SVR-52V	\$1,040.70	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
462760		DECKLIFT COVER W/ DECAL, SFZ	\$91.86	STD
462761		DECKLIFT COVER W/ DECAL, SFZ	\$84.44	STD
462762		DECKLIFT COVER W/ DECAL, SFZ-52	\$153.62	STD
462763		DECKLIFT COVER W/ DECAL, SFZ-61	\$165.84	STD
462764		DECKLIFT COVER W/ DECAL, SFZP-52	\$88.32	STD
462765		DECKLIFT COVER W/ DECAL, SFZP-61	\$100.55	STD
462769		PUSHARM ASSY, LH	\$56.36	STD
462773		HYDRAULIC TANK ASSY, SWZ	\$161.85	STD
462770		PUSHARM ASSY, RH	\$43.38	STD
46279		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
462791		SEAT PLATE W/ DECAL, SZL	\$66.56	STD
462793		INSTR PANEL W/ DECAL, SZL	\$25.81	STD
462794		CUTTER ECK W/DECALS, SMZL-48	\$713.26	STD
462795		CUTTER ECK W/DECALS, SMZL-52	\$724.07	STD
462797		CONTROL ARM W/ BEARINGS	\$46.97	STD
462802		HANDLEBAR W/ GRIP, LH	\$108.27	STD
462803		HANDLEBAR W/ GRIP, RH	\$108.27	STD
462804		HANDLEBAR W/ GRIP, LH	\$47.17	STD
462805		HANDLEBAR W/ GRIP, RH	\$47.17	STD
46284		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46287		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46292		USE 46508, HANDLE ASSY. W/GRIPS	\$0.00	STD
46294		REPLACED BY44050	\$0.00	STD
46295		REPLACED BY44051	\$0.00	STD
46303		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46304		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46307		HEIGHT ADJ QUADRANT	\$83.82	STD
46308		REPLACED BY44039	\$0.00	STD
46309		REPLACED BY45269	\$0.00	STD
46310		REPLACED BY45288	\$0.00	STD
46311-H		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46312		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46318		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SM-52	\$1,347.21	SSP
46319		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46321		IDLER ARM ASSY (SERVICE)	\$101.10	STD
46322		REPLACED BY461178	\$0.00	STD
46323		LEVER ASSY, PUMP CNTRL-LH W/SCRW	\$40.22	STD
46324		LEVER ASSY, PUMP CNTRL-RH W/SCRW	\$40.22	STD
46327		PUMP IDLER AVM	\$39.72	STD
46328		CONTROL ARM, BELLCRANK	\$44.98	STD
46330		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46332		REPLACED BY46929	\$0.00	STD
46333		STEERING CNTL LEVER ASSY-RH	\$56.80	STD
46334		STEERING CNTL LEVER ASSY-LH	\$53.54	STD
46335		CAM ASSY, SPEED CONTROL	\$39.97	STD
46336		PIVOT ASSY, PUMP CNTL SHAFT	\$38.44	STD
46337		NEUTRAL CAM ASSY-RH	\$29.49	STD
46338		NEUTRAL CAM ASSY-LH	\$30.92	STD
46339		BELLCRANK ASSY, CUTTER ENGAGE	\$69.52	STD
46340		REPLACED BY46467	\$0.00	STD
46351		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46354		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46359		BLADE GUARD W/DEGAL (SERVICE)	\$58.41	SSP
46360		REPLACED BY48551 & 46360-01	\$0.00	STD
46360-01		PUMP CONVERSION KIT W/O PUMP	\$42.43	STD
46363		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46364		STHM TRACTION DRIVE KIT (20KH)	\$406.58	STD
46365		SWZ TRACTION DRIVE KIT	\$173.07	STD
46370		PULLEY ASSY, TRANS IDLER	\$87.57	PMP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
46380		REPLACED BY46715	\$0.00	STD
46382		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46383		IDLER ARM ASSY	\$179.69	STD
46384		LEVER ASSY,HEIGHT ADJ	\$88.24	STD
46385		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46386		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46387		IDLER ARM ASSY	\$110.55	STD
46388		LINK ASSY	\$93.41	STD
46389		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46390		CONTROL LEVER W/GRIP	\$108.85	STD
46391		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46392		CASTER WHEEL ASSY	\$315.66	STD
46393		REPLACED BY46433 OR 48651	\$0.00	STD
46394		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46395		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46397		REPLACED BY451552	\$0.00	STD
46400		REPLACED BY461663 & 48926	\$0.00	STD
46401		REPLACED BY48134	\$0.00	STD
46402		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46405		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46406		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46407		*RS-ZT-BK	\$65.59	NET
46412		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46413		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46415		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46416		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46421		LINK ASSY	\$72.17	STD
46429		REPLACED BY46619	\$0.00	STD
46430		REPLACED BY46618	\$0.00	STD
46431		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46433		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46434		IDLER ARM ASSY	\$140.39	STD
46435		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46437		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46438		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46439		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46441		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46442		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMTZ-52	\$1,808.10	SSP
46450		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46451		REPLACED BY481734	\$0.00	STD
46452		REPLACED BY461875	\$0.00	STD
46459		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46460		REPLACED BY461516	\$0.00	STD
46461		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46462		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46464		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46465		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46466		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46467		IDLER ARM ASSY, PUMP DR	\$58.67	STD
46468		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46469		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46470		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46471		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46477		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46478		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMZ-48	\$1,653.52	STD
46479		REPLACED BY46749	\$0.00	STD
46485		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46503		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46505		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
46508		HANDLE ASSY W/GRIPS LARGE SWZ	\$351.56	SSP
46509		HANDLE ASSY W/GRIPS SMALL SWZ	\$434.99	SSP
46512		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46513		COUPLER ASSY (SERVICE)	\$40.81	STD
46514		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46552		REPLACED BY461708	\$0.00	STD
46559		REPLACED BY46757	\$0.00	STD
46563		REPLACED BY48907 & 48922	\$0.00	STD
46564		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46565		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46566		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46570		SEAT ADJUSTER TRACK KIT	\$111.99	STD
46572		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46573		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46574		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46592		REPLACED BY46715	\$0.00	STD
46593		REPLACED BY46748	\$0.00	STD
46594		REPLACED BY461135	\$0.00	STD
46595		REPLACED BY462395	\$0.00	STD
46596		REPLACED BY461581	\$0.00	STD
46597		REPLACED BY491897	\$0.00	STD
46598		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46599		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46600		REPLACED BY46749	\$0.00	STD
46601		REPLACED BY46801	\$0.00	STD
46602		REPLACED BY46750	\$0.00	STD
46604		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46605		REPLACED BY461556	\$0.00	STD
46606		REPLACED BY461561	\$0.00	STD
46607		REPLACED BY461564	\$0.00	STD
46608		REPLACED BY461567	\$0.00	STD
46609		REPLACED BY46848	\$0.00	STD
46611		REPLACED BY461140	\$0.00	STD
46615		REPLACED BY461136	\$0.00	STD
46616		HANDLE ASSY W/DECALS-16"	\$417.44	STD
46617		HANDLE ASSY W/DECALS-20"	\$427.52	STD
46618		HYD TANK W/DECALS-16"	\$463.84	STD
46619		HYD TANK W/DECALS-20"FRAME	\$444.64	STD
46620		REPLACED BY461143	\$0.00	STD
46621		REPLACED BY48711 AND 48968	\$0.00	STD
46622		INSTRUMENT PANEL W/DECAL	\$88.24	STD
46624		REPLACED BY46856	\$0.00	STD
46625		BLOWER HSG ASSY	\$1,238.00	STD
46626		PUSH ROD ASSY SSZ-42	\$131.16	STD
46627		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46630		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46631		REPLACED BY461663	\$0.00	STD
46633		REPLACED BY45846	\$0.00	STD
46634		REPLACED BY45847	\$0.00	STD
46635		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46636		FAN, HYDRO COOLING	\$23.62	STD
46715		STHM STEERING FRAME ASSY (SERVICE)	\$1,079.44	STD
46716		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46721		REPLACED BY461291	\$0.00	STD
46722		REPLACED BY461292	\$0.00	STD
46725		REPLACED BY461291	\$0.00	STD
46726		REPLACED BY461292	\$0.00	STD
46727		REPLACED BY461293	\$0.00	STD
46728		REPLACED BY461294	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
46729		REPLACED BY461135	\$0.00	STD
46730		REPLACED BY461581	\$0.00	STD
46731		REPLACED BY462395	\$0.00	STD
46732		REPLACED BY491879	\$0.00	STD
46739		REPLACED BY462379	\$0.00	STD
46740		REPLACED BY461553	\$0.00	STD
46741		REPLACED BY46797	\$0.00	STD
46742		REPLACED BY461556	\$0.00	STD
46743		REPLACED BY46798	\$0.00	STD
46744		STRG CNTL LEVER ASSY	\$42.53	SSP
46745		REPLACED BY46938	\$0.00	STD
46746		REPLACED BY46939	\$0.00	STD
46747		NEUTRAL CAM ASSY (SERVICE)	\$29.02	STD
46748		IDLER ARM ASSY (SERVICE ONLY)	\$73.61	STD
46749		IDLER ARM ASSY (SERVICE) 00	\$102.53	STD
46750		IDLER ARM ASSY (SERVICE) 00	\$80.40	STD
46751		REPLACED BY461561	\$0.00	STD
46752		REPLACED BY461564	\$0.00	STD
46753		BELT COVER W/DECAL(SERV)	\$89.76	STD
46754		SEAT SUPT W/DECAL(SERV)	\$241.84	SSP
46755		IDLER ARM ASSY (SERV)	\$87.76	STD
46756		REPLACED BY461133	\$0.00	STD
46757		BELT COVER W/DECAL	\$164.22	STD
46758		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46760		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46761		PUMP W/FITTINGS STHM	\$1,226.75	SSP
46763		PUMP W/FITTINGS-STZ	\$642.73	NET
46764		REPLACED BY461741	\$0.00	STD
46765		REPLACED BY461743	\$0.00	STD
46766		REPLACED BY461539	\$0.00	STD
46767		ENGINE DECK W/DECAL - SWZ-S	\$752.15	STD
46768		REPLACED BY 461548	\$0.00	STD
46794		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46797		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SWM-36	\$255.94	STD
46798		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SWM-48	\$210.27	STD
46801		HANDLE ASSY. W/DECALS, 16" SW	\$239.51	STD
46802		REPLACED BY46938	\$0.00	STD
46804		REPLACED BY461867	\$0.00	STD
46805		REPLACED BY491879	\$0.00	STD
46821		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46822		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46823		REPLACED BY461083	\$0.00	STD
46824		REPLACED BY461084	\$0.00	STD
46825		HUB, WHEEL	\$333.31	STD
46826		REPLACED BY46933	\$0.00	STD
46827		SPINDLE, DECK DRIVE	\$370.74	STD
46828		SPINDLE ASSY,DRIVE SHAFT	\$547.29	STD
46841		HOPPER ASSY., GSSZ	\$406.25	SSP
46842		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46844		ACTUATOR MOUNT ASSEMBLY	\$128.87	STD
46845		DEBRIS GUARD W/ DECAL	\$284.39	SSP
46846		FUEL TANK ASSY.	\$125.08	STD
46847		B/M-STARTER RELAY ASSY	\$43.85	STD
46848		BELT COVER W/ DECALS - 72"	\$448.50	STD
46849		REPLACED BY461708	\$0.00	STD
46850		REPLACED BY461553	\$0.00	STD
46851		REPLACED BY461556	\$0.00	STD
46852		REPLACED BY461133	\$0.00	STD
46853		REPLACED BY461709	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
46856		HANDLE ASSY. W/DECALS, 20" SW	\$294.39	STD
46857		REPLACED BY46939	\$0.00	STD
46859		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46860		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46864		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46865		PUSHARM ASSEMBLY, MAG III	\$291.85	STD
46866		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46867		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46868		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, MAG-72	\$2,672.76	STD
46869		REPLACED BY461006 & 461005	\$0.00	STD
46870		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46871		IDLER ARM, CLUTCH	\$78.89	STD
46872		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46873		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46874		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46875		LEVER ASSY., BRAKE	\$41.97	STD
46876		BELLCRANK, CLUTCH ENGAGE	\$83.98	STD
46877		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46878		IDLER ARM	\$61.32	STD
46879		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46880		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46883		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46884		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46885		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46886		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46887		LEVER, LH CONTROL	\$94.76	STD
46888		REPLACED BY461004	\$0.00	STD
46889		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46890		LEVER, RH SPEED CONTROL	\$46.67	STD
46891		SHAFT, PUSHARM MOUNTING - LH	\$125.56	STD
46892		SHAFT, PUSHARM MOUNTING - RH	\$131.33	STD
46893		GAS SPRING	\$77.03	STD
46894		REPLACED BY46966	\$0.00	STD
46895		REPLACED BY46971	\$0.00	STD
46896		REPLACED BY461025	\$0.00	STD
46906		REPLACED BY46965	\$0.00	STD
46907		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46928		HUB, WHEEL	\$100.38	STD
46929		WHEEL HUB ASSEMBLY	\$70.20	SSP
46932		IDLER ARM, PTO DRIVE	\$75.20	STD
46933		FUEL TANK ASSY.	\$344.84	STD
46936		HANDLE ASSY. W/DECALS, 16" SW	\$166.95	STD
46937		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46938		UPPER HANDLE WLMT., W/DECALS 16" SWZ	\$196.21	STD
46939		UPPER HANDLE WLMT., W/DECALS 20" SWZ	\$177.63	SSP
46940		IDLER ARM ASSY, PUMP DR (SERV)	\$46.29	STD
46941		REPLACED BY461241	\$0.00	STD
46942		REPLACED BY461242	\$0.00	STD
46943		REPLACED BY461742	\$0.00	STD
46944		REPLACED BY461743	\$0.00	STD
46945		REPLACED BY461540	\$0.00	STD
46946		REPLACED BY461545	\$0.00	STD
46947		ENGINE DECK W/DECALS - 20"	\$497.10	SSP
46948		REPLACED BY461025	\$0.00	STD
46951		REPLACED BY46960	\$0.00	STD
46952		STRAP, HOPPER BUCKET	\$29.06	STD
46954		PARKING BRAKE LEVER W/GRIP	\$28.31	SSP
46955		REPLACED BY46971	\$0.00	STD
46957		FUEL FILL UPDATE PACKAGE-MAG	\$58.22	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
46959		PUSHARM ASSEMBLY	\$148.31	STD
46960		BLOWER ASSEMBLY, DUAL OUTLET	\$607.40	NET
46961		REPLACED BY461025	\$0.00	STD
46962		REPLACED BY461035	\$0.00	STD
46963		IDLER ARM ASSY.	\$46.58	STD
46964		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46965		CUTTER DECK W/DECALS, SMTR-48	\$1,078.08	STD
46966		G'BOX COVER W/DECALS	\$49.71	STD
46967		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46968		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46969		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
46970		TUBE ASSY, RH CASTER-72	\$331.64	STD
46971		DISCHARGE CHUTE, WITH DECAL	\$201.58	STD
46972		BELT GUARD W/DECAL - LH	\$149.05	STD
46973		BELT GUARD W/DECAL - RH	\$137.53	STD
46974		FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY	\$212.38	STD
46975		DECK LATCH	\$42.04	STD
46977		REPLACED BY461697	\$0.00	STD
46978		OIL RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY	\$171.33	SSP
46982		REPLACED BY461296	\$0.00	STD
46983		REPLACED BY461655K	\$0.00	STD
46984		CASTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY - SMT-52	\$461.47	STD
46985		CASTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY - SMT-61	\$474.33	STD
46986		REPLACED BY462042 (RH side) & 462043 (LH side)	\$0.00	STD
46987		CASTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY, SMST-72 LH	\$424.11	STD
46988		CASTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY, SMT-72A LH	\$501.83	STD
47001		BELT TENSION GAUGE	\$17.16	NET
47002		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
47003		SPINDLE REPAIR TOOL	\$56.70	NET
47004		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
47005		SOCKET, SPINDLE NUT	\$22.82	NET
47006		SOCKET, CASTER YOKE	\$22.82	NET
47007		TOOL, GREASE CAP ASSEMBLY	\$12.51	NET
47008		TOOL, G'BOX SHIELD INSTALL	\$11.09	NET
48001-02		USE 48100-02	\$0.00	STD
48003		TRANSAXLE	\$1,576.89	STD
48004		WHEEL ASSY 16 X 6.5-8	\$261.35	STD
48004-01		REPLACED BY48004	\$0.00	STD
48004-02		REPLACED BY481893	\$0.00	STD
48004-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48004-04		REPLACED BY481890	\$0.00	STD
48004-05		REPLACED BY481892	\$0.00	STD
48004-06		REPLACED BY04008-01 AND 04028-01	\$0.00	STD
48005		REAR WHEEL ASSY	\$279.11	STD
48005-01		REPLACED BY48005	\$0.00	STD
48005-02		REPLACED BY481893	\$0.00	STD
48005-03		REPLACED BY481894	\$0.00	STD
48005-04		REPLACED BY481895	\$0.00	STD
48005-05		REPLACED BY481896	\$0.00	STD
48005-06		REPLACED BY481897	\$0.00	STD
48006-01		REPLACED BY48307	\$0.00	STD
48006-02		REPLACED BY481774	\$0.00	STD
48006-03		REPLACED BY481773	\$0.00	STD
48006-04		REPLACED BY481772	\$0.00	STD
48006-05		REPLACED BY481768	\$0.00	STD
48006-06		REPLACED BY481769	\$0.00	STD
48006-07		REPLACED BY481770	\$0.00	STD
48008		SPRAY PAINT, SCAG GOLD	\$17.69	STD
48010		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48010-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48010-03		REPLACED BY481890	\$0.00	STD
48010-04		REPLACED BY481890	\$0.00	STD
48010-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48010-06		REPLACED BY04008-01 & 04028-01	\$0.00	STD
48013-01		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
48013-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48013-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48013-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48013-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48013-07		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48013-08		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48013-10		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48014		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
48014-01		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
48014-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48014-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48014-04		MTG BRKT-RH	\$30.92	STD
48014-05		MTG BRKT-LH	\$30.92	STD
48014-06		WAVE WASHER	\$0.00	PL
48014-07		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48015		BATTERY	\$0.00	PL
48015-01		OVERFLOW TUBE	\$0.00	PL
48016		STARTER SOLENOID W/HARDWARE	\$42.64	SSP
48017		STARTER SWITCH W/HARDWARE	\$17.21	STD
48017-01		REPLACED BY48017	\$0.00	STD
48017-02		KEY & RING ASSY-INCLUDES 2 KEYS	\$2.96	STD
48017-03		LK WASHER INTERNAL 5/8	\$0.36	STD
48017-04		HXNUT 5/8-32 SPECIAL	\$1.12	STD
48018		CONNECTOR KEY SWITCH	\$1.04	STD
48019		SAFETY SWITCH BLADE CLUTCH	\$27.22	STD
48020		CONNECTOR	\$0.85	STD
48021		NEUTRAL SAFETY SWITCH (B)	\$24.85	STD
48022		REPLACED BY481755	\$0.00	STD
48023		HOUR METER	\$38.79	SSP
48024		FUSE HOLDER	\$7.55	STD
48025		FUSE-20 AMP (SFE 20)	\$1.42	STD
48025-01		REPLACED BY48025	\$0.00	STD
48026		REPLACED BY481476	\$0.00	STD
48028		REPLACED BY48028-01	\$0.00	STD
48028-01		5-1/2"CABLE TIE	\$0.22	STD
48028-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48028-05		CABLE TIE	\$0.00	PL
48028-07		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48029-01		BATTERY CABLE	\$7.25	STD
48029-02		BATTERY CABLE	\$11.80	STD
48029-03		BATTERY CABLE RED	\$6.34	STD
48029-04		BATTER CABLE DET #4	\$5.10	STD
48029-05		BATTERY CABLE-LONG	\$6.40	STD
48029-06		BATTERY CABLE,18"RED	\$9.37	STD
48029-07		BATTERY CABLE	\$7.63	STD
48029-09		BATTERY CABLE, 9.0 RED	\$7.85	STD
48029-10		20" BATTERY CABLE (K2)	\$7.25	STD
48029-11		BATTERY CABLE 27" BLACK	\$10.67	STD
48029-12		BATTERY CABLE 36" RED	\$9.93	STD
48029-13		BATTERY CABLE,25" RED	\$9.93	STD
48029-14		BATTERY CABLE 31.50" BLACK	\$12.09	STD
48029-15		BATTERY CABLE 36" BLACK	\$12.89	STD
48029-16		BATTERY CABLE, 72" RED	\$40.63	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48029-17		BATTERY CABLE, 72" BLACK	\$35.79	STD
48029-18		CABLE, BATTERY - RED 20"	\$7.26	STD
48029-19		BATTERY CABLE, 61 BLACK	\$18.53	STD
48029-20		BATTERY CABLE, 61 RED	\$18.53	STD
48029-22		BATTERY CABLE, 44 RED	\$12.64	STD
48029-23		BAT CABLE, 38.5 BLACK	\$14.96	STD
48029-26		BATTERY CABLE, 46.0 RED	\$15.40	STD
48029-25		BAT CABLE, 9.0 BLK	\$5.45	STD
48030		REPLACED BY48030-17	\$0.00	STD
48030-01		REPLACED BY48030-17	\$0.00	STD
48030-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48030-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48030-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48030-06		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48030-07		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48030-08		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48030-09		CLAMP,CABLE- .50 ID.	\$0.86	STD
48030-10		CLAMP,CABLE-.75 ID	\$0.67	STD
48030-11		CLAMP, DOUBLE CABLE	\$1.50	STD
48030-13		CLAMP, CABLE - .75 DIA	\$1.34	STD
48030-15		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48030-17		CLAMP, CABLE - .38 DIA	\$2.26	STD
48030-18		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48030-19		CLAMP, CABLE - .250	\$1.31	STD
48030-20		CLAMP, CABLE - .394 X 2.835	\$1.10	STD
48030-21		CLAMP, CABLE - J-CLIP	\$10.12	STD
48030-22		CLAMP, CABLE - .375 DIA	\$1.23	STD
48031		WIRING HARNESS	\$124.72	STD
48031-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48031-11		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48031-14		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48033		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48033-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48033-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48033-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48035		SNAP IN PLUG	\$1.73	STD
48036		FOOT HEEL REST	\$14.30	STD
48037		FOOT HEEL PAD	\$5.96	STD
48038		GUIDE ROLLER	\$21.34	STD
48039		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48040		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48041		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48042		REPLACED BY48828	\$0.00	STD
48043		WINCH ASSY	\$242.64	STD
48044		WINCH HANDLE MODIFIED	\$55.40	STD
48045		WINCH CABLE ASSY	\$35.92	STD
48046		BRAKE CABLE ASSEMBLY	\$126.01	STD
48047		FOOT CLUTCH CABLE ASSEMBLY	\$161.49	SSP
48048		DECAL TRANSPORT DOWN	\$2.75	STD
48049		REPLACED BY481056	\$0.00	STD
48050		SPRING-CONTROL DETENT	\$16.41	NET
48051		SPRING CLUTCH	\$3.12	STD
48052		SPRING BRAKE LEVER RETURN	\$5.02	STD
48053		SPRING, PARKING BRAKE	\$4.23	STD
48054		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48055		FUEL TANK CAP	\$12.29	STD
48056		FUEL SHUT OFF VALVE	\$15.47	STD
48057		FUEL FILTER	\$2.96	STD
48057-01		REPLACED BY48057	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48057-02		FUEL LINE FILTER	\$4.77	STD
48058		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-01		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-02		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-03		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-05		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-06		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-07		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-08		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-09		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-10		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-11		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-12		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-13		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-14		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48058-15		REPLACED BY483617	\$0.00	STD
48059		REPLACED BY48059-01	\$0.00	STD
48059-01		FUEL HOSE CLAMP DET#1	\$0.44	STD
48059-02		CLAMP, FUEL HOSE - 7/32 ID	\$0.25	STD
48059-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48059-04		CLAMP, FUEL HOSE 5/16 HOSE ID	\$0.86	STD
48059-05		CLAMP,VAPOR RECOVERY 3/16 HOSE	\$3.09	STD
48060		REPLACED BY482744 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
48061		PULLEY CUTTER SPINDLE	\$44.90	STD
48062		PULLEY, IDLER-5.75 DIA	\$63.86	STD
48063		PULLEY, 4.25 DIA 1.00 BORE	\$56.58	STD
48064		PULLEY, 7.95 DIA .625 BORE	\$74.47	STD
48065		*PULLEY, IDLER	\$49.89	STD
48066		BRAKE CABLE PULLEY	\$37.71	STD
48067		PULLEY WINCH CABLE	\$34.26	STD
48068		PULLEY, IDLER	\$26.84	STD
48069		PULLEY CUTTER SPINDLE DRIVE	\$48.65	STD
48070		RPLACED BY 48924 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
48071		REPLACED BY483407	\$0.00	STD
48072		REPLACED BY481971	\$0.00	STD
48073		REPLACED BY483406	\$0.00	STD
48074		DECAL SHIFTER INDEX	\$8.89	STD
48076		DECAL THROTTLE	\$0.97	STD
48077		DECAL SCAG LOGO	\$1.22	STD
48078		DECAL ENGAGE MOWER	\$1.67	STD
48079		DECAL KEY SWITCH	\$1.22	STD
48080		BELT TRANSAXLE DRIVE	\$30.92	STD
48081		BELT ENGINE TO DECK	\$52.35	STD
48082		BELT BB 48	\$93.81	STD
48083		*BELT ENGINE TO 61"DECK	\$40.38	STD
48084		BELT 61 CUTTER DECK	\$107.32	STD
48085		*BELT TRANSAXLE DRIVE	\$23.00	STD
48086		BELT CUTTER DECK 40	\$64.91	STD
48087		BELT CUTTER DECK	\$32.96	STD
48088		BELT,CUTTER DECK DRIVE	\$52.14	PMP
48089		V-BELT	\$45.81	PMP
48090		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$45.06	STD
48091		CHOKE CONTROL - 42.875 LG	\$37.49	STD
48092		SHIFTER KNOB	\$4.23	STD
48093		GRIP-CLUTCH LEVER	\$1.22	STD
48094		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48095		PARKING BRAKE GRIP	\$2.17	STD
48096		FOOT PEDAL SLEEVE	\$3.04	STD
48097		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48098		SPINDLE SHIELD	\$1.61	STD
48099		INSULATION BATTERY COVER	\$4.29	STD
481001		BELT, CUTTER DECK DR-SMZ-52	\$65.56	STD
481002		TUBE, EXHAUST	\$66.13	STD
481003		BELT, CUTTER DECK DR-SMZ-42	\$89.41	STD
481005		REPLACED BY481077	\$0.00	STD
481007		TAPERED HUB,25MM BORE	\$22.38	STD
48100-01		BUSHING,.877 ID SINT	\$2.08	STD
48100-02		BUSHING,1.127 ID SINT	\$2.56	STD
48100-03		BUSHING,.751 ID SINT	\$2.17	STD
48100-04		BUSHING,.502 ID SINT	\$0.44	STD
48100-05		BUSHING,.753 ID SINT	\$0.49	STD
48100-06		BUSHING,.753 ID SINT	\$0.99	STD
48100-07		REPLACED BY48100-01	\$0.00	STD
48100-08		BUSHING,1.003 ID SINT	\$2.83	STD
48100-09		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48100-10		BUSHING,.627 ID SINT	\$4.82	STD
48100-11		REPLACED BY481509	\$0.00	STD
48100-12		BUSHING, OILITE, 2.505 ID	\$15.70	STD
48100-14		BUSHING, .502 ID.	\$1.52	STD
48100-15		BUSHING, .376 I.D. OILITE	\$2.88	STD
48100-16		BUSHING, .376 ID OILITE BRZ	\$10.70	STD
48100-17		REPLACED BY48100-08	\$0.00	STD
48100-20		REPLACED BY48100-02	\$0.00	STD
48100-24		BUSHING, .763 OILITE BRONZE	\$2.37	STD
48101		REPLACED BY48101-02	\$0.00	STD
481010		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481011		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481012		PULLEY,5.15 DIA TAPERED BORE	\$87.03	STD
481014		WIRE HARNESS,KHBV ELEC	\$86.63	STD
481015		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481016		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481018		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48101-01		REPLACED BY48101-02	\$0.00	STD
48101-02		BEARING, CUTTER SPINDLE	\$18.60	STD
481011-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481011-03		WHEEL WLMT	\$102.06	STD
481017-01		TRIM SEAL	\$38.93	STD
48102		BEARING IDLER PULLEY	\$8.41	STD
481020		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481022		ROLLER BEARING TAPERED,2-ROW	\$44.80	STD
481024		SEAL,2.00 OD X 1.50 BORE	\$3.39	STD
481025		SEAL,2.00 OD X 1.625 BORE	\$3.39	STD
481034		SPRING, BRAKE	\$5.77	STD
481035		NUT,1.06-18 THD	\$5.70	STD
481039		REPLACED BY483402	\$0.00	STD
48104		REPLACED BY48104-01	\$0.00	STD
481040		REPLACED BY483406	\$0.00	STD
481041		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481042		DECAL, ROTATING BELT	\$7.19	SSP
481043		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481044		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481045		SPRING, CUTTER DECK LIFT	\$34.03	SSP
481046		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481048		REPLACED BY483208	\$0.00	STD
481049		PIANO HINGE	\$36.60	STD
48104-01		BEARING, PILLOW BLOCK 3/4"	\$126.41	STD
48104-02		HP-PILLOW BLOCK BEARING	\$83.25	STD
48104-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481050		REPLACED BY482245	\$0.00	STD
481051		WIRE HARNESS, END DECK-KA	\$117.34	STD
481052		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481054		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, BV	\$15.58	STD
481055		REPLACED BY481267	\$0.00	STD
481056		SPRING, FOOT INTERLOCK SWITCH	\$15.68	STD
481057		SPRING, NEUTRAL	\$12.14	STD
481059		REPLACED BY481268	\$0.00	STD
481058-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481060		REPLACED BY481269	\$0.00	STD
481062		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481065		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481066		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481067		EXHAUST SYSTEM, BV (VANGUARD ONLY)	\$131.77	SSP
481068		DISCONTINUED (ORDER 808225 FROM BRIGGS)	\$0.00	STD
481069		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER	\$64.53	SSP
481070		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER - CV	\$25.52	STD
481071		THROTTLE CABLE SW	\$23.16	STD
481072		REPLACED BY482314	\$0.00	STD
481073		REPLACED BY483075	\$0.00	STD
481074		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER	\$64.56	SSP
481075		WIRE HARNESS, ENG DECK-KH CV TWIN	\$87.76	STD
481076		REPLACED BY481406	\$0.00	STD
481077		WIRE HARNESS ADAPT, BV WALKER	\$53.28	STD
481078		TAPERED HUB, 22 MM BORE	\$21.74	STD
481079-01		REPLACED BY481092-01	\$0.00	STD
48108		REPLACED BY481707	\$0.00	STD
481080		DECAL, SWZ ADJUSTMENT	\$1.91	STD
481081		WHEEL ASSY, 16X6.5-8	\$304.98	STD
481086		CABLE, SEAT STOP	\$7.81	STD
481087		SWITCH, DECK LIFT(INCL NUT)	\$26.46	STD
481088		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481089		FUSE HOLDER	\$1.43	STD
481081-02		REPLACED BY481618	\$0.00	STD
48109		REPLACED BY482129	\$0.00	STD
481090		GASKET, HYD TANK CAP	\$1.06	STD
481091		DECAL,DECK LIFT	\$3.89	STD
481092		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481093		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481097		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481098		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481099		DECAL, SPRING LOADED IDLER	\$3.86	STD
481092-01		KNOB,PLASTIC	\$4.00	STD
48110		REPLACED BY481706	\$0.00	STD
481100		PUMP, MODEL 15-RH ROTATION	\$1,193.36	SSP
481102		HYDRAULIC PUMP	\$1,295.85	SSP
481103		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$35.83	STD
481104		BELT, DECK DRIVE	\$34.28	STD
481106		NUT, 1-1/16 - 18 LH	\$12.02	STD
481109		REPLACED BY483404	\$0.00	STD
48111		REPLACED BY481708	\$0.00	STD
481110		GROUND WIRE ASSY	\$10.02	STD
481112		NUT, 1-1/16-18	\$24.12	STD
481114		BELT, FAN	\$15.00	STD
481116		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481117		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481118		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48112		REPLACED BY481709	\$0.00	STD
481120		DECAL,RATING PLATE	\$6.91	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481121		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL-REAR	\$5.78	STD
481122		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL-FRONT	\$4.46	STD
481124		DECAL, SPEED CONTROL	\$1.99	STD
481125		REPLACED BY481425	\$0.00	STD
481128		REPLACED BY482000	\$0.00	STD
481129		REPLACED BY481999	\$0.00	STD
481132		DECAL,SOUND POWER-100 DBA	\$13.35	STD
481133		DECAL,SOUND POWER-105 DBA	\$2.20	STD
481134		DECAL,SOUND PRESSURE-90 DBA	\$2.20	STD
481135		BAG ASSY, GRASS CATCHER	\$333.38	SSP
481136		DECAL, INSTR PANEL-STHM	\$29.10	STD
481137		DECAL, RH FENDER	\$9.26	STD
481138		DECAL, INSTR PANEL	\$29.41	STD
481140		CATCHER BAG	\$240.72	SSP
481141		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48114-01		REPLACED BY48114-04	\$0.00	STD
48114-02		GREASE FITTING 5/16 SERRATED #2	\$1.39	STD
48114-03		GREASE FITTING 45 DEG	\$1.36	NET
48114-04		GRSE FITTING 1/4-28 SELF-TAP	\$0.74	STD
48114-05		1/4-28 UNF-2A GREASE FITTING	\$0.88	STD
48114-06		1/4-28 X 11/16 STR GREASE FITTING	\$2.65	STD
48114-07		GRSE FIT'G, 45DEG1/4-28X.813	\$2.06	STD
48114-08		GRSE FIT'G, 90 DEG	\$2.98	STD
48114-09		GREASE FITTING, 65 DEG.	\$3.70	STD
48114-10		GREASE ZERK, 1/4-28 X 1.0	\$2.37	STD
48115		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481150		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481152		CHAIN, STEERING - #50	\$26.75	STD
481154		CONNECTOR LINK, #50 CHAIN	\$2.26	STD
481156		SEAT, WITH ADJUSTER RAILS	\$559.27	SP
481158		SEAT ADJUSTER TRACK SET	\$145.20	STD
481159		REPLACED BY482881	\$0.00	STD
48116		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481160		RELACED BY 482002	\$0.00	STD
481161		REPLACED BY481555	\$0.00	STD
481162		REPLACED BY481554	\$0.00	STD
481163		SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER	\$15.88	STD
481164		CAP, HYDRAULIC TANK	\$13.50	STD
481165		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481168		TAPERED HUB, 1.438 BORE	\$46.39	STD
48117		OIL DRAIN PLUG	\$0.61	STD
481170		BRAKE BAND	\$29.02	STD
481174		FILTER HEAD	\$36.94	STD
481177		BATTERY	\$0.00	PL
481178		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481179		HOSE, FUEL LINE - 3/16"	\$0.39	STD
481176-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481176-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481176-03		BATTERY CABLE, 22.0 BLACK	\$28.72	STD
481176-04		BATTERY CABLE, 24.0 RED	\$28.72	STD
481176-05		BAT CABLE, 2 GA X 50.0 BLK	\$33.08	STD
481176-06		BAT CABLE, 2 GA X 50.0 RED	\$33.08	STD
481176-07		BATTERY CABLE, 50.0 BLACK	\$20.53	STD
481176-08		BATTERY CABLE, 50.0 RED	\$20.53	STD
481176-09		BATTERY CABLE, 32.0 BLACK	\$18.30	STD
481176-10		BATTERY CABLE, 12.50 RED	\$17.24	STD
481176-11		BATTERY CABLE, 21.0 BLACK	\$21.32	STD
48118		BALL JOINT	\$18.35	STD
481181		INDICATOR LIGHT, OIL PRESSURE	\$51.40	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481182		GLOW PLUG INDICATOR LIGHT	\$35.29	STD
481183		GAUGE, WATER TEMPERATURE	\$71.59	STD
481184		VOLTMETER	\$70.88	STD
481185		WIRE HARNESS	\$647.67	STD
481186		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481188		ROD END, 5/16-24 LH THREAD	\$19.55	STD
481189		ROD END, 5/16-24 RH THREAD	\$18.35	STD
48119		HINGE	\$15.08	STD
481190		WATER TEMP SENDING UNIT	\$22.06	STD
481191		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481192		AIR CLEANER	\$281.09	STD
481194		REPLACED BY481439	\$0.00	STD
481195		ACTUATOR, DECK LIFT	\$676.36	SSP
481196		RELIEF VALVE, DUAL CROSS OVER	\$458.78	SSP
481197		HOSE ASSY, LEFT MOTOR	\$71.05	STD
481198		HOSE ASSY, RIGHT MOTOR	\$56.70	STD
481199		HOSE ASSY, PUMP TO VALVE	\$41.86	STD
48120		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481201		HOSE ASSY, PUMP INLET	\$134.46	STD
481202		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481204		ELECTRIC CLUTCH, MAG STOP-MAG III	\$374.43	STD
481205		WHEEL ASSEMBLY	\$424.05	STD
481206		HOSE, LOWER RADIATOR	\$40.81	STD
481207		HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR	\$22.92	STD
481203-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481203-02		ELBOW 1/2 JIC FEMALE TO 1/2 JIC MALE	\$9.50	STD
481205-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481205-03		RIM	\$157.68	STD
481213		DRIVE SHAFT	\$472.91	SSP
481214		GEARBOX, DECK DRIVE	\$738.77	STD
481215		SPRING, DECK LIFT	\$44.36	STD
481216		ACTUATOR, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1,273.16	SSP
481217		ROD END, MALE 3/4-16 RH	\$72.09	STD
481222		PULLEY, 5.25 OD	\$68.01	STD
481223		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481224		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481225		PUMP, LH	\$696.37	SSP
481226		PUMP, RH	\$696.37	SSP
481227		GEARBOX, T-DRIVE	\$597.67	SSP
481228		ELECTRIC CLUTCH, MAG STOP-STR	\$369.14	STD
481229		PULLEY, 4.25 OD DOUBLE GROOVE	\$99.29	STD
48122-01		FIBRE WASHER SEAL	\$0.35	STD
48122-02		FIBRE WASHER SEAL	\$0.62	STD
48123		DIODE	\$3.65	STD
481230		REPLACED BY481434	\$0.00	STD
481231		PULLEY, 4.25 OD	\$51.76	STD
481232		FAN, COOLING RH	\$14.30	STD
481233		REPLACED BY482647	\$0.00	STD
481234		REPLACED BY481496	\$0.00	STD
481235		REPLACED BY481497	\$0.00	STD
481236		REPLACED BY481498	\$0.00	STD
481237		REPLACED BY481499	\$0.00	STD
481238		REPLACED BY481421 & 481422	\$0.00	STD
481239		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL-UPPER	\$9.74	STD
48124		CAPACITOR	\$5.59	STD
481240		HYDRAULIC TANK	\$211.61	STD
481241		HOSE ASSEMBLY, FILTER INLET	\$39.13	STD
481242		SPRING, HANDLE RETURN	\$5.77	STD
481243		FRICTION DISK	\$5.84	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481244		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481245		KNOB	\$6.34	STD
481246		HINGE, SEAT BASE	\$21.85	STD
481248		REPLACED BY481477	\$0.00	STD
481249		WHEEL, BUMPER	\$15.58	STD
481250		SPRING, DECK	\$9.37	STD
481251		REPLACED BY481424	\$0.00	STD
481252		DOOR, HOPPER	\$146.45	STD
481253		USE 461475	\$0.00	STD
481254		MOTOR, ACTUATOR	\$309.52	STD
481256		REPLACED BY482033	\$0.00	STD
481257		EXHAUST PIPE, FLEXIBLE	\$11.80	STD
481258		REPLACED BY481449	\$0.00	STD
481259		CLAMP, MUFFLER	\$4.44	STD
48126		RUBBER BOOT	\$6.24	STD
481262		HINGE, DISCHARGE CHUTE	\$22.12	STD
481263		DRIVE SHAFT	\$374.67	SSP
481264		BUSHING, CUTTER DECK SUPPORT	\$9.52	STD
481265		HOSE ASSEMBLY	\$50.07	STD
481266		REPLACED BY481406	\$0.00	STD
481267		WIRE HARNESS, SW	\$138.03	SSP
481268		WIRE HARNESS, STHM	\$188.67	STD
481269		WIRE HARNESS, SSZ	\$197.94	STD
48127		REPLACED BY482744 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
481270		DECAL, INSTR PANEL-FRONT	\$20.63	SSP
481271		DECAL, INSTR PANEL-FRONT	\$6.15	STD
481274		PRECLEANER, AIR INTAKE	\$163.55	SSP
481275		WIRE HARNESS W/ RELAY	\$16.64	NET
481278		CHOKE CONTROL	\$40.63	STD
481279		CHUTE, TRANSITION	\$66.13	STD
48128		REPLACED BY48940 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
481281		REPLACED BY482393	\$0.00	STD
481282		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481284		BUMPER, RUBBER	\$12.38	STD
481285		CAP, PLASTIC	\$0.34	STD
481286		RADIATOR WITH OIL COOLER	\$1,798.90	SP
481288		HDWR PKG, GC-SSZ-48	\$45.32	STD
48128-01		REPLACED BY48940	\$0.00	STD
48129		REPLACED BY48923 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
481291		LEVER, ACTUATOR	\$15.76	STD
481292		HOSE, PUMP TO OIL COOLER	\$47.25	STD
481295		BELT, CUTTER DECK	\$47.70	STD
481296		HOSE, FUEL FILL	\$38.26	STD
481297		HOSE, AIR INTAKE	\$17.28	STD
481298		REPLACED BY481604	\$0.00	STD
48129-01		REPLACED BY48923	\$0.00	STD
48130		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481302		DRAIN COCK	\$3.39	STD
481303		WHEEL ASSEMBLY	\$184.05	STD
481304		SENDER, FUEL	\$76.41	STD
481305		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481306		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481307		FUEL PRE-FILTER	\$35.53	STD
481308		VALVE, FUEL SHUT-OFF 5/16	\$31.44	STD
481309		LATCH, HOOD	\$43.65	STD
481301-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481301-03		ELBOW, 90 DEGREE-1/4 NPT X 3/8 HOSE	\$7.91	STD
481303-02		REPLACED BY481899	\$0.00	STD
481303-03		REPLACED BY481900	\$0.00	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481311		ISOLATOR, RUBBER	\$16.34	STD
481312		REPLACED BY483749	\$0.00	STD
481313		FITTING, RETURN LINE	\$25.70	STD
481314		SPRING, THROTTLE CONTROL	\$8.23	STD
481315		PULLEY, IDLER	\$26.29	STD
481316		TIMER, DELAY CIRCUIT	\$265.31	STD
48132		REPLACED BY481734	\$0.00	STD
481322		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481326		DECAL, MAGNUM III	\$7.41	STD
481328		CLIP, WIRE HARNESS - LONG	\$1.10	STD
481329		PULLEY, 6.35 OD-DOUBLE GROOVE	\$108.74	SSP
48133		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481330		PULLEY, 4.25 OD X 1.4375 ID	\$75.11	STD
481331		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$3.04	STD
481332		AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY	\$140.90	SSP
481333		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481334		BAND, AIR CLEANER	\$26.46	STD
481335		CAP, ALTERNATOR TERM - RED	\$2.88	STD
481336		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481337		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481332-05		DUST EJECTOR	\$24.47	STD
48134		HOOD	\$138.21	SSP
481340		ADAPTOR, MANIFOLD	\$62.84	SSP
481342		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481343		SPRING, HOPPER DOOR	\$13.47	STD
481344		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481345		REAR WHEEL ASSEMBLY	\$202.92	SSP
481346		REPLACED BY461092	\$0.00	STD
481348		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL-LOWER	\$7.55	STD
481349		DECAL, RH FENDER	\$57.80	SSP
481345-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481346K		REPLACED BY461092	\$0.00	STD
481350		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481351		REPLACED BY481493	\$0.00	STD
481352		REPLACED BY46893	\$0.00	STD
481354		BUSHING, NYLON	\$2.65	STD
481355		DECAL, SCAG	\$6.40	STD
481356		BALL, STUD	\$3.32	STD
481357		CLIP	\$1.04	STD
481358		HOSE ASSEMBLY, CASE DRAIN	\$55.89	STD
481359		HOSE ASSEMBLY, LH CHARGE PUMP	\$55.89	STD
48135-01		REPLACED BY48135-06	\$0.00	STD
48135-02		REPLACED BY48135-05	\$0.00	STD
48135-03		REPLACED BY48135-05	\$0.00	STD
48135-04		HOSE, 6" DIA X 34"	\$79.00	STD
48135-05		HOSE, 8" X 37" LG	\$92.97	STD
48135-06		HOSE, 6" DIA X 74"	\$157.34	STD
48135-07		HOSE, 6" DIA X 48"	\$101.73	STD
48135-08		HOSE, 6" DIA X 24"	\$61.51	STD
48135-09		HOSE, 8" DIA X 53"	\$160.26	STD
48135-10		HOSE, 6.0 DIA X 49.5	\$113.59	STD
48135-13		HOSE, 8.0 DIA X 56.0	\$156.31	STD
48135-14		HOSE, 8.0 DIA X 60.5	\$189.59	STD
48135-15		HOSE, 8.0 DIA - 68.0 LG	\$208.42	STD
48135-16		HOSE, 8.0 DIA X 24.0 - SPLIT	\$77.28	SSP
481353-01		TRIM SEAL	\$12.38	STD
481360		HOSE ASSEMBLY, RH CHARGE PUMP	\$58.75	STD
481361		HOSE ASSEMBLY, CASE DRAIN RETURN	\$50.28	STD
481362		SEAT	\$316.51	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481363		THROTTLE AND CHOKE CABLE	\$25.70	STD
481364		GUARD, MUFFLER	\$143.33	STD
481365		GRIP, PARKING BRAKE	\$3.47	STD
48136-01		CLAMP 6496 ALL STAINLESS	\$22.66	STD
48136-02		CLAMP 58128 ALL STAINLESS	\$7.41	STD
48136-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48136-04		HOSE CLAMP 6211 STAINLESS	\$6.07	STD
48136-05		CLAMP, HOSE	\$2.65	STD
48136-06		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48136-07		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48136-08		CLAMP, 3.00 MAX DIA	\$3.01	STD
48136-09		CLAMP, 2.25 DIA.	\$12.56	STD
48136-11		CLAMP, HOSE - 5.50" ID	\$20.24	STD
48136-12		CLAMP, 1.50 DIA	\$9.17	STD
48136-13		CLAMP, .69 MAX DIA	\$5.28	STD
48136-14		CLAMP, 1.75 MAX DIA	\$6.09	STD
48136-15		CLAMP, 2.50 MAX DIA	\$7.71	STD
48136-17		CLAMP, 3.50 MAX DIA	\$5.40	STD
48136-25		CLAMP, HOSE - 2.75 MAX DIA	\$3.51	STD
48137		REPLACED BY48137-01	\$0.00	STD
481372		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481374		SPRING COVER	\$20.04	STD
481376		SPACER, WHEEL	\$0.85	STD
481377		REPLACED BY483392	\$0.00	STD
481378		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481379		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48137-01		RUBBER STRAP-34"	\$9.52	STD
48137-03		STRAP, RUBBER 25"	\$9.44	STD
48137-04		RUBBER STRAP - 7.75" SGL HK	\$7.43	STD
481386		REPLACED BY46952	\$0.00	STD
481387		LATCH, HOPPER DOOR	\$18.72	STD
481388		HINGE, GEARBOX COVER	\$9.52	STD
481389		SPRING, SEAT	\$2.56	STD
481384-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481384-02		TEE, SWIVEL - 9/16-18 JIC	\$18.94	STD
481390		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTOR, HOURMETER	\$41.97	STD
481392		ENGINE, NOT AVAILABLE THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481393		HDWR PKG, RS-ZT	\$12.15	STD
481394		ROD END, 5/8 MALE 1/2-20 RH	\$91.28	SSP
481395		HITCBALL, 1-7/8"	\$30.32	STD
481396		COUPLER, 1-7/8"	\$52.90	STD
481398		PULLEY, 6.35 DIA. TAPER BORE	\$77.08	STD
481399		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481400		DEFLECTOR, HOPPER TOP	\$118.55	STD
481401		DEFLECTOR, HOPPER REAR	\$171.04	STD
481403		REPLACED BY481356	\$0.00	STD
481404		REPLACED BY481357	\$0.00	STD
481406		WIRE HARNESS, MANUAL START	\$94.40	STD
481407		WIRE HARNESS, ELECTRIC START	\$156.66	STD
481408		SEAL, HOPPER ELBOW	\$7.19	STD
481409		REPLACED BY461092	\$0.00	STD
48141		TAPERED HUB,1.00 BORE	\$22.38	STD
481410		GEAR BOX, CENTER	\$585.07	SSP
481411		REPLACED BY461241 OR 461242	\$0.00	STD
481414		DECAL	\$6.74	STD
481415		DECAL	\$9.44	STD
481416		WHEEL MOTOR	\$452.05	SSP
481417		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481418		REPLACED BY481502	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48141-01		REPLACED BY48141	\$0.00	STD
48141-02		REPLACED BY48141	\$0.00	STD
48142		HANDLE GRIP	\$2.65	STD
481420		BEARING, NEUTRAL LOCK	\$7.13	STD
481421		WIRE HARNESS - STR	\$252.42	STD
481422		WIRE HARNESS, ENGINE - STR	\$44.03	STD
481423		DECAL	\$5.47	STD
481424		HOPPER	\$515.69	STD
481425		DECAL	\$1.22	STD
481427		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481428		GRIP, BLOWER GATE LEVER	\$3.26	STD
481429		REPLACED BY481554	\$0.00	STD
481430		REPLACED BY481555	\$0.00	STD
481431		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481432		BUSHING FUEL TANK	\$8.99	STD
481434		PULLEY, 5.55 OD	\$71.42	STD
481435		REPLACED BY482647	\$0.00	STD
481438		DECAL	\$14.30	STD
481439		MUFFLER	\$316.51	STD
48144		STEERING BRAKE GRIP	\$1.00	STD
481440		ADAPTER, REMOTE OIL FILTER	\$61.25	STD
481441		GASKET, FILTER ADAPTER	\$2.75	STD
481442		MTG BOLT, FILTER ADAPTER	\$36.75	STD
481443		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481444		HOSE ASSY., REMOTE FILTER	\$71.90	STD
481445		HOSE ASSY., REMOTE FILTER	\$81.25	STD
481447		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481449		MUFFLER	\$69.67	NET
481446-01		CONNECTOR, 1/2 PIPE X 3/4 JIC	\$7.19	STD
481451		STRAP, HOPPER	\$17.69	STD
481457		SPRING, FILTER ADAPTER	\$4.17	STD
48145-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48145-02		BRAKE PAD ASSYS FOR SERV. PTS	\$37.79	STD
48145-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481460		BELT, DECK DRIVE	\$28.55	PMP
481461		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$24.45	PMP
481463		ENGINE, NOT AVAILABLE THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481468		PULLEY, 5.25" OD	\$71.26	STD
481469		RUBBER ISOLATOR	\$8.02	STD
481467-01		CONNECTOR, 7/16" O-RING X HOSE BARB	\$23.30	STD
481467-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48147		DECLUTCH DECAL	\$2.26	STD
481470		BRAKE BAND, 7.5"	\$40.36	STD
481474		SWITCH, PARKING BRAKE	\$42.99	STD
481476		SWITCH, INTERLOCK	\$42.53	STD
481477		GRIP, HAND CONTROL	\$3.20	STD
481480		ARMREST ASSY.	\$60.37	NET
481481		DECAL, GREASE DAILY/FUEL TANK	\$3.10	STD
481482		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481483		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL-FRONT	\$6.80	STD
481485		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48149		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481493		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1.31	STD
481495		SPRING, SWITCH LEVER	\$33.21	SSP
481496		BELT, PTO DRIVE	\$34.39	STD
481497		BELT, MAIN DRIVE	\$39.97	STD
481498		BELT, LH TRANS. DRIVE	\$23.14	STD
481499		BELT, RH TRANS. DRIVE	\$16.89	STD
48150		REPLACED BY483215	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481501		BUSHING, 1.003 ID W/HOLE	\$8.80	STD
481502		WHEEL ASSEMBLY 16 X 6.5-8	\$196.61	STD
481503		WHEEL ASSEMBLY 20X10-8	\$268.11	STD
481504		WHL ASSY, 20X10-8 MULTI-TRAC	\$230.26	STD
481505		REPLACED BY481263	\$0.00	STD
481507		INSERT, FILLER NECK	\$9.66	STD
481509		BUSHING, .627 ID W/HOLE	\$4.52	STD
481516		REPLACED BY482486	\$0.00	STD
481518		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481517-02		WING NUT	\$10.22	SSP
481521		SPRING, EXT - BLOWER DRIVE	\$32.07	STD
481522		SPRING, MAIN DRIVE	\$24.51	STD
481528		REPLACED BY482424	\$0.00	STD
481529		REPLACED BY482639	\$0.00	STD
48153		REPLACED BY461100	\$0.00	STD
481530		REPLACED BY461716	\$0.00	STD
481531		HINGE, BELT GUARD	\$23.23	STD
481532		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
481535		PULLEY, 6.00 OD. 1.125 BORE	\$61.29	STD
481536		TAPERED HUB, 1.00 BORE	\$44.19	STD
481538		REPLACED BY482585	\$0.00	STD
481539		REPLACED BY482586	\$0.00	STD
481532-01		REPLACED BY482105	\$0.00	STD
481532-02		REPLACED BY482111	\$0.00	STD
481532-03		REPLACED BY482108	\$0.00	STD
481532-04		REPLACED BY482107	\$0.00	STD
481537-02		COUPLING, 3/8 PIPE TO 1/2" PUSH ON	\$3.43	STD
48154		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481542		CONNECTOR, 4-WAY	\$2.40	STD
481543		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1.52	STD
481544		THROTTLE AND CHOKE CONTROLS	\$20.95	STD
481545		SWITCH, INTERLOCK-DPDT	\$12.64	STD
481546		SWITCH, INTERLOCK-DPST (N/O)	\$8.13	STD
481547		LANYARD, DECK HEIGHT PIN	\$12.38	STD
481548		GRIP, PARKING BRAKE	\$4.50	STD
481549		REPLACED BY482418	\$0.00	STD
48155		REPLACED BY48166	\$0.00	STD
481551		WHEEL ASSY, 13 X 5.00-6 4 PLY	\$150.34	STD
481552		WHEEL ASSEMBLY 23 X 10.5-12 4 PLY	\$369.23	STD
481553		FUEL TANK CAP W/GUAGE-BAYONE	\$36.81	SSP
481554		CUTTER BLADE, RH MARBAIN 24.75"	\$30.32	STD
481555		CUTTER BLADE, LH MARBAIN 24.75"	\$30.32	STD
481556		REPLACED BY483787	\$0.00	STD
481557		BELT, CUTTER DECK DRIVE	\$66.38	PMP
481558		BELT, CUTTER DECK DRIVE	\$72.50	PMP
481559		CAP, GREASE	\$3.21	STD
481560		SLIDE WELDMENT, HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT	\$82.79	STD
481562		HOSE, FORMED 1/2" ID	\$22.66	STD
481564		ENGINE, NOT AVAILABLE THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481567		REPLACED BY482287	\$0.00	STD
481568		DECAL, TRACTION CONTROL	\$1.36	STD
481569		DECAL, TURF TIGER	\$4.50	STD
48157		REPLACED BY48170	\$0.00	STD
481570		DECAL, TURF TIGER	\$4.05	STD
481577		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481578		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48158		REPLACED BY482315	\$0.00	STD
481580		TRANSMISSION, 5 SPEED	\$586.93	STD
481581		COUPLER, TRANSMISSION	\$30.77	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481582		SHAFT, 16" SW	\$30.15	STD
481583		SHAFT, 20" SW	\$39.15	STD
481584		EXHAUST ELBOW	\$22.57	SSP
481588		DECAL, SEAT SUPPORT	\$8.99	SSP
48159		HANDLE GRIP	\$1.61	STD
481597		REPLACED BY483704	\$0.00	STD
481598		SPRING, EXT - DECK LIFT	\$48.92	STD
481599		GRIP, HANDLE BAR	\$8.21	STD
48160		TRANSAXLE	\$1,646.64	STD
481600		WIRE HARNESS, STT	\$245.82	STD
481601		BRAKE BAND ASSEMBLY	\$35.71	STD
481602		HOSE FITTING	\$5.84	STD
481603		CAP, FUEL TANK	\$17.27	STD
481604		CAP, DIESEL FUEL	\$42.00	SSP
481606		REPLACED BY482119	\$0.00	STD
481607		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481608		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48161		SNAP,SWIVEL BOLT	\$14.35	STD
481611		REPLACED BY 484459	\$0.00	STD
481612		RIM ASSEMBLY	\$165.40	STD
481613		TIRE	\$90.25	STD
481618		TIRE, 16X6.50-8 4PLY TITAN	\$120.55	SP
481619		TIRE-20 X 10.00-8 4 PLY (TITAN)	\$227.13	STD
481623		REPLACED BY483599	\$0.00	STD
481626		GEARBOX ASSY, CUTTER SPINDLE-LH	\$568.01	SSP
481627		GEARBOX ASSY, CUTTER SPINDLE-RH	\$568.04	SSP
481628		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481629		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481625-01		WING NUT, 3/8-16	\$2.00	STD
481625-02		KNOB, W/STUD 5/16-18 X 1.75	\$10.85	STD
481625-03		USE 483301	\$0.00	STD
481632		ANTI-SCALP WHEEL	\$20.45	STD
481633		REPLACED BY461074	\$0.00	STD
481634		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481635		SWITCH, PTO	\$33.21	STD
481636		CONNECTOR, 8 WAY	\$2.72	STD
481637		SWITCH	\$7.26	STD
481638		SWITCH, INTERLOCK-SEAT	\$11.41	STD
481639		CONNECTOR, 2 WAY	\$6.99	STD
481640		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL-UPPER	\$4.05	STD
481642		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481643		SEPARATOR, AIR/OIL	\$56.04	STD
481644		COUPLING	\$89.08	STD
481645		COVER, SHORT	\$38.54	STD
481646		COVER, LONG	\$93.36	STD
481647		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481648		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481649		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48165		REPLACED BY48190	\$0.00	STD
481650		ASSY, SHAFT, CROSS/GEAR	\$386.17	SSP
481651		SEAL 1"X1-1/2"X3/16"	\$6.74	STD
481653		ASSY., SHAFT, PINION	\$301.89	SSP
481654		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481655		CASTING, MACHINED	\$170.36	STD
481656		ASSY, END PLUG - 5PSI	\$14.73	STD
481657		USE 48668	\$0.00	STD
481659		RIM W/VALVE STEM	\$290.69	STD
481652-01		PLUG, 1/8NPT SOCHD	\$1.80	STD
481652-02		PLUG, SOCKET HEAD	\$1.80	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48166		WIRE HARNESS	\$122.15	STD
481660		TIRE, 23 X 10.50-12 4 PLY	\$260.05	STD
481661		FUEL TANK CAP WITH GAUGE	\$36.23	STD
481662		THROTTLE CONTROL, STT-KA	\$26.74	STD
481663		DECAL, STRIPES-LH	\$6.29	STD
481664		DECAL, STRIPES-RH	\$6.29	STD
481665		REPLACED BY482755	\$0.00	STD
481666		PULLEY, 2.75 DIA - 1.00 BORE	\$38.99	STD
481667		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KA	\$317.96	STD
481668		ELECTRONIC MODULE	\$134.97	STD
481669		DECAL, INSTR PANEL-UPPER	\$12.42	STD
48166-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48166-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481670		SENDER UNIT, WATER TEMP	\$71.99	STD
481671		CONNECTOR, 6 WAY	\$1.81	STD
481672		CONNECTOR, 3 WAY	\$1.76	STD
481675		HARDWARE PACKAGE, MULCH PLATE	\$6.21	STD
481677		REPLACED BY481263	\$0.00	STD
481678		REPLACED BY482711	\$0.00	STD
48168		REPLACED BY482744 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
481680		WIRE HARNESS, SWZ HANDLE	\$93.15	STD
481681		WIRE HARNESS, SWZ-ELEC	\$147.73	STD
481682		WIRE HARNESS, SSZ	\$180.75	STD
481683		STHM WIRE HARNESS	\$176.48	STD
481684		REPLACED BY483441	\$0.00	STD
481685		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - SSZ	\$22.64	NET
481687		REPLACED BY483957	\$0.00	STD
481688		CONNECTOR, 8 WAY	\$2.57	STD
481689		WHEEL, ANTI-SCALP	\$20.63	STD
48168-01		REPLACED BY482744	\$0.00	STD
48168-03		REPLACED BY48141	\$0.00	STD
48169		CLUTCH CABLE LINK	\$20.31	STD
481694		DECAL, TIGER	\$4.50	NET
481696		REPLACED BY482133	\$0.00	STD
481697		EXHAUST DEFLECTOR, ENGINE	\$17.12	STD
481698		SCREW, KOHLER SPECIAL	\$10.63	STD
48170		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$21.18	STD
481703		HDWR PKG, OGURA CLUTCH	\$12.64	STD
481704		SPRING, SEAT	\$14.32	STD
481705		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481706		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5"	\$16.23	PMP
481707		CUTTER BLADE, 18"	\$18.38	PMP
481708		CUTTER BLADE, 21"	\$20.90	PMP
481709		CUTTER BLADE, 24.5"	\$35.71	STD
48171		REPLACED BY48609 & 48612	\$0.00	STD
481710		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5" HI LIFT	\$30.32	STD
481711		CUTTER BLADE, 18" HI LIFT	\$30.59	STD
481712		CUTTER BLADE, 21" HI LIFT	\$38.93	STD
481714		MUDFLAP	\$8.94	STD
481716		RUBBER PAD, CLUTCH STOP	\$8.55	STD
481717		WIRE HARNESS ADAPT, KA WALKER	\$7.83	STD
481718		USE 461090	\$0.00	STD
481719		TIRE,22 X 11-8 CARLISLE CTR	\$116.43	STD
481725		RIM WELDMENT	\$192.57	STD
481727		Use 461100	\$0.00	STD
481729		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48172-01		CONNECTOR-2 WAY FEMALE	\$1.15	STD
48172-02		CONNECTOR-2 WAY MALE	\$1.15	STD
48173		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481732		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481734		BOOT, G/C	\$129.05	SSP
481737		LANYARD, WEIGHT PIN	\$16.73	STD
481738		REPLACED BY461715 OR 461716 (SEE SI 117)	\$0.00	STD
481730-01		STREET ELBOW, 45 DEG 3/8 NPT	\$15.15	STD
48174		ST-118 HARNESS ADAPTER	\$10.89	STD
481740		REPLACED BY482516	\$0.00	STD
481742		HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR	\$30.58	STD
481743		HOSE, LOWER RADIATOR	\$52.36	STD
481745		TOP, MOLDED - GC	\$124.74	SSP
481746		SLEEVE, COMPRESSION - CABLE	\$1.03	STD
481749		BELT, PUMP DRIVE - STT	\$27.13	STD
48175		WIRE HARNESS	\$60.94	STD
481750		HOSE, AIR INTAKE (GASOLINE)	\$43.26	STD
481751		WIRE HARNESS, STT	\$269.35	STD
481752		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KA	\$259.82	STD
481753		VALVE, FUEL SHUT-OFF 1/4 X 5/16	\$23.25	STD
481755		AMMETER	\$21.00	STD
481756		USE 461091	\$0.00	STD
48176		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481763		LINKAGE, DECK LIFT	\$61.67	STD
481764		LINK, DECK LIFT	\$7.88	STD
481765		ROD END, 1/2-20 FEMALE	\$30.85	STD
481766		ROD END, 1/2-20 LH FEMALE	\$36.41	STD
481767		LINK, PUMP CONTROL	\$106.17	STD
481768		HUB WLMT W/STUDS & GRS ZERK	\$41.56	STD
481769		ROLLER BEARING- .625 X 3.25	\$21.00	STD
481761-01		ELBOW,90 DEG-LG 3/4 JIC TO O-RING	\$43.46	STD
48177		ELIMINATOR INTERLOCK	\$50.95	STD
481770		BEARING, OILITE - WHL ASSY	\$3.43	STD
481771		TAPERED NUT, 5/16-24 60 DEG	\$1.12	STD
481772		RIM PAIR - 1 MALE / 1 FEMALE	\$29.63	STD
481773		INNER TUBE	\$15.75	STD
481774		TIRE, 9 X 3.50-4 4 PLY SMTH	\$60.84	STD
481778		RETURN FITTING, STRAIGHT	\$21.85	STD
481780		INSULATION, BATTERY COVER	\$8.08	STD
481785		REPLACED BY482438	\$0.00	STD
481786		BATTERY	\$0.00	PL
481787		WHEELMOTOR, 22 CI	\$762.58	SSP
481788		REPLACED BY482791	\$0.00	STD
481789		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48179		REPLACED BY48179-01	\$0.00	STD
481790		REPLACED BY461716	\$0.00	STD
481791		SENDER UNIT, WATER TEMP	\$25.45	STD
481792		PUMP, BDP-21L-305 - LH	\$847.64	SSP
481793		BLOCK, PUMP CONTROL	\$41.74	STD
48179-01		HOSE, FUEL LINE-7/32 X 3.50	\$2.17	STD
481805		OIL PRESSURE GAUGE	\$81.57	STD
481806		CONTROL CABLE	\$24.75	STD
481808		REPLACED BY484054	\$0.00	STD
481809		ISO-MOUNT, RADIATOR	\$4.88	STD
48180-03		BRAKE PAD	\$23.52	STD
48180-04		RIVET	\$0.30	STD
48180-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48180-06		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48180L		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48180R		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48181		IDLER PULLEY	\$20.52	PMP
481810		REPLACED BY461895K (STT-BSD) or 462186K (STT-BSG)	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481811		OIL PRESSURE SENDER	\$181.35	STD
481812		SWITCH, LOW OIL PRESSURE	\$15.50	STD
481813		OIL MANIFOLD	\$65.37	STD
481816		PRE-CLEANER, ENGINE AIR	\$94.25	SSP
481817		ISO-PAD, RADIATOR	\$10.20	STD
481818		INDICATOR, AIR CLEANER	\$88.09	STD
481819		PUMP, BDP-21L-403 - RH	\$847.64	SSP
48182		REPLACED BY483044	\$0.00	STD
481820		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481821		CONNECTOR, 2 WAY	\$1.12	STD
481822		WIRE HARNESS, STT-BSG	\$448.44	STD
481823		WIRE HARNESS, STT-BSD	\$334.70	SSP
481824		AUTO FUSE, 40 AMP	\$2.37	STD
481825		FOOTREST, STT	\$141.21	STD
481826		RELAY SWITCH-12V, 40A HI-CAP	\$44.30	STD
481827		ELBOW, EXHAUST	\$46.27	STD
481829		RIM, 5.0 X 3.25 W/GR ZERK & VLV	\$83.72	STD
48182-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48183		REPLACED BY482130	\$0.00	STD
481830		TIRE, 4.10/3.50 X 5 4 PLY	\$47.14	STD
481831		WHEEL ASSY, 23X8.50-12 4 PLY	\$174.11	SSP
481832		RIM WLMT W/VALVE STEM & CAP	\$159.54	STD
481833		TIRE-23X8.50-12 4P MULTI-TRC	\$250.53	STD
481834		SPRING, CTRL LEVER RETURN	\$23.19	SSP
481835		REPLACED BY483526	\$0.00	STD
481837		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$31.04	STD
481838		PIN ASSY, DECK ADJ - FRONT	\$52.45	SSP
481839		GRIP, SHIFT LEVER	\$6.26	STD
48184		REPLACED BY481710	\$0.00	STD
481841		WHEEL ASSY, 15 X 6.0 - 6	\$123.66	STD
481842		TIRE, 15 X 6.0 - 6	\$73.90	STD
481843		CASTER WHL ASSY,11 X 4.00-5	\$96.40	STD
481844		RIM, 5.0X3.25 W/ GREASE ZERK, VALVE	\$108.68	STD
481845		TIRE, 11 X 4.00 - 5	\$50.58	STD
481846		ROLLER BEARING- .625 X 1.00	\$13.00	STD
481847		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481848		EXHAUST DEFLECTOR	\$22.96	STD
481849		HOSE ASSY, PUMP	\$71.90	STD
48185		REPLACED BY481711	\$0.00	STD
481850		WHEEL ASSY, 24 X 12-12	\$358.97	STD
481851		RIM W/ VALVE STEM, 24 X 12-12	\$162.42	STD
481852		TIRE, 24 X 12-12	\$245.09	STD
481858		WHEEL BEARING, 2.000-2.005 OD	\$19.27	STD
481859		PAINTED RIM ASSY	\$234.35	STD
48186		DECAL	\$14.15	STD
481860		TIRE, 13 X 6.50-6 2 PLY	\$117.58	STD
481861		TIRE, 13 X 5.00-6 2 PLY	\$82.88	STD
481862		PAINTED RIM ASSY	\$219.14	STD
481863		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1.11	STD
481864		BELT, HYDRO DRIVE - 20" SWZU	\$33.24	STD
481865		WIRE HARNESS, SWZ HANDLE	\$98.12	STD
481866		SPRING, TRACTION CONTROL	\$10.85	STD
481867		WHEEL ASSY, 18 X 8.5 - 8	\$239.10	STD
481868		RIM W/VALVE STEM	\$138.93	STD
481869		TIRE, 18 X 8.5 - 8	\$162.38	STD
48187		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481870		WHEEL ASSY, 18 X 6.5 - 8	\$194.95	STD
481871		TIRE, 18 X 6.5 - 8	\$102.45	STD
481873		CHAIN	\$5.57	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481875		HOSE,TANK TO FILTER - FORMED	\$25.71	STD
481876		SPLIT RING	\$3.93	STD
481878		DECAL, TRACKING ADJUSTMENT	\$1.91	STD
481879		SPRING, TRACKING ADJUSTMENT	\$5.83	STD
48188		OIL FILTER SERVICE PART	\$37.24	STD
481880		BELT, DECK DRIVE - SWUM-36	\$40.15	PMP
481881		BELT, DECK DRIVE - SWMU-48	\$66.08	STD
481882		REPLACED BY482649	\$0.00	STD
481883		REPLACED BY482752	\$0.00	STD
481884		TAPERED HUB, 17 MM BORE	\$21.00	STD
481887		SEAL, 1.5 OD X 1.0 ID	\$11.66	STD
481888		SEAL, 2.0 OD X 1.0 ID	\$24.69	STD
481885-03		KNOB, 3/8-16	\$3.08	STD
481885-04		KNOB, 3/8-16 LOCKING	\$3.64	STD
481890		RIM WLMT, PAINTED	\$62.30	STD
481892		HUB ASSY., WHEEL	\$92.05	SSP
481893		TIRE, 16 X 6.50-8 TURF TRAC	\$163.08	STD
481894		RIM ASSY., PAINTED	\$228.82	STD
481895		CUP-TAPERED ROLLER BEARING	\$14.05	STD
481896		CONE-TAPERED ROLLER BEARING	\$15.14	STD
481897		SEAL, WHEEL BEARINGS	\$6.65	STD
481898		HUB ASSY., STH WHEEL	\$103.45	STD
481899		TIRE, 13 X 6.50-6	\$80.54	STD
48190		ENGINE N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
481900		RIM ASSY., PAINTED	\$184.35	STD
481901		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481902		HUB ASSY., WHEEL	\$123.13	STD
481903		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
481905		DECAL, SWU	\$9.17	STD
481906		DECAL, SWZU	\$15.50	STD
481908		HUB ASSY., WHEEL	\$127.27	STD
481909		TIRE, 4.80/4.00-8 SAWTOOTH	\$143.16	STD
48191		TRANSMISSION-700-022 PEERLESS	\$651.20	STD
481910		RIM WLMT, PAINTED	\$129.67	STD
481911		ROLLER BEARING, 4.50 WIDE WHEEL	\$16.89	STD
481912		RETAINING CAP, 4.50 WIDE WHEEL	\$3.32	STD
481913		ROLLER BEARING, 1.0 X 1.375 X 2.50	\$14.50	STD
481914		RETAINING CAP, 1.375 OD	\$2.37	STD
481919		HOSE, OIL PRESSURE SENDER	\$42.04	STD
48192		DRIVE WHEEL	\$257.45	STD
481921		DECAL, SABRE TOOTH TIGER	\$11.20	STD
481922		BELT, CUTTER DECK DR - 52	\$69.78	STD
481923		BELT, CUTTER DECK - 61	\$82.96	STD
481924		ADAPTER, AIR INTAKE	\$17.22	STD
481925		DECAL, SABRE TOOTH TIGER	\$19.13	STD
48192-01		REPLACED BY48192	\$0.00	STD
48192-02		REPLACED BY481860	\$0.00	STD
48192-03		REPLACED BY481859	\$0.00	STD
48193		REPLACED BY481858	\$0.00	STD
481930		USE 461295	\$0.00	STD
481931		USE 461296	\$0.00	STD
481934		REPLACED BY482754	\$0.00	STD
481936		SEAT	\$575.87	SSP
481937		DECAL, TIGER HEAD	\$21.53	STD
48193-01		REPLACED BY481858	\$0.00	STD
48193-02		WHEEL BEARING OD 1.980-1.984"	\$34.31	STD
48193-03		USE 48192-03	\$0.00	STD
481942		DECAL, SCAG ZERO-TURN	\$8.16	STD
481943		USE 461232	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
481944		EXHAUST MANIFOLD - KA	\$497.19	STD
481945		HEATSHIELD, FLEXIBLE (PER INCH)	\$0.16	STD
481946		MUFFLER, SCR	\$257.51	STD
481947		EXHAUST MANIFOLD, SCR-KH	\$197.63	STD
481948		BACK COVER	\$256.60	STD
481949		CUSHION COVER	\$208.40	STD
481945-01		REPLACED BY481945	\$0.00	STD
48195		CASTER WHEEL	\$65.85	STD
481950		ARMREST COVER	\$64.75	SSP
481951		LH ARMREST	\$118.61	STD
481952		RH ARMREST	\$118.61	STD
481953		DECAL, ADVANTAGE - 48	\$1.63	STD
481954		DECAL, ADVANTAGE - 52	\$7.39	STD
481955		DECAL, ADVANTAGE - 61	\$7.39	STD
481956		DECAL, ADVANTAGE - 72	\$3.89	STD
481957		FUEL TANK	\$149.80	STD
481958		CAP, FUEL TANK W/GAUGE	\$46.68	STD
481959		HOSE, AIR INTAKE - KH	\$47.65	STD
48196		ENGINE PULLEY	\$23.52	STD
481960		HOSE ASSY, PUMP - LH	\$88.26	STD
481961		HOSE ASSY, PUMP - RH	\$62.70	STD
481962		REPLACED BY483210	\$0.00	STD
48197		PULLEY TRANS INPUT	\$26.46	STD
481971		DECAL, HEAVY DUTY COMMERCIAL	\$5.91	STD
481972		REPLACED BY461474	\$0.00	STD
481973		REPLACED BY461421	\$0.00	STD
481976		BELT, GEARBOX DRIVE	\$80.64	STD
481977		BELT, BLOWER DRIVE	\$24.69	STD
481978		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$43.26	STD
481979		BELT, DECK DRIVE	\$74.72	STD
48198		REPLACED BY483211	\$0.00	STD
481980		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMST-72	\$129.66	STD
481981		FTG, TEE - SPECIAL	\$38.81	STD
481982		MUFFLER, STT-KA	\$244.85	STD
481984		ELEC MODULE, HOPPER FULL	\$204.04	NET
481985		CONNECTOR, 4-WAY	\$1.20	STD
481986		ALARM - HOPPER FULL	\$41.65	SSP
481988		REPLACED BY482426	\$0.00	STD
481989		VALVE, FUEL SHUT-OFF	\$40.03	STD
48199		PULLEY, JACK SHAFT	\$37.80	STD
481990		SPRING, DECK STOP RELEASE	\$13.70	STD
481992		SPRING, DECK LATCH	\$6.26	STD
481993		SPRING, DECK LIFT	\$13.79	STD
481994		REPLACED BY482717	\$0.00	STD
481995		SPRING, EXTENSION	\$37.18	SSP
481997		REPLACED BY482450	\$0.00	STD
481998		REPLACED BY482991	\$0.00	STD
481999		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5 LO-LIFT	\$22.87	STD
48200		PULLEY WHEEL DRIVE	\$25.52	STD
482000		CUTTER BLADE, 18.0 LO-LIFT	\$22.87	STD
482001		REPLACED BY482881	\$0.00	STD
482002		REPLACED BY482882	\$0.00	STD
482003		REPLACED BY482475	\$0.00	STD
482004		HARDWARE PKG, STHM	\$21.53	STD
482005		HARDWARE PKG, SMST	\$11.05	NET
482006		CUTTER BLADE, 21.0 LO-LIFT	\$30.37	STD
482007		CUTTER BLADE, 24.0 LO-LIFT	\$37.68	STD
482008		REPLACED BY483076	\$0.00	STD
482009		BELT, TRANSMISSION	\$21.02	PMP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48201		REPLACED BY183208	\$0.00	STD
48202		REPLACED BY48202A	\$0.00	STD
482025		COOLER, TRANSMISSION	\$113.90	STD
482026		WIRE HARNESS, SWZ ELEC	\$145.02	STD
482027		SEAT	\$442.62	STD
482029		WIRE HARNESS, SCR	\$313.57	STD
482028-01		PLUG, 1/4-28 SELF TAP	\$4.53	STD
48202A		*BELT WHEEL DRIVE	\$76.44	PMP
48203		*BELT TRANS DRIVE	\$20.78	PMP
482030		WIRE HARNESS, HOPPER	\$104.89	STD
482032		CONTROL CABLE	\$24.36	STD
482033		WIRE HARNESS, CHUTE ACT MOTOR	\$32.14	STD
48204		BELT CUTTER DECK SM36	\$30.55	PMP
482043		WHEEL ASSY, 16X6.50-8 RIBBED	\$227.11	STD
482044		WHEEL ASSY, 23X9.50-12 4 PLY	\$283.67	STD
482046		HOSE ASSY	\$71.13	STD
482047		HOSE ASSY	\$71.13	STD
482048		HOSE ASSY	\$71.13	STD
482049		HOSE ASSY	\$71.13	STD
48205		RUBBER PAD	\$3.20	STD
482052		DECAL, NEUTRAL ADJUST	\$5.40	STD
482053		DECAL, SPEED CONTROL LEVER	\$4.46	STD
482054		REPLACED BY482255	\$0.00	STD
482055		TUBE, FUEL STANDOFF	\$10.70	STD
482056		PAD, RUBBER - FUEL TANK	\$1.38	STD
482058		GRIP, BRAKE LEVER	\$9.50	STD
482059		SPRING, TORSION - LH	\$19.96	STD
48206		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$36.35	STD
482060		SPRING, TORSION - RH	\$20.06	STD
482061		BUSHING, SELF-ALIGN	\$11.56	STD
482062		REPLACED BY483216	\$0.00	STD
482066		REPLACED BY482500	\$0.00	STD
482067		PULLEY, 4.95 OD-TAPERED BORE	\$115.77	STD
482069		SPRING, DOOR LATCH	\$5.97	STD
48207		BELT ENGINE TO 61 DECK	\$61.81	STD
482070		SPRING, DOOR LOCK - UP	\$5.00	STD
482071		STRAP, BUCKET STOP	\$24.51	STD
482072		ROD END, 5/16-24 RH FEMALE	\$20.24	STD
482073		PAD, RUBBER - HEAT DEFLECTOR	\$16.63	STD
482074		PAD, RUBBER - HOPPER REST	\$14.40	STD
482075		PIN ASSY, DECK ADJ - REAR	\$52.09	SSP
482076		TUBE, DISCHARGE - 8" ID	\$63.74	SSP
482077		HINGE, TRANSITION CHUTE	\$16.70	STD
482078		COVER, NYLON -DK LIFT SPRING	\$19.54	STD
482079		REPLACED BY483189	\$0.00	STD
48208		PULLEY - WINCH CABLE	\$55.65	STD
482080		DECAL, ROTATING BLOWER	\$1.64	STD
482081		EXHAUST PIPE, INTERMEDIATE	\$39.84	SSP
482084		SWITCH, ROCKER	\$19.37	STD
482085		TAPERED HUB, 15 MM BORE	\$21.00	STD
482088		HOSE ASSY	\$34.71	STD
48209		DRUM BAND BRAKE	\$11.62	STD
482090		BELT, DECK DRIVE - SMTC-40	\$83.23	STD
482091		BELT, RH DECK DRIVE - SMTC-40	\$40.52	STD
482093		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, KA-STC	\$21.53	STD
482094		REPLACED BY484078	\$0.00	STD
482096		PULLEY, 4.45 DIA - 15MM BORE	\$55.11	STD
482097		PULLEY, 4.45 DIA - 1.00 BORE	\$104.80	STD
482099		BLOCK, CLAMPING	\$23.86	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48210		BRAKE BAND ASSY	\$25.40	STD
482100		DECAL, TRACTION CONTROL	\$1.26	STD
482101		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1.26	STD
482102		GRIP, BRAKE LEVER	\$2.63	STD
482105		REPLACED BY 484716	\$0.00	STD
482106		REPLACED BY482111	\$0.00	STD
482107		ARMPAD, LH	\$36.42	STD
482108		ARMPAD, RH	\$36.42	STD
482109		ARMREST BRACKET, LH	\$31.94	STD
48211		SWITCH, N/O	\$14.01	STD
482110		ARMREST BRACKET, RH	\$31.94	STD
482111		CUSHION ASSY, COIL SPRINGS	\$157.47	STD
482115		DECAL, STRIPES - LH	\$5.06	STD
482116		DECAL, STRIPES - RH	\$5.06	STD
482118		DECAL, SEAT SUPT	\$2.14	STD
482119		SEAT ASSY W/ADJUSTER RAILS	\$473.04	STD
482120		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482121		CASTING, TOP	\$149.86	STD
482122		SHAFT ASSY, PINION	\$260.38	STD
482123		SHAFT ASSY, CROSS	\$275.18	STD
482125		MUFFLER, 17 HP KA	\$213.40	SSP
482126		MUFFLER, 21 HP KA	\$213.40	SSP
482129		CUTTER BLADE, 20.0"	\$33.92	STD
48213		WIRE HARNESS SWB	\$159.70	STD
482130		CUTTER BLADE, 20.0" HI-LIFT - OBSOLETE	\$0.00	STD
482132		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$2.39	STD
482133		FAN, 10 BLADE	\$21.13	SSP
482134		CLAMP, DUCT - 8"	\$30.45	STD
482135		PULLEY, IDLER - 4.50"	\$35.49	SSP
482137		BELT, DECK DRIVE - SMTC-48	\$65.69	PMP
482138		BELT, RH DECK DRIVE -SMTC-48	\$36.17	STD
482139		REPLACED BY482281	\$0.00	STD
48214		DECAL FUEL SHUT OFF	\$2.65	STD
482140		BELT, RH DECK DRIVE -SMTC-52	\$38.75	STD
482141		DECAL, COUGAR	\$12.06	STD
482146		LEVER, SPEED CONTROL	\$28.97	STD
482147		REPLACED BY482597	\$0.00	STD
482148		REPLACED BY482646	\$0.00	STD
482149		PULLEY, 4.75 DIA DBL GROOVE	\$134.81	STD
48215		GRIP SHIFTER LEVER	\$5.01	STD
482150		PULLEY, 5.35 DIA DBL GROOVE	\$158.71	STD
482151		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482152		ROD, PUMP CONTROL LINKAGE	\$15.03	STD
482155		PAD, RUBBER - HEAT DEFLECTOR	\$12.06	STD
482158		KNOB, POT - HOPPER FULL MOD	\$24.36	STD
482159		WASHER, RUBBER - HOPPER FULL MOD	\$5.32	STD
482152		ROD, PUMP CONTROL LINKAGE	\$187.81	STD
48216		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482160		POTENTIOMETER - HOPPER FULL	\$69.96	SSP
482165		REPLACED BY483405	\$0.00	STD
482166		DECAL, SCAG (RED)	\$6.50	STD
482167		DECAL, START/DRIVE	\$4.81	STD
482168		REPLACED BY482288	\$0.00	STD
482169		PULLEY, 5.45 DIA - 1.125 BORE	\$50.81	STD
48217		DECAL BLADE ENGAGE	\$10.63	SSP
482171		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$29.66	STD
482172		REPLACED BY482527	\$0.00	STD
482173		REPLACED BY482525	\$0.00	STD
482174		COMMUTATOR SEAL, MB/MF MOTOR	\$17.66	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482175		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER-JUMPER	\$11.05	STD
482176		THD'D ROD, 3/8-24 X 3.750 LG	\$15.19	STD
482177		THD'D ROD, 3/8-24 X 14.675 LG	\$17.61	STD
482178		THREADED ROD, 3/8-24 X 2.925 LG	\$15.10	STD
482179		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - BOTTOM	\$58.86	STD
48218		DECAL	\$15.88	STD
482180		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - KH TOP	\$9.17	STD
482181		HD AIR CLEANER, KOHLER	\$204.04	NET
482182		DECAL, LH THREAD	\$4.10	STD
482183		CHANNEL, ARMREST	\$25.71	STD
482184		LATCH, HOPPER	\$25.36	STD
482185		WHEEL ASSY, 23 X 8.5	\$224.84	STD
482186		RIM WLMT, 23 X 8.5	\$113.59	STD
482190		SEAT PAN	\$143.54	STD
482191		REPLACED BY482567	\$0.00	STD
482192		TIRE, 16 X 6.50-8 RIBBED	\$111.14	STD
482193		USE 481894	\$0.00	STD
482194		REPLACED BY484104	\$0.00	STD
482196		FTG, TEE - SPECIAL	\$30.70	STD
482197		HOSE, FILTER INLET - FORMED	\$48.66	STD
482198		FUEL TANK, LH - STC	\$204.36	STD
482199		FUEL TANK, RH - STC	\$222.87	STD
482202		ELBOW, 3/4-16 O-RING-1/2 HOSE	\$25.12	STD
482203		REPLACED BY483260	\$0.00	STD
482204		SPRING, SEAT	\$7.15	STD
482208		MUFFLER, STC - KH	\$213.40	SSP
482209		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$42.36	STD
482210		CHOKE CONTROL	\$23.56	STD
482211		GRIP, LEVER	\$1.99	STD
482212		VALVE, FUEL SHUT-OFF	\$32.64	STD
482213		REPLACED BY482604	\$0.00	STD
482214		DECAL, INSTR PANEL	\$6.09	STD
482215		WIRE HARNESS, STC	\$306.88	STD
482216		DECAL, TIGER CUB	\$3.49	STD
482217		PULLEY, IDLER - 5.0 DIA	\$21.60	STD
482218		REPLACED BY482501	\$0.00	STD
482219		DECAL, SCAG TIGER CUB	\$4.13	STD
48222		DECAL, OPERATOR WARNING	\$15.88	STD
482220		SEAT ASSY	\$327.80	STD
482221		CHOKE CONTROL	\$25.55	STD
482223		DIPSTICK ASSY, GEARBOX	\$42.51	STD
482225		ENDCAP	\$6.80	STD
482229		CROSS & BEARING KIT	\$53.07	STD
48223		FLANGE JACKSHAFT PULLEY	\$4.06	STD
482231		LINK, PTO (3/8-24 X 8.00 LG)	\$8.75	STD
482232		LINKAGE ASSY, PTO - CENTER	\$41.87	STD
482233		LINKAGE ASSY, PTO - UPPER	\$42.79	STD
482235		REPLACED BY483317	\$0.00	STD
482236		REPLACED BY482962	\$0.00	STD
482237		REPLACED BY483318	\$0.00	STD
482238		REPLACED BY482694	\$0.00	STD
482239		CUTTER BLADE, 14.5" LH ELIM	\$27.75	SSP
48224		BALL BEARINGS-NEUTRAL RET.	\$9.74	STD
482240		REPLACED BY482728	\$0.00	STD
482241		REPLACED BY483316	\$0.00	STD
482243		REPLACED BY482449	\$0.00	STD
482244		REPLACED BY482596	\$0.00	STD
482245		SPRING, DISCHARGE CHUTE	\$8.16	STD
482246		DECAL, UTILITY TRAY	\$11.41	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482247		PULLEY, 3.25 DIA-1.125 BORE	\$32.64	STD
482248		REPLACED BY482587	\$0.00	STD
482249		PULLEY, IDLER - 4.00 DIA	\$61.69	SSP
48225		SHAFT	\$19.64	STD
482250		GRIP, PTO LEVER	\$9.13	STD
482251		DECAL, PTO	\$4.21	STD
482253		DIODE	\$5.97	STD
482254		DECAL, SPEED SELECTOR	\$3.87	STD
482255		DECAL, BRAKE LEVER	\$4.05	STD
482257		DECAL, INSTR PANEL KH - TOP	\$6.14	STD
482258		DECAL, INSTR PANEL KA - TOP	\$10.35	STD
482259		DECAL, INSTR PANEL KH, KA-BOTTOM	\$6.14	STD
48226		REPLACED BY46513	\$0.00	STD
482263		BELT, G'BOX DRIVE	\$98.92	STD
482265		FITTING, TEE - SPECIAL	\$29.40	STD
482267		USE 461346	\$0.00	STD
482268		ELBOW, GC-STC	\$66.30	STD
482269		TUBE, FILLER - GC-STC	\$59.76	STD
482266-01		ELBOW, 9/16 O-RING X 3/8 HOSE	\$23.93	STD
482266-02		ELBOW, 3/4 O-RING X 3/8 HOSE	\$21.74	STD
482266-03		ELBOW, 7/16 O-RING X 3/8 HOSE	\$17.82	STD
48227		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482272		USE 461387	\$0.00	STD
482274		SPRING, TRACTION CONTROL	\$14.73	STD
482276		BELT COVER - GC-STC	\$63.98	STD
482277		FTG, TEE - O'RING TO BARB	\$26.83	STD
482278		BELT, GC-STC	\$31.04	STD
482279		SHIELD, DECK G'BOX	\$7.34	SSP
482281		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMT-52	\$89.76	STD
482282		SPRING, HOOD LATCH	\$31.59	STD
482284		REPLACED BY483441	\$0.00	STD
482285		REPLACED BY483407	\$0.00	STD
482286		REPLACED BY483406	\$0.00	STD
482287		DECAL, START / DRIVE	\$3.04	STD
482288		DECAL, CAUTION	\$2.44	STD
482289		REPLACED BY483442	\$0.00	STD
482290		REPLACED BY483397	\$0.00	STD
482293		REPLACED BY483991	\$0.00	STD
482295		ANTI-SCALP WHEEL	\$7.15	STD
482297		DECAL, ADVANTAGE - 36	\$2.13	STD
482298		PULLEY, 4.75 OD - 1.00 BORE	\$46.61	STD
482299		REPLACED BY483209	\$0.00	STD
482300		CAP, SQUARE VINYL	\$2.44	STD
482303		GRIP, HOOD LATCH	\$2.54	STD
482304		SPRING, HOOD HINGE	\$39.43	SSP
482305		HOSE, TANK TO FILTER - FORMED	\$55.85	STD
482306		REPLACED BY483213	\$0.00	STD
482308		REPLACED BY461895	\$0.00	STD
482309		WIRE HARNESS, STT-27KA	\$228.16	SSP
48231		SWITCH, NEUTRAL INTERLOCK	\$28.73	STD
482310		REPLACED BY482699	\$0.00	STD
482311		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - UPPER	\$5.54	STD
482312		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482313		REPLACED BY483599	\$0.00	STD
482314		CHOKE CONTROL, 35 LG	\$22.12	STD
482315		CHOKE CONTROL, 25.125 LG	\$19.76	STD
482317		WIRE HARNESS, SCR-KA	\$210.33	SSP
482318		WIRE HARNESS, SCR	\$240.21	SSP
482319		WIRE HARNESS, HOPPER	\$107.23	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482321		SEAL, HOOD	\$17.61	STD
482323		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, STC-LV	\$41.46	STD
482324		WATER TEMP GAUGE	\$31.08	STD
482325		REPLACED BY482637	\$0.00	STD
482326		REPLACED BY482638	\$0.00	STD
482329		SPRING, EXHAUST MANIFOLD	\$6.40	STD
48233		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482330		ROD END, 3/8-24 RH FEMALE	\$18.36	STD
482331		ROD END, 3/8-24 LH FEMALE	\$18.36	STD
482334		STUB SHAFT, 31 BS	\$108.47	STD
482336		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMCR-42	\$52.58	STD
482338		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMCR-52	\$66.76	STD
48234		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482340		GRIP, CONTROL LEVER	\$5.86	STD
482341		BACK COVER	\$91.07	SSP
482342		CUSHION COVER	\$75.57	SSP
482343		ARMREST COVER	\$57.95	SSP
482344		ARMREST	\$97.47	STD
482346		OIL DRAIN, 6"	\$31.99	STD
482347		HOSE, REMOTE AIR INTAKE	\$57.68	STD
482348		REPLACED BY483470	\$0.00	STD
482349		OIL DRAIN, 4.0	\$31.62	STD
48235		HOOD GRASS CATCHER	\$83.91	STD
482351		OIL DRAIN, 2.6"	\$25.55	STD
482352		OIL DRAIN, 4.5	\$32.80	STD
482354		OIL DRAIN, 2.3"	\$23.15	STD
482355		CAP, FUEL TANK - DIESEL	\$59.50	STD
482356		REPLACED BY483395	\$0.00	STD
482359		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - LOWER	\$7.88	STD
48236		REPLACED BY483391	\$0.00	STD
482360		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - UPPER	\$6.99	STD
482361		INDICATOR LIGHT, WATER SEPR	\$55.99	STD
482362		ENGINE ISO MNT, FRONT	\$34.75	STD
482363		ENGINE ISO MNT, REAR	\$18.44	STD
482365		FITTING, OIL SENDER - 45 DEG	\$15.46	SSP
482366		HOSE, LOWER RADIATOR	\$52.78	STD
482367		DECAL, SCAG TURBO DIESEL	\$3.76	STD
482368		HOSE, AIR INTAKE	\$67.56	STD
48237		REPLACED BY48610 & 48609	\$0.00	STD
482374		HDWR PKG, CLUTCH UPGRADE	\$48.50	STD
482377		PULLEY, 5.50 DIA -1.125 BORE	\$61.13	STD
482378		REPLACED BY483226	\$0.00	STD
482379		BELT, GC-STT-61	\$39.83	STD
482384		REPLACED BY482569	\$0.00	STD
482386		SEAL, 1.50 OD X 1.125 ID	\$13.14	SSP
482392		DECAL, SULKY	\$25.55	STD
482393		DECAL, CAUTION	\$17.22	STD
482398		BELT, GC-STT-52	\$28.19	STD
482399		CONTROL CABLE	\$22.68	STD
482400		WIRE HARNESS, ENG - SCR-27KA	\$113.37	STD
482401		HDWR PKG,STC CLUTCH UPGRADE	\$20.37	STD
482403		MANIFOLD EXT, EXHAUST	\$64.60	STD
482404		MUFFLER W/ GUARD	\$477.33	SSP
482405		AIR FILTER, STT-BS	\$473.53	STD
482406		BELT COVER, GC-STT-52	\$63.52	STD
482409		DRAW LATCH	\$35.55	SSP
48241		FOOT CLUTCH CABLE ASSEMBLY	\$146.26	STD
482413		WHEEL ASSY, 23 X 9.5-12 4 PLY	\$209.88	STD
482414		RIM WLMT, PAINTED	\$290.19	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482416		REPLACED BY483215	\$0.00	STD
482417		FILTER HEAD ASSY	\$94.34	STD
482418		SPRING, DECK LIFT	\$18.94	STD
482419		DECAL, RATING PLATE	\$11.05	STD
48242		SHAFT	\$30.32	STD
482421		ELBOW, GC-STT	\$93.69	STD
482422		TUBE, FILLER - GC-STT	\$79.98	STD
482424		DRIVESHAFT, STT	\$369.71	STD
482425		REPLACED BY482438	\$0.00	STD
482426		DRIVESHAFT, SCR	\$401.88	STD
482427		PULLEY, 4.50 DIA - 1.125 BORE	\$56.24	STD
482428		BELT, GC-STT-52	\$35.92	STD
482429		SLIDE, HEIGHT ADJUST	\$65.84	STD
482430		HDWR PKG, STT DRIVESHAFT PKG	\$20.04	STD
482431		LINKAGE ASSY, SWZ PUMP	\$28.31	STD
482432		USE 461465	\$0.00	STD
482433		LINKAGE ASSY, ANTI-ROTATION	\$44.64	STD
482438		DRIVESHAFT, STT	\$374.58	STD
482439		BACK CUSHION	\$132.69	SSP
48244		BELT ENGINE TO 48 DECK	\$47.34	STD
482440		CUSHION ASSY (W/COIL SPRNGS)	\$176.75	SSP
482441		LEFT HAND ARMREST	\$95.14	SSP
482442		RIGHT HAND ARMREST	\$95.14	SSP
482443		ARMREST MOUNT BRKT	\$116.59	NET
482444		SHOCK ABSORBER	\$78.13	SSP
482445		TRACK SET	\$86.04	SSP
482447		DECAL, DRIVESHAFT GREASE	\$2.20	STD
482448		USE 461466	\$0.00	STD
482449		CUTTER BLADE, 14.5 LH	\$29.31	STD
482450		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5 LH	\$22.02	STD
482451		REPLACED BY482596	\$0.00	STD
482452		GAS DAMPER	\$69.96	STD
482457		REPLACED BY482795	\$0.00	STD
482458		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KA LC	\$233.73	SSP
482459		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KA/KH AC	\$217.62	SSP
48246		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$41.97	SSP
482461		REPLACED BY481706	\$0.00	STD
482462		REPLACED BY481707	\$0.00	STD
482463		REPLACED BY482129	\$0.00	STD
482464		REPLACED BY481708	\$0.00	STD
482465		REPLACED BY481709	\$0.00	STD
482466		REPLACED BY481710	\$0.00	STD
482467		REPLACED BY481711	\$0.00	STD
482469		REPLACED BY481712	\$0.00	STD
48247		REPLACED BY482744 & 48248	\$0.00	STD
482472		REPLACED BY482000	\$0.00	STD
482475		HARDWARE PKG, WALKERS	\$67.64	SSP
482477		TEE, 3/4 O-RING X JIC X 1/2 HOSE	\$21.14	SSP
48248		TAPERED HUB, 7/8 DIM BORE	\$21.85	STD
482480		REPLACED BY482746	\$0.00	STD
482481		TEE, 3/4 O-RING X JIC X 1/2 HOSE	\$29.15	STD
482482		HARDWARE PKG, STHM	\$60.05	STD
482483		TEE, 3/4 O-RING X JIC X 1/2 HOSE	\$25.73	STD
482486		G'BOX ASY, DECK DRIVE	\$426.76	SSP
482487		REPLACED BY482650	\$0.00	STD
48249		PULLEY ENG. TRANS DRIVE	\$28.80	STD
482493		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1.47	STD
482495		REPLACED BY482710	\$0.00	STD
482496		USE 461454	\$0.00	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482497		REPLACED BY483788	\$0.00	STD
482498		CAP, FUEL TANK - DIESEL	\$75.38	STD
482499		HOSE, FILTER INLET - FORMED	\$23.13	STD
482500		GEARBOX, T-DRIVE	\$697.62	STD
482501		GEARBOX, 90 DEG - MAIN DRIVE	\$865.11	STD
482502		SEAT ADJUSTER TRACK SET	\$148.11	STD
482503		WHEEL ASSY, 13 X 5.00-6 4 PLY	\$155.08	STD
482504		WHEEL ASSY, 13 X 6.50-6 4 PLY	\$178.63	STD
482505		COOLER, TRANSMISSION	\$181.42	STD
482506		HOSE, FILTER INLET	\$20.90	STD
482507		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - LOWER	\$3.10	STD
482508		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - UPPER	\$4.19	STD
48251		CONNECTOR BODY, 6T	\$3.02	STD
482510		OIL DRAIN, 3.3	\$27.59	STD
482511		REPLACED BY482637	\$0.00	STD
482512		REPLACED BY482638	\$0.00	STD
482515		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - UPPER	\$4.42	STD
482516		HOSE ASSY, WHEELMOTOR	\$102.69	STD
48252		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482522		HOSE, AIR INTAKE	\$60.48	STD
482523		WIRE HARNESS, STT-BSG	\$319.16	SSP
482524		WIRE HARNESS, STT-BSD	\$319.16	SSP
482525		SEAL KIT, MB MOTOR	\$111.05	SSP
482527		SEAL KIT, MF MOTOR	\$72.42	STD
482528		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - LOWER	\$13.69	STD
482529		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMTC-48	\$75.20	PMP
48253		WHEEL & TIRE ASSY	\$237.18	STD
482530		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMTC-52	\$73.10	SSP
482531		REPLACED BY482716	\$0.00	STD
482533		LINKAGE ASSY, PUMP CONTROL	\$46.86	STD
482534		LINKAGE, DECK LIFT	\$62.59	STD
482536		REPLACED BY 482649	\$0.00	STD
482537		REPLACED BY 483268	\$0.00	STD
482538		REPLACED BY 484568	\$0.00	STD
482539		TEE, 3/4 O-RING X JIC X HOSE	\$25.66	STD
48253-02		REPLACED BY481861	\$0.00	STD
48253-03		REPLACED BY481862	\$0.00	STD
482539		TEE,3/4 O-RING X JIC X HOSE	\$47.57	STD
48254		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482540		REPLACED BY482643	\$0.00	STD
482541		REPLACED BY482644	\$0.00	STD
482542		WIRE HARNESS, STC	\$189.26	SSP
482543		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, STC-KA	\$22.99	STD
482546		USE 461477	\$0.00	STD
482547		REPLACED BY483792	\$0.00	STD
482548		REPLACED BY 484451	\$0.00	STD
482549		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1.47	STD
48255		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482550		REPLACED BY482709	\$0.00	STD
482551		SEAT ASSY W/ ADJUSTER RAILS	\$534.62	STD
482552		PAD, RUBBER - BAT SUPT	\$3.05	STD
482553		PAD, RUBBER - BAT HOLD-DOWN	\$1.47	STD
482554		ROD ASSY, CLUTCH ANTI-ROT	\$55.86	STD
482556		REPLACED BY482764	\$0.00	STD
482557		HOSE, FILTER INLET	\$22.24	STD
48256		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482560		DECAL, INSTR PANEL	\$11.66	STD
482563		HOSE, FILTER INLET	\$30.61	STD
482565		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1.47	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482566		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$1.47	STD
482567		BAG ASSY, GC-STC	\$93.88	SSP
482569		BAG ASSY, GC-STT	\$93.88	SSP
48257		PIPE CAP 3/8 HEX	\$1.61	STD
482571		BUSHING, .56 DIA VITON	\$9.11	STD
482572		FITTING, 90 - .38 HOSE	\$7.39	STD
482573		BUSHING, .78 DIA VITON	\$10.11	STD
482574		FITTING, 90 - .50 HOSE	\$13.59	STD
482577		DECAL, TURF TIGER	\$2.17	STD
482578		DECAL, TIGER CUB	\$3.05	STD
482579		DECAL, SCAG TIGER CUB	\$2.72	STD
48258		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
482580		REPLACED BY483444	\$0.00	STD
482581		DECAL, SABRE TOOTH TIGER	\$18.15	STD
482582		REPLACED BY482699	\$0.00	STD
482585		ROD END, MALE 3/8-24 LH THD	\$15.15	STD
482586		ROD END, MALE 3/8-24 RH THD	\$15.15	STD
482587		PULLEY, 4.00 DIA-1.125 BORE	\$49.90	STD
482588		CLIP, WIRE HARNESS	\$1.32	STD
482589		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
48259		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482591		MOLDED ARM REST-V560 SERIES	\$46.10	STD
482592		ARMREST BRACKET, LH	\$14.35	STD
482593		ARMREST BRACKER, RH	\$14.35	STD
482594		SPACER, NYLON	\$3.04	STD
482596		CUTTER BLADE, 18.0 LH	\$25.00	STD
482597		SEAT ASSY	\$538.01	STD
482598		COVER, SEAT ADJUSTER LEVER	\$1.07	STD
48260		WHEEL ASSY	\$172.51	STD
482601		RING, RAD ISOLATOR	\$8.01	STD
482602		BUSHING, RAD ISOLATOR	\$14.92	STD
482603		RUBBER ISOLATOR, RADIATOR	\$12.92	STD
482604		DECAL, FUEL SHUT-OFF	\$5.43	STD
482605		REPLACED BY 484452	\$0.00	STD
482606		HOSE, FILTER INLET	\$19.04	STD
482609		HARDWARE PACKAGE, MULCH MASTER	\$37.95	SSP
48260-01		REPLACED BY48260	\$0.00	STD
48260-02		REPLACED BY481909	\$0.00	STD
48260-03		REPLACED BY481910	\$0.00	STD
48260-04		REPLACED BY481911	\$0.00	STD
48260-05		REPLACED BY481912	\$0.00	STD
48260-06		REPLACED BY481913	\$0.00	STD
48260-07		REPLACED BY481914	\$0.00	STD
48261		REPLACED BY482392	\$0.00	STD
482610		REPLACED BY483396	\$0.00	STD
482612		BELT COVER, GC-STC	\$90.18	STD
482614		BACK COVER, STT SEAT	\$102.56	SSP
482615		CUSHION COVER, STT SEAT	\$102.56	SSP
482616		ARMREST COVER, STT SEAT	\$52.09	SSP
482617		ARMREST, LH - STT SEAT	\$84.74	SSP
482618		ARMREST, RH - STT SEAT	\$84.74	SSP
482619		TIRE, 13 X 6.50-6 4 PLY SMOOTH	\$71.03	SSP
48262		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482620		RIM ASSY, PAINTED	\$179.15	STD
482621		BEARING, .75 ID TAPERED	\$15.58	STD
482622		SEAL, 1.125 X 1.785 X .469	\$7.16	STD
482623		LINK, PUMP (3/8-24 X 9.20 LG)	\$10.85	STD
482624		LINK, DECK LIFT	\$7.62	STD
482625		RIM ASSY, PAINTED	\$172.27	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482628		CHAIN ASSY	\$8.60	STD
482630		HDWR PKG, GC-STT	\$50.57	SSP
482631		SEAT W/OUT ADJUSTER RAILS	\$428.31	STD
482632		BACK CUSHION	\$145.91	STD
482633		SEAT PAN	\$183.04	STD
482634		HANDLE, WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT	\$62.97	SSP
482635		SEAT ADJUSTER TRACK SET	\$121.28	STD
482637		PUMP, BDP-10A-429 - LH	\$560.45	SSP
482638		PUMP, BDP-10A-317 - RH	\$560.45	SSP
482639		WHEELMOTOR	\$712.25	SSP
48264		*BELT 61 CUTTER DECK	\$37.68	PMP
482641		BELT, PUMP DRIVE - STT	\$38.57	STD
482643		PUMP, BDP-10A-316 - LH	\$519.60	STD
482644		PUMP, BDP-10A-419 - RH	\$519.60	STD
482645		REPLACED BY48199	\$0.00	STD
482646		PULLEY, 4.75 OD - TAPER BORE	\$26.36	PMP
482647		PULLEY, 5.35 OD - TAPER BORE	\$35.22	STD
482648		PULLEY, 5.95 OD - TAPER BORE	\$36.30	STD
482649		PULLEY, 5.45 OD - TAPER BORE	\$36.42	STD
48265		BELT 61 CUTTER DECK	\$30.22	PMP
482650		PULLEY, 5.45 OD - 1.125 BORE	\$56.71	STD
482652		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMTC-61	\$82.57	SSP
482655		REPLACED BY483214	\$0.00	STD
482656		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KA/KH AC	\$233.94	SSP
482657		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KA LC	\$233.94	SSP
482658		REPLACED BY461705	\$0.00	STD
48266		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$35.56	STD
482667		SPRING, PTO	\$29.73	STD
482670		PULLEY, 4.45 OD - 1.125 BORE	\$53.13	STD
48268		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
482683		REPLACED BY483075	\$0.00	STD
482685		REPLACED BY483076	\$0.00	STD
482686		WIRE HARNESS, SWZ HANDLE-MAN	\$102.39	STD
482687		WIRE HARNESS, SWZ HANDLE-ELEC	\$102.39	SSP
48269		REPLACED BY483215	\$0.00	STD
482691		REPLACED BY483232	\$0.00	STD
482693		REPLACED BY483318	\$0.00	STD
482694		CUTTER BLADE, 24.5" RH ELIM	\$29.72	PMP
482695		PUMP, BDP-16A-410 - LH	\$553.16	SSP
482696		PUMP, BDP-16A-307 - RH	\$553.16	SSP
482697		REPLACED BY483268	\$0.00	STD
482698		REPLACED BY484568	\$0.00	STD
482699		MUFFLER, STT-KA	\$224.05	STD
48270		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
482701		REPLACED BY482796	\$0.00	STD
482702		REPLACED BY483622	\$0.00	STD
482703		FITTING, HOSE - STRAIGHT	\$21.22	STD
482707		GRIP, LEVER	\$3.17	STD
482708		COOLER, TRANSMISSION	\$155.76	STD
482709		DECAL, SEAT SUPT	\$1.60	STD
48271		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
482710		DECAL, SEAT SUPT	\$1.98	STD
482711		WIRE HARNESS, WALKER HANDLE	\$77.30	STD
482716		BELT, STC PUMP DRIVE	\$20.07	PMP
482717		SPRING, PUMP DRIVE	\$35.35	STD
482718		SPRING, SMTC DECK DRIVE	\$39.42	STD
48272		REPLACED BY48592 & 45210	\$0.00	STD
482722		REPLACED BY483150	\$0.00	STD
482723		REPLACED BY483316	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482724		REPLACED BY483317	\$0.00	STD
482725		REPLACED BY482962	\$0.00	STD
482727		REPLACED BY482991	\$0.00	STD
482728		CUTTER BLADE, 18.0 LH ELIM	\$29.80	SSP
48273		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
482732		DOOR, GC-CS	\$197.67	SSP
482737		HDWR PKG, MULCH PLATE	\$2.20	NET
482739		REPLACED BY483267	\$0.00	STD
48274		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$39.72	STD
482740		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, STC-HN	\$45.44	STD
482743		REPLACED BY483210	\$0.00	STD
482744		PULLEY, 5.75 OD - TAPER BORE	\$38.12	STD
482745		PULLEY, 6.35 OD - TAPER BORE	\$38.80	STD
482746		PULLEY, 6.75 OD - TAPER BORE	\$40.70	STD
482747		PULLEY, 6.95 OD - TAPER BORE	\$41.10	STD
482748		REPLACED BY48923	\$0.00	STD
48275		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482751		PULLEY, 5.45 OD - 15 MM BORE	\$41.92	STD
482752		PULLEY, 6.25 OD - TAPER BORE	\$38.67	STD
482754		PULLEY, 4.00 OD - 1.00 BORE	\$47.42	STD
482755		PULLEY, 4.45 OD - 1.00 BORE	\$36.01	STD
482758		REPLACED BY482893	\$0.00	STD
482759		HOSE, REMOTE FILTER - RETURN	\$47.05	STD
482760		HOSE, REMOTE FILTER - INLET	\$51.47	SSP
482763		CONNECTOR, SUSPENSION SEAT	\$2.53	STD
482764		OIL FILTER ASSY, STC	\$83.88	SSP
482767		OIL DRAIN, 2.7	\$29.45	STD
482768		ADAPTER, OIL FILTER	\$37.73	NET
482769		FILTER HEAD	\$24.38	STD
48277		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482770		OIL FILTER	\$16.08	SSP
482773		GASKET, FUEL TANK CAP - 2.0	\$2.60	STD
482774		GASKET, GAS TANK CAP	\$2.60	STD
482777		PAD, RUBBER	\$23.21	STD
48278		BELT, 32" CUTTER DECK	\$46.02	STD
482783		REPLACED BY483210	\$0.00	STD
482784		FUSE, 50 AMP	\$17.41	STD
482787		REPLACED BY482881	\$0.00	STD
482788		REPLACED BY482882	\$0.00	STD
48279		TORQUE SPRING	\$42.80	SSP
482791		PULLEY, 5.45 OD - 1.125 BORE	\$70.08	STD
482794		GAS DAMPER	\$66.64	STD
482795		WIRE HARNESS, STT-29KA-DFI	\$278.86	SSP
482796		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL - LOWER	\$8.44	STD
482797		SPRING, SMTC DECK DRIVE	\$50.66	STD
482798		REPLACED BY482764	\$0.00	STD
482799		DECAL, TRACKING ADJUSTMENT	\$1.20	STD
48279		TORQUE SPRING	\$35.45	STD
48280		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482802		NIPPLE OIL FILTER	\$16.17	STD
482800-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
482800-02		CONN, 6 O-RING TO 3/8 HOSE	\$12.71	STD
482800-03		CONN, O-RING TO 3/8 HOSE	\$12.52	STD
482800-04		CONN, 6 O-RING TO 3/8 HOSE	\$8.13	STD
48281		DECAL, DANGER	\$2.97	STD
482814		THROTTLE CONTROL, 48.0	\$19.02	STD
482816		DECAL, HEIGHT OF CUT - SWM	\$1.07	STD
482817		DECAL, HEIGHT OF CUT - SM	\$2.01	STD
48282		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482830		PULLEY, 6.25 OD - 1.125 BORE	\$59.38	SSP
482831		BELT, GC-STT-72	\$42.05	STD
482832		SHAFT, PARKER TG MOTOR	\$128.29	NET
482833		BEARING, PARKER TG MOTOR	\$27.18	SSP
482834		DECAL, ROPS AVAILABLE	\$1.43	STD
482835		DECAL, FUEL SHUT-OFF	\$1.43	STD
482836		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, STC-BV	\$26.54	STD
482838		REPLACED BY482845	\$0.00	STD
482839-01		HEATSHIELD, FLEXIBLE - 9.0	\$1.89	STD
482839-03		Heatshield, Flexible 18"	\$6.52	STD
482840		SEAT ASSY, STC SR W/ADJ RAILS	\$495.18	SSP
482841		SEAT ASSY, MICH SUSP SEAT	\$574.98	SSP
482844		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, STT-CH	\$23.85	STD
482845		ROD ASSY, CLUTCH ANTI-ROT	\$42.35	SSP
482846		ROD WLMT, CLUTCH ANTI-ROT	\$29.28	STD
482847		FITTING, ELBOW-90 M14 O-RING	\$42.41	SSP
482848		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, SW/SWZ - 18HN	\$52.97	STD
482849		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, STT-31BV	\$27.46	STD
48285		BELT, RH BLADE DR - 52"	\$30.17	PMP
482850		WIRE HARNESS, SUSPENSION SEAT	\$19.62	STD
482856		HARDWARE PKG, GC-STT	\$35.95	NET
482857		HARDWARE PKG, GC-STT-CS	\$27.61	NET
482858		EXHAUST ELBOW, 31BSG	\$72.22	STD
482859		EXHAUST ELBOW, 31BSG	\$68.88	STD
48286		REPLACED BY483518	\$0.00	STD
482860		REPLACED BY462170	\$0.00	STD
48287		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTOR	\$5.01	STD
482872		PULLEY, 4.25 OD 1.125 BORE	\$45.08	STD
482873		BELT, PUMP DRIVE- STT 3800	\$37.73	STD
482874		SHAFT, PARKER MB MOTOR	\$128.29	NET
482875		REPLACED BY482949	\$0.00	STD
482876		BELT, DECK DRIVE - STT	\$32.77	STD
482877		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5"	\$16.23	PMP
482878		CUTTER BLADE, 18.0"	\$17.50	PMP
482879		CUTTER BLADE, 21.0"	\$19.46	PMP
482880		CUTTER BLADE, 24.5"	\$41.62	SSP
482881		CUTTER BLADE, 21.0" (1/4")	\$22.98	PMP
482882		CUTTER BLADE, 24.5" (1/4")	\$23.90	PMP
482889		EXHAUST EXTENSION, 31BSD	\$45.26	STD
48289		REPLACED BY46162 & 45077	\$0.00	STD
482891		SPRING, STT PUMP DRIVE	\$23.92	STD
482892		SPRING, STC PUMP DRIVE	\$35.35	STD
482893		SPRING, SMTC DECK DRIVE	\$31.56	SSP
482894		SPRING, TORSION - LH	\$15.10	STD
482895		SPRING, TORSION, RH	\$15.10	STD
482896		SPRING, LIFT LATCH	\$7.91	STD
482897		NOT USED, NOT AVAILABLE	\$0.00	STD
482898		HARDWARE PKG, TIGER STRIPER	\$15.07	STD
48290		REPLACED BY46162	\$0.00	STD
482901		MUFFLER, 18 HP HN	\$285.35	SSP
482902		MANIFOLD, 18 HP HN	\$79.04	SSP
482903		MUFFLER CLAMP, 1.13 DIA	\$5.09	STD
482905		DECAL, SCAG WILDCAT	\$2.16	STD
482906		DECAL, SCAG WILDCAT	\$2.16	STD
482907		REPLACED BY484568	\$0.00	STD
482908		HARDWARE PKG, MULCH PLATE	\$3.30	NET
48292		PAD-RUBBER	\$2.05	STD
48293		REPLACED BY48611	\$0.00	STD
482936		SEAT ASSY, STC SR WITHOUT RAILS	\$408.37	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
482937		SEAT ADJ TRACK SET, STC SR	\$136.91	STD
482938		BACK COVER, STC SR SEAT	\$105.22	SSP
482939		CUSHION COVER, STC SR SEAT	\$105.22	SSP
482940		BACK CUSHION KIT, STT-S SEAT	\$136.57	SSP
482941		SEAT CUSHION KIT, STT-S SEAT	\$141.61	SSP
482942		SHOCK ABSORBER KIT, STT-S	\$136.57	SSP
482943		LUMBAR KIT, STT-S SEAT	\$45.49	SSP
482944		WEIGHT ADJUST KIT, STT-S SEAT	\$28.75	SSP
482945		ARMREST ASSY KIT, LH STT-S	\$53.91	SSP
482946		ARMREST ASSY KIT, RH STT-S	\$53.91	SSP
482947		ARMREST STOP ASSY, STT-S	\$19.42	SSP
482948		KNOB KIT, STT-S SEAT	\$28.75	SSP
482949		PULLEY, 6.70 DIA - TAPER BORE	\$56.81	STD
48295		BELT-CUTTER DECK	\$50.65	SSP
482950		ARMREST, MOLDED - STT-S SEAT	\$36.66	SSP
482951		HDWR PKG, HURRICANE MULCH	\$6.58	NET
482952		SLIDE KIT, STT-S SEAT	\$78.93	SSP
482953		HDWR PKG, STC CLUTCH UPGRADE	\$8.84	NET
482959		CUTTER BLADE, 12.2"	\$20.07	PMP
48296		BELT	\$76.08	STD
482960		REPLACED BY483316	\$0.00	STD
482961		REPLACED BY483317	\$0.00	STD
482962		CUTTER BLADE, 20.0 RH ELIM	\$46.91	STD
482963		REPLACED BY483318	\$0.00	STD
482964		REPLACED BY482990	\$0.00	STD
482965		REPLACED BY482991	\$0.00	STD
482966		REPLACED BY482992	\$0.00	STD
482968		PULLEY, 5.45 DIA 1.000 BORE	\$45.53	STD
48297		FUSE W/HOLDER (PART OF 48518)	\$10.38	STD
482970		DECK LIFT ROD ASSY, SZC	\$42.23	STD
48298		AUTO FUSE 20 AMP	\$2.37	STD
482981		HDWR PKG, GT3.5 CLUTCH UPGRD	\$26.39	STD
482982		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - STC	\$4.52	STD
482983		DECAL, INSTR PANEL LOWER STT	\$3.42	STD
482984		DECAL, INSTR PANEL LOWER STT-KA	\$3.42	STD
482985		DECAL, INSTR PANEL LOWER - STT-BSD	\$15.79	STD
48299		REPLACED BY482747 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
482990		CUTTER BLADE, 14.5 LH ELIMINATOR	\$32.48	SSP
482991		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5 LH ELIMINATOR	\$35.18	SSP
482992		CUTTER BLADE, 18.0 LH ELIMINATOR	\$37.89	SSP
482994		HOSE ASSY, WHEELMOTER - SZC	\$44.82	STD
482995		ADAPTER, M20 X 1.5 / 3/8-18	\$28.89	STD
482996		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5" SAND	\$29.98	STD
482997		CUTTER BLADE, 18.0" SAND	\$29.98	STD
482998		CUTTER BLADE, 21.0" SAND	\$32.37	STD
482999		CUTTER BLADE, 24.5" SAND	\$36.48	STD
483000		REPLACED BY483164	\$0.00	STD
483001		BELT, SMZC-36A, SWZV-52V DECK	\$56.90	PMP
483002		BELT, SMZC-42A DECK	\$94.33	STD
48301		GEAR KIT	\$18.22	STD
483012		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SWMU-52A	\$49.92	PMP
483013		RELAY SWITCH W/ DIODE	\$15.46	STD
483014		CUTTER BLADE, 14.75"	\$20.07	PMP
483015		CUTTER BLADE, 12.2 RH ELIM	\$30.14	STD
483016		CUTTER BLADE, 14.75 RH ELIM	\$30.14	STD
483017		OIL DRAIN, STT-31BS	\$35.25	STD
48302		REPLACED BY48966 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
483020		WIRE HARNESS, SZC	\$168.31	SSP
483026		DECAL, FRONT - SZC	\$32.17	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483027		DECAL, REAR - SZC	\$32.17	STD
483029		REPLACED BY483599	\$0.00	STD
483020		WIRE HARNESS, SZC	\$355.77	STD
483033		REPLACED BY483228	\$0.00	STD
483034		BEARING ASSEMBLY	\$27.18	STD
483037		REPLACED BY483391	\$0.00	STD
483038		HOPPER, GC-CS	\$276.43	STD
48304		REPLACED BY481712	\$0.00	STD
483040		SPRING, OPERATOR PRESENCE	\$2.32	STD
483041		PLUG, HANDLEBAR	\$1.79	STD
483042		LEVER, STEERING BRAKE	\$31.21	STD
483043		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - SZC	\$20.20	STD
483044		DECAL, PATENTS	\$0.73	STD
483046		REPLACED BY483444	\$0.00	STD
483047		REPLACED BY9275	\$0.00	STD
483048		REPLACED BY9276	\$0.00	STD
483049		REPLACED BY9277	\$0.00	STD
48305		CLUTCH SAFETY SWITCH	\$15.76	STD
483050		REPLACED BY9278	\$0.00	STD
483051		DECAL, FUEL SHUT-OFF	\$13.34	STD
483053		WIRE HARNESS, STC	\$211.50	SSP
483054		REPLACED BY 484656	\$0.00	STD
483055		REPLACED BY484654	\$0.00	STD
483056		REPLACED BY 484657	\$0.00	STD
483057		WIRE HARNESS, STT-BSD	\$319.16	SSP
483059		DECAL, ADVANTAGE - 36	\$9.23	STD
483060		DECAL, ADVANTAGE - 42	\$9.23	STD
483061		DECAL, SEAT SUPT - SZC	\$13.34	STD
483062		SLIDE, HEIGHT ADJUST	\$62.68	STD
48307		CASTER WHEEL ASSY	\$83.94	STD
483072		REPLACED BY 484565 OR 484566 (Diesel)	\$0.00	STD
483075		WIRE HARNESS, ENG DECK - MAN	\$91.65	STD
483076		WIRE HARNESS, ENG DECK - ELEC	\$98.70	STD
483077		HARDWARE PACKAGE, SW / SWZ	\$70.50	STD
483079		USE 9506	\$0.00	STD
48307-01		REPLACED BY48307	\$0.00	STD
48307-02		REPLACED BY481774	\$0.00	STD
48307-04		REPLACED BY481772	\$0.00	STD
48307-08		REPLACED BY481771	\$0.00	STD
48308		REPLACED BY483747	\$0.00	STD
483080		USE 9508	\$0.00	STD
483081		PULLEY, 5.75 OD - 1.125 BORE	\$43.95	STD
483082		PULLEY, 4.55 OD - 1.125 BORE	\$37.31	STD
483083		PULLEY, 5.15 OD - 1.125 BORE	\$40.11	STD
483084		REPLACED BY483157	\$0.00	STD
483085		REPLACED BY483165	\$0.00	STD
483086		REPLACED BY483166	\$0.00	STD
483087		SPRING, STC PUMP DRIVE	\$34.50	SSP
483088		SPRING, STT PUMP DRIVE	\$35.25	STD
48309		REPLACED BY482571	\$0.00	STD
483094		CAP, OIL RESERVOIR	\$15.41	STD
483095		WIRE HARNESS, STC LIGHTS	\$85.57	STD
483096		WIRE HARNESS, STT LIGHTS	\$85.57	STD
483097		PUMP, RH - BDP-10A	\$540.75	STD
483098		PUMP, LH - BDP-10A	\$540.75	STD
483099		CONN, FEMALE WEATHER-PACK	\$3.08	STD
48310		ORDER FROM PEERLESS, MODEL 820-003B	\$0.00	STD
483100		PUMP, RH - BDP-16 W/FAN	\$526.82	SSP
483101		PUMP, LH - BDP-16 W/FAN	\$526.82	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483102		MUFFLER, SZC-KA	\$244.73	STD
483103		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, SZC-KA	\$22.59	STD
483105		REPLACED BY462179	\$0.00	STD
483106		REPLACED BY462180	\$0.00	STD
483107		WHEEL MOTOR, LH - HG	\$616.04	SSP
483108		WHEEL MOTOR, RH - HG	\$616.04	SSP
483109		PULLEY, 5" BACKSIDE	\$25.68	STD
48311		REPLACED BY481603	\$0.00	STD
483110		PULLEY, SPINDLE DR - SMZC-36A	\$42.10	STD
483111		SPRING, FLAT - BRAKE	\$22.26	STD
483112		SPRING, SMZC DECK DRIVE	\$89.36	STD
483114		USE 483168	\$0.00	STD
483116		SEAT ASSY	\$287.49	STD
483118		BACK COVER, STT-S SEAT	\$65.43	SSP
483119		LIGHT ASSEMBLY	\$88.31	STD
48312		BUSHING	\$0.28	STD
483120		SWITCH, ON / OFF	\$18.83	STD
483121		BOOT, SWITCH	\$12.00	STD
483122		HDWR PKG, LIGHTS	\$3.30	NET
483123		RETAINER, PUMP LEVER	\$4.11	STD
483124		SPRING, BRAKE	\$2.75	STD
483127		ROD END, 3/8-24 LH FEMALE	\$15.41	STD
483128		ROD END, 3/8-24 RH FEMALE	\$15.41	STD
483129		LINK, BRAKE - 3/8-24 X 8.625"	\$7.53	STD
48313		SPRING-GRIP RETURN	\$3.32	STD
483130		ROD END, 1/2-20 LH FEMALE	\$15.41	STD
483131		ROD END, 1/2-20 RH FEMALE	\$15.41	STD
483132		LINK, DECK LIFT- 1/2-20 X 14.18"	\$7.53	STD
483133		LINK, PUMP (3/8-24 X 10.89" LONG)	\$7.53	STD
483134		ROD END, 1/2-20 LH FEMALE	\$15.41	STD
483135		ROD END, 1/2-20 RH FEMALE	\$15.41	STD
483136		LINK, DECK (1/2-20 X 3.58" LONG)	\$7.53	STD
483138		CONN, MALE WEATHER-PACK	\$3.08	STD
48314		DECAL, SCAG LOGO	\$1.73	STD
483140		USE 9510	\$0.00	STD
483142		BUSHING, HANDLE	\$0.69	STD
483143		REPLACED BY461895	\$0.00	STD
483145		REPLACED BY483624	\$0.00	STD
483146		HOSE, 3/8 ID - GRAY (ORDER BY THE INCH)	\$0.34	STD
483148		HDWR PKG, SZC/STC ROPS	\$16.45	STD
483149		HDWR PKG, STT ROPS	\$20.42	STD
48315		DECAL-32	\$3.12	STD
483150		SEAT BELT, ROPS	\$75.30	STD
483154		DECAL, STT ADJUSTMENTS	\$1.73	STD
483157		BELT, STC PUMP DRIVE	\$43.48	PMP
48316		DECAL-36	\$0.97	STD
483160		LEVER, STEERING	\$33.54	STD
483161		PLUG, HANDLEBAR	\$1.79	STD
483162		REPLACED BY483957	\$0.00	STD
483163		DECAL, INSTR PANEL-SZC	\$4.84	STD
483164		BELT, SZC PUMP DRIVE	\$31.49	STD
483165		BELT, STT PUMP DRIVE -10 MPH	\$51.29	PMP
483166		BELT, STT PUMP DRIVE -12 MPH	\$67.36	STD
483167		BOLT, DECK ADJUST	\$8.23	STD
483168		CONTROL CABLE, 50.25"	\$32.95	STD
48317		DECAL-40	\$3.33	STD
483172		BELT, STC PUMP DRIVE	\$52.25	STD
483173		PULLEY, 3.5 OD FLAT IDLER	\$40.42	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483174		PAD, DECK WEAR - 36A / 72A	\$25.34	STD
483175		PAD, DECK WEAR - SMZC	\$21.72	STD
483176		PAD, DECK WEAR - 48A/52A/61A	\$25.34	STD
483177		SPRING, DECK LIFT	\$49.03	SSP
48318		DECAL-48	\$0.67	STD
483181		SPRING, DECK LATCH	\$4.95	STD
483182		BELT, GC-61	\$33.58	STD
483185		REPLACED BY483378	\$0.00	STD
483187		MUFFLER, STC-KA LC	\$239.57	STD
483189		PULLEY, 3.5 OD V-IDLER	\$35.21	STD
483186-01		PLUG, 1/4" FUEL LINE	\$3.03	STD
48319		DECAL-52	\$0.85	STD
483190		WHEELMOTOR, LH HGM-15E-3138	\$874.24	SSP
483191		WHEELMOTOR, RH HGM-15E-3132	\$874.24	SSP
483192		USE 483407	\$0.00	STD
483199		DECAL, VELOCITY PLUS - 48	\$1.64	STD
48320		DECAL-61	\$0.74	STD
483200		DECAL, VELOCITY PLUS - 52	\$1.64	STD
483201		DECAL, VELOCITY PLUS - 61	\$1.64	STD
483202		CUTTER BLADE, 12.2" LO-LIFT	\$29.62	STD
483203		CUTTER BLADE, 14.75" LO-LIFT	\$29.62	STD
483206		REPLACED BY483407	\$0.00	STD
483207		HDWR PKG, HURRICANE MULCH	\$8.60	NET
483208		PULLEY, 3.00 DIA IDLER	\$25.19	PMP
483209		PULLEY, 4.00 DIA IDLER	\$39.22	STD
48321		WHEEL ASSY, 18 X 8.5-8	\$194.06	STD
483210		PULLEY, 5.00 DIA IDLER	\$41.53	PMP
483211		PULLEY, 5.00 DIA IDLER	\$31.92	STD
483212		PULLEY, 5.0 DIA IDLER	\$38.50	STD
483213		PULLEY, 4.50 DIA IDLER	\$39.49	STD
483214		PULLEY, 4.00 DIA IDLER	\$35.87	STD
483215		PULLEY, 5.00 DIA IDLER	\$45.81	PMP
483216		PULLEY, 4.00 DIA V-IDLER	\$41.86	STD
483217		REPLACED BY483283	\$0.00	STD
483218		REPLACED BY483285	\$0.00	STD
483219		PULLEY, 5.95 OD DBL GROOVE	\$65.17	STD
48321-04		REPLACED BY481725	\$0.00	STD
48321-05		REPLACED BY481908	\$0.00	STD
48321-06		REPLACED BY04008-01 & 04028-01	\$0.00	STD
48322		PULLEY, TRANSAXLE	\$99.13	STD
483222		REPLACED BY483327	\$0.00	STD
483223		CAP, SQUARE	\$1.18	STD
483224		BELT COVER, GC-STC-V	\$50.03	SSP
483225		BELT COVER, GC-STT-52V	\$50.03	SSP
483226		BELT COVER, GC-61A	\$50.03	SSP
483227		BELT COVER, GC-61V	\$50.03	SSP
483228		HARDWARE PACKAGE, GC	\$18.81	NET
483229		DECAL, TURF TIGER	\$2.29	STD
48323		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483232		HARDWARE PKG, DECK ATTACH	\$18.89	SSP
483236		MUFFLER, SZC-HN 16 HP	\$244.73	STD
483238		PIVOT, CONTROL LEVER	\$27.13	STD
483239		BELT, RH DECK - SMTC-48V	\$34.55	STD
483232		REPLACED BY 484698	\$0.00	STD
483240		BELT, RH DECK - SMWC-52V	\$37.52	STD
483241		BELT, DECK DRIVE - SMTC-48V	\$49.20	PMP
483242		BELT, DECK DRIVE - SMWC-52V	\$60.30	PMP
483243		BELT, DECK DRIVE - SMWC-61V	\$60.30	PMP
483245		HARDWARE PKG, STHM	\$19.33	NET

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483246		SPRING, LH DECK DRIVE - SMTC	\$38.55	SSP
483247		SPRING, RH DECK DRIVE - SMTC	\$38.55	SSP
48324-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48324-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48325		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483250		SPACER, RUBBER	\$6.91	STD
483254		HARDWARE PKG, SWZU	\$5.08	NET
483255		DECAL, INSTR PANEL-KA LC	\$4.97	STD
483257		FITTING, TEE-O-RING TO BARB	\$21.72	STD
48326		GRIP, BLADE CLUTCH	\$1.11	STD
483260		ELECTRIC CLUTCH, GT3.5 (SCR)	\$437.53	SSP
483261		USE 462011	\$0.00	STD
483262		PIN, ROPS HINGE	\$5.60	SSP
483265		USE 48030-19	\$0.00	STD
483266		REPLACED BY 484568	\$0.00	STD
483267		MUFFLER, STC-HN	\$260.65	STD
483268		MUFFLER, STC-KA	\$195.82	STD
483269		KNOB, CNTL HANDLE	\$16.00	STD
48327		DECAL-72	\$3.12	STD
483270		DECAL, FUEL SHUT-OFF	\$1.37	STD
483271		WIRE HARNESS, STWC-KA-LC	\$180.80	SSP
483272		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, STWC-LC	\$23.06	STD
483274		SEAT ADJUST TRACK SET,3" ADJ	\$123.38	STD
483277		CONNECTOR, 6 WAY	\$1.25	STD
483278		SOLENOID, SOL-1500	\$25.47	STD
483280		TUBING, OIL DRAIN-.50 ID (PER INCH)	\$2.43	STD
483282		PULLEY, 5.13 OD - TAPER BORE	\$27.32	PMP
483283		PULLEY, 5.13 OD - DBL GROOVE	\$46.85	PMP
483284		PULLEY, 5.73 OD - TAPER BORE	\$27.80	PMP
483285		PULLEY, 5.73 OD - DBL GROOVE	\$47.35	PMP
483286		PULLEY, 6.33 OD - TAPER BORE	\$28.29	PMP
483287		PULLEY, 6.33 OD - DBL GROOVE	\$47.83	PMP
483288		REPLACED BY 484567	\$0.00	STD
483289		RUBBER PAD, CLUTCH STOP	\$9.96	STD
483280-01		REPLACED BY483280	\$0.00	STD
483301		KNOB W/ STUD	\$5.94	STD
483303		BEARING, 62MM OD X 25MM ID	\$8.08	STD
483304		DEBRIS SHIELD	\$4.71	STD
483306		REPLACED BY483627	\$0.00	STD
483307		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, SZC-HN	\$16.19	STD
483308		CONNECTOR, 3 WAY	\$2.34	STD
48331		TRANSMISSION (5 SP)	\$623.64	STD
483310		CONN, MALE WEATHER-PACK	\$3.92	STD
483311		CONN, FEMALE WEATHER-PACK	\$3.07	STD
483314		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$34.82	PMP
483316		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5 ELIM	\$24.16	PMP
483317		CUTTER BLADE, 18.0 ELIM	\$26.72	PMP
483318		CUTTER BLADE, 21.0 ELIM	\$27.38	PMP
48332		DECAL, SHIFT INDEX	\$1.07	STD
483320		PULLEY, 4.50 DIA-1.00 BORE	\$23.74	PMP
483321		SPRING SADDLE SERVICE KIT	\$55.28	SSP
483323		PULLEY, 5.13 OD - 25 MM BORE	\$24.20	PMP
483324		PULLEY, 5.73 OD - 25 MM BORE	\$24.20	PMP
483325		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMFZ-48	\$63.86	PMP
483326		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMFZ-52	\$63.86	PMP
483327		BELT, GC-STT-52V	\$29.49	STD
483328		LINKAGE ASSY, DECK LIFT	\$52.35	STD
483329		ROD END, 1/2-20 RH FEMALE	\$19.43	STD
48333		REPLACED BY48661	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483330		ROD END, 1/2-20 LH FEMALE	\$19.43	STD
483331		LINK, LIFT ROD (1/2-20X6.86)	\$9.73	STD
483332		LINKAGE, PUSHARM	\$53.60	STD
483333		LINK, PUSH ROD (1/2-20X10.34)	\$12.22	STD
483334		BEARING, DECK LIFT	\$11.92	STD
483337		LINKAGE, PUMP	\$39.18	STD
483338		LINK, PUMP	\$11.04	STD
483339		ROD END, 3/8-24 RH FEMALE	\$14.73	STD
48334		5-SPEED GEAR KIT	\$35.18	STD
483340		ROD END, 3/8-24 LH FEMALE	\$14.73	STD
483341		CABLE ASSY, DECK LIFT	\$51.70	STD
483342		HARDWARE PKG, IDLER UPGRADE	\$2.20	NET
483343		HOSE, AIR INTAKE - STT-KBD	\$60.81	STD
483345		RING PIN ASSY W/ LANYARD	\$8.36	STD
483346		LANYARD, DECK HEIGHT PIN	\$3.42	STD
483347		REPLACED BY462139	\$0.00	STD
483348		REPLACED BY462139	\$0.00	STD
483349		LINKAGE ASSY, DECK LIFT	\$66.90	STD
48335		REPLACED BY46470	\$0.00	STD
483350		LINK, LIFT ROD 1/2-20 X 17.18	\$12.65	STD
483351		MOUNT, STUD PLATE	\$31.96	STD
483353		REPLACED BY483811	\$0.00	STD
483354		PULLEY, 5.35 DIA - 1.125 BORE	\$49.52	STD
483355		REPLACED BY 484565 OR 484566 (Diesel)	\$0.00	STD
483356		CONTROL, THROTTLE - STT-KBD	\$36.04	STD
483358		DECAL, INSTR PANEL LOWER	\$6.58	STD
48336		NON SKID PAD-RH	\$7.63	STD
483360		SENDER UNIT, WATER TEMP	\$18.81	STD
483361		LEVER, DECK LEVEL	\$16.30	STD
483364		TANK, LH	\$131.63	SSP
483365		USE 461954	\$0.00	STD
483366		USE 461954	\$0.00	STD
483367		LINKAGE ASSEMBLY, DECKLIFT	\$75.21	STD
483368		TUBE, LINKAGE	\$24.94	STD
483369		SPRING, BRAKE RETURN - RH	\$24.19	STD
483364		REPLACED BY 485418	\$0.00	STD
48337		PAD-FOOT PEDAL-FWD	\$0.97	STD
483370		SPRING, BRAKE RETURN - LH	\$24.19	STD
483371		SPRING, SEAT LATCH	\$5.84	STD
483372		SPRING, SEAT	\$9.73	STD
483373		SPRING, BRAKE	\$27.90	STD
483374		SPRING, DECK LIFT	\$37.52	STD
483375		SPRING, DECK BELT IDLER	\$63.94	STD
483378		SPRING, DISCHARGE CHUTE	\$5.26	STD
483379		BEARING, 47MM OD X 20MM ID	\$4.08	STD
48338		PAD-FOOT PEDAL-REVERSE	\$0.97	STD
483381		MUFFLER, BRIGGS ELS	\$212.81	STD
483383		MUFFLER, SFZ-KA	\$235.05	STD
483384		SEAT ASSY W/ADJUSTMENT RAILS	\$564.15	STD
483385		REPLACED BY483736	\$0.00	STD
483386		USE 9291	\$0.00	STD
483387		GASKET, MUFFLER	\$20.37	STD
483388		WHEELMOTOR	\$421.92	SSP
483389		TIRE, 20 X 10.00-8, 2 PLY	\$126.32	STD
48339		SPRING-PARKING BRAKE	\$30.92	STD
483390		WHL ASSY, 20 X 10-8 MULTI-TRAC	\$178.55	STD
483391		DECAL, DANGER	\$2.42	STD
483392		DECAL, BLOWER	\$2.29	STD
483393		DECAL, ROTATING BLOWER	\$1.98	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483395		DECAL, FUEL TANK	\$4.08	STD
483396		DECAL, HITCH	\$1.50	STD
483397		DECAL, FUEL TANK	\$1.24	STD
483398		USE 483444	\$0.00	STD
48340		REPLACED BYDISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483402		DECAL, BELT COVER	\$0.69	STD
483404		DECAL, SULKY ATTACHMENT	\$2.23	STD
483405		DECAL, WARNING	\$1.00	STD
483406		DECAL, KNIVES	\$1.73	STD
483407		DECAL, SPINNING BLADES	\$1.31	STD
483408		REPLACED BY 485142	\$0.00	STD
483409		CASTER WHL ASSY, 11 X 4.00-5	\$96.92	SSP
48341		REPLACED BYDISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483410		REPLACED BY462094	\$0.00	STD
483411		REPLACED BY483633	\$0.00	STD
483412		REPLACED BY 485164	\$0.00	STD
483414		LEVER, SPEED CONTROL	\$33.47	STD
483415		PULLEY, 3.50 IDLER	\$27.56	PMP
483416		MUFFLER, BRIGGS VANGUARD	\$205.15	STD
483417		TIRE, 11 X 4.00-5, 2 PLY	\$45.38	STD
48342		GRIP, PARKING BRAKE	\$1.04	STD
483421		REPLACED BY483638K	\$0.00	STD
483422		PULLEY, 5.00 IDLER	\$15.13	PMP
483425		DECAL, ROPS	\$0.75	STD
483426		REPLACED BY 484648	\$0.00	STD
483427		WIRE HARNESS, STWC-KA-LC	\$172.18	SSP
483428		USE 9292	\$0.00	STD
483429		DECAL, WARNING SEAT HOLD DOWN	\$1.24	STD
483430		SPRING, PTO	\$31.35	STD
483431		HOSE, RH TRANSAXLE	\$20.37	STD
483432		HOSE, LH TRANSAXLE	\$20.37	STD
483433		ELBOW, 45 DEG STREET	\$4.38	STD
483434		THROTTLE CONTROL, 53"	\$18.49	STD
483435		CHOKE CONTROL, 57"	\$19.43	STD
483438		RESERVOIR ASSY, OIL	\$28.20	STD
48343-01		CLEVIS, TRACTION CTRL - 5/16	\$8.23	STD
48343-02		REPLACED BY48343-04	\$0.00	STD
48343-03		CLEVIS, TRACTION CTRL - 1/4	\$27.97	STD
48343-04		CLEVIS, 3/8-24 STEEL	\$12.66	STD
48344		BELT-PUMP DRIVE	\$21.55	STD
483440		WIRE HARNESS, SUSP SEAT	\$28.52	STD
483441		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL - REAR	\$7.40	STD
483442		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL	\$14.62	STD
483444		DECAL, FUEL TANK - START/DRIVE	\$2.82	STD
483451		LINK, SEAT BELT	\$13.72	STD
483452		BUMPER, BATTERY HOLD DOWN	\$5.32	STD
483459		REPLACED BY483558	\$0.00	STD
483453-03		BEARING, 1.00 ID PLASTIC	\$5.65	STD
483453-04		BEARING, .750 ID PLASTIC	\$2.49	STD
483453-05		BEARING, .625 ID PLASTIC	\$1.58	STD
483453-08		BEARING, 1.00 ID PLASTIC	\$9.40	STD
483453-09		BEARING, 1.00 ID PLASTIC	\$6.58	STD
483453-10		BEARING, .500 ID PLASTIC	\$0.94	STD
483453-11		BEARING, .500 ID PLASTIC	\$3.02	STD
483453-12		BEARING, .500 ID PLASTIC	\$3.02	STD
483453-14		BEARING, .625 ID PLASTIC	\$3.02	STD
483453-15		BEARING, 1.000 ID PLASTIC	\$7.53	STD
483453-17		BEARING, .875 ID PLASTIC	\$12.27	STD
483453-18		BEARING, .625 ID PLASTIC	\$5.75	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483453-19		BEARING, .50 ID PLASTIC	\$5.86	STD
483453-20		Bearing, .50 ID	\$4.42	STD
483453-22		BEARING, .500 ID PLASTIC	\$2.05	STD
483453-23		BEARING, .375 ID PLASTIC	\$3.73	STD
48346		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483460		SLIDE, SPEED CONTROL	\$13.56	STD
483462		CONNECTOR, 2 POLE SHORTING	\$4.19	STD
483463		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$47.96	STD
483464		PULLEY, 4.00 DIA - 1.00 BORE	\$61.25	STD
483466		BEARING, 2.04 OD X 1.00 ID	\$6.45	STD
483467		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$20.06	STD
483467		REPLACED BY 485412	\$0.00	STD
48347		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483470		SPRING, TRACTION CONTROL	\$8.45	STD
483471		DISC, ANTI FRICTION	\$5.65	STD
483472		IGNITION SWITCH W/PAD	\$16.61	STD
483473		SWITCH, DOUBLE POLE PLUNGER	\$12.52	STD
483474		DOUBLE POLE SEAT SWITCH	\$23.56	STD
483475		USE 482635	\$0.00	STD
483476		USE 482938	\$0.00	STD
483477		USE 482939	\$0.00	STD
483479		USE 482614	\$0.00	STD
48348		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483480		USE 482615	\$0.00	STD
483482		REPLACED BY 484752	\$0.00	STD
483483		SEAT ASSY WITHOUT RAILS	\$532.81	SSP
483484		BOOT, PROTECTIVE	\$2.64	STD
483485		AIR CLEANER, STT-KBD	\$254.48	STD
483486		SEAL, 1.00 X 1.375 X .25	\$4.08	STD
48349		REPLACED BY 46636	\$0.00	STD
483492		VINYL GRIP, DECK LATCH	\$0.94	STD
483493		RUBBER ISOLATOR	\$17.53	STD
483494		DECAL, 48 COMMERCIAL SFZ	\$1.24	STD
483495		DECAL, 52 COMMERCIAL SFZ	\$1.24	STD
483498		PIN, HEIGHT ADJUSTER ASSY	\$10.98	STD
483499		DECAL, CONTROL PANEL	\$6.27	STD
48350		REPLACED BY 48350-01	\$0.00	STD
483501		DECAL, FRONT SFZ	\$3.44	STD
483502		DECAL, ADJUSTMENTS SFZ	\$3.13	STD
483504		BEARING, SPHERICAL FLANGE	\$12.52	STD
483505		DECAL, SPINNING BLADES	\$1.89	STD
483507		SPRING, HOOD LATCH	\$4.71	STD
483508		RUBBER PAD, BATTERY COVER	\$13.79	STD
483509		DECAL, SCAG DIESEL POWERED	\$1.89	STD
48350-01		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 1/2 X 5/8	\$21.73	STD
48350-02		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 1/2 X 1/2	\$19.27	STD
48350-03		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 1/4 X 1/4	\$15.88	STD
48350-04		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 1/4 X 3/8	\$16.08	STD
48350-05		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 5/8 X 1/2	\$24.03	STD
48350-07		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48350-08		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48350-09		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 3/8 X 3/8	\$18.80	STD
48350-10		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 3/8 X 1/4	\$19.11	STD
48350-11		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48350-12		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 5/8 X 5/8	\$23.91	STD
48350-13		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 3/4 X 5/8	\$17.24	STD
48350-14		ELBOW, 90 DEG - 3/8 X 3/8	\$10.73	STD
48351		FUEL HOSE-NOT CUT TO DETAILS (PER INCH)	\$0.36	STD
483512		FOAM, 1/2 X 1/2 X 11.75	\$4.71	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483513		FOAM, 1/2 X 3/8 X 13.75	\$5.32	STD
483514		CAP, OIL RESERVOIR	\$18.93	STD
483518		BELT, CUTTER DECK - 52	\$39.37	PMP
48351-01		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-02		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-03		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-04		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-05		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-06		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-07		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-08		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-09		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
48351-10		REPLACED BY48351	\$0.00	STD
483517-01		ELBOW, 90 DEGREE NPT	\$5.62	STD
48352		REPLACED BY48352-01	\$0.00	STD
483520		BELT, PUMP DRIVE - SWZV	\$17.66	PMP
483523		FUEL GAUGE, SFZ	\$40.86	SSP
483526		SPRING, TRANSMISSION IDLER	\$18.81	STD
483527		REPLACED BY 484449	\$0.00	STD
483528		REPLACED BY 484450	\$0.00	STD
483529		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, KA	\$13.79	STD
48352-01		COUPLING, STRAIGHT MALE	\$6.14	STD
48352-02		COUPLING	\$5.27	STD
48352-03		COUPLING	\$4.90	STD
48353		REPLACED BY48353-01	\$0.00	STD
483530		CONNECTOR, SIX WAY	\$1.58	STD
483533		KNOB, KUBOTA THROTTLE CONTROL	\$7.96	STD
483535		PLUG, BUMPER TUBE	\$1.24	STD
483536		GROMMET, FUEL TANK	\$4.38	STD
483537		REPLACED BY 484565 OR 484566 (Diesel)	\$0.00	STD
483538		SPRING, BRAKE	\$9.95	STD
48353-01		COUPLING, SAE FLARE SWIVEL	\$13.79	STD
48353-02		COUPLING, SAE FLARE SWIVEL	\$3.12	STD
48353-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48353-04		COUPLING-7/8-14 SAE TO 5/8 ID	\$12.45	STD
48353-06		COUPLING	\$6.29	STD
48353-07		COUPLING, 3/8 HOSE X 3/4-16 THD	\$9.45	STD
48354		CAP-OIL RESERVOIR	\$130.07	STD
483540		HDWR PKG, SFZ ROPS	\$5.51	NET
483543		SEAT ADJ TRACK SET, 4" SFZ	\$82.12	SSP
483544		BACK CUSHION ASSY	\$104.69	SSP
483545		CUSHION ASSY	\$58.30	SSP
483546		ARMREST PAD	\$48.26	SSP
483547		ARMREST ASSY, LH SFZ	\$69.58	SSP
483548		ARMREST ASSY, RH SFZ	\$69.58	SSP
483549		ARMREST ASSY KIT, SFZ	\$115.03	SSP
48354-01		REPLACED BY48354	\$0.00	STD
48354-02		SEAL RING	\$14.67	STD
48354-03		GASKET	\$9.44	STD
48354-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48354-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48355		CONTROL DUMP VALVE	\$27.49	STD
483551		REPLACED BY 462461	\$0.00	STD
483552		CHOKE CONTROL, 57.0	\$18.99	STD
483553		Linkage Assembly, Deck Lift	\$58.30	STD
483555		FUEL TUBE ASSY	\$42.32	STD
483556		REPLACED BY483632	\$0.00	STD
483557		VALVE, FUEL SHUTOFF W/ PICKUP LINE	\$37.68	STD
483558		WIRE HARNESS, SFZ	\$167.37	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483559		CABLE, SEAT STOP	\$6.58	STD
483560		HDWR PKG, MULCH PLATES - SFZ	\$3.30	NET
483563		ROD END, ADJUSTABLE 3/8-24	\$26.83	STD
483567		HDWR PKG,STT PUMP DRIVE UPGR	\$8.84	NET
483570		HARDWARE PKG, SFZ STRIPER	\$4.97	NET
483571		SEALED DOUBLE FUSE COVER	\$1.25	STD
483574		LINKAGE, PUMP	\$51.06	STD
483575		STAKED ROD END ASSY	\$21.40	STD
483577		GRIP, CONTROL LEVER	\$6.33	STD
483578		LIGHT ASSY, SFZ	\$80.24	STD
483579		WIRE HARNESS, SFZ LIGHTS	\$60.43	STD
48358		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
483580		CONN, FEMALE METRI-PACK 280	\$5.91	STD
483589		SEAL, HOOD	\$30.71	STD
483587-01		HOSE, RAD OVERFLOW - 1/4 X 27	\$1.89	STD
48359		BELT	\$66.71	STD
483590		PUMP, LH - SWZV	\$1,146.24	STD
483591		PUMP, RH - SWZV	\$1,146.24	STD
483594		SEATBELT, RETRACTABLE W/HARDWARE	\$150.69	SSP
483595		LANYARD, QUICK PIN	\$16.29	STD
483596		QUICK PIN ASSY W/ LANYARD	\$8.16	STD
483598		PULLEY, 4.00 OD - 1.00 BORE	\$44.30	STD
483599		ELECTRONIC MODULE	\$100.46	STD
483600		SPRING, DECK LATCH	\$11.44	STD
483601		SPRING, SPEED CONTROL SLIDE	\$1.89	STD
483602		UPPER WIRE HARNESS, MANUAL	\$129.89	STD
483603		UPPER WIRE HARNESS, ELECTRIC	\$148.58	STD
483604		WIRE HARNESS, ENG DECK -SWZV	\$82.88	STD
483605		WIRE HARNESS, ENG DECK - KAE	\$68.11	STD
483606		SWITCH, N/C	\$4.52	STD
483607		Linkage Assembly, Deck Lift	\$66.58	STD
483608		REPLACED BY 483778	\$0.00	STD
483609		KEY W/SHROUD	\$2.17	STD
483610		THROTTLE CONTROL, SWZV	\$24.70	STD
483611		HARDWARE PKG, SW / SWZ	\$16.56	NET
483612		HARDWARE PKG, SWZU	\$13.04	NET
483614		LINKAGE ASSY, DECK LIFT - 36	\$101.81	STD
483615		BELT, CUTTER DECK 36	\$44.30	PMP
483617		HOSE, NON-PERM FUEL 1/4" (PER INCH)	\$0.36	STD
483618		REPLACED BY 484648	\$0.00	STD
483619		WIRE HARNESS, STWC-KA-LC	\$193.18	SSP
48362		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
483620		HOSE, NON-PERM FUEL LINE-5/16" (PER INCH)	\$0.41	STD
483621		REPLACED BY 484433	\$0.00	STD
483622		FUEL HOSE, 1/2 ID (PER INCH)	\$0.55	STD
483623		REPLACED BY 484654	\$0.00	STD
483624		WIRE HARNESS, STT-35BV	\$195.89	SSP
483625		REPLACED BY 484656	\$0.00	STD
483626		REPLACED BY 484657	\$0.00	STD
483627		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KBD	\$301.36	SSP
483628		BEARING, .75 SPHERICAL FLANGE	\$18.09	STD
483629		FUSE HOLDER, SEALED	\$5.41	STD
48363		PIPE PLUG, 1/2 NPT GALVANIZED	\$3.65	STD
483630		STEERING CONTROL ASSY	\$55.17	STD
483631		HDWR PKG, GC	\$16.56	NET
483632		DECAL, ADJUSTMENTS SFZ	\$2.82	STD
483633		DECAL, SEAT REPLACEMENT	\$1.58	STD
483634		SPRING, TRACKING ADJUSTMENT	\$10.48	STD
483635		RAIN CAP	\$18.74	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483636		INNER FILTER ELEMENT, PRE CLEANER	\$31.29	SSP
483637		OUTER FILTER ELEMENT	\$26.95	SSP
483638		PULLEY, 3.50 IDLER	\$11.64	PMP
483639		DECAL, HEIGHT OF CUT - SWZV	\$2.12	STD
483638K		IDLER PULLEY W/ HARDWARE	\$11.64	PMP
48364		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483641		WIRE ASSY, FUSE CONVERSION	\$17.79	SSP
483642		DOUBLE WIRE ASSY, FUSE CONVERSION	\$32.87	SSP
483643		FUSE COVER, SEALED SINGLE	\$3.31	STD
483644		BRAKE BAND ASSY	\$25.44	STD
483645		THROTTLE CONTROL, SFZ KA	\$17.79	STD
483646		CHOKE CONTROL, SFZ KA	\$18.69	STD
483647		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SWMV-48V	\$55.52	PMP
483648		LINK, LIFT ROD 1/2-20 X 13.34	\$7.85	STD
483649		LINK, LIFT ROD 1/2-20 X 11.09	\$7.85	STD
48365		TEE 1/2 NPT, GALVANIZED	\$4.53	STD
483650		LINK, LIFT ROD 1/2-20 X 17.09	\$7.85	STD
483651		ROD END, 5/16-24 LH FEMALE	\$19.29	STD
483652		ROD END, 5/16-24 RH FEMALE	\$19.29	STD
483653		LINK, PUMP TO V-LINK 5/16-24	\$7.85	STD
483654		CUTTER BLADE, 16.5" CROSS	\$23.28	SSP
483655		CUTTER BLADE, 18.0" CROSS	\$24.36	SSP
483657		WHEEL ASSY, 18 X 7.00 X 8	\$220.99	STD
483658		RIM W/ VALAVE STEM	\$144.18	STD
483659		TIRE, 18 X 7.00-8 4 PLY CARLISLE	\$99.26	SSP
483660		DECAL, ADJUSTMENTS SFZ	\$4.78	STD
483661		DECAL, BELT GUARD - PRO-V	\$4.52	STD
483663		REPLACED BY 484447	\$0.00	STD
483664		REPLACED BY 484448	\$0.00	STD
483666		REPLACED BY483800	\$0.00	STD
483667		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMFZ-36	\$72.03	STD
483668		LINKAGE, PUMP	\$55.64	STD
48367		WIRE, FOOT SAFETY SWITCH	\$18.35	STD
483670		PULLEY, 4.50 DIA-1.00 BORE	\$25.69	STD
483671		HARDWARE PKG, STT ROPS	\$17.12	STD
483672		TANK, LH	\$123.87	SSP
483674		SPRING, DECK LIFT	\$15.08	STD
483675		PULLEY, 5.367 OD - 1.125 BORE	\$41.64	STD
483676		REPLACED BY 484457	\$0.00	STD
483677		REPLACED BY484108	\$0.00	STD
483678		BELT, STT PUMP DRIVE	\$61.31	STD
48368		WIRE ASY, SOL TO AM W/FUSE	\$17.28	STD
483680		LINK, PUMP CONTROL	\$51.42	SSP
483683		USE 483760	\$0.00	STD
483684		USE 483761	\$0.00	STD
483686		DECAL, CAT DIESEL	\$19.35	STD
483688		WIRE HARNESS, STT-AEGIS	\$195.89	SSP
483689		ISO RADIATOR MOUNT, STT-KBD	\$41.80	SSP
48369		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483691		HOSE, NON-PERM FUEL LINE-5/16" (PER INCH)	\$0.85	STD
483692		FUEL FILTER, KH	\$87.46	STD
483693		DECAL, VELOCITY PLUS - 72	\$7.59	STD
483695		DECAL, CONTROL PANEL	\$19.29	STD
483696		REPLACED BY483841	\$0.00	STD
483697		DECAL, SCAG	\$5.70	STD
483698		HOSE, LH TRANSAXLE	\$36.76	STD
483699		CLAMP, FUEL LINE 5/16	\$2.12	STD
48370		NON SKID PAD-SAFETY PEDAL	\$4.00	STD
483700		SPRING, BRAKE	\$19.27	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483701		BRAKE CALIPERS	\$84.14	STD
483703		DECK SPRING, SMTC	\$24.41	STD
483704		SPRING, EXT - DECK IDLER	\$21.68	STD
483705		MUFFLER, KH-EFI-AEGIS	\$261.28	SSP
483702-01		GROMMET, .25 ID X .563 OD	\$2.72	STD
48371		REPLACED BY48667	\$0.00	STD
483710		DECAL, 36	\$2.40	STD
483711		DECAL, MODULE CONNECTION	\$2.72	STD
483712		Pulley, Wheel Drive	\$37.47	SSP
483713		HOSE, AIR INTAKE - STT-CAT	\$75.65	STD
483714		REPLACED BY 462461	\$0.00	STD
483715		CONNECTOR, 4 WAY METRIPACK	\$5.41	STD
483719		ROD END, 3/8-16 RH - FEMALE	\$11.15	STD
483720		MODULE, MAGURA SENSO GRIP	\$113.93	SSP
483721		REPLACED BY 462461	\$0.00	STD
483722		GRIP PLUG, MAGURA SENSO GRIP	\$9.96	STD
483724		REGULATOR, PRESSURE	\$85.01	STD
483727		DECAL, SCAG LOGO - STT-CAT	\$2.22	STD
483729		CONNECTOR, 2 WAY - DT SERIES	\$4.52	STD
48373		REPLACED BY48382 & 48383	\$0.00	STD
483731		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483732		PULLEY, 6.35 DIA - 1.125 BORE	\$55.76	STD
483733		EXHAUST MANIFOLD, SWZV52V-23 KAE	\$137.18	STD
483734		MUFFLER, SWZV52V-23 KAE	\$205.90	STD
483735		BELT, PUMP DRIVE - STT-CAT	\$62.92	STD
483736		SEAT ASSY W/ADJ RAIL & SEATBELT	\$476.14	STD
483737		SPRING, BRAKE ACTUATOR	\$4.21	STD
483739		OVERFLOW TANK ASSY, STT-CAT	\$97.05	STD
48374		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483741		BELT, CUTTER DECK SMT-61V-CAT	\$61.20	PMP
483744		CONNECTOR KIT, MAGURA	\$5.97	STD
483745		FOAM, 1/2 X 1/4 X 14.50	\$1.94	STD
483746		CONTROL CABLE, STT-CAT	\$27.13	STD
483747		BALL VALVE W/SCREEN	\$22.01	STD
483748		90 DEGREE ELBOW W/SCREEN	\$4.77	STD
483749		HOSE FITTING W/SCREEN	\$5.41	STD
48374-05		REPLACED BY481898	\$0.00	STD
483750		RADIATOR, STT-CAT	\$476.14	SSP
483755		RADIATOR ISO MNT, STT-CAT	\$39.18	SSP
483756		ISO MNT, STT-CAT	\$22.61	STD
483758		KEY SWITCH	\$33.69	STD
483759		REPLACED BY 484659	\$0.00	STD
48376		OIL TANK CAP	\$12.45	STD
483760		SPRING, TORSION LH	\$27.07	STD
483761		SPRING, TORSION RH	\$27.07	STD
483762		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - UPPER	\$6.94	STD
483763		SPRING, DECK LIFT	\$39.73	STD
483764		HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR	\$18.50	STD
483765		HOSE, LOWER RADIATOR	\$56.72	STD
483767		BELT, ALTERNATOR STT-CAT	\$42.50	STD
483768		FUEL PUMP, ELECTRIC	\$454.89	SSP
48377		PULLEY, ENGINE 1-1/8	\$52.16	STD
483771		KEY W/SHROUD, STT-CAT	\$1.99	STD
483772		REPLACED BY482903	\$0.00	STD
483776		AIR CLEANER ASSY, STT-AEGIS	\$224.14	STD
483777		DECAL, WARNING	\$4.14	STD
483778		DECAL, CONTROL PANEL	\$12.01	STD
483779		SPRING, LATCH CATCH	\$7.85	STD
48378		REPLACED BY482744 & 48926	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483781		CAP, OVERFLOW TANK	\$6.57	STD
483782		GASKET, MUFFLER	\$32.60	STD
483783		Decal, Hood	\$1.99	STD
483787		FUEL CAP W/GAUGE	\$45.09	STD
483788		FUEL CAP W/GAUGE	\$40.03	STD
483789		FUEL CAP W/GAUGE	\$55.49	STD
48378-01		REPLACED BY48924 & 48926	\$0.00	STD
48378-02		REPLACED BY482744	\$0.00	STD
48378-03		REPLACED BY48926	\$0.00	STD
48379		PULLEY, ENGINE 1-1/8	\$45.24	STD
483790		FUEL CAP W/GAUGE	\$45.32	STD
483791		CAP, FUEL TANK	\$26.44	STD
483792		CAP, FUEL TANK	\$19.91	STD
483793		HOSE, AIR INTAKE - STT-KB-DF	\$29.28	STD
483797		TRANSAXLE, LH	\$1,422.39	SSP
483798		TRANSAXLE, RH	\$1,422.39	SSP
48380		CONTROL-DUMP VALVE	\$22.66	STD
483800		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$46.12	STD
483802		PULLEY, 4.75 OD - 1.12 BORE	\$57.41	STD
483805		REPLACED BY 484458	\$0.00	STD
483806		DECAL,EXPLOSIVE FUEL WARNING	\$3.59	STD
483807		WHEELMOTOR, HYDRO-GEAR	\$482.58	SSP
483808		CONNECTOR, 2 WAY FEMALE - DT SERIES	\$3.36	STD
483809		ALTENATOR, STT-CAT	\$808.82	SSP
483810		REPLACED BY 484660	\$0.00	STD
483811		MUFFLER, KUBOTA	\$232.57	STD
483814		Belt, Wheel Drive SFW	\$24.92	PMP
483815		SWITCH, FUEL SELECTOR	\$34.28	STD
483816		Belt, Transmission Drive	\$19.33	PMP
483818		GASKET, MUFFLER	\$1.72	STD
483819		Use 462170	\$0.00	STD
48382		DECAL-MOWER ENGAGE	\$13.69	STD
483820		Pulley, 5.00 Idler	\$26.75	PMP
483821		Pulley, 3.25 OD - .625 Bore	\$28.87	PMP
483822		Transmission, 4-Speed	\$336.62	SSP
483823		Pulley, 2.75 OD - 1.0 Bore	\$44.95	PMP
483825		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KBD	\$414.04	STD
483829		PULLEY, 5.67 OD - 1.125 DIA BORE	\$55.44	STD
483822		TRANSMISSION, 4 SPEED	\$545.80	STD
48383		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483838		DECAL, TIGER CAT	\$1.72	STD
483839		DECAL, SCAG TIGER CAT	\$1.72	STD
48384		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483841		MUFFLER, STT-CAT	\$258.28	STD
483842		FUEL SHUTOFF VALVE, STWC-EFI	\$21.03	STD
48385		REPLACED BY48394	\$0.00	STD
483850		CASTER WHL ASSY,11 X 4.00-5	\$105.16	STD
483851		Pulley, 5.00 Idler	\$38.37	PMP
483853		SOLENOID, FUEL SHUTOFF	\$112.07	SSP
483857		SPARK ARRESTOR W/ SCREW	\$51.41	STD
483859		DECAL, HOOD - DUAL FUEL	\$9.96	STD
48386		DECAL, PARKING BRAKE	\$1.67	STD
483860		CHOKE CONTROL CABLE, STT-KB-DF	\$26.73	STD
483861		CONTROL CABLE, STT-KB-DF	\$56.57	STD
483862		PUMP, RH - SVR	\$480.49	SSP
483863		PUMP, LH - SVR	\$480.49	SSP
483864		STEERING PLATE	\$27.87	STD
483868		DECAL, STT FENDER - LH	\$5.97	STD
483869		DECAL, STT FENDER - RH	\$5.97	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48387		CABLE ASSY, DUMP VALVE	\$8.89	STD
483870		Lever, Steering Brake	\$30.31	STD
483872		Wire Harness, Handle SFW	\$88.71	STD
483876		LINKAGE ASSY, DECK LIFT	\$66.79	STD
48388		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483880		Rim Assembly	\$104.79	STD
483881		Wheel Assembly, 15 x 6.0 - 6	\$174.78	STD
483885		LP FUEL LINE, 26.5	\$66.54	SSP
483886		LP FUEL LINE, 45.5	\$68.80	SSP
483887		LP FUEL LINE, 52.0	\$85.86	SSP
483888		LP QUICK COUPLER	\$30.54	SSP
483889-01		ADAPTOR, 9/16-18 SAE X 1/4 PIPE	\$4.26	STD
48389		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483890		RELIEF VALVE, LP T CONN W/CHECK	\$157.91	SSP
483894		Decal, Cutting Height LH	\$7.96	STD
483895		Decal, Cutting Height RH	\$7.96	STD
483896		VALVE, FUEL SHUT-OFF	\$37.81	STD
483897		FUEL GAUGE ASSY	\$56.31	STD
483899		LP TANK	\$392.34	SSP
483891-01		HOSE, LP - 1/2 ID X 5.0	\$11.83	STD
48390		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483900		DECAL, WARNING - SPARK ARRESTOR	\$3.71	STD
483903		MNT BRKT, LP TANK	\$129.09	SSP
483904		Throttle Control, SFW	\$16.89	STD
483907		Decal, Instrument Panel Rear	\$27.00	STD
483908		Decal, Shift Index SFW	\$1.42	STD
483909		MTG BRKT, LP TANK - FRONT	\$58.56	STD
483910		MTG BRKT, LP TANK - REAR	\$58.56	STD
483911		HANDLE, LP TANK MTG BRKT	\$19.91	STD
483912		BRKT, LP TANK LOCATOR	\$58.56	STD
483913		replaced by48609	\$0.00	STD
483915		LOCKOFF W/MALE END, ELEC FUEL	\$289.43	SSP
483916		Bearing, Ball 1" Bore x 2"	\$12.22	STD
483917		PIVOT, CONTROL LEVER	\$22.74	STD
483915		LOCKOFF W/MALE END,ELEC FUEL	\$680.74	STD
48392		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
483921		Rim Assembly, 9 x 3.5 - 4	\$28.66	STD
483922		Caster Wheel Assembly, 9 x 3.5 - 4	\$78.92	STD
483928		Mount, Upper Radiator ISO	\$82.72	STD
48393		DECAL, STARTING PROCEDURE	\$2.65	STD
48394		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$32.22	STD
483940		OIL DRAIN, SFW	\$11.25	STD
483941		Spring, Operator Pres.	\$11.65	STD
483945		HOSE, 3/8 ID HEATER (PER INCH)	\$0.74	STD
483946		REPLACED BY483609	\$0.00	STD
483948		BALL BEARING, 17 X 40 X 12	\$10.11	SSP
48395		SWITCH	\$19.88	STD
483951		HOSE ASSY	\$50.57	STD
483957		SWITCH, PTO - 10 AMP	\$23.82	STD
483958		DIODE, 600 V 6A	\$1.59	STD
483960		Wire Harness, Engine Deck SFW	\$89.28	STD
483961		DECAL, V-RIDE	\$13.09	STD
483963		KNEE PAD	\$108.76	SSP
483965		VALVE,FUEL SHUTOFF W/ PICKUP	\$34.50	STD
483966		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMVR-48V	\$64.96	PMP
483967		RETAINER, PUMP LEVER	\$3.41	SSP
483969		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMVR-36	\$38.98	PMP
48397		BELT, BLADE DRIVE	\$158.56	STD
483975		THROTTLE CONTROL, SVR	\$18.44	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
483976		CHOKE CONTROL, SVR	\$17.18	STD
483977		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT - SVR	\$6.57	STD
48398		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483981		Tire, 9 x 3.5 - 4	\$45.33	STD
483987		LINKAGE ASSY, DECKLIFT	\$67.73	STD
483989		Linkage Assembly, Blockoff Plate	\$59.14	STD
48399		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
483990		Linkage Assembly, Discharge Chute	\$59.14	STD
483992		LINK, DISCHARGE CHUTE	\$19.58	STD
483997		GUIDE ROLLER	\$22.74	STD
48400		WIRE HARNESS	\$92.11	STD
484001		LINKAGE ASSY, BLOCKOFF PLATE	\$45.19	SSP
484002		LINKAGE ASSY, DISCH CHUTE	\$45.19	SSP
48401		REPLACED BY483402	\$0.00	STD
484010		Knob, OCDC Lever	\$8.57	STD
48402		REPLACED BY48402-01	\$0.00	STD
484020		SPRING, CUTTER DECK - SMVR	\$47.75	STD
484021		CUTTER BLADE, 21.0" CROSS	\$25.44	SSP
484023		RIM W/ VALVE STEM, 5-HOLE	\$157.61	STD
484024		WHEEL ASSY, 5-HOLE 24X12-12 4 PLY	\$358.97	STD
484026		PULLEY, 6.32 DIA - 25 MM BORE	\$35.47	STD
48402-01		OIL DRAIN EXTENSION-2"	\$8.89	STD
48402-02		OIL DRAIN EXTENSION-3"	\$4.53	STD
48402-03		OIL DRAIN EXTENSION 5.25"	\$8.16	STD
48402-04		OIL DRAIN EXTENSION, 4.75"	\$7.86	STD
48402-05		OIL DRAIN EXTENSION, 4.0"	\$6.16	STD
48402-06		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
484030		REPLACED BY 462535	\$0.00	STD
484031		BELT, CUTTER DECK - 165.0 LONG	\$108.46	STD
484032		SHOCK ABSORBER, SUSPENSION	\$156.40	STD
484033		LP FUEL LINE, 10.0	\$103.06	STD
484034		LP FUEL LINE, 32.0	\$82.26	STD
484035		BEARING, BALL .375 BORE X .875 OD	\$2.71	STD
484036		MUFFLER, SFZ-FS	\$271.91	STD
484038		SPRING, DECK LIFT	\$19.27	STD
48404		REPLACED BY 485403	\$0.00	STD
484040		ROD END, 1/4-28 RH THD - FEMALE	\$13.80	STD
484041		SPRING, FOOT PLATFORM	\$18.11	STD
484044		DECAL, 61 COMMERCIAL - SFZ	\$7.80	STD
48405		BATTERY	\$0.00	PL
484050		PULLEY, 7.50 OD - TAPER BORE	\$48.23	STD
484051		PULLEY, 7.50 DBL GRV - TAPER BORE	\$93.64	STD
484054		ELECTRONIC MODULE	\$100.86	STD
484056		WHEEL ASSY, 20 X 10.50-8	\$192.88	STD
484057		TIRE, 20 x 10.50-8	\$134.54	STD
48406		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
484064		TRANSAXLE, LH	\$789.64	SSP
484065		TRANSAXLE, RH	\$789.64	SSP
484067		REPLACED BY 462535	\$0.00	STD
484069		ISO MOUNT, UPPER RADIATOR	\$63.81	STD
48407		BELT	\$92.69	STD
484072		LINKAGE ASSY, STEERING	\$51.62	STD
484075		DECAL, INSTR PANEL	\$31.73	STD
484076		WIRE HARNESS, SVR	\$200.45	STD
484077		WIRING HARNESS, STHM	\$162.57	STD
484078		WIRING HARNESS ADAPTER, KH	\$19.16	STD
48408		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$73.34	STD
484088		BELT, CUTTER DECK DR - SMCZ-72V	\$81.17	PMP
484089		OIL DRAIN, M20 THD	\$22.63	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48409		BEARING, NEUTRAL DETENT	\$10.02	STD
484090		LINKAGE ASSY, BRAKE	\$51.94	STD
484092		GRIP, CONTROL LEVER	\$3.66	STD
484093		KNOB, SOFT TOUCH	\$9.33	STD
484098		PULLEY, 5.80 DIA - 1.125 BORE	\$65.97	STD
48410		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
484100		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMVR-52V	\$70.41	PMP
484104		TIRE, 24 X 9.5-12 TURF-MASTER	\$241.87	STD
484105		WHEEL ASSY, 24X9.50-12 4 PLY	\$326.10	STD
484106		WHEEL ASSY, 24 X 9.5-12 4 PLY	\$326.10	STD
484108		WHEELMOTOR, PARKER TG 18 CI	\$610.01	SSP
48411		RUBBER BLOCK	\$1.61	STD
484114		CONTROL CABLE, HYDRO	\$106.61	STD
484115		SLIDE, HEIGHT ADJUST	\$39.70	STD
484119		LINKAGE ASSY, BLOCKOFF PLATE	\$45.19	STD
48412		REPLACED BY48923 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
484121		LINKAGE ASSY, DISCH CHUTE	\$45.56	STD
484125		SEAT, SCZ	\$608.07	SSP
484126		DECAL, SCAG CHEETAH	\$32.18	STD
484127		DECAL, SUSPENSION ADJ	\$26.44	STD
484128		PULLEY, 4.00" IDLER	\$29.82	STD
484129		LINKAGE ASSY, BLOCKOFF PLATE	\$45.40	STD
48412-01		REPLACED BY48923	\$0.00	STD
48413		*IDLER PULLEY - 5.00 DIA	\$29.41	STD
484131		LINKAGE ASSY, DISCH CHUTE	\$39.02	STD
484134		DECAL, DECK HEIGHT - LH	\$2.61	STD
484135		DECAL, DECK HEIGHT - RH	\$2.61	STD
484138		CAP, HYDRAULIC TANK	\$25.89	STD
48414		BELT, BLADE DRIVE	\$72.95	STD
484141		LINKAGE, DECK LIFT	\$48.85	STD
484142		LINK, DECK LIFT	\$11.32	STD
484143		HINGE, BELT COVER	\$75.52	STD
484145		FUEL TUBE ASSY, RH	\$36.66	STD
484146		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ	\$332.89	STD
484147		HOSE ASSY, ENGINE OIL DRAIN -KA-FX	\$60.56	STD
484148		ISOLATOR, SEAT	\$27.33	STD
484149		BEARING, SELF ALIGN	\$9.73	STD
484150		MNT, SUSPENSION SHOCK	\$23.19	STD
484151		DAMPENER	\$69.39	STD
484152		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - SCZ	\$9.65	STD
484155		MUFFLER, SCZ-FX	\$153.85	STD
484156		MUFFLER, 34 HP KA	\$152.73	STD
484157		REPLACED BY484351	\$0.00	STD
484159		BELT, RH CUTTER DECK	\$53.95	PMP
484160		HOSE, LH HYDRAULIC	\$27.93	STD
484161		HOSE, RH HYDRAULIC	\$71.10	STD
484162		FUEL TUBE ASSY, LH	\$36.66	STD
484166		REPLACED BY425487	\$0.00	STD
484167		SPRING, ROPS ANTI-RATTLE	\$3.34	STD
484168		PIN ASSY, ROPS HINGE	\$20.89	STD
48416-02		TIRE	\$222.05	STD
48416-04		RIM WLMT	\$218.99	STD
48416-07		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
484170		SPRING, ROPS	\$0.82	STD
484171		HOSE ASSY, ENGINE OIL DRAIN - BS	\$50.92	STD
484174		DECAL, SPEED CONTROL	\$1.94	STD
484175		SPRING, SPEED CONTROL ADJUSTMENT	\$21.68	STD
484177		ROD END, 3/8-24 THD- 5/16 BORE	\$10.70	STD
484178		REPLACED BY 484649	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
484179		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, FX	\$24.52	STD
484180		DECAL, START / DRIVE	\$5.86	STD
484181		FOAM, 1/2 X 1/4 X 4.00 LG	\$0.67	STD
484182		SPRING, LOWER BRAKE ADJUSTMENT	\$4.19	STD
484187		LINKAGE ASSY, UPPER SPD CNTL, SCZ	\$35.43	STD
484188		LINKAGE ASSY, UPPER BRAKE - SCZ	\$34.95	STD
484190		LATCH, SPRING CLIP	\$5.40	STD
484191		SPRING, TORSION LEVER RETURN	\$5.29	STD
484192		STOP, GRASS CATCHER	\$20.08	STD
484193		DAMPENER, SCZ	\$91.70	STD
484194		LATCH, SPRING	\$4.19	STD
484195		CAP, GREASE	\$1.85	STD
484196		LANYARD, OIL RESERVOIR COVER	\$11.10	STD
484197		BELT, SMVR-61V	\$75.71	STD
484198		MANIFOLD, 29FX KAW	\$75.39	STD
484199		MUFFLER, 29FX KAW	\$121.29	STD
484200		CONTROL CABLE	\$18.38	STD
484201		BUMPER, RUBBER	\$2.31	STD
484202		SPRING, IDLER ARM	\$76.02	STD
484203		WIRE HARNESS, OPER PLATFORM - SCZ	\$82.14	STD
484205		HOSE ASSY	\$66.89	STD
484206		HOSE ASSY	\$82.49	STD
484207		HOSE ASSY	\$81.02	STD
484208		HOSE ASSY	\$68.35	STD
484209		MUFFLER, 22/24/26 HP KA FS/FX	\$142.23	STD
48422		PULLEY, 4.50 DIA 1.00 BORE	\$57.90	STD
48423		PULLEY, 4.50 DIA 1.125 BORE	\$48.00	STD
484242		SEAL, FUEL GAUGE	\$11.15	STD
484243		FUEL GAUGE ASSY, 11.50	\$60.29	STD
484244		DECAL, ADJUSTMENTS - SCZ	\$4.81	STD
484246		FUEL GAUGE ASSY, 16.50	\$65.65	STD
48425		REPLACED BY48965 & 48141	\$0.00	STD
484251		FUEL GAUGE ASSY, 8.50	\$68.30	STD
484259		FUEL GAUGE ASSY, 11.00	\$58.30	STD
484260		REPLACED BY 484709	\$0.00	STD
484261		ARMREST KIT, RH	\$98.73	STD
484262		SEAT BELT KIT	\$139.91	STD
484263		BACK COVER	\$137.52	STD
484264		CUSHION COVER	\$116.42	STD
484265		TRACK KIT	\$113.01	STD
484267		KNOB, RECLINER	\$37.18	STD
48427		REPLACED BY48592 & 45210	\$0.00	STD
484270		LIGHT ASSY, SCZ	\$70.51	STD
484271		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ LIGHTS	\$65.70	STD
484274		LINKAGE ASSY, DECKLIFT	\$66.73	STD
484276		USE 462339	\$0.00	STD
484277		REPLACED BY 484487	\$0.00	STD
484278		REPLACED BY 484488	\$0.00	STD
484279-01		TUBE, FUEL TANK INSERT - 4"	\$3.09	STD
484279-02		TUBE, FUEL TANK INLET - 6"	\$3.29	STD
484281		DECAL, FUEL TANK	\$1.18	STD
484283		WIRE HARNESS, ENG DECK - FSE	\$112.67	STD
484284		USE 484333	\$0.00	STD
484285		GROMMET, KELCH ROV	\$8.12	STD
484286		FUEL CAP, TETHERED	\$40.15	STD
484287		CARBON CANNISTER, SW/SWZ	\$70.51	STD
484289		CONTROL CABLE, 42.0	\$21.43	STD
484290		PIPE, MUFFLER EXT	\$91.02	STD
484291		CLAMP, MUFFLER - 2.0	\$3.58	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
484292		DECAL, FUEL TANK - DIESEL	\$6.78	STD
484293		DECAL, START / DRIVE - STT	\$0.87	STD
484294		CAP, FUEL TANK - DIESEL	\$18.14	STD
484297		FUEL CAP W/ TETHER, CARB	\$40.15	STD
484299		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, STC FS	\$30.74	STD
48430		WIRING ASSY FUSE REPLACE. KIT	\$11.09	STD
484302		WIRE HARNESS, ENG DECK - MAN	\$82.49	STD
484303		HOSE ASSY, ENGINE DRAIN-KA-LC	\$48.12	STD
484304		REPLACED BY 484633	\$0.00	STD
484305		REPLACED BY 484706	\$0.00	STD
484306		HOSE ASSY, ENGINE DRAIN-CV	\$30.58	STD
484308		REPLACED BY 484633	\$0.00	STD
484309		REPLACED BY 484706	\$0.00	STD
48431		REPLACED BY 48402-04	\$0.00	STD
484310		REPLACED BY 484631	\$0.00	STD
484313		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, 11 X 4.0 - 5	\$157.53	STD
484317		COOLER, TRANSMISSION	\$140.18	STD
484320		DECAL, STT ADJUSTMENTS	\$1.58	STD
484321		DECAL, FUEL TANK - WARNING	\$1.74	STD
484323		FUEL GAUGE ASSY, 12.0	\$72.68	STD
484326		MUFFLER, FS/FX 726 ENGINE	\$130.08	STD
484327		MANIFOLD, FS/FX 726 ENGINE	\$78.92	STD
484329		HOSE ASSY, ENGINE OIL DRAIN - CH	\$37.02	STD
484333		REMOTE VENT W/ NO VALVE	\$10.78	STD
484334		MUFFLER CLAMP, KA FX600	\$16.42	STD
484335		SPRING, BRAKE RETURN	\$13.85	STD
484341		GRIP, SEAT LATCH	\$0.37	STD
484342		CARBON CANISTER, 550 CC	\$76.10	STD
484345		HOSE, 3/16" VAPOR RECOVERY	\$0.15	STD
484346		HOSE, 7/32" VAPOR RECOVERY	\$0.15	STD
484347		HOSE, 1/4" VAPOR RECOVERY	\$0.27	STD
484343-01		FITTING, MENDER 1/4X3/16 W/.020 HOLE	\$19.63	STD
48435		COLLAR - SHAFT LOCKING	\$31.00	STD
484351		WIRE HARNESS, SVR	\$202.35	STD
484353		DECAL, 2011 EPA COMPLIANCE	\$2.54	STD
484354		DECAL, 2011 CARB EMISSIONS	\$2.54	STD
484357		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$22.59	STD
484358		DECAL, ANSI B71.4 COMPLIANCE	\$1.95	STD
48436		REPLACED BY 48551 & 46360-01	\$0.00	STD
484361		WHEEL ASSY, 18X8.50-8.0	\$169.57	STD
484362		RIM ASSY W/ VALVE STEM	\$48.66	STD
484366		DUST FILTER, CANISTER	\$2.16	STD
484368		CAP, SPINDLE	\$3.74	STD
484369		MODULE, SAFE START	\$25.76	STD
48437		WALKER MOTOR	\$757.27	SSP
484370		CONNECTOR, MODULE	\$2.94	STD
484372		BELT, PUMP - 83.25"	\$38.53	PMP
484373		PULLEY, 5.00 DIA - 1.125 BORE	\$40.56	STD
484374		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$18.59	STD
484375		SEAT ASSY, SFZ	\$684.93	STD
484376		GRIP, CONTROL LEVER	\$8.15	STD
484379		MUFFLER, KOHLER	\$164.58	STD
484374		REPLACED BY 485428	\$0.00	STD
48438		REPLACED BY 46761	\$0.00	STD
484380		BELT COVER, GC-STC-V	\$56.59	STD
48439		*MOTOR, WHITE	\$958.64	SSP
48440		WHEEL, FRONT	\$33.84	STD
484405		LINKAGE, PUMP	\$49.44	STD
48441		PULLEY, IDLER	\$21.18	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48442		BEARING, SPINDLE	\$27.79	STD
48443		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
484432		GASKET, FUEL CAP	\$4.77	STD
484433		WIRE HARNESS, SFZ-61	\$274.03	STD
48444		BLADE, EDGER	\$14.07	SSP
484445		WIRE HARNESS, STARTER ADAPTOR	\$3.03	STD
484447		TRANSAXLE, LH - SFZ-36	\$693.13	SSP
484448		TRANSAXLE, RH - SFZ-36	\$693.13	SSP
484449		TRANSAXLE, LH - SFZ	\$720.87	SSP
484450		TRANSAXLE, RH - SFZ	\$720.87	SSP
484451		HOSE ASSY, STC - 18.25	\$62.32	STD
484452		HOSE ASSY, STC - 15.75	\$60.05	STD
484453		DECAL, SCAG HEAVY DUTY	\$0.59	STD
484454		TRANSAXLE, LH	\$766.21	SSP
484455		TRANSAXLE, RH	\$766.21	SSP
484457		HOSE ASSY, STT - 19.00	\$78.82	SSP
484458		HOSE ASSY, STT - 21.00	\$83.02	SSP
484459		HOSE ASSY, STT - 21.50	\$63.26	STD
48446		WHEEL-REAR	\$29.02	STD
484460		GRIP, BRAKE LATCH	\$1.20	STD
484461		DECAL, PARKING BRAKE	\$20.49	STD
484465		WHEEL ASSY, 23 X 9.50 -12	\$316.69	STD
484466		TIRE, 23 X 9.50 -12	\$241.86	STD
48447		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
484474		CHOKE CONTROL, 59.5"	\$26.38	STD
484476		REPLACED BY 484645	\$0.00	STD
484478		BELT COVER, GC-STC - 48A	\$97.15	STD
484479		SPRING, SUSPENSION PLATFORM	\$31.37	STD
48448		GRIP-HANDLE	\$3.72	STD
484480		MNT, PUSHARM	\$42.36	STD
484485		CONTROL CABLE, HYDRO	\$91.05	STD
484487		PUMP, 12 CC - LH	\$472.33	SSP
484488		PUMP, 12 CC - RH	\$472.33	SSP
48449		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
484492		TORSION SPRING, LATCH	\$4.35	STD
484494		GRIP, CONTROL LEVER	\$3.79	STD
484497		SWITCH, DOUBLE POLE NO/NO	\$12.55	STD
484498		SPRING, HANDLE	\$4.79	STD
484503		HOSE ASSY, SVR - 13.25	\$56.49	STD
484504		HOSE ASSY, SVR - 16.5	\$66.10	STD
484505		HOSE ASSY, SVR - 15.0	\$64.79	STD
484506		HOSE ASSY, SVR - 14.0	\$57.28	STD
484507		HOSE ASSY, SVR - 13.5	\$54.65	STD
484508		HOSE ASSY, SVR - 20.0	\$70.51	STD
484509		HOSE ASSY, SVR - 15.25	\$62.95	STD
48451		PULLEY, ENGINE	\$24.03	STD
484510		HOSE ASSY, SVR - 15.5	\$56.43	STD
484511		CONNECTOR, 2-POLE SHORTING	\$2.64	STD
484512		UNION, 3/4-16 JIC X O-RING	\$12.19	STD
484517		OIL RESERVOIR ASSY	\$25.49	STD
48452		BELT, EDGER	\$16.55	STD
484520		DECAL, CHEETAH	\$1.25	STD
484523		U-TUBE ASSY, 1/2" X 3" WIDE	\$17.19	STD
484524		U-TUBE ASSY, 1/2" X 4" WIDE	\$18.39	STD
484525		U-TUBE ASSY, 1/2" X 5" WIDE	\$19.34	STD
484526		TRACK SET, 4"	\$91.54	STD
484527		SEAT BELT KIT	\$89.22	SSP
484528		BACK COVER, C1110 SEAT	\$105.09	SSP
484529		CUSHION COVER, C1110 SEAT	\$105.09	SSP



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48453		RUBBER DEFLECTOR	\$4.34	STD
484530		REPLACED BY 484655	\$0.00	STD
484535		SPRING, BRAKE	\$7.79	STD
484537		HOSE, LH TRANSAXLE	\$37.78	STD
484538		HOSE, RH TRANSAXLE	\$70.09	STD
48454		DECAL, EDGER	\$1.45	STD
484540-01	144	PAINT, CAT'S EYE GOLD TOUCH-UP (0.6OZ)	\$8.34	STD
48455		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
484552		FUEL TUBE ASSY, LH	\$23.17	STD
484553		FUEL TUBE ASSY, RH	\$23.17	STD
484554		WHEEL ASSY, 22 X 9.5-12 4 PLY	\$300.12	STD
484555		TIRE, 22 X 9.50-12	\$194.63	STD
484557		PAD, RUBBER	\$41.56	STD
484558		WHEEL ASSY, 23 X 9.5-12 4 PLY	\$317.12	STD
484560		SPRING, PUMP DRIVE	\$62.53	STD
484562		WIRE HARNESS, OPER PLATFORM - SCZ	\$89.17	STD
484563		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ-48/52	\$343.82	STD
484564		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - SCZ-48/52	\$7.84	STD
484565		HOUR METER, INDUCTIVE	\$38.68	SSP
484566		HOUR METER	\$31.32	SSP
484567		MUFFLER, STC-BS	\$134.87	STD
484568		MUFFLER, STC/SCZ-CV	\$144.65	STD
484569		HOSE, AIR CLEANER	\$53.25	STD
48457		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
484573		KNOB, DUMP LEVER	\$5.94	STD
484574		DECAL, VELOCITY PLUS-61RD	\$11.30	STD
484575		SPRING, BRAKE RETURN	\$9.17	STD
484576		TRANSAXLE, LH - SWZT (requires 484600)	\$695.46	SSP
484577		TRANSAXLE, RH - SWZT (requires 484600)	\$695.46	SSP
484578		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$38.33	STD
484579		LINKAGE, STEERING	\$47.34	STD
48458		PULLEY PUMP INPUT	\$57.45	STD
484581		HOSE ASSY, ENG DRAIN - KA-FS/FX	\$44.93	STD
484585		CAP, VALVE	\$0.26	STD
484586		SEAL, VALVE - RUBBER	\$0.10	STD
484588		SEAT ASSY W/ ADJ RAIL	\$551.73	SSP
484589		LINKAGE, SPEED CONTROL	\$35.80	STD
48459		REPLACED BY48933	\$0.00	STD
484593		VALVE ASSY, OIL DRAIN	\$7.62	STD
484595		PULLEY, 4.50 DIA - 1.00 BORE	\$30.81	STD
484597		HOSE ASSY, OIL DRAIN - SCZ-KH	\$32.92	STD
484599		HOSE ASSY, OIL DRAIN - SCZ-BV	\$45.79	STD
48459-05		REPLACED BY46929	\$0.00	STD
48460		DECAL, INSTRUMENT PANEL	\$23.16	NET
484600		SPRING, RTN	\$5.05	STD
484601		ROD END W/TRUNION - RH	\$20.97	STD
484607		HOSE, RH TRANSAXLE	\$70.62	STD
484608		TRACK KIT, 6"	\$124.53	STD
484609		LATCH, THUMB	\$18.91	STD
48461		BRAKE ASSY, PARKING	\$233.27	STD
484610		USE 484706	\$0.00	STD
484612		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ-48/52	\$357.73	STD
484613		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - EFI	\$13.92	STD
484615		ROD END W/TRUNION - LH	\$13.49	STD
484617		BUSHING, THICK PANEL SNAP	\$2.21	STD
484618		BELT, CUTTER DECK -SMWZT-48	\$85.57	STD
484619		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SMWZT-36	\$55.74	STD
48461-02		(1) PAIR BRAKE PADS	\$81.25	STD
48461-03		(1) PAIR SPRINGS	\$10.79	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48461-04		ACTUATING PIN, ARM, CLIP	\$109.41	STD
48461-05		CLIP	\$3.32	STD
48462		REPLACED W/48462-01 & 48462-02	\$0.00	STD
484620		MUFFLER, VERTICAL - FS/FX 603	\$130.08	STD
484622		DECAL, INSTR PANEL	\$13.01	STD
484623		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ-34CV-EFI	\$339.49	STD
484625		WIRE HARNESS, SWZT	\$124.26	STD
48462-01		FILTER ELEMENT	\$20.07	STD
48462-02		FILTER, HEAD	\$30.29	STD
48463		SPRING, NEUTRAL RETURN	\$3.90	STD
484631		HOSE ASSY, OIL DRAIN - STC-CV	\$26.68	STD
484633		HOSE ASSY, OIL DRAIN - STC-KA	\$43.73	STD
48464		ROD END, 3/8-24 RH FEMALE TH	\$17.48	STD
484644		MUFFLER, VERTICAL - FX 852 CC	\$130.08	STD
484645		WIRE HARNESS, SVR	\$218.84	STD
484646		PULLEY, 4.50 DIA - 1.125 BORE	\$36.22	STD
484648		WIRE HARNESS, STC	\$263.14	STD
484649		WIRE HARNESS, STC-FX	\$295.28	STD
48465		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
484650		MUFFLER, SCZ-CV EFI	\$153.72	STD
484653		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ	\$310.27	STD
484654		WIRE HARNESS, STT-BV/CH	\$297.34	STD
484655		WIRE HARNESS, STT-CH-EFI	\$325.22	STD
484656		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KA LC	\$347.47	STD
484657		WIRE HARNESS, STT-DFI	\$431.44	STD
484659		WIRE HARNESS, STT-CAT	\$578.20	STD
48466		REPLACED BY48881	\$0.00	STD
484660		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KB-DF	\$334.91	SSP
484661		DECAL, CUT HEIGHT	\$2.01	STD
484662		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - SWZT	\$16.85	STD
484663		HOSE, LH TRANSAXLE	\$11.75	STD
484664		HOSE, RH TRANSAXLE	\$25.55	STD
484665		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$21.68	STD
484669		GRIP, DECK LIFT	\$1.61	STD
484662SP		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - SWZT SPANISH	\$34.26	STD
48467		REPLACED BY48880	\$0.00	STD
484670		SPRING, OPER PRESENCE	\$4.70	STD
484672		KNOB, SOFT TOUCH	\$11.96	STD
484673		DECAL, HANDLE-LH	\$14.73	STD
484674		DECAL, HANDLE-RH	\$14.73	STD
484679		BELT COVER, GC-SCZ-48V	\$78.36	STD
484671-01		BEARING, .625 ID PLASTIC	\$3.09	STD
48468		REPLACED BY481081	\$0.00	STD
484682		WHEEL ASSY, 18 X 6.5 - 8	\$125.24	STD
484683		RIM WLMT, PAINTED - 18 X 4.56	\$59.65	STD
484685		BELT COVER, GC-STC/SCZ-52V	\$67.07	STD
484687		PULLEY, 4.55 DIA - 1.125 BORE	\$82.73	STD
48468-05		REPLACED BY481902	\$0.00	STD
484691		DECAL, SCAG CHEETAH - EFI	\$7.46	STD
484692		DECAL, CHEETAH - EFI	\$5.00	STD
484696		DECAL, GREASE POINT	\$0.83	STD
484697		HOSE, AIR INTAKE	\$75.59	STD
484699		MUFFLER, KOHLER EFI	\$166.73	STD
484698		HARDWARE PKG, DECK ATTACH	\$13.43	STD
48470		REPLACED BY48586 OR 46365	\$0.00	STD
484703		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - STC-CV-EFI	\$10.82	STD
484704		WIRING HARNESS ADAPTER, CV-EFI	\$18.82	STD
484705		WIRE HARNESS, STC - CV-EFI	\$258.19	STD
484706		HOSE ASSY W/ COVER, SCZ-BV/CV	\$30.34	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
484708		SEAT CUSHION	\$124.87	STD
484709		ARMREST KIT, LH	\$118.23	STD
48471		REPLACED W/48471-02 & 48462-01	\$0.00	STD
484710		ARMREST KIT, RH	\$118.23	STD
484711		KNOB, RECLINER	\$22.36	STD
484712		BACK COVER	\$124.56	STD
484713		TRACK KIT	\$140.38	STD
484714		SUSPENSION KNOB KIT	\$49.40	STD
484716		BACK CUSHION	\$140.37	STD
484717		SEAT BELT KIT	\$125.85	STD
484719		BELLOWS	\$65.63	STD
48471-01		REPLACED BY48462-01	\$0.00	STD
48471-02		FILTER HEAD ASSY	\$79.38	STD
48472		*BELT PUMP DRIVE	\$32.80	PMP
484720		WIRE HARNESS, STT-KBD	\$562.02	STD
484722		WIRE HARNESS, OPER PLATFORM - SCZ	\$44.82	STD
484723		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ - 48/52	\$337.27	STD
484724		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ	\$331.86	STD
484725		WIRE HARNESS, SVR36 RECOIL	\$184.48	STD
484726		WIRE HARNESS, SCZ48/52-CV-EFI	\$325.73	STD
484728		BELT, GC-SCZ48/52V	\$39.51	STD
484729		RAIN CAP, STT-35BV-AC	\$50.08	STD
48473		REPLACED BY483213	\$0.00	STD
484742		PUMP W/FAN, SVR-LH	\$592.43	SSP
484743		PUMP W/FAN, SVR-RH	\$592.43	SSP
484744		WHEELMOTOR, HG 15P	\$628.48	SSP
484745		HOSE ASSY, 28.25"	\$69.24	STD
484746		HOSE ASSY, 31.50"	\$78.20	STD
484749		PLATE, ANTI-FRICTION	\$7.46	STD
48475		REPLACED W/48991 & 48485-01	\$0.00	STD
484751		MUFFLER, SCZ48/52-KA	\$136.13	STD
484752		SEAT ASSY W/ ADJ RAILS, STC	\$722.77	STD
484755		REPLACED BY 483546	\$0.00	STD
484758		GC WEIGHT	\$86.71	SSP
48476		REPLACED W/48991 & 48485-01	\$0.00	STD
484760		PUMP, LH - 10cc W/SHOCK VALVE	\$673.71	STD
484761		PUMP, RH - 10cc W/SHOCK VALVE	\$673.71	STD
484762		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - SVR RECOIL	\$18.19	STD
48477		REPLACED W/48991 & 48485-01	\$0.00	STD
48478		REPLACED W/48991 & 48485-01	\$0.00	STD
48479-02		PIPE COUPLING, 3/8 NPT	\$6.16	STD
48482		HOSE, 1/4 ID , PUSHLOCK (ORDER BY THE INCH)	\$0.33	STD
48482-01		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48482-02		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48482-03		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48482-04		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48482-05		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48482-09		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48482-10		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48482-11		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48482-12		REPLACED BY48482	\$0.00	STD
48483-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48483-02		REPLACED BY48572-04	\$0.00	STD
48484-01		ELBOW-90 DEG	\$17.02	STD
48485-01		ELBOW 45 DEG MALE	\$17.41	STD
48485-02		ELBOW, 45 DEG - 7/8 JIC X O-RING	\$22.71	STD
48485-03		ELBOW 45 DEG MALE	\$12.19	STD
48485-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48486-01		ELBOW 90 DEG	\$8.16	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48486-02		ELBOW 90 DEG MALE PIPE	\$14.43	STD
48486-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48487		HOSE, OIL COOLER TO RESERVOIR	\$19.48	STD
48488		HOSE, PUMP TO OIL COOLER	\$3.65	STD
48489-01		ELBOW 90 DEG MALE	\$6.60	STD
48489-02		90 DEG ELBOW	\$21.17	STD
48489-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48489-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48490		SCREEN AIR DUCT (CLOTH)	\$49.24	STD
48491		TEE, GALVANIZED 3/8 NPT	\$10.56	STD
48492		GRIP, CONTROL LEVER	\$3.42	SSP
48493-01		BALL PLUNGER	\$19.55	STD
48494		REPLACED BY48494-02	\$0.00	STD
484941		Replaced by 462738	\$0.00	STD
48494-02		SPRING, FRONT	\$4.58	STD
48495		REPLACED BY48610	\$0.00	STD
48496		REPLACED BY48611	\$0.00	STD
48497		REPLACED BY48614 & 48615	\$0.00	STD
48498		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER,STHM(RL)	\$33.24	STD
48499		RAD-OIL COOLER (REK)	\$248.04	STD
48500		TUBE ASSY	\$33.73	STD
48501		HOSE ASSY - LH MOTOR	\$49.03	STD
48502		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48502-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48502-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48504		HOSE 5/8 ID PUSH ON RUBBER CVD	\$0.61	STD
48504-01		REPLACED BY48504	\$0.00	STD
48504-02		REPLACED BY48504	\$0.00	STD
48504-03		REPLACED BY48504	\$0.00	STD
48504-04		REPLACED BY48504	\$0.00	STD
48504-05		REPLACED BY48504	\$0.00	STD
48504-07		REPLACED BY48504	\$0.00	STD
48504-08		REPLACED BY48504	\$0.00	STD
485054		MUFFLER, SVR-CV-EFI	\$157.15	STD
48505-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
485074		Replaced by 485343	\$0.00	STD
48509		HOSE ASSY - RH MOTOR	\$46.49	STD
48510		DECAL, AIR DUCT	\$2.75	STD
48511		OIL DRAIN HOSE ASSY	\$21.48	STD
48512		BOLT NEUTRAL ADJ	\$21.48	STD
48513		BRAKE DRUM	\$71.16	STD
48514		DECAL, ZERO TURN	\$9.05	STD
485142		SEAT ASSY, SFZ W/ ADJ RAILS	\$426.25	SSP
485144		DECAL, TIGER CAT - EFI	\$3.88	STD
485145		DECAL, SCAG TIGER CAT - EFI	\$5.67	STD
48515		REPLACED BY48511	\$0.00	STD
48516		SHOCK ABSORBER	\$240.70	SSP
485160		SEAT ADJ TRACK SET	\$110.52	STD
485162		BACK ASSY, SEAT	\$128.18	STD
485163		CUSHION ASSY, SEAT	\$201.06	STD
485164		SEAT BELT KIT	\$171.68	STD
48517		REPLACED BY48626 & 04001-84	\$0.00	STD
485172		PIN, WEIGHT RETENSION	\$12.59	STD
48518		WIRE HARNESS, INST PANEL	\$66.63	STD
485184		WIRE HARNESS, SWZT-FSE	\$159.58	STD
48519		REPLACED BY48090	\$0.00	STD
485193		MUFFLER, SFZ - 18HP (FR600V)	\$74.37	STD
48520		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
485207		CASTER WHEEL ASSY, 11 X 4.00-5	\$70.84	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
485208		TRANSAXLE, ZT2800-LH - SFZ	\$1,198.00	STD
485209		TRANSAXLE, ZT2800-RH - SFZ	\$1,198.00	STD
48521		SPRAY PAINT, CAT'S EYE GOLD	\$17.96	STD
485211		SEAT, SFZ W/O RAILS	\$485.52	STD
485216		HOURMETER	\$15.60	STD
48522		REPLACED BY481474	\$0.00	STD
485225		MUFFLER, SFZ - 21 HP (FR651V)	\$71.26	STD
48523		CONNECTOR, 6-WAY	\$2.72	STD
485238		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT - SFZ	\$17.86	STD
485239		STEEL SHELL, SEAT	\$117.36	STD
485238		REPLACED BY 485412	\$0.00	STD
48524		REPLACED BY481124	\$0.00	STD
485242		RIM ASSY, 5.0 X 3.0 W/ VALVE	\$53.63	STD
485243		BEARING, BALL - .50 ID X 1.375 OD X .5	\$9.34	STD
48525		CONNECTOR, 6-WAY	\$2.72	STD
48526		LEVER, DUMP VALVE	\$20.80	STD
48527		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER-KA	\$2.96	STD
48528		ENGINE, NOT AVAILABLE THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48529		REPLACED BY48285	\$0.00	STD
485290		SEAL, 7" WHEEL HUB	\$5.92	STD
485291		SEAL, 10" WHEEL HUB	\$5.82	STD
48530		*BELT ,CUTTER DRIVE SM-52	\$58.10	PMP
48531		PULLEY	\$42.05	STD
485312		LINKAGE, PUMP	\$30.45	STD
48532		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
485323		LATCH, THUMB	\$19.90	STD
485327		MANIFOLD, 18 FS ENGINE	\$136.59	STD
485322		B-FILTER ASSY, AIR	\$203.26	STD
485334		MUFFLER, SFZ - 24BS	\$73.65	STD
48533-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48533-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
485331		CONSOLE TANK, SZL	\$121.65	STD
485339		TRANSAXLE, LH - SZL	\$1,156.20	STD
485336		MUFFLER, SFZ-KT	\$72.16	STD
48534		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
485340		TRANSAXLE, RH - SZL	\$1,156.20	STD
485349		BELT, TRANSMISSION - SZL	\$39.34	STD
48535		CAP, OIL RESERVOIR	\$5.96	STD
485350		BELT, SMZL-48	\$72.47	STD
485351		PIN ASSY, DECK HEIGHT	\$6.36	STD
485363		DECAL, STT REPLACEMENT PARTS	\$1.94	STD
485364		DECAL, SCZ REPLACEMENT PARTS	\$1.94	STD
485365		DECAL, SFZ REPLACEMENT PARTS	\$3.16	STD
485366		DECAL, STC REPLACEMENT PARTS	\$1.22	STD
485367		DECAL, SVR REPLACEMENT PARTS	\$3.11	STD
485368		DECAL, SW REPLACEMENT PARTS	\$1.84	STD
485369		DECAL, SWZ REPLACEMENT PARTS	\$3.11	STD
485360		WIRE HARNESS, SZL	\$114.43	STD
485361		SEAT, SZL	\$254.52	STD
48537		WHEEL ASSY - CASTER	\$186.35	STD
485370		DECAL, SWZT REPLACEMENT PARTS	\$3.11	STD
48537-02		REPLACED BY481830	\$0.00	STD
48537-03		REPLACED BY481829	\$0.00	STD
48537-04		REPLACED BY481770	\$0.00	STD
48537-05		REPLACED BY43022	\$0.00	STD
48537-06		REPLACED BY481769	\$0.00	STD
485371		DECAL, ADJUSTMENTS - SZL	\$4.60	STD
485374		DECAL, LIBERTY Z	\$4.65	STD
48538		REPLACED BY48686	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
485387		DECAL, INSTR PANEL - SZL	\$3.64	STD
485390		DECAL, CUT HEIGHT	\$1.41	STD
485398		FUEL CAP, FLAMBEAU	\$65.90	STD
485393		FUEL GAUGE, SZL	\$37.02	STD
485397		FUEL NECK INSERT	\$16.97	STD
485391		VALVE, FUEL SHUTOFF	\$12.02	STD
485394		GROMMET, FUEL GAUGE	\$7.83	STD
48540		CHAIN	\$8.31	STD
485403		DECAL, USA	\$0.34	STD
485401		HOSE, LH TRANSAXLE	\$10.86	STD
485402		HOSE, RH TRANSAXLE	\$23.89	STD
485412		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT	\$15.25	STD
485413		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT - SFZP	\$19.09	STD
485418		TANK, LH SFZ	\$154.43	STD
485419		TANK, SFZ PRO LH	\$154.43	STD
48542		ROD END (MALE) RH THREAD	\$30.22	STD
485423		DECAL, SCAG FREEDOM Z PRO	\$3.79	STD
485428		DECAL, CUTTING HEIGHT, SFZ-52/61	\$29.85	STD
485424		BELT, CUTTER DECK - SZL-52	\$74.84	STD
48543		PULLEY	\$27.62	STD
485431		SPRING, BRAKE	\$73.55	STD
485432		DECAL, BUMPER - SZL	\$3.69	STD
48544		ROD END, LH THREAD	\$19.84	STD
48546		SPRING-DECK LIFT	\$79.38	STD
48547		REPLACED BY481049	\$0.00	STD
48548		BRAKE CABLE-LH	\$99.79	STD
48549		BRAKE CABLE-RH	\$71.84	NET
48550		REPLACED BY483210	\$0.00	STD
485505		BATTERY PAD, RUBBER	\$0.96	STD
485506		PAD, BATTERY HOLD DOWN	\$4.60	STD
48551		PUMP	\$580.07	SSP
48553		BELT, PUMP DRIVE	\$37.90	PMP
48554		DRIVE WHEEL ASSY	\$315.09	STD
48554-01		TIRE ONLY	\$249.07	STD
48555		DECAL, SCAG ZERO TURN	\$4.23	STD
48556		DECAL-ZERO TURN	\$12.19	STD
48558		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48560		SPRING-IDLER ARM	\$22.49	SSP
48561		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48562		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48564		PULLEY	\$27.40	STD
48566		CABLE, SEAT STOP	\$12.58	STD
48568		VALVE FUEL SHUTOFF	\$20.31	STD
48569		FUEL TANK CAP (BAYONET TYPE)	\$20.59	STD
48571-02		CAP, 3/4-16 JIC	\$4.34	STD
48571-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48572-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48572-02		TUBE, UNION 1/2 X 5/8	\$9.26	STD
48572-04		TUBE, UNION 1/2 TUBE-1/2 O-RING	\$6.07	STD
48572-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48572-06		TUBE, UNION 5/8 X 1/2	\$8.13	STD
48572-08		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48572-09		TUBE, UNION 1/2 X 3/8	\$8.06	STD
48573-02		ELBOW, 45 DEGREE 3/4-16 JIC X 3/4-16 O-RING	\$18.53	STD
48574		BRAKE LEVER - ORSCHELN	\$173.46	STD
48574-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48574-03		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48574-04		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48574-05		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48574-06		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48574-07		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48574-08		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48574-09		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48577		BELT, WHEEL DRIVE-SW32-8BS	\$45.36	STD
48578		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER - B&S	\$10.90	STD
48580		PULLEY, IDLER-4.95 DIA	\$115.61	STD
48581		PULLEY, 5.45 DI.75 BORE	\$61.68	STD
48582		PULLEY	\$59.34	STD
48583		PULLEY	\$70.21	STD
48584		ANTI-SCALP WHEEL	\$9.93	STD
48585		BELT	\$25.49	PMP
48586		REPLACED BY482751	\$0.00	STD
48587		BELT	\$42.41	PMP
48589		REPLACED BY48513	\$0.00	STD
48590		LINK	\$16.63	STD
48591		SEAT SWITCH	\$20.04	STD
48592		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
48592-01		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
48593		PULLEY	\$69.46	STD
48594		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48595		WIRE HARNESS, LOWER STZ	\$69.91	STD
48596		CONNECTOR	\$4.24	STD
48597		REPLACED BY46763	\$0.00	STD
48599		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48600-01		STREET ELBOW 3/8 NPT ZINC	\$9.37	STD
48602		HOSE, 3/4" (INDICATE LENGTH NEEDED WHEN ORDER)	\$1.45	STD
48602-04		REPLACED BY48602	\$0.00	STD
48603-01		O-RING	\$1.91	STD
48603-02		O-RING	\$2.37	STD
48603-03		O-RING	\$2.26	STD
48603-04		O-RING	\$6.40	STD
48603-06		O-RING	\$5.10	STD
48603-07		REPLACED BYHG50267	\$0.00	STD
48603-08		O-RING 2.246 X .070	\$4.34	STD
48603-10		O-RING .210 DIA	\$2.20	STD
48603-12		O-RING, .50 X .0625	\$0.05	STD
48604-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48604-02		PLUG, 3/4-16 O-RING	\$6.60	STD
48604-03		PLUG, 9/16-18 O-RING	\$3.08	STD
48606		*OIL FILTER	\$59.73	SP
48607		BELT BLADE DRIVE	\$80.72	STD
48608		V-BELT BLADE DRIVE	\$91.45	STD
48609		STARTER SWITCH W/HARDWARE	\$8.23	STD
48610		WIRE HARNESS WALKERS	\$44.14	STD
48611		WIRE HARNESS	\$135.54	STD
48612		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER	\$14.43	STD
48614		WIRE HARNESS	\$138.97	STD
48615		WIRE HARNESS	\$31.64	STD
48616		WIRE, FOOT SWITCH	\$29.86	STD
48617		REPLACED BY48609	\$0.00	STD
48620		REPLACED W/48645 & (2)48350-05	\$0.00	STD
48622		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48623		SCAG DECAL	\$6.34	STD
48625		REPLACED BY48574	\$0.00	STD
48626		PULLEY	\$27.50	STD
48629		CONNECTOR	\$1.50	STD
48630		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48631		SEAL KIT, RS MOTORS	\$63.62	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48632		SEAL KIT, HB MOTORS	\$85.02	STD
48633		1-1/2 MUFFLER CLAMP	\$4.65	STD
48634		HOSE, PUMP TO OIL COOLER	\$35.40	STD
48635		HOSE, OIL COOLER/RESERVOIR	\$33.33	STD
48636		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48637		TUBE, EXHAUST	\$46.76	STD
48645		*OIL COOLER	\$445.14	SP
48646		DECAL-LH FENDER	\$9.16	STD
48647		DECAL-RH FENDER	\$9.16	STD
48648		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48649		SEAT SUPPORT SPRING	\$130.10	SSP
48651		FUEL TANK	\$156.30	STD
48655		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48656		DECAL,PATENTS	\$1.04	STD
48657		RUBBER PAD	\$4.17	STD
48658		REPLACED BY483787	\$0.00	STD
48660		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48661		RUBBER PAD	\$3.39	STD
48663		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48664		ROD END LH THD (MALE)	\$30.22	STD
48665		REPLACED BY04066-01	\$0.00	STD
48666		REPLACED BY04066-02	\$0.00	STD
48667		ENGINE N/A THROUGH SCAG (SPEC. # PS-57511)	\$0.00	STD
48668		BEARING W/RACE	\$17.86	STD
48673		LINK	\$31.94	STD
48675		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48677		RELIEF FITTING	\$6.74	STD
48679		3/4-28 UNEF HEX CASTLE NUT	\$11.07	SSP
48680		1.0-20 UNEF HEX CASTLE NUT	\$10.27	STD
48681		REPLACED BY481024	\$0.00	STD
48682		REPLACED BY48991	\$0.00	STD
48686		SEAT SPRINGS	\$9.44	STD
48688		LH MOTOR HOSE	\$34.39	STD
48704		REPLACED W/48831 & 48623	\$0.00	STD
48704-02		REPLACED BY482105	\$0.00	STD
48704-03		REPLACED BY482111	\$0.00	STD
48704-04		REPLACED BY482108	\$0.00	STD
48704-05		REPLACED BY482107	\$0.00	STD
48704-06		REPLACED BY04010-22	\$0.00	STD
48711		HYDRAULIC TANK	\$283.64	STD
48712		REPLACED BY483402	\$0.00	STD
48713		REPLACED BY482393	\$0.00	STD
48715		REPLACED BY481042	\$0.00	STD
48716		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48717		SWITCH,INTERLOCK	\$7.46	STD
48729		CABLE, DECLUTCH	\$20.01	SSP
48730		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48731		REPLACED BY48731-01	\$0.00	STD
48731-01		3/8 DRAIN PLUG, MAGNETIC	\$3.04	STD
48731-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48734		SPRING	\$17.02	STD
48735		REPLACED BY481745	\$0.00	STD
48736		INTAKE NOZZLE	\$7.55	STD
48737		CONTAINER LATCH	\$32.92	SSP
48738		FILTER, OPEN MESH	\$29.49	STD
48739		FILTER, SUPPORT	\$104.62	STD
48741		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48742		REPLACED BY48595	\$0.00	STD
48743		WIRE HARNESS, INSTR PANEL	\$224.80	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48744		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48746		SPRING, NEUTRAL RETURN	\$5.70	STD
48747		PULLEY, ENGINE-PUMP DRIVE	\$37.40	STD
48748		PULLEY, PUMP SHAFT	\$70.29	STD
48749		BELT, TRANS DRIVE	\$38.04	STD
48750		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48751		WIRE HARNESS, STZ LOWER	\$157.40	SSP
48752		*BELT,CUTTER DECK	\$78.24	STD
48753		REPLACED BY482745	\$0.00	STD
48755		SPRING CLUTCH	\$7.81	STD
48756		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48758		OIL FILTER	\$21.72	STD
48760		*BELT TRANS, DRIVE	\$31.07	STD
48761		TAPERED HUB.75 BORE	\$28.52	STD
48763		ROD END, 5/8 MALE RH THD	\$43.47	STD
48764		HOSE ASSY	\$17.28	STD
48766		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48769		*MOTOR, WHITE H12	\$949.22	SSP
48770		PULLEY, 7.25 OD-TAPERED BORE	\$79.29	STD
48771-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48771-02		PLUG, 3/4-16 JIC	\$2.15	STD
48772		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48773		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48774		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48775		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48776		HYDRO TRANSAXLE, LARGE FRAME	\$2,040.39	SSP
48778		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48779		REPLACED BY481675	\$0.00	STD
48780		CHOKE CONTROL	\$45.57	STD
48781		REPLACED BY481269	\$0.00	STD
48782		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48783		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48784		*LH PUMP	\$696.37	SSP
48785		*RH PUMP	\$696.37	SSP
48786		REPLACED BY461074	\$0.00	STD
48787		ENGAGEMENT SWITCH ELEC CLTCH	\$23.62	STD
48787-01		HEX NUT 1/2-27	\$1.91	STD
48788		RELAY SWITCH	\$21.62	STD
48789		REPLACED BY482133	\$0.00	STD
48790		REPLACED BY482648	\$0.00	STD
48791		TAPERED HUB 15MM BORE	\$28.52	STD
48792		*PULLEY, 5.55 DIA 1.0 BORE	\$87.25	STD
48793		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48794		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48795		*RH BRAKE CABLE	\$148.27	SSP
48796		SELF ALIGN LINKAGE BUSHING	\$9.37	STD
48798		KEYSWITCH (6 POLE) W/HARDWARE	\$20.31	STD
48799		*BELT SMZ-48 CUTTER DK	\$65.53	STD
48800		WIRE HARNESS ADAPTER, 18HP KOHLER	\$38.64	SSP
48801		REPLACED BY481069	\$0.00	STD
48803		CONNECTOR	\$2.12	STD
48804		CONNECTOR RELAY	\$3.31	STD
48806		CONNECTOR, B&S ENGINE	\$1.69	STD
48807		SPRING, CUTTER DECK	\$24.03	STD
48810-01		TEE-1/2	\$25.12	STD
48810-02		1/2 X 3/4 X 3/4 BRANCH TEE	\$66.42	STD
48811		HOSE, 3/8" ID. PUSHLOCK- (ORDER BY THE INCH)	\$0.35	STD
48813		NUT, PACK 1"-20 THD	\$15.10	SSP
48814		RUBBER PAD, CLUTCH STOP	\$1.73	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48816		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48817		RUBBER PAD, DECK BUMPER	\$5.70	STD
48818		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
48824		DECAL, SEAT SUPT	\$9.93	STD
48825		DECAL, SCAG	\$4.06	STD
48826		EXHAUST DEFLECTOR	\$35.71	STD
48827		REPLACED BY481503	\$0.00	STD
48827-02		REPLACED BY481619	\$0.00	STD
48827-03		REPLACED BY481725	\$0.00	STD
48828		STEERING CABLE ASSY	\$55.26	STD
48829		BLOCK, PUMP CONTROL	\$13.69	STD
48831		REPLACED BY482027	\$0.00	STD
48831-01		REPLACED BY482109	\$0.00	STD
48831-02		REPLACED BY482110	\$0.00	STD
48835		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48836		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48837		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48839		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$51.79	STD
48840		CABLE ASSY PARKING BRAKE	\$31.05	STD
48841		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48842		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48843		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48844		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48849		DECAL, SWB INST PANEL	\$1.42	STD
48851		REPLACED BY46513	\$0.00	STD
48853		DUMP VALVE HOSE	\$27.68	STD
48854		BELT, TRANS DRIVE STHM	\$38.67	PMP
48856		3/4"ID INLET HOSE	\$53.95	STD
48857		REPLACED BY481070	\$0.00	STD
48859		DECAL, SCAG SUPER Z	\$6.52	STD
48860		HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR-SSZ	\$308.20	STD
48861		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48868		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48869		REPLACED BY481138	\$0.00	STD
48871		HOSE ASSY, 3/8 ID	\$28.73	STD
48872		REPLACED BY482088	\$0.00	STD
48873		DECAL, BELT ADJUSTMENT	\$0.67	STD
48874		REPLACED BY481137	\$0.00	STD
48875		GEAR, 11T	\$59.80	STD
48878		SPACER, MOUNTING	\$4.06	STD
48879		THROTTLE CONTROL	\$45.80	STD
48880		LH CABLE	\$65.67	STD
48881		RH CABLE	\$63.32	STD
48892		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48894		CAP, HYDRAULIC TANK	\$15.42	STD
48895		REPLACED BY481136	\$0.00	STD
48896		REPLACED BY481268	\$0.00	STD
48898		REPLACED BY481268	\$0.00	STD
48899		4-MUFFLER, BV 16,18 HP	\$302.33	STD
48903		RUBBER PAD, BATTERY COVER	\$2.56	STD
48905		MOTOR HOSE	\$60.19	STD
48907		HOPPER, GRASS CATCHER	\$448.80	STD
48909		ELBOW, GRASS CATCHER	\$60.74	STD
48911-01		CONNECTOR, TUBE 3/8 X 1/4 PIPE	\$8.31	STD
48912		BELT, ENGINE 61" CUTTER DRIVE	\$59.99	PMP
48913		BELT, G'BOX DRIVE	\$23.26	STD
48914		BELT, BLOWER DRIVE	\$23.88	STD
48915		BEARING ASSY W/FLNGES-1"BORE	\$38.18	STD
48916		SOLD AS 48915	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48917		SOLD AS 48915	\$0.00	STD
48918		SOLD AS 48915	\$0.00	STD
48919		GEAR BOX 90 DEG DRIVE	\$407.12	STD
48922		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48923		PULLEY, 5.75 OD - DOUBLE GROOVE	\$83.23	STD
48924		REPLACED BY482744	\$0.00	STD
48925		SEAL KIT, HB MOTORS	\$85.02	STD
48926		TAPERED HUB	\$23.16	STD
48928		DEFLECTOR	\$50.68	SSP
48929		SPRING, PUMP DRIVE IDLER	\$6.83	STD
48930		REPLACED BY482119	\$0.00	STD
48931		REPLACED BY46570	\$0.00	STD
48932		EXHAUST ELBOW CV ENG	\$61.51	STD
48933		WHEEL ASSY 20 X 10.00-10	\$256.24	STD
48933-02		TIRE, 20X10-10 TURF TRAC R/S	\$171.58	SSP
48935-01		1/4" PUSHLOCK TEE	\$12.65	STD
48935-02		TEE, 3/16X3/16X3/16 UNION - HOSE BARB	\$21.33	STD
48936-01		HOSE BARB TO JIC SWIVEL	\$22.61	STD
48936-02		COUPL., 7/8-14JIC X 5/8 HOSE	\$11.80	STD
48936-03		COUPLING, 3/4-16 SAE TO 1/2" HOSE	\$8.36	STD
48937-01		1/2" RUN TEE	\$33.12	STD
48937-02		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48938-01		O-RING BUSHING	\$15.42	STD
48938-02		BUSHING, 7/8-14 JIC X 3/4-16 O-RING	\$11.25	STD
48939		REPLACED BY483748	\$0.00	STD
48940		PULLEY 6.35 OD-DOUBLE GROOVE	\$138.31	STD
48941		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48942		HOSE, 3/4 ID-90' FORM	\$20.44	STD
48943		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48945		REPLACED BY481666	\$0.00	STD
48946		THROTTLE CABLE SW	\$23.74	STD
48947		REPLACED BY481122	\$0.00	STD
48948		REPLACED BY481121	\$0.00	STD
48949		REPLACED BY481406	\$0.00	STD
48950		SPRING, TRACTION LEVER RETURN	\$8.41	STD
48951		SPRING, OPER PRESENCE	\$0.67	STD
48952		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48953		SPRING, CUTTER DECK LIFT	\$89.75	STD
48954		REPLACED BY483075	\$0.00	STD
48955		REPLACED BY481074	\$0.00	STD
48956		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48958		REPLACED BY481504	\$0.00	STD
48958-02		REPLACED BY481619	\$0.00	STD
48958-03		REPLACED BY481868	\$0.00	STD
48959		BELT, G'BOX DRIVE	\$24.94	STD
48960		BELT, BLOWER DRIVE	\$22.74	STD
48961		SPRING, PUMP DRIVE IDLER	\$22.05	STD
48962		HOSE, OIL COOLER	\$24.39	STD
48962		HOSE, OIL COOLER	\$51.46	STD
48963-01		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48964		TUBE, EXHAUST	\$18.72	STD
48965		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48966		PULLEY, 6.95 DIA DOUBLE GROOVE	\$177.16	STD
48967		REPLACED BY482747	\$0.00	STD
48968		DECAL, SCAG	\$2.96	STD
48969		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48970		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48971		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD
48972		ENGINE, N/A THROUGH SCAG	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
48973		CONNECTOR, 8 WAY - FEMALE	\$1.47	STD
48974		CONNECTOR, 8 WAY - MALE	\$1.47	STD
48976		REPLACED BY481075	\$0.00	STD
48977		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48978		REPLACED BY481267	\$0.00	STD
48979		REPLACED BY481270	\$0.00	STD
48981		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48988		REPLACED BY482755	\$0.00	STD
48989		REPLACED BY483232	\$0.00	STD
48990		REPLACED BY481001	\$0.00	STD
48991		HOSE ASSY	\$37.49	STD
48992		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48993		DECAL, DUMP VALVE	\$0.97	STD
48994		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48995		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
48996		BELT, CUTTER DR-SMZ-61	\$92.47	STD
48999		REPLACED BY481124	\$0.00	STD
490145		REPLACED BY481067	\$0.00	STD
491044		USE 461869	\$0.00	STD
491045		USE 461870	\$0.00	STD
491254		DECK LATCH ASSY	\$40.75	STD
491259		USE 462412	\$0.00	STD
491404		LINKAGE ASSY, DISC BRAKE	\$54.25	SSP
491536		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SVR-36A	\$68.39	STD
491537		BELT COVER W/ DECALS, SVR-48V/52V	\$86.88	STD
491616		BELT COVER W/DECALS, SVR-61	\$84.21	STD
491647		CASTER SUPT ASSY, SMT-61VL	\$1,105.92	STD
491731		LEVER ASSY, SEAT RELEASE	\$116.62	STD
49186		BRAKE ROD ASSY	\$40.60	STD
491879		BELT COVER ASSY, SWM-61V	\$318.83	STD
491881		BRAKE LINK ASSY	\$56.65	STD
491937		LATCH ASSY, FOOTPLATE	\$52.43	STD
492001		BRAKE ROD ASSY	\$36.73	STD
49221		USE 451084 & 48464	\$0.00	STD
49236		REPLACED BY461481	\$0.00	STD
49237		REPLACED BY461482	\$0.00	STD
49278		STEERING CONTROL SHAFT ASSY	\$179.67	SSP
49279		SPEED CONTROL ASSY, LH	\$57.07	SSP
49280		SPEED CONTROL ASSY, RH	\$57.07	SSP
49281		STEERING CONTROL ASSY	\$69.38	STD
49297		BLOWER HSG ASSY	\$1,104.08	SSP
49312		LINKAGE ASSY, LH CONTROL	\$69.30	SSP
49313		LINKAGE ASSY, RH CONTROL	\$69.30	SSP
49544		USE 461520	\$0.00	STD
49573		LINKAGE BELLCRANK ASSY, LH	\$90.73	STD
49574		LINKAGE BELLCRANK ASSY, RH	\$90.73	STD
49862		USE 461812	\$0.00	STD
49864		USE 461812	\$0.00	STD
49865		USE 461812	\$0.00	STD
49920		LINKAGE BELLCRANK ASSY, LH	\$55.09	STD
49921		LINKAGE BELLCRANK ASSY, RH	\$55.09	STD
49922		IDLER ARM ASSY, PUMP DRIVE	\$62.29	STD
53584		USE 43584	\$0.00	STD
770061		CASE, TRANSMISSION	\$0.00	PL
770071A		CASE, TRANSAXLE	\$0.00	PL
770088		CASE, TRANSAXLE	\$0.00	PL
772083		COVER, TRANSMISSION	\$0.00	PL
772084		COVER, TRANSAXLE	\$0.00	PL
772097A		COVER, TRANSAXLE	\$0.00	PL

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
774506		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
774558		REPLACED BY 774666	\$0.00	STD
774620		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
774621		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
774666		AXLE 25-1/4" LONG	\$174.83	STD
774667		AXLE (12-	\$0.00	PL
774668		AXLE (22-5/8" LONG)	\$0.00	PL
774796		AXLE (12-1/4" LONG)	\$0.00	PL
774795A		AXLE (26 1/4" LONG)	\$0.00	PL
774796A		AXLE (12 1/4" LONG)	\$0.00	PL
774823		AXLE (24-1/4" LONG)	\$0.00	PL
774833		CARRIER, DIFFERENTIAL	\$0.00	PL
774834		CARRIER, DIFFERENTIAL	\$0.00	PL
776027		BLOCK, DRIVE	\$0.00	PL
776134		SHAFT, COUNTER	\$0.00	PL
776135		SHAFT, INPUT	\$0.00	PL
776183A		SHAFT BRAKE	\$0.00	PL
776204		SHAFT, COUNTER	\$0.00	PL
776217		SHAFT, OUTPUT & BRAKE	\$0.00	PL
776274		SHAFT, INPUT(1)	\$0.00	PL
776275		SHAFT, OUTPUT(9 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
776276		SHAFT, COUNTER	\$0.00	PL
776277		SHAFT BRAKE	\$0.00	PL
776314		SHAFT, BRAKE	\$0.00	PL
778125		GEAR, SPUR (35 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778123A		GEAR, SPUR (25 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778124A		GEAR, SPUR(30 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778126A		GEAR, SPUR(30 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778127A		GEAR, SPUR (25 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778131		PINION, BEVEL	\$0.00	PL
778136		GEAR, SPUR(15 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778138		PINION, OUTPUT	\$0.00	PL
778139		GEAR, OUTPUT	\$0.00	PL
778145		GEAR, SPUR(12 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778146A		GEAR, SPUR (3	\$0.00	PL
778151		GEAR, SPUR(15 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778154		GEAR, BEVEL (42 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778166		GEAR, BEVEL	\$0.00	PL
778175		GEAR ASSEMBLY, DIFF(INCL. 2 OF NO. 60)	\$0.00	PL
778176		BEVEL PINION, INPUT	\$0.00	PL
778197		PINION, DIFFERENTIAL BEVEL	\$0.00	PL
778198		GEAR, BEVEL(2)	\$0.00	PL
778199		GEAR, SPUR(15 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778200		GEAR, SPUR(20 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778201		GEAR, SPUR(25 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778202		GEAR, SPUR(28 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778203		GEAR, SPUR(22 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778204		GEAR, SPUR(25 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778205		GEAR, SPUR(30 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778206		GEAR, SPUR(35 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778207		GEAR, SPUR(3	\$0.00	PL
778211		GEAR, SPUR(12 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778239		GEAR, SPUR (32 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778240		GEAR, SPUR(18 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778245		BEVEL PINION, INPUT	\$0.00	PL
778246		GEAR, BEVEL(33 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778247		GEAR, OUTPUT(35 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778248		GEAR, RING(31 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
778253		GEAR, SPUR(15 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
779176		BEVEL PINION, INPUT	\$0.00	PL
780001		WASHER, THRUST	\$0.00	PL
780031		BEARING, NEEDLE	\$0.00	PL
780042		WASHER, THRUST	\$0.00	PL
780049		BEARING, NEEDLE(CAPPED)	\$0.00	PL
780050		BEARING, BALL	\$0.00	PL
780051		WASHER, THRUST	\$0.00	PL
780064		BUSHING	\$0.00	PL
780065		WASHER, THRUST	\$0.00	PL
780071		BEARING, THRUST	\$0.00	PL
780072		WASHER, THRUST(3)	\$0.00	PL
780084		BEARING, THRUST	\$0.00	PL
780086		BEARING, NEEDLE	\$0.00	PL
780107		WASHER(2)	\$0.00	PL
780108		WASHER, THRUST	\$0.00	PL
780105A		FLANGED BUSHING	\$16.84	STD
780112		BEARING, NEEDLE	\$0.00	PL
780113		WASHER, FLAT	\$0.00	PL
780114		WASHER, FLAT	\$0.00	PL
780119		BEARING, BALL(1)	\$0.00	PL
780118A		BUSHING, FLANGED	\$0.00	PL
780120		BUSHING	\$0.00	PL
780121		BEARING, BALL	\$0.00	PL
780122		NEEDLE BEARING	\$0.00	PL
780128		WASHER, THRUST	\$0.00	PL
780139		WASHER, THRUST(1)	\$0.00	PL
780142		BEARING, NEEDLE	\$0.00	PL
780150		BEARING, NEEDLE(1)	\$0.00	PL
780151		BEARING, NEEDLE(CAPPED)	\$0.00	PL
780152		BEARING, NEEDLE(CAPPED)(1)	\$0.00	PL
780153		WASHER	\$0.00	PL
780155		BEARING, NEEDLE(1)	\$0.00	PL
780165		WASHER, FLAT	\$0.00	PL
780166		WASHER, CUPPED(1)	\$0.00	PL
780168		BEARING, NEEDLE(CAPPED)	\$0.00	PL
784216		COLLAR, SHIFT	\$0.00	PL
784226		SHIFT COLLAR	\$0.00	PL
784266		COLLAR, SHIFT	\$0.00	PL
784267		ROD FORK	\$147.21	STD
784290		ROD & FORK ASSEMBLY, SHIFT	\$0.00	PL
784342		ROD & FORK ASSY., SHIFT(1)	\$0.00	PL
786019		PIN, DRIVE	\$0.00	PL
786026		PIN, DOWEL(2)	\$0.00	PL
786027		BLOCK, DRIVE(2)	\$0.00	PL
786034		PIN, DRIVE	\$0.00	PL
786067		SPACER(1)	\$0.00	PL
786071		SPACER	\$0.00	PL
786072		SPACER, 1-3/8"OD X 1-1/8"ID X 3/8"	\$0.00	PL
786074		SPACER	\$0.00	PL
786081		CHAIN, ROLLER(NO.41 CHAIN,24 LINKS)	\$0.00	PL
786082		SPROCKET (9 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
786083		SPROCKET(18 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
786086		BRACKET, BRAKE LEVER	\$0.00	PL
786092		SPACER	\$0.00	PL
786121		SPACER, NEUTRAL	\$0.00	PL
786122		SPACER, NEUTRAL(.2	\$0.00	PL
786123		SPROCKET(18 TEETH)	\$0.00	PL
786131		CAP, BEARING(1)	\$0.00	PL
786142		SLEEVE (STEPPED)	\$0.00	PL

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
786143		SLEEVE (STEPPED)	\$0.00	PL
786144		SLEEVE (STEPPED)	\$0.00	PL
786145		SLEEVE (STEPPED)(2)	\$0.00	PL
786148		SLEEVE (STEPPED)(2)	\$0.00	PL
788040		RING, RETAINING	\$0.00	PL
788042		SEAL, OIL(1)	\$0.00	PL
788051		RING, SQUARE CUT	\$0.00	PL
788053		RING, SQUARE CUT	\$0.00	PL
788057		RING, SQUARE CUT	\$0.00	PL
788067		GEAR GREASE, BENTONITE	\$0.00	PL
788069		SEAL, SQUARE CUT	\$0.00	PL
788070		RING, SQUARE CUT(4)	\$0.00	PL
788071		RING, SQUARE CUT	\$0.00	PL
788077		"O" RING(1)	\$0.00	PL
790003		DISC BRAKE	\$57.86	STD
790006		BRAKE PAD	\$20.34	STD
790007		PLATE BRAKE PAD	\$11.68	STD
790014		LEVER, BRAKE(1)	\$0.00	PL
790016		LEVER, BRAKE	\$0.00	PL
790025		HOLDER, BRAKE PAD(1)	\$0.00	PL
790043		DISC, BRAKE	\$0.00	PL
792001		"O" RING(5)	\$0.00	PL
792006		LOCKWASHER, 1/4"	\$0.00	PL
792018		RING, SNAP(2)	\$0.00	PL
792020		SCREW, HEX HD., 1/4-20 X 2-1/4"	\$0.00	PL
792035		RING, RETAINING	\$0.00	PL
792040		PIN, ROLL	\$0.00	PL
792073		SCREW, HEX HEAD. THRD. FRM, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4"	\$0.00	PL
792074		PLUG HEX HD., 9/16-18(1)	\$0.00	PL
792075		LOCKNUT, 5/16-24	\$0.00	PL
792076		WASHER, FLAT	\$0.00	PL
792077		BALL, STEEL, 5/16"	\$0.00	PL
792078		SCREW, SET 3/8-16 X 3/8	\$0.00	PL
792079		SPRING(1)	\$0.00	PL
792085		SCREW, FLG HEX HD. 1/4-20 X 2-1/4(1)	\$0.00	PL
792089A		KEY	\$0.00	PL
792109		RING, RETAINING	\$0.00	PL
792129		SCREW, HEX HD., 5/16-18 X 1-1/4(1)	\$0.00	PL
792123A		KEY(4)	\$0.00	PL
9001214-4400		BALL	\$0.00	PL
9004201-3100		"O" RING	\$0.00	PL
9004800-2506		PIN, ST. HDLS.	\$0.00	PL
CM003707		HOUSING	\$129.11	SSP
CM003715		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
CM056069		THRU CAP	\$55.87	SSP
CM056077		BLANK CAP	\$58.60	SSP
CM056085		HUB SHAFT	\$69.01	SSP
CM056234		CONNECTOR CAP	\$281.66	SSP
CM056242		CONNECTOR CAP	\$441.02	SSP
CM108563		PINION	\$104.08	SSP
CM108571		GEAR	\$113.50	SSP
CM109629		PINION RH	\$116.79	SSP
CM109637		GEAR LH	\$122.58	SSP
CM150094		BEARING CONE	\$20.12	SSP
CM150102		BEARING CUP	\$8.26	SSP
CM153858		BALL BEARING	\$23.34	SSP
CM226431		HUB SHAFT	\$36.47	SSP
CM226449		THRU SHAFT	\$79.16	SSP
CM226456		THRU SHAFT	\$112.48	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
CM227363		THRU SHAFT	\$116.28	SSP
CM300004		USE 481887	\$0.00	STD
CM300319		USE 481888	\$0.00	STD
CM392993		GASKET (.015)	\$4.23	SSP
CM393009		GASKET (.005)	\$3.85	SSP
CM393017		GASKET (.003)	\$3.72	SSP
CM410001		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
CM411595		LOCKNUT	\$18.17	SSP
CM414516		WIZLOCK CAPSCREW	\$1.03	SSP
CM600528		KEY	\$3.20	SSP
CM620013		RETAINING RING	\$4.00	SSP
CM883058		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E101597		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E101680-156		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E101680-206		RETAINING RING, INTERNAL	\$6.12	STD
E103144		FILTER W/SEAL	\$41.30	STD
E103611		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103621		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103753		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103757-088		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103757-250		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103757-275		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103768		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103772		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103783-000		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103930-125		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103930-142		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103933-000		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E103960		SEAL, AXLE SHAFT	\$11.24	STD
E103966		WASHER, THRUST	\$13.76	STD
E103983-098		SNAP RING	\$2.65	STD
E103983-100		REPLACED BYE103983-098	\$0.00	STD
E104020		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104084		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104107		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104131		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104131-000		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104294-000		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104337		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104340		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104341		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104366		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104367		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104382		FILTER BASE, S/A	\$282.65	STD
E104387		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104391		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104392		FILTER BASE GASKET	\$6.61	STD
E104410		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104414		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104421		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104425		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104426		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104436-100		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104442		GASKET, AXLE HOUSING	\$4.71	STD
E104479		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104537		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104538		SEAL, INPUT SHAFT	\$9.18	STD
E104542		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104551		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD



Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
E104633		REPLACED BYE105660	\$0.00	STD
E104664		DUMP VALVE NUT	\$31.10	STD
E104684		SPRING, DUMP VALVE	\$12.13	STD
E104733		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104811		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104815-000		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104815-005		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104815-012		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104821-000		AXLE HOUSING S/A SIDE A	\$330.37	STD
E104822-005		AXLE HOUSING	\$464.30	STD
E104822-012		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E104928		BEARING, AXLE SHAFT	\$45.16	STD
E105327		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E105660		DUMP VALVE BRKT	\$56.87	STD
E105745		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E105748		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E8761-013		O RING	\$2.65	STD
E8785-010		TUBE FITTING	\$3.17	STD
E93895		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E95653-038		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E95881-038		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E974-23		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E974-52		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E974-53		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E990405		PLANETARY GEAR, FIRST A&B S/A	\$153.05	STD
E990406		PLANETARY GEAR, SECOND, A&B	\$249.48	STD
E990407		GASKET OVERHAUL KIT	\$41.83	STD
E990408		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
E990474		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
HG2000014		TRUNNION ARM	\$0.00	HGD
HG2000015		SLOT GUIDE	\$5.47	SSP
HG2000023		SPACER	\$2.04	SSP
HG2000024		BLOCK THRUST WASHER	\$0.00	HGD
HG2000025		BLOCK SPRING	\$0.00	HGD
HG2000032		BALL BEARING	\$0.00	HGD
HG2000037		LIP SEAL	\$2.44	SSP
HG2000038		RETAINING RING	\$3.18	SSP
HG2003005		TRUNNION ARM	\$0.00	HGD
HG2003014		BLOCK, SPRING	\$0.00	HGD
HG2003016		RETAINING RING	\$1.60	SSP
HG2003017		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
HG2003018		SPACER	\$1.64	SSP
HG2003020		PUMP SHAFT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2003023		REPLACED BYHG52619	\$0.00	STD
HG2003032		MOTOR SHAFT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2003043		BALL BEARING	\$14.96	SSP
HG2003044		REPLACED BYHG50551	\$0.00	STD
HG2003052		RETAINING RING	\$1.60	SSP
HG2003060		CENTER SECTION GASKET	\$1.63	SSP
HG2003067		END CAP GASKET	\$1.60	SSP
HG2003087		SWASH PLATE	\$0.00	HGD
HG23711		SPACER, LARGE	\$0.00	HGD
HG23747		MOUNTING SPACER	\$0.00	HGD
HG23749		MOUNTING SPACER	\$0.00	HGD
HG23770		SPACER, SMALL	\$2.69	SSP
HG2510008		CHECK VALVE KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2510011		CHARGE RELIEF VALVE KIT	\$3.69	SSP
HG2510027		CHECK VALVE KIT	\$33.32	SSP
HG2510062		CHECK VALVE KIT (.024 ORIFICE)	\$19.44	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
HG2510064		CHARGE RELIEF VALVE KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2510065		HOUSING KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2510066		END CAP	\$155.87	SSP
HG2510071		CHARGE PUMP KIT	\$119.55	SSP
HG2510073		OVERHAUL KIT	\$27.50	SSP
HG2513003		TRANSMISSION HOUSNG KIT	\$106.91	SSP
HG2513006		CENTER SECTION KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2513009		CYL. BLOCK KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2513011		BYPASS VALVE KIT	\$31.84	SSP
HG2513013		OVERHAUL SEAL KIT	\$20.43	SSP
HG2513016		END CAP KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2513017		HOUSING KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2513018		OVERHAUL SEAL KIT	\$15.50	SSP
HG2513020		TRANSMISSION HOUSING KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG2513027		CHARGE PUMP	\$77.56	SSP
HG2513030		BYPASS VALVE KIT	\$22.05	SSP
HG2513038		PUMP SHAFT KIT	\$108.51	SSP
HG2513043		TRUNNION SEAL WITH RETAINER	\$8.96	SSP
HG44090		DISC, BRAKE	\$10.61	SSP
HG44092		YOKE BRAKE	\$0.00	HGD
HG44093		REPLACED BYHG44094	\$0.00	STD
HG44094		ACTUATING LEVER, RH	\$6.92	SSP
HG44101		PIN, COTTER	\$0.00	HGD
HG44127		PINS, ACTUATING	\$1.64	SSP
HG44130		WASHER	\$0.00	HGD
HG44132		BRAKE PUCK	\$2.47	SSP
HG44134		BACKING PLATE	\$1.60	SSP
HG44138		BOLT, SQUARE HEAD	\$0.00	HGD
HG44142		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
HG44143		KEY, WOODRUFF SPECIAL	\$1.34	SSP
HG44147		BALL BEARING .62ID X 1.38 X.44	\$13.45	SSP
HG44232		BALL BEARING 15MMX35MMX11MM	\$16.72	SSP
HG44269		PIN, SPRING 3/16" X 1/2" LONG	\$0.00	HGD
HG44276		BOLT, 1/4 20 X 1 1/2 GR.5 W/PATCH	\$0.00	HGD
HG44351		BRAKE SHAFT (SPLINED)	\$42.85	SSP
HG44353		REPLACED BY48875	\$0.00	STD
HG44354		RETAINING RING	\$1.33	SSP
HG44355		BEARING SPACER	\$1.80	SSP
HG44358		SPLINED 72 TOOTH FIN GEAR	\$96.83	SSP
HG44359		E-RING	\$3.69	SSP
HG44366		BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2-1/2	\$0.00	HGD
HG44371		WASHER, HT .62ID X 1.0 OD X .05	\$1.33	SSP
HG44431		STUD, 1/2-20 X 1.5	\$3.55	SSP
HG44533		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
HG44612		BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 GR.5 W/PATCH	\$0.00	HGD
HG44613		ACTUATING LEVER, LH	\$5.28	SSP
HG50095		SOCKET HEAD SCREW	\$0.00	HGD
HG50108		NUT	\$0.00	HGD
HG50173		SOCKET HEAD SCREW	\$0.00	HGD
HG50203		SWASH PLATE	\$0.00	HGD
HG50223		GASKET, HSG	\$3.69	SSP
HG50263		OIL SEAL, 1.25 X .625	\$3.69	SSP
HG50267		O-RING	\$1.60	SSP
HG50273		GEROTOR ASSEMBLY	\$0.00	HGD
HG50315		REPLACED BY483948	\$0.00	STD
HG50329		RETAINING RING	\$3.89	SSP
HG50381		END CAP GASKET	\$3.85	SSP
HG50406		GEROTOR ASSEMBLY	\$55.44	SSP
HG50408		STRAIGHT HEADLESS PIN	\$0.00	HGD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
HG50416		RYKON PREMIUM #1 GREASE(10 OZ)	\$22.12	SSP
HG50419		SPLINED REDUCT. GEAR 17 TOOTH	\$33.43	SSP
HG50420		SPLINED REDUCT. GEAR 60 TOOTH	\$40.85	SSP
HG50551		ROLLER THRUST BEARING	\$12.27	SSP
HG50552		ROLLER THRUST BEARING	\$17.16	SSP
HG50574		TRUNION SEAL RETAINING RING	\$4.49	SSP
HG50601		PUMP SHAFT	\$0.00	HGD
HG50619		VALVE PLATE	\$0.00	HGD
HG50633		SOCKET HEAD SCREW	\$5.16	SSP
HG50641		STRAIGHT HEADLESS PIN	\$0.00	HGD
HG50951		SPACER	\$2.72	SSP
HG50969		HEX FLANGE BOLT, M8-1.25 X 60MM	\$3.89	SSP
HG51092		LIP SEAL	\$10.03	SSP
HG51161		LIP SEAL	\$7.39	SSP
HG51232		REPLACED BYHG54022	\$0.00	STD
HG51348		HUB	\$0.00	HGD
HG51381		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
HG51389		WASHER	\$0.00	HGD
HG51436		VARIABLE SWASHPLATE	\$0.00	HGD
HG51437		REPLACED BY HG54021	\$0.00	STD
HG51444		VALVE PLATE	\$27.22	SSP
HG51455		REPLACED BYHG52371	\$0.00	STD
HG51457		FLANGED HEAD HEX SCREW	\$0.00	HGD
HG51462		THRUST BALL BEARING ASSEMBLY	\$15.04	SSP
HG51821		NUT, HEX 1-20 SLOTTED	\$17.39	STD
HG51862		REPLACED BY 72125	\$0.00	STD
HG52014		FAN	\$17.53	SSP
HG52016		BRACKET, SHROUD	\$0.00	HGD
HG52029		USE HG52059	\$0.00	HGD
HG52059		SHROUD	\$19.74	SSP
HG52114		FILTER	\$18.49	SSP
HG52155		REPLACED BY462182	\$0.00	STD
HG52257		FILTER GUARD	\$14.53	SSP
HG52371		VALVE PLATE	\$28.60	SSP
HG52619		CRADLE BEARING	\$6.92	SSP
HG52627		END CAP GASKET	\$9.00	STD
HG52628		REPLACED BY 54021	\$0.00	STD
HG52629		REPLACED BY HG54022	\$0.00	STD
HG53018		HANDLE, ACTUATING BRAKE	\$13.35	STD
HG53193		HANDLE, ACTUATING 2-SPEED	\$11.42	STD
HG53724		CAP, AXLE	\$5.96	STD
HG53823		FAN, 7" (10 BLADE)	\$24.68	STD
HG54021		O-RING	\$13.05	STD
HG54022		HOUSING, O'RING	\$3.89	STD
HG62589		ASS'Y BRAKE YOKE	\$0.00	HGD
HG62681		ASS'Y AXLE	\$244.04	SSP
HG62768		ASS'Y AXLE CARRIER HOUSING	\$0.00	HGD
HG70080		REPLACED BYHG70082	\$0.00	STD
HG70082		CYLINDER BLOCK KIT	\$86.67	SSP
HG70331		CYLINDER BLOCK KIT	\$80.81	SSP
HG70402		CHARGE RELIEF VALVE KIT	\$4.82	SSP
HG70403		CHARGE RELIEF KIT	\$6.60	SSP
HG70489		REPLACED BY 72125	\$0.00	STD
HG70516		HOUSING KIT	\$112.62	SSP
HG70517		END CAP KIT	\$149.50	SSP
HG70521		PUMP SHAFT KIT	\$137.61	SSP
HG70525		OVERHAUL SEAL KIT	\$22.92	SSP
HG70573		REPLACED BYHG70517	\$0.00	STD
HG70581		KIT, PUMP SHAFT	\$127.57	SSP

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
HG70589		SYSTEM CHECK RELIEF KIT (.031)	\$91.35	SSP
HG70602-2		HGM-18E Wheel Motor Seal Kit	\$110.40	SSP
HG70602-3		OVERHAUL SEAL KIT	\$107.55	SSP
HG70661		HYDRO GEAR FLOW TEST KIT	\$310.93	NET
HG70735		REPLACED BYHG72158	\$0.00	STD
HG70736		END CAP KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG70738		HOUSING KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG70739		TRUNNION SEAL KIT	\$5.69	SSP
HG70740		OVERHAUL SEAL KIT	\$33.08	SSP
HG70742		SHOCK VALVE KIT, .024 ORIFICE	\$0.00	HGD
HG70743		SHOCK VALVE KIT, .031 ORIFICE	\$22.64	NET
HG70916		FAN KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG70924		CHARGE PUMP KIT	\$0.00	HGD
HG71405		KIT, HUB	\$33.73	SSP
HG71410		SEAL KIT	\$38.55	SSP
HG71411		REPLACED BY HG72274	\$0.00	STD
HG71413		Kit, Housing RH	\$184.94	SSP
HG71421		KIT, HOUSING - LH	\$162.17	SSP
HG71770		END CAP	\$233.82	STD
HG71906		KIT, PULLEY / FAN	\$163.24	STD
HG71942		KIT, CHARGE COVER	\$163.24	STD
HG71943		KIT, FILTER	\$26.34	STD
HG71944		KIT, FILTER PLUG	\$37.21	STD
HG71945		ZT-5400 SEAL KIT	\$109.30	STD
HG72039		HUB, 5-BOLT	\$70.39	STD
HG72125		KIT, FAN & PULLEY	\$31.97	SSP
HG72158		CYLINDER BLOCK KIT - 16 CC	\$75.47	STD
HG72274		KIT, CHARGE PUMP	\$46.20	SSP
HG9001214-3700		BALL,3/8 DIAMETER	\$0.00	HGD
HG9004100-1430		O-RING	\$1.22	SSP
HG9004101-1340		O-RING	\$1.60	SSP
HG9004800-2506		ST. HEADLESS PIN	\$0.00	HGD
HG9005110-4400		STRAIGHT THREAD PLUG	\$0.00	HGD
HG9005110-7500		STRAIGHT THREAD PLUG	\$0.00	HGD
HG9005200-7500		STRAIGHT THREAD PLUG	\$0.00	HGD
HG9006110-0120		BACKUP RING	\$1.33	SSP
HG9007200-3116		SOCKET HEAD SCREW	\$0.00	HGD
HG9007314-0808		SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW	\$0.00	HGD
HG9007314-0810		SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW	\$0.00	HGD
HG9008000-0126		LIP SEAL	\$2.19	SSP
HG9008000-0127		LIP SEAL 15 X 24 X 7	\$2.47	SSP
HG9008000-0128		LIP SEAL	\$2.87	SSP
S2000015		REPLACED BYHG2000015	\$0.00	STD
S2000028		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2000029		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2000082		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2000086-0001		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2003009		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2003014		REPLACED BYHG2003014	\$0.00	STD
S2003015		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2003016		REPLACED BYHG2003016	\$0.00	STD
S2003017		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2003018		REPLACED BYHG2003018	\$0.00	STD
S2003019		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2003023		REPLACED BYHG52619	\$0.00	STD
S2003041		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2003043		REPLACED BYHG2003043	\$0.00	STD
S2003044		REPLACED BYHG50551	\$0.00	STD
S2003052		REPLACED BYHG2003052	\$0.00	STD

Material	Qty	Description	2016 List	Price Code
S2003067		REPLACED BYHG2003067	\$0.00	STD
S2003071		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2003087		REPLACED BYHG2003087	\$0.00	STD
S2003096		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S2510037		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3101703		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3102020		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3102023		REPLACED BYS3103865	\$0.00	STD
S3102029		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3102133		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3102139		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3103136		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3103322		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3103553		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S3103865		GASKET	\$6.40	STD
S5000174		SEAL	\$28.56	STD
S9001214-2500		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9001310-0001		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9001355-0005		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9001455-0004		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9001460-0018		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9003310-1910		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9004101-0120		O-RING	\$2.01	STD
S9004101-1340		REPLACED BYHG9004101-1340	\$0.00	STD
S9004101-1530		O" RING	\$10.04	STD
S9004201-3700		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9004800-1508		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9004875-0013		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9005001-1200		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9006110-0120		REPLACED BYHG9006110-0120	\$0.00	STD
S9006200-0185		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9006300-0078		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9006320-0069		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9007200-3114		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9007200-3732		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9007314-0810		REPLACED BYHG9007314-0810	\$0.00	STD
S9007375-0038		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9008000-0099		REPLACED BYS5000174	\$0.00	STD
S9008000-0126		REPLACED BYHG9008000-0126	\$0.00	STD
S9008000-0128		REPLACED BYHG9008000-0128	\$0.00	STD
S9008000-6701		LIP SEAL	\$18.07	STD
S9009625-6904		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9510248		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
S9510385-0001		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002456		REPLACED BY48603-08	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002553		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002560		REPLACED BY04015-11	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002561		REPLACED BY04020-03	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002569		REPLACED BY482386	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002613		REPLACED BY481653	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002614		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002616		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC00002921		REPLACED BY481650	\$0.00	STD
SGC10000002906		REPLACED BY04060-07	\$0.00	STD
SGC100305		REPLACED BY481656	\$0.00	STD
SGC100305-PR		REPLACED BY481656	\$0.00	STD
SGC100900003440		REPLACED BY481628-LH OR 481629-RH	\$0.00	STD
SGC103125		REPLACED BY04015-16	\$0.00	STD
SGC109843		REPLACED BY481651	\$0.00	STD

<b>Material</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>2016 List</b>	<b>Price Code</b>
SGC114003002547		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC114003002550		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC114004002548		REPLACED BY481655	\$0.00	STD
SGC114004002551		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC2000003315		RETAINING RING	\$2.96	STD
SGC200300		REPLACED BY481652-02	\$0.00	STD
SGC200302002565		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC200900002617		SHAFT ASSEMBLY, CROSS	\$301.27	STD
SGC203815		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC209843		SEAL - 1"	\$17.48	STD
SGC210003002828		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC210004002563		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SGC444687		REPLACED BY481652-01	\$0.00	STD
SGCMD0000002905		REPLACED BY481644	\$0.00	STD
SGCMD2000003080		REPLACED BY481645	\$0.00	STD
SGCMD2000003081		REPLACED BY481646	\$0.00	STD
SGCMD2000003678		REPLACED BY481643	\$0.00	STD
SJ1030673		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SJ1040976		REPLACED BYHG52619	\$0.00	STD
SJ1041008		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SK040589		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SK072689		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SK5587		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SK80687		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD
SK91885		DISCONTINUED	\$0.00	STD